REPORT
| (INTERIM)

OF THE

GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE

OF THE

RETRENCHMENT ADVISORY GOMMITTEE

DEGCEMBER 1931

PART II.

‘CALCUTTA : GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLICATION BRANCH: 1932



Government ot India Publicationg are obtainable from the Governrkent of India
Oentral Publication Branch, 3, Government Place, West, Calcutta, and
from the following Agents:—

EUROPE.
OFFICE OF THE HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR INDIA, INDIA HOUSE, ALDWYCH, LONDON, W. C. 2.
And at all Booksellers,

INDIA AND CEYLON :

Provincia! Book Depdts:

MADRAS :—Superintendent, Government Press, Mount Road, Madras.
BOMBAY :— Superintendent, Government Printing and Stationery, Queen’s Road, Bombay.

SIND :—Library attached to the Office of the Commissione]g 1ﬁdismd’ Karachi,
ulldings,
UNITED PROVINCES OF AGRA AND OUDH :—Superintendent of (g}so

BENGAL :—Bengal Secretariat Book Depot, Writers’
Oudh, Allahabad.

Room No. 1, Ground Floor, Calcutta.
vernment Press, United Provinces of Agra and

PUNJAB :—Superintendent, Government Printing, Punjab, Lahore.

BURMA : —Superintendent, Government Printing, Burma, Rangoon.

OENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR :—Superintendent, Government Printing, Central Provinces, Nagpur.
AssAM —Superintendent, Assam Secretariat Press, Shillong,

BIHAR AND ORISsA :—Superintendent,

Government Printing, Bihar and Orissa, P. O. Gulzarbagh, Patna,

NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE :—~-Manager, Government Printing and Stationery, Peshawar.

Thacker Spink & Co., Ltd., Calcutta and Simla.

W. Newman & Co,, Ltd., Calcutta.

8. K, Lahirl & Co., Calcutta.

The Indian School Supply Depot, 309, Bow Bazar
Street, Calcutta.

Buatterworth & Co. (Indfa), Ltd., Calcutta.

M. O, Sarcar & Soms, 15, College Square, Caleutta.

Standara Literature Company, Limited, Caleutta.

Apsociation Press, Calcutta.

Ohukerverty, Chatterjee & Co.,, Ltd., 13,
Square, Calcutta,

The Book Company, Calcutta.

James Murray & Co., 12, Government Place, Calcutta.
(¥or Meteorological Publications only.)

Ray CChaudhury (& Co., 68-5, Ashutosh Mukherji Road,

alcutta,
Scientific Publishing Co., 9, Taltola Lane, Calcutta.

College

Ohatterjee & Co., 8-1, Bacharam Chatterjee Lane, Caleutta.

Smnggd t‘:Law Book Soclety, 8-2, Hastings Street,
cutta,

The Hindu Library, 8, Nandalal Mallick Lane, Calcutita.
Kamala Book Depodt, Ltd., 15, College Square, Calcutta.
*Bengal Flying Club, Dum Dum Cantt.

Kali Charan & Co., Municipal Market, Calcutta.

N. M. Roy Chowdhury & Co. 11, College Sauare Calcutta.

B. C. Basak, Esq., Proprietor, Albert Library, Dacca.
Higginbothams, Madras.

Rochouse & Sons, Madras.

G. A, Nateson & Co., Publishers, George Town, Madras,
P. Varadachary & Co., Madras.

City Book Co., Madras.

Law Publishing Co., Mylapore, Madras.

The Booklover's Resort, Talkad, Trivandrum, S8outh India.

E. M, Gopalakrishna Kope, Pudumandapam, Madura.

Central Book Depds, Madura.

Vijapur & Co,, Vizagapatam,

Thacker & Co., Ltd., Bombay.

P. B. Taraporevala . Soms & Co., Bombay,

Ram Chandra Govind & Sons, Kalbadevi Road, Bombay.

N. M. Tripathi & Co., Booksellers, Princess Street, Xalba-
devi Road, Bombay,

New & Secondhand Bookshop, Kalbadevi Road, Bombay.

J. M, Pandia & Co., Bombay.

A. H. Wheeler & Co,, Allahabad, Calcutta and Bombay.

Bombay Book Depét, Girgaon, Bombay.

Bepnett Coleman & Co., Ltd., The Times of India Press,
Bombay.

The Popular Kook Depét, Bombay.

The Mapager, Orlental Book Supplying Agency, 15,
Shukiawar, Poona City.

Rama Krishna Bros., Opposite Bishrambag, Poona City.

8. P, Bookstall, 21, Budhwar, Poona.

Mangaldas & Sons, Booksellers and Publishers, Bhaga
Talao, Surat.

The Stapdard Book and Statiomery Co., 82-83, Arbab
Road, Peshawar,

The Students Own Book Depét, Dharwar.

Shri Shankar' Karnataka Pustaks Bhandara, Malamuddi,

Dharwar.
The Standard Booketall, Karachi, Quetta, Delhi, Murre

and Rawalpindi. !

Fromtier Book & Stationer Co., Rawalpindi.

*Hossenbhoy Karimji & Sons, Karachi.

The English Bookstall, Karachi.

Bose & Co. Karach.

The Standard Bookstall, Quetta.

U. P. Malhotra & Co., Quetta.

J. Ray & Sons, 43, K. & L. Edwards Road, Rawalpind},
Murree and Lahore,

The Standar@ Book Depdt, Lahore, Nainital, Mussoorle,.
Dalhousie, Ambala Cantonment and Delhi.

The North India Christian Tract and Book Soolety,
18, Clive Road, Allahabad.

Ram Narain Lal, Katra, Allahabad,

“ The Leader.2 Allabahad.

The Indian Army Bonk Depdt, Dayal Bagh, Agra.

The Emuglish Book Depét, Taj Road Square, Gaya
Prasad & Sons, Agra.

Narayan & Co., Meston Road, Cawnpore.

The Indian Army Book Dep6t, Jullundur Oity,
Dary: ganj, Delhi.

Manager, Newal Kishore Press, Lucknow,

The Upper Indis Publishing Hounse, Ltd., Literature
Palace, Ammuddaula Park, Lucknow.

Ral Sahib M. Gulab Singh & Sons, Mufid--Am Press,
Lahore and Allahabad,

Rama Krishna & Sons, Booksellers, Anarkali, Lahore.

Students Popular Dep6t, Anarkall, Lahore,

The Standard Bookstall, Lahore.

The Proprietor, Punjab Sanskrit Book Depét, Saidmitha
Street, Lahore,

The Insurance Publicity Co., Ltd., Lahore.

The Punjab Religious Book Socleﬁy, Lahore.

The Commercial Book Co., Lahore.

The University Book Agency, Katcheri Road, Lahore.

Manager of the Imperial Book Depot, 65, Chandney
Chawk Stieet, Delhi.

I}T. M'ﬁhiﬁa& Bros.ﬁbellg. { and Simia

ono Book Agency, New Delhi and Simia.

Oxford Book and Stationery Company, Delhi, Lahore,
Simla, Meerut and Calcutta.

Supdt., Americal Baptist Mission Press, Rangoon,

Burma Book Club, Ltd., Rangoon.

8. C. Talukdar, Proprietor, Students & Co., Cooch Behar,

The Manager, The Indian Book Shop, Benares Olty,

Nandkishore & Rros., Chowk, Benares City.

The Srivilliputtur Co-operative Trading
Srivilliputtur (8. 1. R.).

Raghupath Prasad & Sons, Patna City.

The Students’ Emporium, Patna.

K. L. Mathur & Bros., Guzri, Patna City.

Kamala Book Stores, Bankipore, Patna.

G. Banerjea & Bros,, Ranchi.

M. C. Kothari, Raipura Road, Baroda.

B. Parikh & Co., Baroda.
*Boo k Depdt, Chaderghat, Hyderabad

Union, Ltd.

|

'tte Hyderabad Boo
{Deccan). .
8, Krishnaswami & Co., Teppakulam P. G., Trichinopoly

Fort,
Karnataka Publishing House, Bangalore City.
Bheema Sons, Fort, Bangalore City,
Superintendent, Bangalore Press, Lake View,
FRoad, Bangalore City.

Mysale

AGENT IN PALESTINR :~—Steimatzky,iJerusalem.
* Agent for publications on Aviation only,



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Paars,
CHAPTER I—(Ceneral Observations . . . . . . . . 1—27
Cuarren II—Grant No. 16—Customs . . . . . . . 28--33
CHAPTER ITI—Grant No. 18—Salt . . . . . . . . 34—44
CrarTER IV—Grant No. 19—Opium . . . . . . . 45—49
CeAPTER V-—Security Printing and Currency Note Presses, Nasik . . 50-—52
CEAPTER VI—General Administration . . . . . . . b3—88
Introduction . . . . 83—b14

Grant No. 27—Staff, Household and Allowances of the
Governor-General e . e . . . . 556—-56
Grant No. 29—Council of State . . « b7—59

Demand No. 30—Legislative Assembly and Iegls]atlve Assen -
bly Department . . . 60—61
Demand No. 32—Hore Departmrent . . . . . 62—63
Grant No. 32-D-——Reforms Office . . . . . . 64
Grant No. 33—Public Service Commission . . . . 65—73
Grant No. 34—Legislative Department . . . 1417
Grant No. 35—Department of Education, Health and Lands . 7880
Grant No. 36—Finance Department - . . . . . 81—83
Grant No. 38—Commerce Department . . . 84—85

Grant No. 40—Department of Industries and Labour . . 86—87
Grant No. 42—Payments to Provincial Governments on aceount

of the administration of ‘“agency ’ subjects . . . 88

Crarrer VII—Grant No. 44—Administration of Justice . . . . 89

CHAPTER VIII—Grant No. 46—Ports and Pilotage . . . . . 90101
Grant No. 47—Lighthouses and Lightships . . . { 13(2) i’}% 5
CaartER IX—Grant No. 64—Commercial Intelligence and Statistics . .« 106—110
CeAPTER X—Grant No. 65—Census . . . . . . . . 111

CrapTER XI—Grant No. 66—Emigration—Internal . . . . . 112113
CrarTER XITI—Grant No. 68—Joint Stock Companies . . N N 114
CrarrErR XIII—Grant No. 69—Miscellaneous Departments . . . . 1{;\119
Cuarrer XIV—Grant No. 71—Currency . . . . . . « 120123
CmartEr XV—Grant No. 72—Mint . . . . o . . ., 124—197
CrAprER XVI—Grant No. 76—Miscellaneous . . . . . . 128-—-139

CHAPTER XVII—Grant No. 80—Delhi . . . . . 140—153

Ci#tArrER XVIIT—Grant No. 82—Andamans and Nlcobar Is]ands . . 1564—1863
CraPTER XIX—Grant No. 86—LExpenditure in England under the control of

the Secretary of Stato . . . . . 164—169

Grant No. 87-—Expenditure in En. 'land under the control 164—167

of the High Cormissioner . and

17 0—1 80

CearTER XX-Keclesiastical (Non-voted) . . . . . . . 181—185

CrarrEr XXT—Matters arising out of Part I of the Report . . . 186—190

Summary of immediate reduction of expenditure with effect from 1632-83 . 14A—14D



CONSTITUTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE
SUB-COMMITTEE.

The General Purposes Sub-Committee was charged with

(¢) the review of all central expenditurc except that on the Army, the
Posts and Telegraphs Department, the Railways, Civil Works,
Audit and Accounts, Stationery and Printing and the Indian
Stores Department. (Other Sub-Committees were set up for the
purpose of reviewing the public expenditure on these excepted
items.)

(#3) consideration of, and co-ordination of, the proposals made by the
other Sub-Committees relating to the pay and allowances of
Government servants.

Constit ition.—The Sub-Committee was constituted as below :—

"™ (1) Sir Aspur Ramny, K.CSL, Kt., MLA, (Chairman).
2) The .vHon’i;lba- Ra Bahadur Lala Ran SaraN Das, C.1.LE., Member.
(3) Mr. RANGASWAMY AYANGAR, »

(4) Mr. S. C. Mrrra, M.L.A , »
(5) Mian Muhammad SHar Nawaz, CI1.E, M.L.A,, '
(6) Mr. K. C. Roy, C.ILE, M.L.A., ’
(7) Rai Sahib Har Brnas Sarpa, M.L.A., ”
(3) Mr. Ramsay Scorr, M.L.A,, .
/9) Khan Bahdur Hafiz Wivayar UrLam, I.S.0.XM.L.A.,
{10) Mr. J. C. Nixox, L.G.S. (ropresenting the Finance D:partment),
Member,
Mr. S. P. Sman, 1.C.S. (up to 7th June 1931 Mr. W. R. TENNANT
LCS.), Secretary’
Reference—

<« To make recomneadations t) the Committee* for effscting forthw ith
- or by stages all possible reductions in the publiz expanditure of

the Government of India under review o the Sub-Committee,
havingz regard especially to the present and prospective position

of the 1evenue. In so far as questions of policy are concerned,

these will be left for the exclusive consideration o’ the Govern-

ment, but it will be open to the Sub-Committee to review the
expenditure and to indicate the economies which can be effected

if particular policies are either adopted, abandoned or modi-

fied.”

¢ ;.c, to the Retrenchment Advisory Committee,



CHAPTER 1.
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS.

(1) Expenditure Surveyed.—The General Purposes Sub-Committee has the
honour to present its second interim report in which the following grants
showing a total expenditure of Rs. 32,43,54,000, of which Rs. 13,70,26,000
is voted and Rs. 18,73,28,000 non-voted, have been dealt with. Of these,
Rs. 24,12,39,000 represent grants under Interest heads, Pensions and Refunds,
leaving a total of Rs. 8,31,16,000 with respect to which possibilities of
économy have been considered. (These figures include 3943 lakhs for the
Nagsik Presses.)

16—Customs ; 18—Salt ; 19—Opium ; 25 and 26—Debt Services ; 27—
Staff, etc. of the Governor-General ; 29—Council of State; 30—Legislative
Assembly and Legislative Assembly Department; 32-A—Home Depart-
ment ; 32-D.—Reforms Office ; 33—Public Service Commission ; 34—Legis-
lative Department; 35—Department of Education, Health and Lands
including the Office of the Keeper of Records; 36—Finance Department
(Ordinary Branch); 38—Commerce Department; 40—Department of
Industries and Labour ; 42—Payments to Provincial Governments for the
administration of Agency Subjects ; 44—Administration of Justice; 46—
Ports and Pilotage; 47—Lighthouses and Lightships; 64—Commercial
Intelligence and Statlstlcs 65—Census ; 66—Em1grat10n——1nterna,l 68—Joint
Stock Companies ; 69—Miscellaneous Departments»—ExammatlonS Office of
‘the Controller of Patents and Designs, Actuary, Bushire Coal Depot, Courts
of Enquiry and Boards of Conciliation ; 71—Currency ; 72—Mint ; 74—Super-
annuation Allowances and Pensions ; 76-—Miscellaneous—Allowances apnd Re-
wards, Books and Periodicals, Charitable Donations and European Vagrancy,
Tariff Board and other special commissions and committees of enquiry, Com-
pensations, Rents, Rates and Taxes on central buildings, Grants-in-aid, Local
Clearing Office, Indian Soldiers’ Board, Indian Delegation to the League of
Nations, International Labour Conference, Other miscellaneous and unfore-
seen charges, Institute for Disabled Soldiers, Other miscellaneous charges ;
77—Refunds ; 80—Delhi ; 82-—Andamans ; 86—Expenditure under the control
of the Secretary of State; 87—Expenditure under the control of the High
Commissioner ; Ecclesiasticgl (non-voted).

We sat from the 5th October 1931 to 29th October 1931 and examined 30
representatives of the Secretariat and heads of the Departments, also Sir
Chunilal V. Mehta and Mr. B. Dass, Member of the Legislative Assembly. For
the details of the sittings see Appendix I (page 15.)

In our first report our attention was mainly concentrated on a number of
specific activities and projects of the Education, Health and Lands and the
Industries and Labour departments. In this report, in addition to certain
undertakings of the Government of India, we had to survey the general features
of various administrative organs of Government, their constitution and inter-
relation and the channels and processes through which Government business is
conducted. We have also considered the means that exist of controlling ex-
penditure both in the Government and in the Legislative Assembly and have
suggested certain improvenents in this connection.

(2) Statement of financial position by the Hon'ble Finance Member.—Since
the first report was issued, the Hon’ble the Finance Member has made an import-
ant statement on the financial position in introducing a bill in the Legislative
Assembly to supplement the Indian Finance Act, 1931. In it he has given us a
detailed and up-to-date picture of the gravity of the situation and the direction

B



2

in which it is drifting. He has told us that the deficit in 1931-32 and 1932-33
has been estimated to reach the appalling figure of 39 crores and 5 lakhs.
There has Leen a serious fall under every head of customs revenue and in the
income-tax revenue, in addition to heavy losses in commercial undertakings
of Government, in extraordinary receipts and under financial headings. He
further says that there is no_justification for expecting any large improvement.
in the budgetary position next year and that in fact income-tax revenue may
be considerably less than in the current year. He states “ I feel that Hon’ble
Members are entitled to ask for this (meaning a more definite and detailed
reduction in expenditure) and that we have no justification in putting plans
for taxation before them except under the most solemn pledge of effecting the
maximum reduction of expenditure. I feel no hesitation in taking this line
because it is the right line in the public interest. Any improvement that we
can effect by way of reduction of expenditure is a certain improvement but any
improvement that we seek to make by increasing taxation depends entirely
on our estimate being realised and in the present conditions with reduced pur-
chasing power and when the effects of the reduced gold value of the rupee on
imports are still unknown, estimates, particularly of customs revenue, are to say
the least highly uncertain . This is a frank and clear statement of the funda-
mental truth of public finance particularly applicable to-the present condi-
tions and correctly expresses the conviction which has underlain all our pro-
posals. In dealing with the retrenchment proposals contained in our first
report showirg a saving of 1,21 lakhs out of a budget of 3,21 lakhs he
accepted the figure (subject to further examination by Government), reduced
by a margin of 20 lakhs, representing what he estimated as the charge for com-
pensations and recurrent pensions payable in respect of officials whose posts are
abolished, reckoning thus to get a net saving of about a crore on this part
of the field. With respect to the remainder of the field now surveyed by us
and presumably also the Foreign and Political Department and the * minor ”
administrations of North West Frontier Province, Baluchistan and Ajmer-Mer-
wara which we have not yet dealt with, he gave a provisional estimate of a net
saving of 90 lakhs. But he added, that if the General Purposes Sub-Committee
find economies of greater extent than his own estimate so much the better.
We do not know, for he has not told us, on what data this estimate of the
Finance Department is based. - But in this report which still excludes the
expenditure under the control of the Foreign and Political Department we
have found on a survey of the entire administrative arrangement of the
Government and a close examination of its official establishments and
procedure of business that economies of a much larger extent are possible in
the demands which we have hitherto been able to explore.

(8) Principles followed :—We may here state that in making these proposals
we have been guided by the same principles that we applied in dealing with
other departments examined in our first report. We have proceeded strictly
on the basis of the present constitution as indeed required by the implication of
our terms of reference though not in so many words. At the same time we have
not disregarded the warning of the Finance Member that there is a great deal
of additional expenditure ahead of us in connection with the Round Table
Conference and the subsidiary commissions and committees of enquiry and
schemes like the proposed Reserve Bank.

(4) Present constitution and administrative arrangements.—In order that our
proposals may be understood in tlL:ir true significance, it is necessary that we
should bear in mind the general features of the present constitution and the
nature of the administrative machinery with its component parts. The
Government of India is a subordinate government, the paramount control of
its policy and of the entire Indian administration being vested in the British



3

Parliament and exercised by the Secretary of State for India at Whitehall.
SBome of the functions of the Secretary of State were delegated to a High Com-
missioner in London first appointed in 1920-21. The budget of the Secretary
of State and his Council and office establishment under administrative heads
was £295,168 immediately before the office of the High Commissioner was
created, .., in the year 1919-20. His gross budget now (i.e., for 1931-32) is
£220,125 not taking into account his salary which is borne by the British
Budget and the High Commissioner’s gross budget is £189,675.

This shows in the total an increase in expenditure in London of £114,632
within the last eleven years.

The chief features of the evolution of the government in India are well-
known. In addition to the two older presideuncies of Madras and Bombay,
fully equipped and self-administering provincial governments have been estab-
lished for the rest of India, excepting the frontier areas of the North West
and Baluchistan and the smaller areas of Ajmer-Merwara and the Andamans.
Provincial governments have come into being either by detachment of certain
areas from the Central Government or by separation from the larger provinces
and this process of decentralisation is still at work. The Cenfral Government,
however, retains powers of general control and supervision over the policy and
administration of all local Governments with the exception of subjects -
popularly known as “ transferred .

By the Reforms of 1921 which opened a new chapter in the constitutional
development of India the important subjects of Education, Medical and Health,
Agriculture, Local Self-Government, Public Works, Provincial Finance and pro-
vincial services, and in some provinces Forests and Irrigation were transferred
to the charge of Ministers responsible to the respective Legislatures. Prima
facie these transfers should imply a very considerable relief to the Central
budget.. But we have shown in the first interim report that contrary to the
spirit of the Government of India Act expensive establishments are still main-
tained in connection with some of these transferred subjects necessarily swelling
its expenditure.

The Local Governments themselves through Executive Councils presided
over by the Governor with.full secretarial and departmental staff at the head-
quarters and extensive administrative and executive establishment in the dis-
tricts, sub-divisions and other units of district administration administer the
“reserved ”’ subjects. It is therefore the general situation in the country and
important questions affecting the good government of India as a whole which
lie within the province of Governinent of India in the exercise of its powers of
control and supervision over the administration of the provinces.

The main subjects that are cenfrally administered are All-India Finance,
the Central Revenues, Army, Foreign relations, Political agencies, legislation
affecting the whole of India, “ minor >’ administrations (viz., the North West
Frontier Province, Baluchistan, Delhi Province, Ajmer-Merwara and the
Andamans), Commerce, Railways, Posts and Telegraphs and Labour. In
the Central Government are also vested the residuary powers. The admi-
nistrative arrangements within the Government of India itself have been deve-
loping along similar lines. The tendency throughout has been towards decen-
tralisation of work through °departments’, attached offices ’, subordinate
offices fully equipped with their stafis. They work under six different divisions
of the secretariat each in the charge of a Member of the Viceroy’s Counecil.

(8) Growth of Expenditure.—The following table will show the growth of ex-
penditure in different divisions of the secretariat and in the departments and
‘ attached ’ and ‘ subordinate ’ offices as manifested in the respective budgets
of 1913-14 (a pre-war and normal year), 1921-22 (shortly after the Reforms when

B2



4

the Inchcape Retrenchment Committee was appointed under financial stress
somewhat similar to the present, though not so acute), 1924-25 (when the effects
of the economy proposals of the Inchcape Committee would be expected to
.appear in the budget) and 1931-32 (the present financial year). Details under
.each head with explanations are given in Appendix 1I (pages 16-21).

_— 1913-14. 1921-22. | 1924-25. | 1931-32.
- Expenditure accounted for on behalf
of the—
Commerce Department . . . 40-84 61-42 63-63 83-64
Departmpent of E,, H. & L. . . 68-13 1,46-51 1,18-92 1,62-52
Finance Department. . . .| . 4,64-78 6,30-75 5,83:01 7,29-356
F. & P. Department . . . 4,07-07 4,89°12 5,49-43 6,52-76
Army Department. . . .| 29,88-26 | 59,59-16 | 59,73-20 | 56,54-18
Legislative Department and Legisla- 3-98 14-85 13-67 15-35
tive Assembly Department.
. Industries & Labour Department . 7,12:34 | 13,13-34 | 12,63-42 | 16,81-17
Home Department . . - 56-69 1,08-59 1,05-93 1,67-23
47,42:09 | 87,23-74 | 86,71-21 | 91,46-20

(6) Commissions and Committees.—In addition, however, to the Secretariat
and the various permanent departments and offices a great deal of the business
of the Government of India is transacted through Commissions and Com
mittees of enquiry. We give in appendix III (pages 22-27) a list showing the
various Commissions and Committees that were appointed since 1921. Their
total cost amounts (in lakhs) to Rs. 1,43-07 as shown below :—

1921 . . . £ . 5 . . . . 10-59
1922 . . . G . : . . . . 3-27
1923 . . . ’ : 5 .. . . 2377
1924 . . . . I 3 . . . . 9-77
1925 . . . . . . . . . . 9-15
1926 . . . . . . . . . 19-07
1927 . . . . . . . . . . 20-08
1928 . . . . . . . . . . 11-51
1929 . . . . . . . . . 29-48
1930 . . . . . . . . . . 2-67
1931 . . . . . . . . . . 3-71

1,43-07°

The above figures tell their own tale.

(7) Government departments and non-official agencies—Now let us take a
bird’s eye-view of the various official and non-official agencies maintained at
present in this country for the discharge of Government of India’s respon-
gibilities. For securing the support of the people in their financial and their
legislative proposals and for ascertaining public opinion on the administration ,
the Government act mainly through the central legislature namely,the Assembly
and Council of State. The Legislative Department (a purely official bedy and
distinct from the Assembly and the Assembly Department) with the Law

" Member in charge drafts bills for all departments of Government, interprets
for them Statutes, Regulations and Rules, gives opinion on the legal questions
that arise from day to day—having recourse for this purpose in specially



5

important or difficult matters to the Advocate General of Bengal and the
Standing Counsel to the Government of India. The Department also adminis-
ters the . establishment of the Council of State. In all questions involving
prolonged enquiries, Government, as already stated, avail themselves of com-
‘missions and committees of enquiry specially appointed for the purpose.

The official agencies of Government in addition to the Secretariat proper
are, as mentioned above, allocated in different departments each in the charge
of a Member of the Viceroy’s Executive Council.

In the Home Department we have the following fully-equipped and self-
contained offices :

The Public Service Commission (to help Government in the administra-
tion of all-India services in matters of recruitment, discipline, determination of
domicile for the purposes of Lee concessions, questions relating to promotion
and the like), the Bureau of Public Information (to collect and supply informa-
tion to Government as to the trend of public opinion and to do publicity work
on its behalf), the Intelligence Bureau otherwise popularly known as the Crimi-
nal Intelligence Department (which collects information for and advises
Government in dealing with all-India problems relating to law and order and
the effects thereon of political activities).

In the Commerce Department the Tariff Board makes enquiries and submits
its ‘recommendations in connection with fiscal proposals, the Commercial
Intelligence and Statistics Department is entrusted with work of the nature
indicated by its title and the Nautical Adviser and the Chief Surveyor along
with the Chief Inspector of Lighthouses and Lightships advise Government
with respect to shipping matters. The Actuary is in charge of Insurance and
other actuarial work. The Railway Board with its own Financial Commis-
sioner administers all State Railways, also under the Commerce Member.

The Industries and Labour Department has the Director General and his
-staff in charge of Posts and Telegraphs. A Chief Engineer and his staff
.administer the Public Works Department and similarly the Geological Survey,
Mines, Dhanbad School of Mines, Meteorology, Civil Aviation and the Indian
Stores Department are each administered by separate directorates and
.administrative officers.

In the Education, Health and Lanrds Department the main portion of the
work relating to Medical, Health, Education and Agriculture has been trans-
ferred under the Government of India Act of 1919 to the charge of Ministers in
the provinces. But for dealing with such aspects of the work for which the
Central Government makes itself responsible, we have the Director General of
Indian Medical Service, the Public Health Commissioner, the Educational
Commissioner, the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research and the Agri-
culture and Veterinary Experts. The department has also charge of the
Survey of India, Archzology, Botanical Survey, Zoological Survey, Forests,
Emigration, various Research Institutes and other Scientific Departments
each with its own separate staff and a departmental head.

The Finance Department’s ancilliary offices are : The Military Financial
Adviser for Military Finance, the Financial Commissioner for Railways, and
the Financial Adviser for Posts and Telegraphs, with their staffs, to advise
the Honourable Finance Member with respect to their respective subjects. The
Qentral Board of Revenue administers the revenue-collecting departments of
Government (Customs, Taxes on Income, Salt, Opium and Stamps) and advises
Government on revenue matters generally. The Accounts and Audit offices,
the Controller of the Currency, the Masters of Mint, the Nasik Security Printing:
and Currency Note Presses have complete ddministrative staffs of their own.



6

In matters relating to Exchange, Currency, Mint, Public Debt, administra-
tion of ‘Government securities and other kindred matters, the Finance Member
receives information and advice amcng other sources from the Controller of
Currency and the Imperial Bank of India. For preparing the Budget there is a
responsible Budget Officer with the necessary establishment. The Finance
Department proper, viz., the Secretariat which is called the Ordinary Branch
has in addition to the above departments and offices the following sections :—
Finance and Accounts, Expenditure Branches I and IT and the Schedule Branch
for controlling expenditure, the Regulations Branches I and II for interpreting
the C. S. R. and Fundamental Rules, the Cash Branch and the General Branch.

The problem with which we are specially concerned in the present enquiry
relates principally to the growth of official staff with consequential increase in.
expenditure under the heads of pay, pensions, various forms of allowances, the
cost of certain privileges and concessions, contingencies and supplies and ser-
vices. Much of the increased expenditure is due either to the creation of ancil-
lary departments and offices or to gradual expansion of those that already
existed as will be seen from the history of the grants under their respective
heads. One would have naturally expected that with extensive devolution of
Government of India’s responsibilities to local Governments on the one hand
and the creation or expansion of subsidiary and subordinate offices under the
Secretariat on the other, the work of the Central Government in the Secretarigf
proper would, in the first place, be considerably lightened. But it will appégg'
from the budgets of the various sections of the Secretariat that their expendi-
ture also has in most cases gone on increasing, in some more than in the others.

New Services.—The following are instances of new services which hav®
been undertaken by the Central Government since 1921 for which large an
expensive staffs and in many cases with highly paid directorates have beel
separately provided :—

BB o et s+ ae S § emn e R AT A L5 S S et e

)
Budget provision, |
QGrant. New service. 1931-32. i Remarks.*
(Inlakhs). - |

17—Taxes on In- | Centralisation of 1in-{ 71-18 (approxi- l See Appendix II which

come. come-tax administra- mate). shbws that the cost of
tion. collection through pro.
vincial sgency was.
4-69.
21—Forest . . | Training of probation- | -73  (approxi- | Part II, Chap. XXI,
ers for the Indian | mate). para. (JI1).

Forest Service.

87—Separation of | Institution of experi- [ Figures not sepa-l The total extra cost of
Accounts from | mental offices in the | rately available.! the schemeis proposed

Audit. United Provinces and to be saved under
N. W. F. P, and for orders of the Finance
certain central depart- . Depertment..

ments in connection
with the scheme for
the separation of ac-
counts from audit.

42-——Audit . . | Establishment of a | Figuresnotsepa-| This has boen dealt
Commercial Andit rately available.] with by the Public
Branch. Works and Audit and

Accounts Departments
Ret-enchment  Sub-
(ommittee.

* The numerals refer to the chapters and paragraphs of this repoet in which r-due
ticns havebeen proposed by this Sub-Committee.



Budget provision, .
Grant. New service. 1931-32. Remarks.
(In lakhs.)
46—Ports and Pilot-| (i) Institution of the | 2-38 Part 11, Cht.;‘p. VIII,
age. training ship ¢ Duffer- para. 8 (e) (ii).
47—Lighthouses & in ’ for the training of
Lightships, Indians for the Indian
Mercantile Marine.
(#7) Centralisation of | Figures not {Part II, Chap. VIII,

49—Meteorology .

60—Imperial Coun-
cil of Agricul-
tural Research.

62—Industries

63-—~Aviation

67—Emigration—
External.

69—Miscellaneous
Depts.

76—Miscellaneous

80—Andamans

W. L 8. Agency
(non-voted).

the administration of
shipping and naviga-
tion and of lighthouses
and lightships, :

Provision of meterolo- '
gical facilities in con- f
nection with civil avia-
tion.

Agricultural Regearch

Indian School of Mines,
Dhanbad.
Development of civil
aviation.
Appointment of Agent
in South Africa.
Broadecasting -

Tariff Board
Reclamation of swamps

Assumption by the
Government of India
of direct relations
with the States in
Western India.

separately

available.

9:20 (estimat-

ed).

8-00

1-10
2.96
32
3:23.

11:00 (approxi-

mate),

Ppara. 8,
Pgrt I, Chap. XI, pard,

Paf’t I, Chap.'XX, para.
17,

Part I, Chap. XXI,
para. 6.
Part I, Chap. XXII,
para. 5.

Part I, Chap. XXIII,
para, 3.

Part I, Chap. XXIV,
para, 3.

Part 1I, Chap. XVI,
para. 12,

Part II, Chap. XVIII,
para. 7(x).

This shows the increased
expenditure caused by
the creation of this
Agency.

(9) New offices.—In connection with the work formerly performed in the
Becretariat itself, expensive new offices with highly paid officers in charge have
also recently come into existence, some instances of which are given below :—

iBudget provision,

Grant, New offices. 1931-32, Remarks.*
(In lakhs), ’
30—Legislative As- ] L. A. Department 4-17 | Part I1, Chap. VI, para.
sembly & L. A. 5, page 60.
Department.
32—Home Depart- | Reforms Office 2:34 Part T1, Chap. VI, para,
ment. 5, page 64. .
32—~Home Depart- { Bureau of Public Tnfor- 1-39 Part I, Chap. VI, para.
ment. mation, 4,
33—Public Serviee | Public Service Com- 3-66 : Part IT, Chap, VI, para.
Commission. mission. i 8, page 69.
41—Central Board | Central Board of Reve- 307 Part 1, Chap. VIII,
of Revenue, nue. : paras, § and b,
87—High Com- | High Commissioner’s 75-11* Part 1I, Chap., IX,
missioner, Office. i paras, Y and 10,
70—Indian  Stores| Indian Stores Depart- 8:32 (net) | This is being dealt with
Department. ment, by the Stores and

Stationery and Prins-
ing Sub-Committee,

*Includes miscellaneous expenditure as well, viz,, leave salaries and agency items

amounting to Rs. 41

32 lakhs,



8

{10) T'o what extent 18 increased expenditure due to the development of a
mocratic form of Government ?—Tt is said generally that a substantial portion
increased expenditure is due to the development of a democratic form of

overnment taking the place of pure bureaucracy. Let us analyse the facts in
this connection. The central Legislature and their departmental establish-
ments with a total budget of Rs. 1014 lakhs (the Legislative Assembly Depart-
ment’s budget is Rs. 4-17, the Legislative Assembly’s budget is 4-12, and the
Council of State’s budget accounts for the growth of expenditure in the Legis-
lative Department which administers it to the extent of about Rs. 1-85)
must be entirely attributed to this source. We must also add under this head
the increase in the number of commissions and committees of enquiry which
within the last ten years cost the central revenues Rs. 1,43 lakhs. Further
there can be no doubt that the activities of the Legislature have to some extent
added to the work of most of the Government departments and the Secretariat
in collecting information in order to enable Government to answer the inter-
gell]a.tioné of honourable members and to deal with resclutions and private

ills.

But the real and effective cause of the growth of expenditure in so far as
it is attributable to the introduction of popular voice in the administration is
the dual character of the system leading to a conflict of outlook and interests.
As a result of the Reforms there are two systems at work, each pulling its own
way. It is perhaps the natural tendency of all centres of power to increase
their own strength. We must not therefore wonder if the official Government
tries more and more to fortify its position by as many lines of defence as possible.
The popular voice on the other hand strives to assert its own authority on the
administration. One signal outcome of the position is to be seen in successive
concessions to the popular demand in the shape of commissions and committees
of enquiry whose reports ultimately find their way into the official erucible.
There has been yet another incentive to the growth of expenditure in the cry
for Indianisation of the administration which in more than one instance has,
we are persuaded, led to the creation of new posts. For instance the Railway
Board consisted of four members in the year 1929 when an additional member
— a statutory Indian—was appointed. It would be possible to add other
instances.

(11) New activities.—A part of the increased expenditure is due to the Gov-
ernment of India having undertaken certain new activities. In our first report
we recommended that new activities like the State Air Service and Broadcasting
should be kept in abeyance until the financial situation improves and that the
expenditure on certain other activities should be considerably curtailed either
because in course of time their spheres of operation have become substan-
tially narrowed or because of the development of certain institutions such as the
Universities which can take up the work at less cost with perhaps better results,
and in the cases of some departments on the general ground that they are over-
staffed, for example, the Survey of India, the (feological Survey, Botanical
Survey, the Forest Institute at Dehra Dun. The Tariff Board which has heen
dealt with in this report came into existence as a result of the fissal policy
adopted by Government on the recommendation of the Fiscal Commission.

(12) Main problem before the Committee.—Qur main problem, however. is
concerned with the continuous increase in expenditure in the Central Govern-
ment caused by an overgrowth of staff. There can be no doubt that much of
this growth is due to the establishment of separate ancillary departments and
offices but since most of them have come into existence recently, we have, in
order to avoid causing undue disturbance of existing arrangements, refrained



9

from recommending their merger in the Secretariat, although we believe that
such a course would result in substantial reduction of the staff. We have, on
the other hand, proposed reduction of the staff both in these subsidiary offices
and the Secretariat proper and we also suggest that each case should be carefully
watched with a view to see whether some of the headquarters establishments
could not be amalgamated with the Secretariat with resulting economy. The
present arrangements in so far as they lead to considerable duplication of
work, as in our opinion they undoubtedly do, must be suitably modified in the
1interests of economy and also because they must lead in most cases to a loss of
real efficiency. * We have come to the conclusion that the only practicable
solution of the position, however, largely depends on how far the Government
and the Secretariat are prepared to change their attitude towards the ancillary
departments and offices and the directorates of the latter towards their officers
and assistants, both of which, classes, we note, are educationally well equipped
and undoubtedly very well paid. To take one instance, each of the revenue-
collecting establishments of the Government of India is in the charge of a res-
ponsible and experienced officer assisted by junior officers of a good status—in
many cases belonging to the I, C. 8., and at the headquarters, in addition to the
Secretariat proper, there is a Central Board of Revenue for purposes of supervi-
sion and control. As if these two sets of supervising and controlling agency
over the local administration and executive staff were not enough, we find in
the Salt department another intermediary—the Commissioner, Northern India
Salt Revenue Department. We have accordingly recommended the abolition
of his office. We are convinced that supervision and co-ordination is generally

very much over-done in the Government of India. What is clearly
needed 18 greater reliance on the sense of responsibility of the various units
of afiministration. This view of the position is confirmed by such an eminent
body as the members of the Public Service Commission in their replies
to our questionnaires. They say:— In most matters of importance
with which the Public Service Commission deal it appears to them, as
far as they can ascertain, that after the matter has been most elaborately
considered by the five members of the Commission it is considered, ab
imitio, in the Government offices.” = This one sentence describes briefly
but conclusively the evil of the present system. The distinguished
Chairman of the Commission, Sir Ross Barker, cited cases before us in
-support of the above statement.  The Commission also told us that Govern-
ment of India do not sufficiently utilise their services and that in fact they could
do much more work than what is actually entrusted to them.

Similarly we find that in practice enough use is not made of the results of
the labours of non-official commissions and committees of enquiry. Here
again the respective departments feel themselves bound to subject to ‘ elaborate
and detailed examination ’—to quote the very words of the memorandum of
the Industries and Labour Department—the reports of these commissions
and committees so that further considerable expenditure of public time and
money is caused by a reconsideration of the very subject by officials of the Sec-
retariat who have not the same opportunities nor in many cases the qualifi-
cations for dealing with it. There are now the reports of two such important
bodies, the Labour Commission and the Banking Enquiry Committee before
Government and according to the usual procedure it is naturally expected that
additional staff would be requisitioned in order to deal with them. If one
bear: in mind the distinguished personnel! of these two commissions, the time
and 'aberr they devoted to their task, the number of witnesses they examined,
the Governments and the officers they consulted, the places they had to visit
in connection with their enquiries and the amount of money which these
enquiries cost to the country, it cannot be difficult to realise how indefensible



10

is the attitude and procedure which is ordinarily adopted by Government in:
these matters. I1f Government on the other hand confined themselves, in
such cases, to the examination of the recommendations from the point of view"
of well-established policies and their political and financial effects, there would.
be a considerable saving in time and public expenditure.

In short, the proposals for economy which we have made can be easily
carried out if Government treated their own subsidiary departments and efficers.
and non-official bodies like commissions and committees of enquiry and also
the legislature as so many responsible parts of Government and not as more or
less extraneous and irresponsible bodies, the result of whose activities must in
every case be scrutinised with a jealous and suspicious eye.

(13) Organisation of the Secretariat.—The Secretariat is not only overstaffed
but the multiplicity of nomenclatures and official designations that prevail
is apt to be misleading and to create confusion. We have for instance in the
“officers’ list, ‘Secretary’, ‘Additional Secretary’, ‘Joint Secretary ’,
‘ Deputy Secretary ’, ¢ Additional Deputy Secretary ’, ‘ Assistant Secretary’,
and ‘ Superintendents’. We have proposed that the normal officers’ staff
should consist of one secretary, one deputy secretary and one under-secretary
and the establishment should be in charge of a Registrar, while the ministerial
work in connection with ‘cases’ will be under the disciplinary supervision
of assistants in charge of distinct groups. Assistants should note direct
to officers, The posts of assistant secretaries and of superintendents
who are promoted assistants should as a rule be done away with. The cecre-
tary, assisted by a deputy secretary, will help the Hon’ble Member in dealing
with all important guestions of policy and the political and financial effects
of departmental proposals. In some special cases we have proposed an addi-
tional deputy secretary. We are convinced that in many departments there
is too much noting. That should be reduced to the minimum. Routine:
cases, as far as possible, should not be allowed to ocrupy the
time of officers. The under-secretary, if he is a junior officer, should
only deal with the less important cases under the guidance of the
deputy secretary or the secretary. We also wish- to make it quite clear
that except in cases where the posts of secretary or deputy secretary
have been reserved by Statute for members of the I. C. 8. all the others should
be cpen to members of the other services and to assistants, if found fit. We
have propcsed a small extra remuneration for the assistants who will be placed
in charge of sections. The above arrangements will be found entirely feasible,
if the practice which now exists to a very limited extent, for heads of certain
subsidiary departments and offices to submit cases direct to the Honourable
Member in charge, be largely extended. We do not believe that this would
result in decisions of Government being based on a narrower point of view
snd we are clearly of the opinicn that no mere Secretariat etiquette or techni.
calities should be allowed to stand in the way of considerably modifying the
procedure in the direction we have indicated.

We have recommended considerabl: retrenchment of the staff but
we may add that if we had the time and the opportunity to examine
still more closely the details of adminis‘rative arrangements at the
headquarters and more particularly the establishments maintained in
the provinces such as of the Customs, Income-tax, Salt and Ports and
Pilotage, we believe we would have been in a position to recommend even
larger economies. We are further of opinion that, if necessary, office hours
may be extended in appropriate cases,



1

(14) In our first Report we recommended the withdrawal of the Lee conces-
sions excepting those in the form of increased salaries which, pending considera--
tion of the general question relating to pay and allowanees, would be subject-
ed, as proposed by us, to percentage cuts. We were unable then to show the cost
of these concessions but we are now informed that it amounts altogether to
Rs. 52 lakhs, the share of the Central Government being 14 or 15 lakhs. We
hold that having regard to the present state of the country’s finances Govern-
ment should retrench this item of expenditure whatever justification did or did
not exist for it at the time the Lee Commission made their recommendations.
This will mean a saving of Rs. 14 or 15 lakhs in the central budget.

We may observe here that real justification for growth of expenditure in
a government should be sought in the increased wealth of the country and con-
tentment of the pzople, but no such justification can be claimed in view of the
falling revenues in spite of increased taxation in all forms and ever-growing
political troubles due largely to economic distress and unemployment among
various sections of the population.

(15) Ecclesiastical expenditure.—We have proposed that the Ecclesiastical
establishments, which cost altogether over Rs. 32 lakhs, should not be a charge
on the Indian revenues, The maintenance of an established Christian Church
in this country is in our opinion a violation of religious neutrality which is the
cornerstone of the policy of British régime in India. A portion of this budget
provides for spiritual ministration to'the British Army but how much exactly,.
the Commerce Department, which is in charge of the subject, could not tell
us. It is not within our province to examine the need for providing for the
services of clergy and chaplains for the Christian population generally or for
the British Army in India and the General Purposes Sub-Committee would
indeed be loath to stand against any class of people living in India receiving-
religious ministrations. But we had no hesitation in holding that the Indian
revenues should not be burdened with the maintenance of an established
Christian Church. In India there are very zealous and worthy missionary
bodies of all denominations thronghout the land and we entertain no doubt
that they would be glad to take charge of the necessary religious services to
all Christians employed in the Civil or Military departments of Government.
Further, there is no reason whatever why the Christian population in India,
permanent or temporary, should not like the others make their own provision
for the satisfaction of their religious and spiritual needs. State-maintained
established churches have, we believe, disappeared from practically the whole-
of Europe and America and the British Colonies and from parts of Britain.
itself. It is an anomaly that India of all countries should be made to
maintain an established Anglican Church. We are told that some Moulvis:
and Granthis are maintained in the Indian Army establishments, but we
entertain no doubt that retrenchment of these insignificant items of expendi-
ture would in no way be objected to by the people if the Indian budget were
relieved of the extremely heavy expenditure on the ecclesiastical establish-
ments. '

It has been suggested that since the East India Company confirmed many -
grants of revenue-free land in favour of Muhammadan and Hindu religious:
establishments, the maintenance of Christian ecclesiastical establishments is
not & breach of religious neutrality. This argument is based on an entire.
misreading of history. In the first place the grants referred to were mostly
confirmed by the Company either as the Diwan or Chief Revenue Officers.
of the Mughal Rulers of the day or from purely political considerativns and it is:



12

- fantastic travesty of facts to suggest that they did so in anticipation
of the Government that followed establishing a Christian Ecclesiasti-
cal service to be maintained out of Indian revenues. This is made still
-clearer by the fact that the British Government in India which subsequently
took over charge of certain Muhammadan and Hindu pious endowments for
purposes of better management was soon afterwards compelled by the pressure
of Christian sentiment in England not to associate itself with non-Christian
institutions. Further, the grants of revenue-free lands by way of Inams or
Jagirs or Maafis were in fact made in most cases to certain holy fakirs and
sannyasis for their monasteries and not for the maintenance of Muhammadan
or Hindu ecclesiastical establishments properly so called.

It has also been said that our proposal that the revenues of the Central
Government should not be charged with the expenditure on Ecclesiastical
establishments is not within the purview of a retrenchment committee. The
contention amounts to this that though we can properly recommend ° reduc-
tion’ of expenditure to any extent that may be justified, we are not at liberty
to recommend abolition of a certain head of expenditure altogether, however
opposed it may be to any established policy of Government. Such an argu-
ment would only be tenable if the maximum proportion or quantum of reduc-
tion had been laid down by the terms of reference but no such limitation has,
in fact, been imposed. On the other hand, we have recommended the total
abolition of expenditure on certain activitics and these recommendations
have been accepted by Government, even though such activities were in
no way opposed to any policy - of Government; e g., Broadcasting, the Indian
State Air Service.

We would, however, make an exception in the case of the grant amounting
to about Rs. 1:33 lukhs for Christian cemeteries, because we think that India
should be responsible for providing the last resting place for those who die
in this country while in her service.

Mr. Ramsay Scott would confine his statement of the case to the following
proposition :—

“That the maintenance of the ecclesiastical establisments by the
Government of India isinconsistent with the accepted and avowed
policy of religious neutrality and non-discrimination in favour
of any creed.”

(16) Further acicon by Government.—We have already expressed our belief
that there is room for still further reducing the expenditure of Government
by curtailment of the staff and by reorganisation and we have in some specific
cases recommended that Government should not be satisfied with the proposals
that we have been able to make within the time at our disposal but should make
supplementary enquiries. We should also note that as in most of the depart-
ments dealt with in our first interim report so in almost every department
and office surveyed by us in the present enquiry the szlaries anl ailowances
are much in excess of what India can afford to pay. But we have made no
definite proposals on the subject as it is « matter which will be the subject of a
special enquiry.

(17) Form of Estimates.—We have mentioned in our first report that we are
not satisfied with the way the ** Detuailed Istimates and Demands for Grants ”
is framed. We have again with respect to the grants examined in the present
report encountered difficulties in ascertaining from the Detailed Estimates and
Demands for Grants what exactly is the nature and amount of expenditure
under certain heads. Nowhere in the Estimates and Demands for Grants could
we find information relating to the cost of the concessions and privileges in the
form of increased pay, passages for officers and their families, and other similar



13

items included in what are known as the Lee concessions.. Similarly it is
impossible to ascertain what is the actual cost of free residential accommo-r
dation provided for certain classes of officers. We also see no justificationr
for the gross expenditure of the Nasik Security Printing and Currency
Note Presses, which amounts to Rs. 39-43 lakhs, not being shown in the
Detailed Estimates and Demands for Grants. We have further noticed
that in more than one instance the receipts are not shown. We have also
evidence that in some cases the figures given are not altogether reliable, for
instance, the estimate for Civil Aviation.

(18) Financial control.—Although in our questionnaire (question No. 6y we
asked for a full statement regarding the system of financial control over expen-
diture, it was not supplied to us by the Finance Department. A non-official
body like ours, not possessing sufficient inside knowledge of the financial
administration, was naturally handicapped, in the absence of a proper memo-
randum from the department, in eliciting by oral examination of its representa-
tives all the information necessary to enable us to arrive at a satisfactory cou-
clusion on the very important question whether the control of the Finance
Department over the expenditure of the Government of India is or is not ade-
quate and efficient.

On such data, however, as were available, our survey of the expenditure
so far reviewed has convinced us that the financial control of the Finance
Department needs to be considerably strengthened. The considerable increase
in expenditure, which has taken place since effect was given to the recommenda-
tions of the Inchcape Retrenchment Committee, is in itself ample evidence
to show that there has been laxity of control. Much greater vigilance is
required on the part of the Finance Department to prevent any growth of
expenditure. Any growth in revenue should not, in our opinion, be permitted
to result in increased expenditure. Such increase in revenue, as may accrue,
must be devoted to reducing the burden of taxation.

Although there are three sections (Expenditure Branches I and IT and the
Schedule Branch) in the Finance Department in addition to such provision as
exists in each department for the éxamination of new proposals in their finan-
cial aspects, we are not satisfied that the control over such expenditure is
sufficiently vigilant. Nor are we satisfied that the Standing Finance Com-
mittee supplies the necessary amount of check, probably owing to the fact
that it does not get an accurate picture of the general financial positicn when
the new proposals are submitted to its scrutiny. We suggest that the normal
expenditure having been brought down to a level which would leave a reason-
able surplus in the hands of Government even in times of depressoin such
as these, proposals entailing additional expenditure should only be entertained
when careful revenue estimates admit of such additiong. We are perfectly
conscious that the present financial stress is in some measure due to factors
which could not have been, and were not in fact, foreseen by any country, At
the same time, we are not satisfied that the present budgetary position has
not been at least substantially brought about by preventible causes.

There is another factor which contributes to the growth of expenditure
without reference to the revenue position. The Secretary of State being
the final authority for the disposal of revenues of British India can and does
enter into commitments without the approval of the Government of India,
who have to handle the revenues and who are in the best position to know
what moneys they have got available. The grant of Lee concessions, which,
it is a matter of common knowledge, were forced upon the Government of
India, is a case in point.



14

(19) Appreciation of the Staff’s work.—We once again express our
.appreciation of the services rendered to the Sub-Committee by our
‘Secretary, Mr. S. P. Shah, I.C.S., whose energy and enthusiasm has greatly
lightened our work. Our thanks are also due to the Assistant (Mr. N. N.
:Singh), the stenographer (Mr. Gur Bakhsh Singh), the clerk (Mr. S. M. Badrud-
Din) and the Assembly reporters, who had to work very hard throughout the
-sittings of the General Purposes Sub-Committee.

(20) Summary of savings.—We give below a table showing the effect of our
proposals under various heads but it must be borne in mind that it was not
possible to make exact calculations in a few cases.



14a

‘Summary of immediate reduction of expenditure (with effect from the 1932-33 budget) resulting from
the recommendations made in Part II of the Report.

Remarks on the reduc-

1929-30:  1931-32  Reduc- tions or additional
Serial Chapter number and Grant Grant Grant tion revenues proposed,
No. name of grant. No. (Actuals). (Budget). proposed. Other remarks ap-
pear as foot-notes.
Lakhs. Lakhs. Lakhs.
1 II. Customs 16 96-17 96-44 16-00
2 TIIIL. Salt . 18 127-08 124-12 12-00
3 IV. Opium 19 48-81 73-63 2-21 Also additional reve-
nue of <11 lakh.
Some other savings
cannot be calculated.
4 V. Security and Note Savings proposed
Presses, Nasik. amount to 1}
lakhs, v'de Sum-
mary,
VI. General Adminis- Army  Department
tration. and Military Finance
have beth been ex-
cluded from consi-
deration.
5 (1) G. G.’sstaff, house- 27 14-31 15-26 1-68 Only about -40 is
hold, etc. a genuine permanent
saving.
6  (2) Council of State 29- 1-53 1-55 -85
7  (3) Legislative Assem- 30 7-36 8- 29 ‘41 Saving will be -70
bly and Legislative when the Deputy
Assembly Depart- Secretary’s post is
ment. abolished.
8 (4) Home Department 32 6-07 6-02 1-52
9  (5) Reforms Office 32-D & 2-3¢ 70

10 (6) Public  Service 83 3-62 3-66% 1-36 Additional receipts of
Commission. Rs. 2,500,

11, (7) Legislative Depart- 34 5-29 5-51 1:24 Includes a saving of
ment including So- 26 in the Solicitor’s
licitor’s branch. branch.

12 (8) E.,, H. & L. Depart- 35 776 8-18 2-25 Includes a saving of
ment including the 24 in the Records
Records Office. Office.

13  (8) Finance Depart- 36 6-47 744 1-71 Military Finance left
ment (0. B.). out.

14 (10) Commerce Depart- 38 3-94 4-83 -98
ment.

15 (11) I & L. Depart- 40 594 8:53 1-90
ment.

16  (12) Delhi-Simla move 5-79% 2-48

17 (13) Payments to Local 42 2-58 230 Nil
Governments for
““ agency ” work.

18 VII. Administration of 44 <53 +55 Nil

Justice,
19 VIIL (1) Ports . . 9-61 11-92 1:50 There should be ad-
'> 46 ditiohal revenue of
{ about 4% lakhs.
20 Pilotage 4 12-87 14-24 3:87 An extra provision

of one lakh will be
needed in 1932-33.

*Plus -64 under grant No. 69-B.—Examinations, savings on which are :14.
tThe 1931-32 provision for the Delhi-Simla move is already included in the 1981-32 provisions
Many but not all of these provisions have been shown

for the departments and attached offices.
im this column.

The provision has not been included in the total.



148

Remarks on the reduc-

1929-30  1931.32 Reduc- tions or additional’
Serial Chapter number and Grant  Grant Grant tion revenues proposed. .
No. name of grant. No. (Actuals). (Budget). proposed.  Other remarks ap-
pear as foot-notes.
Lakhs. Lakhs. Lakhs.
21 (2) Lighthouses and 47 13-88 12-98 26 Plus some other sav-
Lightships. ings. But we leave
the entire savings.
out of account.

22 IX. Commercial Intelli- 64 3-21 5-81 2:76  An additional saving

gence, ote. of ‘10 when Milan
office is  opened.
Also  see remarks
against Serial No.
49.

23 X. Census . 65 -27 33-89 24-14 The reduction is au-
tomatic.

24 XI. Emigration—Inter.- 66 43 -47 16

nal.

26 XII. Joint Stock Com- 68 1-29 1-43 -09
‘panies. ) ]
XIII. Miscellaneous 69 Totatllsavmg fm thes:

] ents. portions  of gran

Dopartmen No. 69 is -26 lakh
on the 1931-32 pro-
vision of 1'88 lakhs.

26 1) Examinations 69-B <56 «69 ‘14

27 22; Patents and De- 69-D -90 - 98 ‘11

signs.
28  (3) Actuary . . 69.E 33 ~2! 91
29  (4) Bushire Coal De- 69-G = <02 Nil
ot. ~ .
30 () %ourts of Enquiry, 69-1 -07 <005 Nil
31 XIV?tcburrency .om 4418 50-25 3:30  Plus some other sav-
ings.
32 XV. Mint 72 29-35 27-72 2:50 Plus some other sav-
ings and also a sav-
ing of -09 in the
near future.
. Miscellaneous 76 Total saving in grant
XVI. Miscella No. 76 i8 2-46 lakhs.
on the 1931.32 bud-
get  provision  of

35-11 lakhs.

33 (1) Allowancesand Re- 76-A 23 +32 <07
wards.

34 (2) Booksand Periodi- 76-B 74 -81 <18
cals. )

35 (3) Donations and Vag- 76-C -14 15 Nil
rancy. ,

36  (4) Tarift Board 76-D 2-21 2-32 1-00 _ '

37 () Other Committees  76.D 16-22 1-08 Nil Savings likely to
and Commissions accrue cannot  De
of enqguiry. . estimated.

38 (6) C'()mpcnsations 76-E 25-52 2?'52 AJ_I '

39 (7) Rents, ete. 76-F 2-13 2-14 Nil There will be some
savings, but they
cannot be estimated.

40  (8) Grants-in-aid 76-G <55 -56 ‘18 On tho Victoria Me-
morial.

41  (9) Local Clearing 76-H <19 19 18  Extra expenditure on

Offico. one clerk accounted

for under Legisla-
tive Department.



140

. X Rémdipiés g0 the reduo-
1099-30 1931-32  Rbdic-  Hods or gliditional

Serial Chapter, garhber and Grant Grant Grant tion fevbnues praposed.

No. name of grant. No. (Actuals). (Budget). proposed. Other remarks
aPpeat as foot notes.

Lakhs, Lakhs, Lakhs, ‘

42  (10) Indian Soldiers’ 78-I *13 °15 «06 8o far as civil esti-
Board, mates afe_concerned
satvitig will b - 16.
43 (11) Miscelaribous drd 78-J 12:-45 -98 45
uhfoleseen charges,
44 (12) Institute for Dis. 76-K °25 25
abled soldiers, +87 [ )
45 (13) Other Miscolla- 76-K J L +06 <12
neous charges.

46 XVII. Delhi . . 80 44-06 47-06% 6-05 .

47 XVIII. Andamans . 82 46-35 42-22¢% 9:40 Includes automatio
saving of 3-23 lakhs
““ on works ",

48 XIX. Secretary of 86 36-24 3477 8:00 Plus such saving as

State, may be effected in
India’s contribution
to the League of
Nations.

49  High Commissioner , 87 92-13 75+ 14% 10-78 There will be an addi-
tion of about -40 to
expenditure  when
Milan office i8 open-
ed. When Stores
Department is re-
organised, there will
be an additional
saving of about five
lakha.

50 XX.—Ecclesiastical—

Non-voted . 3163§ - 32:71] 31:11 Include savings in
minor administra-
tions, etc.

Total . 760-05 791-73 153-82

Summary.—On our proposals the reduction of expenditure will be 153-82,
or if the deterioration at Nasik is also taken into consideration, 15357 lakhs.
(In 1932-33 an extra lakh will be needed by Commerce Department.) To this |
153-57 lakhs may be added about 15 lakhs on account of the present cost of
Lee concessions (now specifically estimated by the Finance Department) to
the civil estimates of the Government of India. From this 168-57, the saving
of about -25 on grant No. 47 should be excluded, since the saving does not
affect the central Government’s expenditure but the pro forma accounts of the
Lighthouses and Lightships Fund.

It should also be borne in mind that of the savings proposed above the
following are automatic, viz., 1-50 under Pilotage, 2414 under Census and
3-23 under Works (Andamans).

*Including expenditure provided for in other grants, the Delhi grant is 104-81 lakhs.
tIncluding expenditure provided for in other grants, the Andainans grant is 45-73 lakhs.
$Includes 40-01 for leave salaries, pensions, otc., disbursed under instructions from India,
§includes 2°15 provided in the grants for minor administrations, which has not been

included in the total.

I Includes 229 for minor administrationsand +25 for works in the Civil Works grant,

‘These two amounts are not included in the total,

o)



14p

Savings or expenditure which are contingent or cannot be estimated have
not been included in the calculation, and additional revenues likely to accrue
have been indicated but have been excluded from the calculation.

Taking both parts of our interim report together, the reduction of expendi-
ture on our proposals will be 288-92 lakhs on grants amounting in the aggre-
gate to 11,13-49 lakhs. This is = 26 per cent.

Ezxplanations.~—(1) Under grant No. 21—Forest a saving of 6-61 waa
recommended in the first part of our Interim Report. On our revised proposals
in Chapter XXI this saving will be reduced by 1-31 to 5-30 lakhs. (2)
The forecasted expenditure for the Nasik undertakings is 9-43 lakhs. On
the Sub-Committee’s proposals the reduction in expenditure would be 1}
lakhs. But, for purposes of the 1932-33 budget there will be a net deteriora-
tion to the extent of -25 lakh.



15

APPENDIX I.
Statement showing the attendance of members al the meelings.

sth | 16th
Octpber . 13th November
Names. to . Novem. to Total. Remarks.
28th 1 ber. 5th
October. ! December.
i
Days of sitting . ST 1 12 30 *One (20th Octo-
: ber) was an in-
: formal meeting
: when Mr. Nixon
Sir Abdur Rahim . . 16 ‘ 1 12 29 and Secretary
: ! met to frame an
| estimate of
The Honourable R. B, L, 10 i . 3 13 savings, Mr.
Ram Saran Das. Ramsay-Scott
! , wes also in
! attendance.
Mr, Rangaswamy Ayan- . ; . . Nilt |{Wasin England
ger. | throughout 1ia
‘ connection with
| the R.T. C,
Mr, 8. C. Mitra . 12 ! 1 12 25
Mian Muhammad Shah . } =2 4 4
Nawaz. | X
R. 8. Harbilas Sarda . 5 WES 9 15
Mr. Ramsay-Scott . 14 ! 1 12 27
K. B. Hafiz Wilayat Ullahl 6 ! 1 ¢ 11
Mr. J. C. Nixon . . ‘ 17 i At 12 20  {{Wasout of Delhi
on Duty.

Noze.—Mr. K. C. Roy was a member but he died en 7th September 1931,



[
APPENDIX II.

Expenditure accounted for on behalf of the Finance Department.

!
—_— 191314, | 1921.22. | 1024.26. | 1031.32.
| |
SECRETARIAT GRANT. ¢ I
Finance Department (Civil) . . . 4:10 626 4-85 | 7-44
Finance Department (Military) . . 1-56 6-06 553 ] 6-96
Ceontral Board of Revenue . . . . .. i 2.31 | 3-07
' l
Total Secretariat Grant . 5-66 12-32 | 12-89 17-47
OTHER GRANTS. - | ;
Cistoms . . . . . . 131 | 6496 6608 9644
Taxes on Income. o . . . 4-69 |  23:06 | 5944 7587
Salt o . . f . . : ; 92.52 . 11,56'13 1,26-56 ' 1,24-12
Opium . . . . . . 1,52-41 1,79-62 2,35-14 ! 73-63*
Stamps . . . .« . 1-68 36-28 4-69 —03t
Home Administration—Secretary of State |
and High Commissioner . B ¥ 3927 1,09-79 70-42. 1,09-91
Currency . . . . . . 35-64 4871 35-68 5025
Mint . . . . . .. 19:90 . 13-92 13:68 ,  27-72
Miscellancousi . . . . . 1,12-57§. 60-41 “46-74 . 33-11
Audit and Accounts . . . . 39:59 f 67-64 76:64 ' 1,16:56
Adjustments with Provincial Govern- { .
ments . . I 28-94 50-74 -
Payments on account of Agency Sub- l ;
jects . . . - . i <21 1-48 2.30
i 5,45-217 i‘ 8,01-99 7,99-98 7,29-35

* Decrease due to reduction of cultivation in pursuance of the policy of stoppage of exports
from 1935.

t Stamps being manufactured in India, expenditure on purchase in England has dis-
appeared. The cost of manufacture is not shown uuder this grant.

t The various Departments of Government administer the subjects included in this
grant.

§ Includes ** Civil furlough and abscntee allowances ** which are now debited to the respece
tive subject heads of account,

||Now distributed over the respective subject grants.



n

In order to arrive at comparable figures, which have been given below,
the following adjustments have beest made :-—

(1) Owing to change in opium policy, the reduction in expenditure in
1931-32 is nominal only. 73:63 has therefore been taken as
the figure of' expenditure in 1913-14, 1921-22 and-1924.-25. *

(2) As in the case-of (1), — 03 has been adopted as the figure of expendi-
ture in 1913-14, 1921-22 and 1924-25.

(3) Since the expenditure in 1921-22 and 1924-25 under * Adjustments
with Provincial Governments ’ represented partly arrear pay-
ments and partly charges which are now shown under the res.
pective subject grants, the whole of the amounts shown under
the two years have been eliminated.

ol After these adjustments the totals for the various years will stand a8
ollows :—

1913-14, 1921.22, 1924-25. 1931-32,
4,64-78 6,30:75 5,83-0 7,29-35
Expenditure accounted for on bekalf of the Commerce Department.

—_— 1913-14. | 19021.22. | 1924.23. | 1931.32,

SECRETARIAT GRANT,

Commerce Department . . . 3-46 4-99 3-22 4:83
OTHER GRANTS
Commercial Intelligence . o . 1-51 2-97 2.97 5-81
Joint Stock Corspanies . . 3 ¢ 1-30 1-33 1-43
Ecclesiastical . . . . 3 19-15 30-51 31:30 32.43
Porta and Pilotage and Lighthouses and
Lightships . . . . . 18-72 21-65 24-81 39-14

40-84 61-42 6363 83-6¢

Ezpenditure accounted for on behalf of the Department of Education, Health and
Lands.

SECRETARIAT GRANT. |
De;f;:]rg:nt of I:Iducafxon, .Healt.h an(? 19 | 507 6-93

Education Department . . . 2:74 .t :
Keeper of Records . . . . 74 -88 98 1:20

Revenue and Agriculture Department . 2+45¢ 3:52 |
Total Secretariat Grant . . 5-93 8:50 | 805 \| 8-18

* Figures not separately available,
1 Used to deal with many sources. of revenue which are now * Provincial ”,



18

_— 1913-14. | 1921.22, | 1924-25, | 1831.32..
OTHER GRANTS,
Forest . . . . . . 2:98 10-82 10-63 11-30
Survey of India » - . . . 26-94 4263 31-83 41-50
Botanical Survey o . . . *45 33-53 3-85 2.98
Archology . . . . . 3-58 10-72 13-73 18:01
Zoological Survey . . . . : 1-29 1-55 1-48 2-30
Other Scientific Departments . . . *44 444 | 5-48 3:-24
,'E‘ducatiou v e e e e 3-36 353 4-17 18-87
Medical Services . . . . 4-53 4-53 2:04 - 9:94
Publi'c Health . . . . . . 11-.90 1120 '5-39 13-92
Agriculture . . . . 5-47 10-08 18-56 15:37
Jmperial Councxl of Agricultural Re-

search . . . . . . . .. 8-00
‘Civil Veterinary Services . . . 2:03 7-06 7;32 8-30
Emigration—External . - o +23 +32 +53 2-60
68-13 | 1,49-00 [ 1,11-02] 1,62:51

Expenditure accounted for on behalf of the Home Department.

SECRETARIAT GRANT. .

Home Department Secretariat . - 3.94 | 6-62 579! 602
Reforms Office . . . . . 4. 8 ‘ . 2-34
Bureau of Public Information . . & I - 84 1-33 | 1:39
Intelligence Bureau . . . N 3-67 | 8-29+ -5.57 7-11
Total Secretariat Grant . . 6-91' 1575 12:60 | 16:86
’ OTHER GRANTS. | E
Staff, etc., of the Governor General . 10-63 | 9-84 . 13-77 15-26
Executive Council . . . 5:50 ; 5:49 5-38 579
Public Service Commission and Staff 1 ‘

Selection Board . . . . . ‘ *15 ‘ °1l 3:66
Administration of Justice . . . .. .o : *56 +53
Police . « o« o« . s . 71T 199
Cemsus  + .« . . . . 41 S 3389
Delhi* . - . . . .| 1270 } 37-50 ‘ 3273 | 4706
Andamans and Nicobarst . . . 20-54 |  39-79 & 38-73 42-22

56:69 | 11,0859 | 1,05-93‘l 1,67-2%8
| |

* Education, Health and Lands and other departments also administer some of these
subjects.
4**Forest ' is administered by the Department of Education, Health and Lands.



19
Expenditure accounted for on behalf of the Foreign and Political Deparimend.

—_— | 1913-14, | 1921-22. | 1924.25. | 1931.32.

Foreign and Polltxcal Depa.rtmenb Secre-
tariat . . . 717 9-93 8-54 11-7¢

North-West Frontier Province . .l 1,22-41 1,75:03 2,20 55 2,46-78

Baluchistan S . . . .i 53-17 ; ° 6036 | 71-57 79-34
AjmerMerwara ¢ . . . . ‘ 909 | * 1320 14-23 18-48
Rajputana . I . . o 12-18 | ~ 13-21 14-18 12:92
Central India . . .° . . *' 15-89 1314 1418 12-92
Hydersbad ~ . . . . 657 5-36 5-33 990
’Excise (non-voted) . . . . i e i .o .. 2-40

Political and Watch and Ward . . 1,74-53 ; 1,80-39 1,64-34 2,26-82

Bangalore . . . . .  .016:06.  10-50 | 22:68| 1416
W. 1.8, Agency . . . ., . ‘ 13-85 16-83
! l
| | 481-12| 549.43| 65229

| 4,07:07

Ezxpenditure under the control of the Army Department,

Army Department Secretariat : h 3-85 6-20 - 6:68 |- 6-61

29,84-41 | 59,52-96 59,66-52 56,4757

" \}.
' I . - .

Military Expenditure . . .

i 29,88-26 | 59,5916 l - 59,73+ 20 56,54-18

i L

Expenditure accounted for on behalf of the Legislative Department and Legzslatwc

Assembly Department. .
Legislative Council . . . . 2% ) SN T - .
Councilof State . . . . . . 2.26 2.08 1-55
Legislative Departmens . . . 2.27 880 844 5-51

Legislative Assembly and Legzslatwe
Assembly Department . . o 5-80 5-17 .8-28

3.98 14:85 13.67 15-36




20
Expenditure accounted for on behalf of the Depariment of Industries and

Labour.
—_—— 1913-14. 1921-22, | 1924.25. i 1931-32.
SECRETARIAT GRANT.
Industry Department . . . . he 5-24 - .
Public Works Department . . 3:21 4-16 - .
Inspector General of Irrigation . . - 65 -85 . .
Department of Indpstries and Labour . - - 5-43 6153
3-76 i 10-25 543 653
OTHER GRANTS.
Irrigation . . . . . 14-70 27-11% 29-52 31-89
Indian Posts and Telegraphs and Indo-

European Telegraph Departments . 4,94:49 9,09-12 8,50-48} 11,98-05
Meteorology . . . . . 4:27 670 668 21-48
Geological Survey . . . 3 3:06 4-19 4-58 5-69
Mines . . . . . s +98 1-76 2:17 2-63
Industries o . . . . . e *57 80-91§ 1-97
Aviation . . . . . . +87 +22 31-58
Emigration—Internal . . . . *82 1:00 +52 *47
Miscellaneous Departments 9 . . 2-32 3-33 3:90 6-57
Indian Stores Department ** . . - 4-03 10-64 832
Civil Works . . . . . 1,55-82 . 1,53-53 1,77-73 2,41-28
Stationery and Printing . . . 32412 | 7954 35-34 6329

7,12:34 ‘ -12,02-00 | 11,88-12 | 186,19-75

* In 1913-14 there was a combined Commerce and Industries Departmont. The total
expenditure has been shown under ‘‘ Commerce Department .,

1 Budget estimate.

} Budget figure.

§ This includes figures for gteel bounties,

Il This represents Dhanbad School of Mines.

€ Some of the subjects included in this grant are administered by other departments.

** Recoveries are now shown as minus expenditure. In 1924.25 they were shown as revenue
and expenditure was voted gross. Certain receipts formerly treated as minug
expenditure have been re-classified as Revenue.



A

In order to arrive at comparable figures, the following adjustments have
to be made :(—

(1) In 1%?132, gross cost of the Indian Stores Department should be
taken.

(2) Gross fignres should he taken for the years 1921.22, 1924.25 and
1931-32 under Stationery and Printing. (The figures for 1921-
22 do not takse into account certain recoveries, the figures for
1924-25 are net and the figures for 1931-32 take into account
only certain recoveries.)

Making these adjustments the totals would stand as follows :—

1913-14. 1821.22.  1924-25. 1931-32,
7,12:34 13,13-34 12,36-42 16,81-17



22
APPENDIX III

(Reference—paragraph 6 on page 4.)

Statement showing the Commissions and Committees appointed since 1921 together
with their cost from year to year,

Year in
SBerial Title of Commission, etc. which Cost.
No. appointed.
1 2 3 4
Ra. a. p.

1 | The Press Laws Committee . . . 1921 18,317 0 0

2 | The Repressive Laws Committee . . 1921 14,058 0 O

3 | The Racial Distinctions Committee . . 1921 35821 9 8

4 | The Second Telegraph Committee . . 1921 2,500 0 O

6 | The Military Requirements Committee . 1921 6,929 0 O

6 | The Committee appointed .to 'consider the 1921 N,

Esher Committee’s report.

7 | The Cantonment Reforms Committee . . 1921 Cost unknown.

8 | The Indianisation Committes = . . . 1921 Cost unknown.

9 | Government Securities Committees \ N 1921 11,000 0 0
10 | Railway Finance Committee . . . 1921 67,816 0 0
11 | Indian Railway Committee 4 3 h 1921 4,60,080 0 O
12 | Deck Passengers’ Committee " A A 1921 59,83+ 0 0
13 | Burma Reforms Committee . . . 1921 20,000 0 0
14 | Special Committee to enquire into and 1921 Ni.

report on certain matters relating to the

Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore.
15 | Statute Law Revision Committee . . 1921 Nil.
16 | Committee on Indian Students . . . 1921 14,341 0 0
17 | Fiscal Commission . . . . 1921 3,47,803 0 0
18 | Braithwaite Committee . . . . 1922 22,448 0 0
19 | Committee on Public Petitions . . . 1922 Nl
20 | Staft Selection Board Committee . . . 1922 Nd.
21 | Indian Arms Rules Committee . . 1922 16,046 1 0
22 | North West Frontier Enquiry Committee . 1922 76,550 0 0
23 | Railway Industries Committee . o . 1922 Nil.
24 | Seamen’s Recruitment Committee . . 1922 7,383 13 11




28

Year in
8erial Title of Commission, etc. which Coat.
No. appointed.
1 2 3 4
; -
Re. a. p.
25 | Machinery Committee o o . . 1922 1,200 0- 0
26 | Bengal Pilot Service Committee . . . <1922 i 6,000 0 O
27 | Railway Risk Note Committee . . . 1922 4,186 0 0
28 | Railway Depreciation Committee. . . 1922 38,033 0 O
20 | The Indian Retrenchment Committes - . | 1022 7,000 0 0
30 | The Waziristan Committee . . . 1022 Cost unknown.
31 | New Capital Enquiry Committee . . 1922 8,500 0 0
:32 | Preliminary Committee on Workrr.len 8 Com- . 1922 3,913 6 0
pensation Bill.

-33 | Railway Accounts Committes - . 1922 68,050 0 O
34 | Piece Workers’ Committee : p } 1922 2,011 13" 3
-36 | Tariff Board . . . . . 1923 17,78,002 0 0O*
-36 | Indian Mercantile Marine Committes . . 923 1,37,623 0 0
-37 | Railway Statistics Committee = . ¢ 1923 : 27,941 0 O
.38 | Committee to make recommendations regard: 1923 ¢ 4,450 0 0

ing the re-organisation of the administra- ;

tive methods of the Forest Department. |
39 | Coal Dust Committes .+ . . 1923 i 12852 0 of
40 | Committee on Police Uniforms . o . 1923 D 1,600 0 0
41 | Calcutta High Court Committee . . . 1923 : 2931 0 O
42 | Indian Bar Committee . . . . 1923 1,12,000 0 0
43 | Royal Commission on Supeﬁor Civil Services 1923 3,00,000 0 ©
44 | Civil Justice Committee . . . . 1924 2,50,000 0 0O
.45 | The Reforms Enquiry Committee . . 1924 46,000 0 0
46 | Locomotive Standards Committee . . 1924 33,560 0. 0
47 | Colonies Committee . . . . . 1924 31,770 4 O
48 | The Auxiliary and Territorial Forces Com- 1024 | 17,500 © ©

mittee.
49 | The Indian Taxation Enquiry Committes . 1924 4,868,000 0 0

* Expenditure upto 1931- 32.

T Expenditure incurred upto 1929-30.
: $ Influenced by discussions in the Indian Legmlature A resolutlon was also moved
«in the Coundil of State in 1923.



"

. Year in
Berial Title of Commission, ete. which Cost.
No. appointed.
1 2 3 4
l. Rs. a. p

50 | The External Capital Committee . . 1924 Ndid.

51 | Coad Committee . . . . . 1924 76,162 ©

52 | The Posts and Telegraphs Department Com- 1924 30,000 0 O
mittee.

53 | Track Sub-Committee . . . . 1925 30,000 0 O

54 | Carriage and Wagon Standards Committee . 1925 74,108 0

55 | The State Railways Workshop Committes . 1925 75,187 0 O

56 | Bridge Sub-Committee . . . . 1925 40,000 0 O

57 | Committee to enquire into the question of 1925 3,703 9 O
giving financial assistance to the Lady
Hardinge Medical College, Delhi.

58 | Deputation of the Government of India to 1928 75,080 @ O
South Africa.

59 ; Committee on the cost accounting in the Army 1925 20,624 0 O
in India.

60 | Indian Sandhurst Committee 2 . . 19256 1,67,871 O

61 | Committee to report on horsa breeding in Indial 1926 13,406 0

62 | Royal Commission on Indian  Currency and 1925 2,87,000 0
Finance.

63 | Standing Committee of Chief Engineers . 1625 *

64 | Committee to enquire into the working of the 1925 10,060 0 O
London Timber Agency of the Governmentr
of India.

65 | The Indian Economic Enguiry Committee 1925 1,18,000 0

66 Ta.riff Board (Cotton Textile Industry En- 1926 1,36,918 ©
quiry). . ‘

67 | Government of India delegation to South 19268 1,17,6600 0 O
Africa.

68 | Committee to report on the condition of the 1926 Nil.
Imperial Library, Calcutta.

69 | Frontier Civil Foroes Committee . . . 1926 37,514 0 O

70 | Committee to enquire into the Back Bay Re- 1926 1,39,000 0 O
clamation Scheme,

71 | Track Sub-Committee . . . . 1926 25,000 0 O

% The coat involved wae very small, As the members of the Committee belonged to

various Railways. As their pays and allowandes were-borng by theis respactive Raikwajge



25

1

Year in |
‘Serial Title of Commission, etc. which | Cost.
No. appointed.
1 2 3 4
Rs. a.

12 | Voestional Training Committee « . - 1026 2,652 8 0
73 | Committee of enquiry appointed to investi. 1926 Nil.

gate the affairs of the Army Canteen Board.
74 | The Ordnance Supply Committee . . 1928 12,227 15 0
75 | The Second Innes Committee ~ . 1928 250 0 0
78 | Royal Agriculturs} Commission « - . 1928 14,834,686 0 0
™ | Indian Army Ordnance Accounts-Committee. 1828 1,066 0 0
‘1B | 'The Iadian States Committes . N 1927 207,284 0 0Of
T | The States Opium Enquiry Committee- . 1927 82,35 0 O
80 | Indian Road Development Committee- ~ 1927 1,31,229 0 O
81 { Transfer of Property Committee . 3 1927 31,880 0 O
82 | Go%ernment of India Deputation to Africa 1927 66,000 0 0
83 | Deputation of Educational Experts to South 1927 30,000 0 0

Africa.
84 | Committee to enquire and report on the allo- 1927 1,809 0 O

cation of a .permanent site for the Delhi

University Buildings and the extent and

nature of assistanco to be given to it.

b

85 | Committee on the organisation of Medical Re- 1927 12,477 0 0

search under the Government of India.
86 | Committee to consider the question of resi- 1927 Nil.

dence and accommodation for members

of tho Indian Legislaturo.
87 | Advisory Committee in connection with the 1927 625 0 O

schome for tho encouragement of Indian

Artists by providing facilities for the deco-

ration of certain Government Buildings

in New Delhi.
88 | The Indian Cinema Committee 1927 1,96,949 0 0
89 | The Indian Statutory Commission . 1927 12,97,284 0 Ot
90 | Trade Mission . . . . . 1928 44,851 0 O
91 | Age of Consent Committee . . . . 1928 2,95,400 0 0O

* Includes expenditure in England.
+ Against this expenditure, a portion of which was incurred in 1930-31 His Majesty’s
-Government have made a contribution of £20,000 and promised a further contribution of
+£60,000 out of which 1/3rd of the expenditure incurred by Provincial Governments on
account of the Commissions of encuiry should be refunded.
1 Exclusive of Ra. 25,000 copunbtt@®irale Indian Research Fund Association.



26

Year in
Serial - Title of Commission, ete. which Cost.
No. appointed.
1 2 3 4
!
: Rs. a. p.
1
92 | Indlan Central Committee . . . . 1928 ; 6,01,495 0 0*
93 Auxiliary Committee of the Indian Statutory 1928 i 2,09,161 0 O
Commission. |
I
94 | Indian Sale of Goods Bill Committee . . 1929 8,208 0 O
95 | Watch and Ward Committee + o+ . 1929 2,543 0 0
96 | Hides Cess Enquiry Committee . - . 1929 46,426 0 O
97 | Indian Forestry Committee . o . 1929 27,300 0 ©
98 | Haj Enquiry Committee . - - . 1929 1,97,800 0 .0
99 | Primary Education Committee .« . . 1929 48,833 0 ©
100 | Royal Labour Commission . . » . 1929 12,80,000 0 O
101 | Indian Central Banking Enquiry .Committee. 1929 6,14,518 0 ©
102 | Indian Provincial Banking Enquiry Com- 1929 6,560,939 0 of
mittees.
103 | Central Areas Banking Enquiry Committees ., 1929 71,283 0 O
104 | The Peshawar Disturbances Enguiry Com- 1830 76,550 14
mittee.
105 | Special Committee to examine a bill to amend 1930 9,202 60
and define the law relating to partner- :
ship.
106 | The Salt Survey Committee . . 1930 40,073 0 ©
107 | The Lady Hardinge Medical College Enquiry 1930 2,848 0 O
Committee.
108 | Special Committee appointed to investigate 1930 28,156 0 O
certain facts relevant to the economic and
financial relations between British India
and Indian States.
108 | The Drugs Enquiry Committee . . . 1930 1,10,6000 0 ©
110 | Committee to enquire inte the causes of the 1930 400 0 ©
high mortality among mpatnated Indians
on board 8. 8. * Sutle}.” . .
111 | Committee to enquire into the working of the 1930 No expenditure was

special organisation in Madras for dealing
with emigrants returning to the Presidency
from South Africa under the scheme of
assisted emigration.

incurred.

* Includes })endxture both in India and England.

1 Inclusive o

Rs. 92,614 contributed by Local Governments.



a7

Year in
Berial Title of Commission, ete. which Cost.
No. appointed.
1 2 3 4
Rs. a. Pp.
112 | Inland Steam Vessels Rates Advisory Com- 1031
mittee, on the complaint of the Pioneer
Motor Boat Company, Dacca, against the
India General Navigation, and Railway
Company, Limited, and the River Steam
Nawvigation Company, Limited.
113 | North West Frontier Province Subjects Com- 1931 35,610 0 0
mittee. -
114 | Sind Financia! Enquiry Committes . 1031 25,240 0
115 | The Tribal Control and Defence Committee . 1981 25,819
116 | The North-West Frontier Province Regulation 1931 52,066
Committee,
117 | The Indian Military College Committee, 1931 1931 18,138 7 0
118 | Posts and Telegraphs Accounts Enquiry Com- 1931 15,300 0
mittee,
119 | Court of enquiry under the Indian Tradee Dis- 1931 24,000 0 ©
putes Act.
120 | Retrenchment Committees (including Re- 1931 1,756,000 0 O

trenchment Office and S8ub-Committees).

* The machinery of the Reilway Rates Advisory Committee was utilised in unders
taking this enquiry. The question whether the General Budget should pay & contribution.

to the Railway Budget for the cost of the enquiry, and if so the amount thereof, have not:
yet been settled.



1.1

CHAPTER I1.
Grawt No. 16.—Customs (96°44 lakhs).

(1) Ezxplanation of the grant.—The Customs grant of 96-44 lakhs is one of
the largest grants in the civil estimates of the Government of India, and
consists o6f the folloWing itets :—

Lakhs.
() Pay of officers (8-098) and of establishments (49-78) . « b7-87
(i1t) Compensations, Which are mostly nof-voted . . . 16-64
(ti5) Payment of overtime and heliday dllowances to of'ﬁoers 8-71
(iv) Grants to charitable, recredtion and similat welfare maututions 2-43
(v) Allowances, honorana, ete. . 3:-26
(vi) Boats—Purchase and repsir of boats ( 42) H thelr eqmpmeut
and stores (-30) . . +72
(vit) Supplies and services (1-44) and contmgencxes (2- ‘SO) . . 3-94
(v¥4¢) Payment to other departments, governments etc. . . 2-14
(+z) Land customs charges other than pay of staff . . . 1-31
(z) English charges on stores . . . <04
Deduct contributions (-85)* and * probable savmgs " 78) . —1:63
96-43=96"44

(2) Customs policy.—Broadly speaking, the land frontier of India is free,
the only exceptions being (¢) the frontiers along the foreign enclaves, viz., the
French and Portuguese settlements; (#¢) Burma-Siam frontier and (m) the
Vu'amga,m-Dhandhuka cordon.  As regards harbours along the sea the policy
is to encourage trade to go to the major potts, where the necessary trained
technical staff is available. The harbours and ports of maritime states are,
gererally speaking, treated as “ foreign ™ ports ; the important exceptions to
this rule are Bhavnagar and ports/in Cochin and Travancore States. Customs
.establishments are maintained on the frontier between Afghanistan and the
North-West Frontier Province and Baluchistan in order to check the goods
passing through India free of duty under the trade convention with Afghanistan.

(8) Functions.—The Customs Department as such is concerned with
{a) the collection of the most important single head of central revenues, viz.,
revenue from customs including that from certain excises, e.g., motor spirit.
petroleum, etc., and (b) with work incidental to its main duty at the ports or
the land frontlers e.g., prevention of smuggling, collection of statistics, control
of prohibited or restnctcd goods. It also collects light dues and cesses and
royalties for local administrations and certain funds. Other work connected
with the ports, e.g., the administration of ports, pilotage, lighthouses, emigra-
tion, pilgrim traffic is no part of its own responsibility, even though under the
present arrangements officers of one department frequently look after the
work of other departments in addition to their own duties.

. (4) Administration—India has at present six ports classed as major ports,
viz., Calcutta, Bombay, Madras, Karachi, Rangoon and Chittagong. At
these and some of the outlying ports customs work is under officers of the
Customs Department ; at other outlying ports it is looked after by officers of
other departments, generally Port Officers, an allowance being paid to them
for their customs work. The arrangements are by no means uniform. In
Bombay Presidency the Salt Department looks after (i) sea customs work
everywhere except at Bombay proper, and (i) land customs work. Per
contra, the Customs Department performs duties in connection with imported
salt at Calcutta and Chittagong. At some of the Burma ports the customs

*Establishment charges recovered from other departments, private bodies, recoveries
on account of supervision of factories by customs officials or of customs staff at private
wharves, and similar contributions from others for various services rendered,



29

staff is responsible for lighthouses and lightships. For the administration
of customs on the Orissa coast the Government of Bihar and Orissa are still
responsible, and receive a share of their cost. This outline shows that the
adminigtration of customs still retains many of the vestiges of the pre-reform
system under which Local Governments used to be responsible, as agents, for
customs, salt, ports, lighthouses, etc. It may also be added that in connec-
tion with inward foreign postal articles customs work i done by the Posts and
Telegraphs Department in return for an annual payment of two lakhs.

(3) Organisation.—The Customs Department used to be controlled by the
Commerce Department, but since 1924 the administrative control vests in the
Central Board of Revenue. Apart from the exceptional cases where another
department or a Local Government still looks after customs work (e.g., minor
ports in Burma and Bombay, or ports in Bihar and Orissa), the agency by which
the Central Board of Revenue controls the work is the customs staff at the
various ports.

At five of the six major ports there are collectors of customs ; two of these
posts are reserved for the I. C. S and the other three are filled by officers of
the Imperial Customs Service. Among the outlying ports Chittagonz is the
most important and customs work there is in charge of an Assistant Collector
of the Imperial Customs Service.

The Collector has under him the necessary staff cons'sting of (¢) Assistant
Collectors, (¢7) audit and account officers, (¢:¢) Appraisers and examiners, (iv)
preventive scrvice men and wharfingers, (v) chemists, (vi)clerks and (vit)
inferior servants including boat crews. The following table shows the present
strengths of each class of establishments at each of tHe six major ports, their
outports, and at the land frontiers under (a) officers and (b) establishments_

I ] Qutports.
[ : = i %0 > }‘snd
- - e 3 5 a2 0 & roqn-
E 2 & ’ g -§ 2 a 2 2 tiors.
S 8 <) 3 i 2 ] g g
= S s s < a 3 s 2
S | & | & l = |4 | o |a |5 A
(%) Officers— | | [
Collector . 1 1! 1 1 i ..
Assistant Col. ! 7 7 3.4 3 3 : 1 ..
lectors®. | ] :
Audit, etc. .. . ’ 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ .
Chemists . 2 1 1! 1 1: e
Others . 10 10 | 9 ’ P 9 I 6 5
Total ) 20 19 8} 8 ! 8 1 6 | 5
(i) Establish- ‘| ! ! ;
ments- : '
Appraisers and’ k¥ 33 | 12 | 11 2] 2 .. e
Examiners . ' . T . 131 .. .. A e
Preventive | 273 88 ' 109! 47 40 21 . 100 - .. 4
Service mon.I . , !
Whartingers . ¢, nmetoLL,r L. 26 ‘ !
Chemists .! 8 3. p ! 1 ) R R AU ..
Clerks . ©1 408 | 344 169 | 148 | 150 1 30 . .. 189 .. 5
Inferior (in- | 443 | 464 | 2001 79| 192; 31! .. 652 ' .. 12
cluding | | ; !
crews). ( | i ; ! :
Others. <116 39 23! 2| 8 | 2 | 1
) .
(#%) Total . /1,185 ‘1,119 | 515 288 ‘ 451 | 86| .. | a1} .. 22
! 1 ‘

* In addition to above thare are leave and training reserves of three Assistant Colles-
tors and three probationera.

D



30

While each of the five custom houses has its own chemical staff on the
spot, ‘ chemical control ”” work is, at present, in charge of the present incum-
bent of the post of professor of chemistry at the Government College, Lahore ;
he has a small special staff to assist him. .

It only remains to add that unlike the Income-Tax or the Salt Departments,
the Customs Department has no recognised class II service. It has however
been proposed to classify certain posts as class IT posts under the recent
¢ classification ” rules.

(6) Scales of pay.-—Apart from the one selection post for which the pay
is Rs. 3,000 plus overseas pay, the regular scale of pay for Collectors of Customs
is Rs. 2,250—100—2,750 plus overseas pay. The Imperial Customs Service
is on the scale of Rs. 350—50—1,500 plus overseas pay. The scales of pay for
other posts vary from port to port.

(7) Growth of expenditure and receipts (in lakhs)—
1913-14.  1922.23. 1924.23. 192930, 1930-31.  1931.32.

Expenditure . . 41-31 72-74 77-12 96-17 94- 61 96- 44
Receipts . . 1L13-78  45,41-84 44,9819 51,27-668 54.63-81 36,4597

A comparison of the ratio of expenditure to receipts is not of much help,
gince the growth of receiptsis primarily due, not to the increased volume of
trade but to enhancements in, and new additions to, the tariffs. Thus, since
1924-25 Government stores pay customs-duties : till then they used to come
in free. The general tariff which used to be5 per cent. in 1913-14 and 15 per
cent. up to 1930-31 is now .35 per cent. Customs work has also grown in
complexity not only since 1913-14 but even since 1922.23.

(8) Inchcape Committee’s proposals.—This Committee’s observation that
compared with 1913-14 there was probably a falling off of trade in the period
ending 1922-23 may be true of the state of trade today, but the precise position
cannot be verifie | ghatisticallv.  That  Committee recommended that ** the
strength and pay of the staff at the varions customs houses should be examined
with a view to possible economies™ but “having regard to the importance of
maintaining the revenue’, it did not recommend any further reduction. In
fact, it was found necessary to increase the statf, and in the case of some es-
tablishments, to enhance the scales of py.

(9) Departmental proposals.—The Central Board of Revenue proposes
to reduce the number of Assistant Collectors™ posts by five, subject to the
proviso that two accounts officrrs’ posts should be added to the cadre. This
would save -57 lakh. A lump cut of 10 per cent. is proposed in the other
gazetted and non-gazetted stafi : on the former the saving would be -33 lakh,
and on the latter %-78 lakhs. Other savings proposed are -50 on allowances,
-20 under establishment charges paid to other departments and governments,
-05 under land customs charges and -65 under other expenditure. Total
7-07 lakhs.

(10) Our proposals.—(i) From a study of the statistics relating to the
expenditure, the revenue collected, and the numbers of staff to be controlled
we conclude provisionally that there is no intrinsic justification for treating
all collectors of customs alike in the matter of pay. We shall take this up at a
later stage of our enquiry.

(#) The sanctioned cadre of Assistant Collectors was 21 in 1913-14 and 24
in 1922-23 and now stands at 30. We agree with the Board’s proposal that the
cadre should be reduced. The net reduction it offers is three, ¢.e., ten per cent.
We do not think this goes far enough. We propose that, taking Collectors
and Assistant Collectors together, at least six posts should be reduced ;



31

the proposed reduction is a little over fifteen per cent. As regards the
reduction of expenditure, we shall assume that it will be pro rata. Further,
we think that the cost on other officers’ posts should be similarly reduced by
15'per cent. In this connection our remarks in th: next sub.para. may pe
seen.

The aggregate savings on our proposals will be 1-18 lakhs at the ports
and -03 at the land frontiers, i.e., a total of 1-21 lakhs.

(#1¢) The Board has offered to effect a ten per cent. reduction in the estab-
lishments. We do not consider this offer adequate in the case of this depart-
ment. India’s overseas trade, beth import and export, has declined apprecia-
bly. We recognise that a highly trained technical staff cannot be increased or
decreased with every change in the volume of trade. But we hold that this
contention, even if valid in the case of appraisers, chemists, and similar classes
of technically trained men, is hardly applicable to the case of preventive ser-
vicemen, and the ministerial and menial establishments. It has again been
argued that the decrease in the total volume of trade does not necessarily
indicate a proportionate decrease in customs work ; in fact, we have been told
that owing to the operation of the tendency for small individual consignments
to increase at the expense of large and uniform ones, customs work is tending
to increase inspite of the volume of trade remaining more or less the same. We
concede that this contention has a little force, but we think it has been over-
stated. Our view is that taking everything into consideration a reduction of
15 per cent. in the prowvision for establishment is practicable. If the men to
be retired or discharged are properly selected, the proprrtion so dealt with
need not go up to 15 per cent. nor need it be uniform as between the various
classes and grades of customs services ; this remark applies to sub-para. (#3) also.

Our proposal should yield a saving of 7-47 lakhs.

(tv) The stafl is recruited for work at the ports, almost all of which are
expensive stations. In our opinion the entire system of compensatory and
house-rent allowances should therefore be abrogated. We cannot calculate the
savings, since we do not know the amounts provided for such allowances. We
are therefore reduced to proposing a cut of 15 per cent. on the provision for
all allowances except those for overtime work. Finance Department has
already issued orders cutting down certain allowances ; hence we think it will
not at all be difficult to effect the reduction proposed by us, especially because
the numbers will also decrease.

The resulting saving will be -49 lakhs.

(v) Similarly, in the case of the following provisions the 1932-33 budget
should be reduced by 15 per cent., viz., (a) purchase and repair of boats, (b) stores
and equipment of boats, (c) charges for the detection of offences, (d) supplies
and services, () contingencies. (f) “‘other charges’ at the land customs stations.

The total savings will be -78 lakh, even after allowing for the entire
minus provision for ¢ probable savings >’ under this sub-paragraph.

(vi) The 1931-32 grant contemplates receipts of 12-35 lakhs by way of
overtime fees realised irom merchants and shippers and shipowners (6-52),
penalty fees levied for work on Sundays and special hol'days (4:73), and bond
and other fees realised from merchants for work done during ordinary working
hours (1-11). Out of this 12:35 lakhs the 1931-32 budget provides for the
following payments, viz.. (a) 6-47 lakhs to officers out of merchants’ overtime
fees, (b) 3-39 to officers out of the penalty fees including crown overtime, (c)
1-34 plus -57 brought forward from 1930-31, t.e., 1:91 lakhs which is the
amount available for grants out of penalty fees to seamen’s and customs

welfare institutions.
D2



32

The following table gives the necessary information for the years 1929-300
1930-31 and 1931.32 .—

1929-30. 1930-31, 1931-32.

(Actuals.) (Revised Estimates.) (Budget.)
Receipts. Expendi- Receipts. Expendi- Receipts. Expendi-
ture. ture. ture.
Merchants’ overtime 6-34 6-36 5-75 5-84 6-52 6-47
Penalty fees . . 4-30 3-09 3 3-81 3:39 3 4-73 3-38 »
1-10%3§ 1-10% 5 1-91%§

*Bond and other fees
for work during
ordinary hours 1-09 1-06 1-11

We have examined very carefully the theory and practice of the system:
of levying penalty fees and overtime charges. We have no doubt that shippers:
and shipowners find it convenient to pay these rather than let their cargoes
remain uncleared. We therefore propose that the system of charging such
fees should remain unaltered in essence. We consider this case to be somewhat:
analogical to the case of ‘‘ late fees ”* and * double charges * in the Posts and
Telegraphs Department.

We are not, however, convinced that it is necessary to pay to customs offi-
cials the whole or even a large part of the fees so realised. A large proportion
goes to preventive servicemen who, we consider, are already well-paid. Their
“ duties correspond to the duties of police officers and the men used at one time
to be drawn, to some extent, from the police. The scales of pay are in our
bpinion extremely liberal when compared with those in force for the corres-
ponding grades of provincial police services operating in the ports concerned.
We have been told that on the average *‘ overtime ** and similar emoluments
amount to about one-third of the pay proper. Hence, we can see no justifica-
tion for these additional emoluments.. We may also cite the case of the ports.
establishments, who, broadly speaking, are paid, not the whole, but only one-
half of the overtime earned for Government. The labour involved in the case:
of customs officials is not physical ; hence, the analogies of railways, mint and
similar departments are not applicable to the case of the customs estab’ish-
ments. We hold that the ordinary theory of Government service, viz., that a
Government employee is deemed to be in service all the twenty-four hours of
the day should be acted upon in this case. Scores of Government departments
—central and provincial——invo]ve overtime work for their staffs, but the pay-
ment of overtime allowances or éven bonus is an exception proving the rule that
a public servant must, whenever necessary, put in extra work without expecting
‘extra wages. In fact, in the case of Customs and similar services such overtime
work should be regarded as one of the normal incidents of service. We are
‘not sure that the system of * overtime ’ allowances does not encourage abuses.
On all these grounds, we hold that the entire system of overtime, etc., allowances
can and should be abolish:d. But, in the case of those already in service we
would not go so far. With the exception of Mr. Ramsay-Scott we hold that
Government are entitled to appropriate to themselves the whole or a part of
the receipts from overtime and penalty fees charged to the public. The Sub-
Committee, however, having regard to the practice that has obtained hitherto,.
recommends that 50 per cent. of the receipts should be appropriated to Govem—
‘ment. Mr. Ramsay-Scott would, hwever, confine his recommendation w
‘an appropriation of not more than on:-fourth.

* These are entlrely 3 !'edwed to Govemmenb
1 Payments to charitable and welfare institations.




33

Payments {from merchants’ overtime fees and from penalty fees including
crown overtime are made to officials of the department. The balance of
fees levied for work on Sundays and special holidays after payment of penalty
fees and crown overtime to officers hecomes available for payment to seamen’s
and cus!oms welfare institutions, In fact, we observe that a large majority of
the institutions actually in receipt of grants are recreation clubs and institutions
for mutual financial assistance among customs officials. Grants to such insti-
tutions are not a statutory obligation on Government, though we concede
that it has been the customary practice of Government so far to make them.
While we hold that Government are entitled and justified in refusing to continue
these grants, we do not recommend such action. Some consideration should
be shown to the institutions, since they would naturally expect the grants not
to be discontinued all of a sudden. We therefore recommend that the same
principles and percentage cuts should be applied to these grants as in the case
of payments to officers.

Although receipt in 1931-32 are estimated to amount to 11-25 lakhs, the
estimate of the amount available for expenditure is 11-77. Since, our proposal
is for the reduction of expenditure rather than the increase of receipts, we
estimate a saving of 5-88 lakhs from our proposals in this sub-paragraph.

(vi) Out of the provision of 2-14 for payments to other departments,
governments and bodies the Board has offered a saving of -20. We recommend
that it should be accepted.

(vit) Chemical control work should, in our opinion, be made over to the
‘Government Test House at Alipore.

(v+i7) We only wish to add that since the appointment of junior Indisn
members of the 1. C. 8. as Assistant Collectors is intended to train them for
appointment as Collecters of Customs drawn frcm the I. C. S., the post of
Assistant Collector held by an  indian member of the I. C. S. should not be
brought under reduction. Such reduction as is given effect to should be in
the cadre of Assistant Collectors belonging to the Imperial Customs Service.

(11) Summary of savings.— On our proposals the aggregate reduction of
expenditure will be 16-03, or say, 16 lakhs.



34

CHAPTER I11.

GranT No. 18,—S.or (125°15 lakhs).

(1) Ezplanation of ‘the grant.—The 1931-32 estimates for all the Salt
departments are Rs. 1,24-12 lakhs plus Rs. 1-03 lakhs (=£7,725) for overseas
pay, leave salaries, etc., paid in sterling. The budget may be summarised

below :—

Royalties
Salt purchase and compen- Capital
Direction.  and freight.  sations. expenditure.  Total.}
() N.L.S.R. .. 31.09* .. 31-54 1-02 63-35
(i2) Madras . . 11-26 3-85 4-88 2-56 2170
(#¢) Bombay . 26-02 6-05 -87 -80 33-54
(iv) Burma . . 1-66 .. .. .. 1-66
(#) Bihar and Orissa -76 .. .. .. 76
(vi) Bengal . . 2-91 . -20 .. 3-11

(2) Salt policy and funciions of the Salt Deyartment.—Broadly speaking,
the production of salt is not a Government monopoly except in Northern India
and at Kharaghoda. Wherever salt is manufactured in India, it is  excised .
In Madras Presidency, Government retain the power of buying up salt from the
factories at stipulated prices, the object being to control the price. Salt
manufactured or purchased by Government is sold at cost price, which is
arrived at by certain formule ; for this purpose Kharaghoda and Northern
India sources are lumped together.. Salt is not-manufactured in Bengal, Assam,
Bihar and Orissa, the United Provinces and the Central Provinces. The
Salt Departments of Bombay, Madras and Burma are mainly concerned with
the collection of the excise duty and preventive work. The import duty on
salt imported into Bengal is collected by the Customs Department. In North-
ern India, however, the salt policy has led to concentration of production,
which is a Government monopoly; preventive work is an important
feature of the administration of salt in Northern India. The Indian Statutory
Commission suggested that the proceeds of the salt duty should be transferred
to the provinces and distributed on a population basis (Volume 2, paragraph
294). The Round Table Conference proceedings indicate that * salt ”” may be
federalised.

(3) Organisation.—(i) General.—~The ~administrative control of all salt '
departments is vested in the Central Board of Revenue. There are four
regular Salt departments, viz., N. I. 8. R., Bombay, Madras and Burma. In
Sind, apart from the small separate establishment maintained at Maurypur
(Karachi) salt is still administered by the Government of Bombay as agents
for the Government of India, who pay one-fourth of the cost of the combined
“ salt and excise >’ establishment. The Local Government of Bengal and, in
respect of certain parts of Bihar and Orissa, the Government of that province,
continue to be responsible for preventive work and are paid 2 lakhs and
-76 lakh respectively for this “ agency ”” work by their combined “ salt and
excise ” establishments.

The Collector of Salt Revenue, Bombay, also looks after (@) sea customs
work at the minor ports of Bombay Presidency (minus Sind), (b) land customs:
work along the Viramgam-Dhandhuka line, and (c) the minor ports and light-
houses and lightships ; in respect of (c¢) the Commerce Department make a
contribution. Per contra the Customs Department looks after salt work at.
Calcutta and Chittagong. The Salt and Customs Departments do not charge
for the work done by the one for the other.

* 75z, 1-21 direction, 25- 82 other working expenses and 4-06 preventive establishments,
1 Totals will not necessarily tally, since they take account of probable savinga.



35

{(tt) N. I. S. R.—The largest salt administration is the Northern India
Salt Revenue Department. It works the two main salt sources in Northern
India, viz., (i) the salt mines at Khewra, Warchha, Kalabagh and Kohat and
(2) the “ brine salt ” works at Sambhar, Pachbadra and Didwana. It also
looks after preventive work over the whole of Northern India including the
Central Provinces and Bihar. The Department is administered from Delhi
by a Commissioner drawn from the 1. C. S. who gets a special pay of Rs. 250 ;
the post is not, however, reserved for the I. C. S. The other superior staft
and their scales of pay (apart from overseas pay) may be set out as below :—

(@) Direction.—A Deputy Commissioner* and a Personal Assistant of
the rank of a Superintendent (250—600 plus a special pay of
50).

(b) Manufacture--Two General Managers (1,100—1,400), an Assis-
tant General Manager (700—900) an Assistant Commissioner
{700—1,000), 11 Superintendents (250-—600) and a Treasury
Officer (300—350).

(¢} Weighment—An Assistant Commissioner (1,000) and five Super-
intendents (250—600).

(dy Workshop Supervision.—A Superintending Mechanical and Elec-
trical Engineer (1.000—1,200) at Khewra and an Electrical and
Mechanical Engineer (775—875) at Sambhar.

(¢) Medical.—Two assistant surgeons (225—450 plus a special pay of
30 and 350 plus a special pay of 125).

(f) Preventive—Two Assistant Commissioners (T00-—800 plus a special
pay of 100) and five  Superintendents (250 —600 plus a special
payv of 100).

The regular establishment numbers nearly 1,500 men and there are pro-
visions aggregasing Rs. 58,300 for temporary est. blishments,

(171) The Madras Salt Department is administered by a Collector of Salt
Revenue. The post is reserved for the 1. C. S. and the Collector gets a special
pay of Rs. 200. Under him there are four Assistant Commissioners, one on
1,000---1,200 and the others on 600—-900. One of them works as Secretary
to the Collector and receives a special pay of Rs. 100. The other gazetted
executive stafl consists of 12 Inspectors on 300—540.

The regular establishment numbers 1,958,

(iv) In Bombay Presidency also the Collector of Salt Revenue’s post is
reserved for the I. C. S. but it carries no special pay. The other gazetted staff
consists of a Personal Assistant (300—600), a Chief Accounts Officer (300—
1,000), seven Assistant Collectors (one on 1,050—1,200 and six on 300—1,000)1
and an Assistant Surgeon (200—450-+a special pay of 70). There is also a
Deputy Superintendent of Lighthouses (Rs. 450—850) under the Collector,
but he does no salt work,

The regular establishment numbers 5,186,

The above-mentioned staff includes an Assistant Collector and an estab-
lishment (temporary) costing Rs. 12,400 and Rs. 72,200 respectively for land
customs work along the Viramgam-Dhandhuka line.

(v) In Sind the Local Government’s excise staff looks after salt work, ar -
the Government of India pay them } of the cost of the combined staff. The
provision in 1931-32 for this purpose is Rs. 81,000. Besides, a separate Sind
Salt Department is maintained at a cost of Rs. 80,000 with a Superintendent
{on Rs. 600) in charge.

* The post was held by a departmental officer and has been abolished with effect
from Scptember 1931, The Personal Assistant’s post has heen converted into a Secretary’s
post (on Superintendent’s seale glue a, special pay of Rs. 100—-150).

1 For non-Asiatics the seales are Rs. 260 less but they get £25 in liew of the Rs. 200,



36

. (v»?) In Burma the Commissioner of Income-tax works also as Commis-
sioner of Salt Revenue and gets Rs. 200 ag special pay. Under him is a Collector
of Salt Revenue (1,000—1,250) and two Superintendents (400-—900).

The regular establishment numbers 126.
(4) Expenditure, receipts and net revenue {in lakhs)—

1O13-14. 1922.23. 1924.25. 1929-30. 1931.32.

Expenditure (including  ster- 92-52  1,51-36  1,27-40 12808  1,25-15

ling expenditure).
Beceipts »ircuy refunds . . 5,16-79 6,82:48 7,39-05 6,76-46 7.05-00
Net Revenue . . 4,24-27 5.31-12 6,11-65 5,48-38 5.79-85

Note.—From 1888 to 1003 the salt duty was Rs. 2 8.0 per maund.  Tu 1903 it was
reduced to Rs. 2: in 1905 to Rs. 1-8:0 and in 1907 to Re. 1. [n 1916 it was raised from
Re. 1 to 1-4-0 per mang:d.  In 192220 it Was raisod to Rs. 2-%-0 but was again reduced
to Rs.1-4-0 in 1924.25. This is the rate in force now. It ha., bowever, bean subjected to
aswcharye of 25 per cent. by the Suppleinentary Finance Act, 1031,

A statement is appended at the end of this Chapter setting forth the salt
budget (both expenditure and revenue) of each salt department and how it
has been rising or falling.

(5) Commercialisation of accounts.—The Inchcape Committee had recom-
mended the introduction of commercial accounts in all the salt departments,
but only those of the Northern India Salt Revenue Department are maintained
on the commercial system. Inthat department there was a “profit” of Rs. 56
lakls against *“ losses *” of about 31 lakhs in each of the two previous years.
The accumulated loss since 1st April 1924 up to the end of 1929 30 was
3.69 lakhs. Iixed assets then stood at 85- 10 lakhs.

(6) Development schemes in hand —Consequent upon the Tariff Board’s
enquiry and the Salt Survey Committee's report, a differential duty of 4}
annas per maund has bheen imposed on imported salt with effect from 18th
March 1931. A part of the procecds of this duty will be devoted to the de-
velopment of salt sources in India, especially in Northern India, Sind (including
Karachi) and along the east coast, with the object of capturing the markets
in Bengal and Assam, which at present are served by imported salt.

(7) Limitations on scope for economy.—The Central Board of Revenue
rightly points out that certain items of expenditure are cither obligatory or
affect revenue directly. Thus, royalties and compensations, pensions, es-
tablishment charges paid to other Governments or departments, interest on
capital outlay and contributions to the depreciation fund, payments to rail-
ways for the collection of statistics or for the examination of wagons (for
customs purposes) are more or less obligatory. Royalties and compensations
are payable to various States and Governments ; some of them are fixed sums
while others depend on clearances. Expenditure on * manufacture, exca-
vation and despatch” and ‘‘ purchase, conveyance and storage ™ directly
affects revenue : the scope for genuine reduction of expenditure on these items
is restricted. The obligatory expenditure amounts to 49-33 lakhs and ' ex-
penditure yielding revenue ” to 21-23 lakhs.  The budcet provision genuinely
amenable to retrenchment is thus reduced to 53-36 lakhs plusa part of the
21-23 lakhs.

© (8) Board’s action and proposals.—(i) The Board has given effect to an
old idea and abolished the post of the Deputy Commissioner of N. 1. S. R. and
converted the post of a Personal Assistant to the Commissioner into that
of a Secretary on a higher special pay. (i¢) Various vacancies were left



37

unfilled and certain minor economies effected, in the various salt departments.
(z22) The Board also offered to explore the possibility of amalgamating the
dutiex of local heads of central revenie departments, e.g., those of Collectoras
of Salt Revenue in Bombay and Madras with those of the respective Collectors
of Customs.  All this was estimated to yield a saving of 6- 20 lakhs in the 1931-
32 budget. But the genuine permanent reduction of expenditure would have
been only 1-66 lakhs, so tar as we can estimate it.

Subsequently the Board has offered the followin: savings, viz., () 4}
lakhs under pay, allowances and contingencies, (i?) 1 lakh under works, (i13).
21 lakhs under supplies and services including salt purchase and freight, (:)
1 lakh under depreciation charges and interest on capital.  Total 875 lakhs.

The rvavings offered under works amount, to a certain extent, to the mere
postponement of inevitable expenditure and those under (iv) are due mainly
to the revaluation of assets. On our proposals the savings are appreciably
larger. Hence, we cannot recommend the acceptance of the Board’s offer.
We shall, however, take account of each item of the offer in the relevant por-
tions of our proposals.

(9) Our proposals— :

A—N.I.S.R. DEPARTMENT.

(1) After a careful consideration of the pros and cons we have come to the
conclusion that the post of Commissioner, N. I. 8. R., and his office should be
abolished.

His duties are, broadly speaking. two-fold, (?) general control and super-
vision over the work of the two manufacturing divisions and (i¢) supervision
over preventive work over almost the whole of Northern and Central India.
As regards the first, we observe that.a well:paid and qualified staff is already
maintained (vide paragraph 3-ii). Manufacture being concerned with technical
processes, all supervision from a distance must tend to become largely formal
and financial ; in other matters it must, to a large extent, involve duplication.
The Commissioner and his officers were no doubt useful institutions when the.
salt policy, viz., monopoly and con'entration in Northern India, had to be
given effect to and preventive work was necessarily a very important element
in that policy. But the monopoly as well as the concentration of manu-
facture are now accomplished facts, and the need for an officer of a high status
i8 no longer what it used to be.

On this important question we examined Sir Chunilal V. Mehta, K.C.S.1,,
under whose Cha'rmanship the Salt Survey Committee rec ntly e quired into
the feasibility of developing the salt sources n the Salt Range, Rajputana,
Sind, ete. It is true that that Committee did not directly examine the quzstipn
whether the post of the Commissioner and his office should be retained or not.
But it had, in fact, an opportunity of studying the utility of that office as an
intermediate link between Khewra and ~ambhar on one side and the Central
Board of Revenue on the other. Sir Chunilal V. Mehta's opinion is that if the
manufacturing divisions are in charge of fairly good men, the Commissioner’s
post and his office are not needed, even after taking into account the need for
staff in connection with the development schem:s contemplated by hi: Com-
mittee. He has naturally qualified his view by addig that his Committee
had no concern—direct or indirect—with preventive work; but, in other re:pects,
it is an unqualified opinion. We may now de.l with the bearing of preventive
work ¢n the need or utiiity of the Commissioner’s office.



38

Article 20 of the Irwin-Gandhi agreement relating to the manufacture
and sale of salt for local needs (App. I, page 42) renders intensive preventive
work in the interests of Salt Revenue less important in future. It is a relic
of the old days and its value has declined considerably all over India. In
any case we cannot see the reason for maintaining a small special staff for:
preventive work over almost the whole of Northern and Central India. In
the nature of things, an arrangement like this must be inefficient and waste-
ful, unless the work to be done by itis very light. Preventive work can be
looked at from two points of view, viz,, salt revenue and law and order. If the
former is a central subject, the latter is definitely a provincial one, and Local
Governments should be charged with its administration. In our opinion.
they alone with theit widespread police, excise and revenue organisations em
bracing every inhabited site can be in the best pusition to look after the illicit
manufacture of salt or its smuggling-in without payment of duty. This in
fact is the position in Bengal, Sin | and over a considerable part of Bihar and’
Orissa. Even if the Local Governments of the provinces concerned have to-
be paid for the preventive work to be made over to them, we hold that from
the point of view of the tax-payer in general it will be a cheaper arrangement.

The Central Board of Revenue also told us in reply to cur questiounaire
that  apart from the question of adjustment between the central and pro-
vincial governments, it may still be economical t) the tax-payer as a whol> to.
have preventive work perform: d as a part-time function by excise staff which
is alrcady employed in the arcas concerned ”"—(vide appendix 11, page 42, in
which the reply is quoted in extenso).

Thus, our considered conclusion is that the Commissioner’s office is now
an anachronism. We understand that the question of its abolition was at
one time con-idered in the Findnce Department. We definitely recommend
that it should be abolished. The Commissicner’s powers should, broadly
speaking, be delegated to the general managers of Khewra and Sambhar. As
suggested by Sir Chunilal Mchta, the present general manager of Khewra
might be placed in technical supervisory charge of Sambhar and Pachbadra
an. be constituted the Central Board of Revenue’s technical adviser on salt.
questions. If our recommendation is accepted, we think the Central Board of
Revenue should continue to consist of two members and should take over up
to about half of the establishments and of the provisions for allowances and
contingencics.

Incidentally we may mention that in our view the only remaining import-
ant manufacturing centre in India, @7z.. Kharaghoda should also be placed in
charge of a responsible officer, e.g., the Assistant Collector of Salt Revenue
in charge of land customs work at Viramgam which is only a few miles from
Kharaghoda. Such officer should, in matters relating to Kharaghoda, be in-
vested with the present powers of the Collector of Salt Revenue, Bombay,
and should be empowered to deal direct with the Central Board of Revenus.

(17) Further, we think a ten per cent. reduction should be made in (1}
the provisions under the head ‘° manufacture’ after excluding the item
“ manufacturing and excavation charges”, (2) weighment minus despatch
charges, (3) stores and workshop establishments and (4) medical establishment.
We may add that our proposal is not essentially different from the Board’s.
own offer of nearly 10 per cent. on pay, allowances and contingencies. We
estimate a saving of -78 lakh. We should here add since the salt manufac-
tured or mined by Government is sold at cost price, the receipts from salt
will also be affected when the cost of the production decreases. But such an
adjustment takes time ; meanwhile the reduction in expenditure will be reflected.
sn tofo in the civil estimates. In this connection sub-para (iv) may be secn.



39

(4%) We estimate a further saving of about 1-89 from the abolition of the
special preventive establishments in the N. I. 8. R. Department, as proposed:
by us in sub-paragraph (i). ‘We reckon that Local Governments will, on the-
analogy of Bengal and Bihar and Orissa, have to be paid something as an-
inducement to take up such work and that possibly half of the present ex:-
penditure on the pay and allowances of the staff and on genuine contingencies.
is all the saving that can be expected. Such an arrangement should in no
case prove more costly than the present one, since the Government of India-
can point to the fact that even a special establishment can be maintained for
about 4 lakhs on a scale reasonably sufficient for the wori entrusted to it.

(iv) We observe that in the case of Sambhar overhead charges (excluding
royalties, etc.) amounted to 21-44 and 16-86 pies as against 9-9 and 8-9
pies at Kharaghoda in 1928-29 and 1929-30 respectively. Sambhar is a bigger
manufacturing unit and in most other respects conditions at Sambhar are.
not less favourable to economical production than at Kharaghoda. Hence
we are constrained to observe that we consider the production at Sambhar
unduly costly. The staffs at Sambhar as well as Khewra, etc., appear to us to-
be both excessive and unduly expensive. We know that under the present
policy it is the consumer who has to pay the price, whatever it might be. But
we think there is no reason why the consumers’ interests should not be fur-.
thered by all practicable means. We therefore think this question should be-
carefully investigated by the department and every effort be made to reduce
“ overheads ”’ at Sambbar to as near the Kharaghoda level as practicable.
Since under the accepted policy of developing the Northern India Salt Sources,
the output at Sambhar and Pichbadra is likely to be increased, the cost of
production per maund should go down still further. We have only to add
that this view has been confirmed by Sir Chunilal Mehta.,

(v) On our proposals the savings after allowing for a ten per cent. reduction
of the deduction for * probable savings ”’, and leaving out possible savings.
under ““ works ”*, *“ contribution to depreciation fund >’ and “ interest charges’
to be accounted for under the salt grant as a whole, will be 3-47 lakhs.

B.—MaDRAS.

(vi) On the analogies of the combination of income-tax and opium:
work in the U. P. and of income-tax and salt work in Burma we hold that it
should not be difficult to abolish the post of the Collector of Salt Revenue,
Madras, after making over his duties to the local Collector of Customs. In fact,.
the Central Board of Revenue have such an arrangement already in view.
{{ncluding the provision for passages this proposal will yield a saving of

8. 26,300.

(vii) In any case, the special pay of Rs. 200 per mensem for the C. 8. R.,
Madras, should be abolished. We observe that the C. S. R., Bombay’s
duties are heavier and more varied. The numbers of officers and establish-
ments controlled are far larger and the grant administered is bigger by about
50 per cent. He has an important manufacturing centre, viz., Kharaghoda,.
to supervise ; Madras has nothing corresponding to it. He also does customs, .
lighthouses and minor ports and land customs work ; these duties have no.
counterpart in the case of the C. S. R., Madras. And yet we note that the:
C. 8. R., Bombay, gets no special pay.

(visi) In case, however, the post is retained, the number of Assistant Com-
missioner’s posts should be reduced to three by the abolition of the post of:
Secretary to the Collector.



40

(2z) 1he Contral Board of Revenue offered about ten per cent. on pay,
allowances and ccentingencies ; we 1ropose a ten per cent. reduction in the
provisions for (a) Inspectors, (b) Establishments, (¢) Allowances. (d) Supplies
and Services and (¢) Miscellaneous contingent expenditure. Allowing for a
reduction of the deduction to be made for ** probable savings ”’, we estimate a
saving of -97 lakh from the proposal in this sub-paragraph.

(x) Leaving out savings under ©“ Works ” and “ Salt purchase and freight *’
for the present, the total savings in the Madras Salt Department will, on
our proposals, be 1-23 lakhs.

C.—BoMBAY.

(z7) The feasibility of amalgamating the duties of the Collector of Salt
Revenue with those of the Collector of Customs should be considored. As the
Bombay Customs Department is one of the two heaviest customs charges, -
we refrain from making a positive recommendation. In case the post is re-
- tained, the number of Assistant Collectors should be reduced from seven to
five ; otherwise, from seven to six. For purposes of an estimate of savings
we shall assume the former. Savings will be -20 lakh.

(zit) The Bombay Salt Department is, so far as we are aware, unique in
possessing an expensive Chief Accounts Officer. We see noreason why arrange-
ments which are good enough for the other provinces should not suffice for
Bombay. This post should therefore be abolished, saving Rs. 7,%00.

(435) Action more or less on the lines of the Central Board of Revenue’s
offer to reduce the provisions for pay, allowances and contingencies by about
ten per cent. would yield savings of 2743 lakhs as below :—

() Establishments . h : . ] . . . 1-91
(b) Further reduction in the. provision for * bad climate

allowance ™ . <09
(¢) Allowances . . ] f . . . . +04
(d) Supplies and Services excopt payment to Railways for the

collection of statisties and for the detention of wagons for

customs examination r % ’ . . . -10
(¢) Contingencies except the provision for tho amelioration of

the condition of vy s (salf make:s onm anall scaley . -09

(xiv) Leaving out possible savings under  works ™ and ° salt purchase
and freight *’ and making a reduction of Rs. 1,000 in the deduction for ** prob-
able savings ’ under  pay of officers = our proposals will yicld a saving of
2-70 lakhs.

D.—Si~Np.

(zv) Both salt and customs work at Karachi is light and can be amal-
gamated in charge of the Collector of Customs. No extra emoluments need
be paid. The Superintendent’s post should therefore be abolished, saving
Rs. 7,200.

(xvi) A ten per cent. cut on the provision for establishments, allowances,
supplies and services and contingencics and the abolition of the provision of
Rs. 3,100 (on the general ground that staff recruited for work at a particular
centre or centres should not be given house-rent, compensatory local and similar
allowances) will yield savings of Rs. 5,870.

(zvit) Total savings, excluding those under © works ’ and * salt purchase ™'
will be -13 lakh. Besides, now that Sind has a separate salt depa.rtment; at.
Karachi, the most important centre of the salt industry in Sind, an attempt
should be made to get some reduction in the contribution payable to the Gov- -
ernment of Bombay in respect of their combined salt and excise staff.



41

E.—AbDE~.

(zvitt) There are only six guards and servants and the total provision
for their pay is only Rs. 1,800. Including allowances, contingencies and works:
the total 1931-32 provision for Aden is only Rs. 3,000. Since under the ac-
cepted scheme for the development of the Aden salt industry some expansion
is probable, we think no reduction in the budget should be made.

F.—BgexgAL.

(ziz) The 1931-32 grant includes a provision of -91 lakh for special es-
tablishments, viz., 19 executive subordinates, clerks, etc., and 59 servants. A
ten per cent. cut on the pay and on the controllable portions of supplies and
services and contingencies and the abolition of house-rent and other allowanoes.
will yield i saving of Rs. 5,480.

G.—BUoRMA.

(xx) In the case of the Commissione: of Income-tax, U. P., we have re-
commended that what, in effect, amounts to a special pay of Rs. 25} should be
abolished. Since the salt duty in the case of the Commissioner of Income-tax,
Burma, is much lighter than the opium duty in the U. P. and even income-tax
work is not amongst the heaviest in India, we must recommend the abolition
of the special pay of Rs. 200 per mensem drawn by the Commissioner of
Income-tax, Burma.

(zzi) In our opinion the Commissioner can easily lock after salt work in-
addition to his income-tax work, if suitable arrangements are made 1o provide-
him with assistance as regards office supervision. The post of Collector of.
Salt Revenue is superfluous and should be abolished. Saving Rs. 13,700.

(zx11) A ten per cent. cut on the provisians for the pay of establishments,.
travelling allowances, supplies and services (excepting salt purchase and freight)
and contingencies (except rents, rates and taxes) and the abolition or serious
curtailment of house-rent and other allowances will yield a saving o° about
+15 lakh.

(zziit) On our proposals the total savings in Burma will be - 31 lakh.

H.—GENERAL FOR ALL SALT DEPARTMENTS.

(zxiv) To the savings shown by us in detail in the preceding sub-para-
graphs may be added the savings proposed by the Central Board of Revenue,
‘viz., 1 lakh under works, 2- 50 under supplies and services and under salt pur-
chase and -75 under depreciation charges and interest. Total 4-25 lakhs.

NoTeE.—The Board had included the savings conterplated by it on supplies and
services in this figure, but, we have restricted the figure to salt purchase and freight and hawve
taken a separate account of the savings from supplies and services other than salt purchase
and fpeight. The provisions for salt purchase and freight and manufacturing and excavae
tion and despatch charges being substantial amounts, we think there should be little
difficulty in giving effect to our proposals in this sub-paragraph.

(10) Summary of savings.—On our proposals the reduction of expenditure
for purposes of the 1932-33 budget will be 7-89 [paragraphs (1) to (xxiti) plus
425 (paragraph zziv)] lakhs. Total 12-14 or, in round figures, 12 lakhs.

It may also be possible to get the Local Governments of Bengal, Bihar and
Orissa, etc., to accept lower contributions for ** agency ” work, the reasons
being the decline in the importance of preventive work and the probable re-
ductions in the scales of pay in force in the provinces and in the Local Gov-
ernments’ expenditure in general,



42
Reference—Paragraph 9 (z).
APPENDIX 1.
ARTICLE 20 oF THE IRWIN-GANDHI SETTLEMENT OF MarcH 1931.

* Government are unable to condone breaches of the existing law relating
to the salt administration nor are they able in the present financial condition
of the country to make substantial modifications in the Salt Acts.

For the sake however of giving relief to certain of the poorer classes, they
are prepared to extend their administrative provisions, on lines already pre-
vailing in certain places, in order to permit local residents in villages immediate-
ly adjoining areas, where salt can be collected or made, to collect or make salt
for domestic consumption or sale within such villages, but not for sale to, or
trading with, individuals living outside them.”

APPENDIX {I.

Extract from paragraph 2 of the Central Board of Revenue’s reply to
our questionnaire :—

“ Preventive work isat present done for the Government of India in con-
nection with salt by provincial establishments in Bengal, Bihar and Orissa
and Sind. The Board proposes to undertake an examination ot the cost of
having this work done by separate establishments working under the Collector
of Customs or some other locil head of a department under the Board. When
this examination is concluded, it may show that the present arrangement is
the most economical to the central revenues ; otherwise, we shall have still
to choosc between maintaining a separate central staff or using the results of
the enquiry to induce the local Governments to accept a lower contribution
towards the cost of their own staff which does the work. It will be clear that,
apart from the question of adjustment between the central and provincial
governments, it may still be economical to the tax-payer as a whole to have
preventive work performed as a part-time function by excise staff which is
-already employed in the areas concerned.”



43

Statement showing expenditure on and receipts from Salt.
Reference—Paragraph (4).

(The figures are in lakhs of rupees.)

EXPENDITURE.
g S | S | Hd | dF | 42 | 98 | Su
<2 <2 | <8 | <3 ' <3 <3 | M5 | A
|
CHARGES IN INDIA.
NOBTHEB,NDIEILIZII:T ]%11&; REVENUE (
‘Werking expenses ;— !
Direction . . . . -1 1351 1°80} 1°37 1'24 1°28) 1'45 1381 1°21
Manufacture )'16'85 512’63 11°60 | 14°19 i 14705 | 15°49 | 15°56 | 14°53
Weighment .o f 1-23] -69| 1°30! 358 3-32| 8'41| 3-20
Stores and Workshop Establishment| 06 29 | —°51 [—1°00 | —80 } —64 | —'70 | —81
Medical Establishment b N 1) ‘26 ‘27 *26 -27 *80 ‘27
Contribution to Depreciation Fund. | 2°'60| 2'54 | 2°66 | 8-64| 2°92| 2°76 | 2°64 | 2°64
~Cost of Accounts and Audit . '81 ‘49 *63 '58 "63 ‘60 °58 54
Pensionary charges Nu -80 *80 78 "79 79 '62 ‘82
‘Preventive establishment . .| 3'80| 374 \3'69 8:94| 3'92] 4°04 | 4719 4-08
‘Interest on capilal . .| 801t 872 | 8789 408 4°97| 4°88 | 4'78| 474
Compensations . .| 20°52 | 84°25 | 8226 | 35:03 ! 53'59 |1 33°75|32°35 | 31°54
“Capital Qutlay. .| 720 718 as0| cso! csst o1:12] 71| 102
Deduct—Probable savings Ni Nil Nil Ni N Ni Nid | —-30
"Miscellaneous . . . —-18} Nil | -’10 Nil Nil Ni Nil N
Total—N. I. S. R. Department 65°65 | 68:49 | 61794 | 64°57 | 65°77 | 67°33 | 65°68 | 43°35
MADRAS. RS '
Direction . . . .| 10°54 10;54 10°40 | 10°51 | 10°29 | 10°46 | 10°87 | 11°26
8alt purchase and freight. . . 404 872| 666 4-77 ‘97| 1°86 ] 2'41| 3:86
Works 280 27981 3'34| 3-39| 2°62| 2'91| 280! 256
Compensations. . 4°87 | 4°80| 4°88| 4-°83f 4'87| 4°87| 4'83 4'83
Deduct—Probable saving . Nit Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit | —80 | —'8
Total Madras 22°25 | 22°13 | 25°28 | 23-55 | 18-75 | 20°10 | 20°16 | 21°70
BOMBAY. .
Direction. . .| 22729 | 23°48° 23°00 | 24°01 | 24°39 | 25°54 25‘93 25°87
Establishment pald to or received "48 50 49 50 162 63 ‘86 ‘64
from other Governments, ete.
8alt purchase and freight. 10431 658 | 6°24| 5-44| 605} 643 7°75 I 6:06
Works . N *88 ‘88 97 99 ‘68 | 1°01 ‘a1
Compensations. 79y 3] 841 91| 84| -89 1'18| 87
Total Bombay < 133799 1 3232 1 81°454 31°83 | 32°80 [ 34°15 | 36°56 | 33°564
BENGAL. | |
ggﬁ?ﬁgguient 'char'ges 'paid' to or 1oz 1o o 00| 117 o o8 o
recelved from other Governments, .
ee. . . . . . .| 200]| 200) 2°00] 2°00| 200! 200! 200| 200
Compensations . . . 30 20 20 20 20 *20, 20 ‘20
Totdl Bengal ., | 3-22| 323 | 8’141 °3°19| 38°87| 3°11] 8'15! 8°11




4“4

Statement showing expenditure on and receipts from Salt—contd..
(The figures are in lakhs of rupees.)'

EXPENDITURE-—contd.
!
g8 | 48 | g5 | 98 | 43 | 98 | 95 | o
I G R FR R
— 83 153 | S8 | B3 | 53| 58 ) 83 | =%
<3 | @n | 22 | <R | <3 | €2 | 83 | 23
CHARGES IN INDIA-—contd.
BURMA.
Direction . ‘64| 4°94% 1°53) 153 1°3%] 1°38| 155 | 1'66
Total Burma 64| 494 1°33| 153 1°33| 1°58| 1'55| 1-66.
|
BIHAR AND ORISSA.
Establishment charges pald to other
Goveruments 73 76 76 76 76 *76 76 *76:
Total! Bihar and Orissa 76 70 76 ‘76 ‘76 *76 "76 *76-
ABBAM,
Direction . . . . . 01 01 ‘01 01 ‘01 ‘01| NI Nil
Total Assam 01 01 ‘01 "0l *01 ‘01| NZ Ni
CHARGES IN ENGLAND.
Leave salary, deputation pay and <63 -28 "48 | 1°57 ‘80 1°08| ¥»02¢ 1'08
sterling overseas pay and stores,
Exchange . R . . *26 *09 “1e Nil Nil ‘01| Nil Nil
Total Bngland 88 *87 ‘64 157 ‘90§ 1'04 1°02] 103
GRAND Torar . |1,27°40 [1.32' 24 [1,24'76 {1.27701 |1,:3°83 }1,28°03 [1,25°86 [1,25°16

* Includes adjustments in respect of previous years.

Northern India Salt Revenue Depart-
ment.

Madras . . . .
Bombay . . . . .
Bengal . . .

Burma . . . .. .
Bihar and Orissa . e
Assam . . . . .

Total

Nil
‘01

REVENUE.

1,07°06'1,27°47 1,67*

1,89°92 1,47°59 1,43
1,73'34’1,5z~ 20 1,58
. 2,85‘91'1,71‘64 1,76*
32:81] 84-05 8¢
Y 01
01 01

*01:

i
'01!

41(1,64°56

011,447 55
441,63 91
7811,63°75
16; 36°39

2,43°72

1,47°55
1,68-11(1
1,76°02
34°52

Nil
-01

1,62°64 1, 48'28’1,62'57
1,47 45‘1 42° 90]1 47°84
1,57° 84i] 56° 53 1,54°93
1,84 09|2 04°432,05'12
3442 32'85} 8453
‘01 01 ‘01

‘01 Nil . Nil

7,39 '05‘

!
6,32°97 6,69°

826,08°18

7,60°93

‘
0,76‘46'6,85'00 7,05°00




45
CHAPTER 1V.
GrANT No. 19.—OrruM (73°63 lakhs).

(1) Exzplanation of the gramt.—The opium budget for 1931-32 is 73-63
lakhs. It may be set out as follows :— .

Lalkhs.

(¢) Purchase of old stocks of opium in Mewar State . . . 7-30

(71) Payments for special cultivation in Malwa . . . 27-00

(%4) Payments to cultivators in the, United Provinces . . 27-97

(@) The Opium Factory at Ghazipur . . . 4:21
(v) Superintendence and other establishments in the United Pro-

vinces . . . . . . . . . 5-46

(v2) Miscellaneous charges at Calcutta . . . . . -05

(vét) Establishment and other charges elsewhere . . . -08

(viit) Compensations (09 in Bengal, and - 46 to some States) . ° -65

(iz) High Commissioner (-04 stores plus -97 establishments*) . 1-01

(2) Opium Policy and Revenue Prospects.—As regards British India the
Government of India exercise a monopoly of cultivation and manufacture of
opium, A compensation of Rs. 9,000 is paid to the French Government in
consideration of the surrender of the right to cultivate opium in Chandranagar
(Bengal). The policy vis-a-vis the Indian States varies. In consideration of
the surrender of the right to cultivate opium, compensations aggregating -46
lakh are paid to some States (in Kaira, Ahmedabad and Banaskantha). Out-
side British India the tracts suitable for opium cultivation in India are Malwa
and Mewar. Some of the Malwa States (e.g,, S‘tamau) depend on opium culta-
vation for a considerable share of their public 1evenues. The present policy
of Government is to give certain States a share in the internal market for Indian
opium and thus to lead up to a closer control over their production of opium,
Malwa opium is rather cheaper than “ Benares”, ie., U. P. opium. An
important decision taken in 1930 was to buy up old stocks of opium in the Mewar
State ; this commits Government to an expenditure of over 72 lakhs spread
over ten years. The object underlying it was to secure control over opium
produced in Mewar and suppress its smuggling into British India and the Far
East. The opium so purchased is cheaper than “ Benares ” or Malwa opium,
It is to be disposed of at cost price for consumption in the States.

Under India’s ratification of the Opium Convention of 1925 the exports of
opium (called “ provision > opium) to the Far East, where it is largely used
for smoking, are being reduced and, except for medical and scientific uses,
will come to an end after 1935. * Provision ” opium is supplied at a profit.
“ Excise ” opium is meant for consumption in India and will continue to be
manufactured at Ghazipur for supply at cost price to the excise departments
of the provinces and administrations and also those of some Indian States
(e.g., H. E. H. the Nizam’s). As regards opium for medical and scientific
uses, Indian opium has already lost ground rapidly owing to its comparatively
low and perhaps also decreasing morphine content.

(* Note.——The establishment charges consist of leave salaries and deputation allow-
ances and sterling overseas pay. They are included in the Indian budget estimates
because the accounts are commercialised.)

B



46

(8) Functions.—The Opium Department arranges for the cultivation of
poppy in the United Provinces and for the purchase of opium produced in Malwa
and of stocks of opium held in the Mewar State. At Ghazipur the crude opium
is manufactured into “ provision ”, “ excise "’ and * medical ”’ opium.

(4) Organisation—The Opium Department is under the administrative
control of the Central Board of Revenue. The Opium Agent’s post carries a
pay of Rs. 2,500—100—3,000 plus £13/6/3 Over:icas Pay and is reserved for the
1.C. 8. There used to he a full-time Opium Agent, but since 1624 the Com-
missioner of Income-Tax, United Provinces, works also as Opium Agent ; the
Income-Tax and Opium Departments share the cost of his pay and allowances
equally.

Expenditure on * superintendence ” in the United Provinces also includes
the cost of—

(@) a Superintendent of gazetted rank (Rs. 520—20—660) and 19 clerks
and 11 servants at headquarters, and
(b) 22 ¢ District > Opium Officers, 113 clerks and 274 servants in the
districts of the United Provinces,
The old cadre of District and Assistant Opium Officers is on the scale Rs. 750—
50-—1,000—100—1,400%. But the policy now is to recruit officers of the
Provincial Civil Service, U.P. and give them a special pay of Rs. 50 and
for work as District Opium Officers Rs. 100 p.m. over their pay as Deputy
Collectors. The 1931-32 provision for the pay of the twenty-two District
and Assistant Opium Officers is 1:81 lakhs and for that of the district establish-
ments 1-43 lakhs.

For the Opium Factory there are (a) a Managing Director (on Rs. 1,250—50
—1,500 plus £30 O.F.), (b) a Factory Superintendent and Assistant Superin-
tendent who, in addition to their pay, are paid factory allowances of Rs. 250
and 150 p. m. respectively, and an Opium Chemist (on Rs. 600—350—1,200).
The Factory establishment of 195 (inclusive of 140 servants) consists of
chemists, engineers, medical officer and clerks and including -22 lakh for
temporary establishments costs 112 lakhs.

A scheme costing Rs. 2,000 was recently sanctioned for research on opium
alkaloids as a part of the measures for retaining India’s position in the world
market for medical and scientific opium.

Lastly, mention should be made of the Excise Commissioner for Rajputana
and Central India whose cost is borne on the Foreign and Political Department
estimates but whose duties are mainly concerned with opium.

(56) Expenditure, receipts and net revenue.-—

1918:14. 1032-23.'1924-25. 1925-26, 1920~27.I 11)27-2)«,l 1922-29, 19‘!9-30.|1930-31.| 193132,

|
Expenditure . . |162°44 |180°61 |235°57 1211°47 '100°44 | 87°01 - 54°95 | 48°81 | 75'24 | 73°68

|
|
Recelpts . . . |24835 (37802 37076 41500 :433-14 |394-52 326759 [304°10 1262760 | 216768
l
t

| |
|

!
|
|
Net Revenue . .| 90°91192°31 [144°19 :203' 58 332° 70 I307'61'271'64 25529 %187'80 141°95

, ! |
The opium accounts are now maintained on a commercial basis. Accord-

ng to the accounts for the year ending 30th September 1929 the fixed assets
tood et 16-01 and the floating assets at 203:02 lakhs.

* For officers of non-Asiatic domicile the scale is Rs. 650— 50—700—50/2—800—
100/2— 900—900—950—100/2—1,150 plus (versecas pay.

19-30 lakhs was surrendercd in February and March 1930 due to lower outturn.



47

It will be seen from paragraph (2) that the policy underwent a radical
change in 1925, and necessitated a reduction in the outturn of opium. Hence,
comparisons with the figures of any year before 1925-26 are not of much use.
Even after 1925-26 they are not easily comparable.

(6) Nature of the optum budget.—If the provison for the purchase of opium
and opium stocks, compensations and contribution to the Municipal Board of

Ghazipur be left out of account, the nominal grant of 7363 is reduced to 10-81
lakhs as below :—

(7) Pay of officers and establishments (6-48) and allowances ete.

63) . . . . . . . . . . 7-14
(%) Supplies and Services (2-27) and Contingencies (-75) . . 3-02
(2¢2) Works (- 54), stores (-04) and other charges (-07) . . -65

The Central Board of Revenue rightly argnes that this portion of the budget
is the only one susceptible of any reduction. At first it offered a reduction of
Rs. 47,540 of which only Rs. 27,410 represented genuine permanent reduction.
The Board now hopes to realise a saving of ten per cent. on the opium grant
excluding the provisions for the Purchase of Opium and Supplies and Services,
i.e., heads D and E excluding Supplies and Services. This saving would amount
0 *75 lakh, i.e., to 7 per cent. of the 10-81 lakhs mentioned above.

. (7) Our proposals.—(z) In view of the lightness of income-tax work in the
United Provinces we do not see sufficient reason why the Commissioner should
get the higher scale prescribed for the Opium Agent at a time when opium
revenue was much larger than it now is. = In effect, this amounts to an extra
special pay of Rs. 250. It should be abolished.” Savings will be Rs. 3,000.

(79) We observe that the Opium Agent’s officc has an expensive Superin-
tendent. This post should be reduced to that of a Head Assistant on about
Rs. 250 to Rs. 350. Savings will be Rs. 4,000 to Rs. 5,000.

(#5) We see no justification for the continuance of the exceptional amenity
which opium officers at Ghazipur enjoy (viz., free medical attendance on their
families) and which costs Government Rs. 100 p.m. by way of an allowance to a

medical officer at Ghazipur. @ We recommend that it should be cut out.
Savings will be Rs. 1,200.

(tw) The policy of scattered cultivation in the United Provinces with the
object of keeping up various nuclei which could be expanded for opium culti-
vation should be given up immediately and the number of divisiorts be reduced
from 14 to 9. The present cost of superintendence in the fourteen divisions
is 4-84 lakhs. We estimate that our proposal will yield a saving of one lakh.
It also renders it unnecessary for us to examine the district staffs in detail

with a view to possible reduction. But, we must urge the need for selecting
the senior officers for retirement.

(v) The Inchcape Committee had recommended the abolition of the post
of the Managing Director. In fact, the Opium Agent’s post was converted into
8 part-time one by amalgamating his duties with those of the Commissioner of
Income-Tax, U. P., and the Managing Director’s post was left untouched. In
our opinion the following remarks of that Committee are applicable even to-day,
possibly with greater force :—

“ The appointment of Managing Director, costing Rs. 18,000, did not
exist in 1913-14, but was introduced during the war for a special
purpose, namely, to develop the production of opium alkaloids,
for which at that time there was a considerable demand. We
understand that this demand has now practically disappeared
and we recommend that the appointment be abolished.”

E 2



48

We further observe that from the point of view of income-tax work the
United Provinces is a light charge. We do not agree with the Central Board
of Revenue that the Managing Director’s post cannot be abolished so long
as the head of the department 1s the Commissioner of Income Tax. We note
that the present Managing Director has aiready put in over 33 years of service
and is over 55 years of age. We recommend that the post should be abolished
forthwith. Savings will be Rs. 18,200 plus 4,800 (0. P.)*=Rs. 23,000.

(vi) The factory allowances of Rs. 250 to the Factory Superintendent and
of Rs. 150 to the Assistant Factory Superintendent arc altogether too liberal.
Special pay was sanctioned for the factory charges long before 1913-14, and the
amounts remained unvaried, at least since 1909. The Factory is no longer the
heavy charge it must have been when opium revenue was, at least comparative-
ly, a much larger source of central revenues than it now is. With the gradual
reduction of the manufacture of provision opium the charge will be lighter still.
We have also to bear in mind the amenities available at Ghazipur. In the
light of all these considerations we sec no justification for retaining the factory
allowances. The concession of rent-free quarters should prove a sufficient
attraction to the officers selected for factory superintendence. But, since we
are going to propose that this concession be abrogated, we propose that the
factory allowances should be reduced to the equivalent of house-rent at 10 per
cent. and should not be paid, if rent-free quarters continue to be provided.
Savings will be Rs. 4,800.

(vi7) We do not see why the Opium Department should have such a costly
Chemist. The present Chemis. was appomted in 1915 when opium alkaloids
were necded tor the war. We were told by the Central Board ot Revenue that
the question ot aboushing the post is under it. consideration. We thin. it
should Le abolished. We would, howev.r, suggest that the present incumbent
of the post shouid, if pos:ible, be absorbed somewhere, specially n work
requinny the services of an applicd or an indusirial Chemisg, e.g., in Customs
Cheuwical Wers.

(t22i) The cost on account ¢f the p.y of officers and of establishments at
the Factory . as not o. !, not gone down but has even gone up slightly in spite
of the adopticn ot the poli.y of extinguishing exports. We arc ..ot .atistied
wit.. .Lhe Upium Agent’s view, as theresult ot hus enquiry in 19,0, that here
Wwas no scope too retre.. hment. As rogards offic.rs we bave maue detailed
propuias. W recommend tuat factery establisument also should be reduced
by one-tenth so as tosave R-. 12,000,

(ix) Three individual officers get a personal allowance of Rs. 100 p.m.
{(subject to the maximum of their tume-scale) as a reward for war services.
We think, the need for continming hem should be scrutinised atresh. We con-
sider such «ilowances objecti.nable 1n prine.,..e and sp.cially so at a time of
such acute financial stress.

(z) We are not sati-fied that any special pay should be necessary to attract
provincial service men into th. Opium Department. We 1.0ld that the prac-
tice ot treating service in departments other than the land revenue depart-
ments as so onerous or special as to deserve special pLay is altogether out of
date and even untair to the re_ular provincial services. We recommend that
in suturc no such special pay should be offered. 1f experience proves that the
right type of offic.rs is not beii., attracted into tue Opium D.par.ment, the
special pay might be revived.

* Included in our calculation, because the accounts are ‘* commercialised .



49

(zi) The practice of re-employing pensioners on temporary posts at rates
of remuneration equal, or almost equal, to full pay prior to retir ment minus
pension should be discouraged. Younger men should get the chance. Our
proposals will yield small savings, but they cannot be calculated.

(xiz) In addition to the reduction inv>lved in our proposal in sub-para-
graph (iv) the provision for travelling allowances for the district opium staffs
(-64 lakh) should be reduced by Rs. 8,000.

(xiit) The provisions for Supplies and Services and Contingencies for the
Factory as well as for the district staffs should be curtailed so as to save
Rs. 25,000.

(ziv) The provision of -54 for “ works” should, for the present, be reduged
to -30. Actual cost in 1929-30 was -30.

(xzv) The concession of rent-free quarters should be abrogated for every
member of the staff. We estimate that the additional revenue will be a con-
siderable smount—perhaps, not below * 06.

(xve) It is understood that the Factory plant is capable of generating elec-
tricity in excess of the factory requirements. If it be supplied to staff quarters
and the adjacent localities, at rates generally in force in similar stations
in the U. P., we estimate that Government should derive an additional net
revenue of about 05 per annum.

(rviz) When the present agreement with the French authorities at Chan-
dranagar expires at the end of 1932, opportunity should be taken to persuade
them to surrender their rights under the Treaty of 1815 without compensation
with effect from the year of complete stoppage of the export of “ provision ”
opium. Asregardsthe Indian States to whom compensations are paid at
present similar action should be takex.

(8) Summary of savings and of additional revenue.—On our specific prd-
posals the reduction of expenditure will be 2- 21 lakhs ¢nd additonal revenue
of ‘11 lakh will also accrue. Some other savings cannot be calculated.



50
CHAPTER V.

SECURITY PRINTING AND CURRENCY NoTE PRESSES, NASIK (38°43 lakhs).

(1) Explanation.—The gross expenditure on these Presses does not figure
in the civil estimates. The only places where, so far as we are aware, they
are at all mentioned are in grants No. 20-Stamps and 88-Capital expenditure
en the Nasik concerns. The former grant provides Rs. 5,000 for leave
salaries of the officers and staff of the Presses. Grant No. 88isa nominal grant
for Rs. 1,000, as the net amount required for ‘ capital ” expenditure is a
minus amount of 3-94 lakhs. In an indirect manner the Presses figure in the
grant for Currency also, viz., in the provision of 17-80 lakhs for the cost of
currency note forms.

~ We have considered the question whether this commercial undertaking
with its personal ledger account falls within our purview as a committee for
retrenchment and we have come to the conclusion that it does. We have shown
above that the civil estimates have to bear a part of the real gross expenditure
-of the Presses. A reduction of the cost of running them would be reflected
in the cost of currency note forms and stamps. We have therefore scrutinised
their affairs in the light of such information as we possess in the absence
of detailed estimates set forth in the grants.

(2) Functions.—Their main functions are to manufacture and print
currency notes, revenue and judicialistamps and postage stamps, post cards, ete.
There is also a Central Stamp Store maintained in conjunction with the Security
Press. Occasionally it is asked to print special stamp papers of extra-
ordinary denominations, Prior to the establishment, of these Presses currency
notes and stamps used to be obtained from the Bank of England and from
Messrs. Thomas de la Rue and Co. on contract.

(3) Organisation.—Finance Department is in administrative charge and
the Master deals direct with that department. The Master’s scale of pay is
Rs. 2,000—200—3,000, i.c., the same ag that of the Mint Masters at Caleutta
and Bombay. The present Master’s actual pay is Rs. 3,000 plus a special pay
of Rs. 675 and a compensatory allowance of Rs. 200. But this pay
is personal to him. He is on extension of service up to 20th October 1932.
To assist him there is a Deputy Master, whose actual emoluments including a
special pay of Rs. 100, a compensatory allowance of Rs. 220 and overseas pay
of £30 are Rs. 2,420. The pay of the Deputy Master’s post has not yet been fixed
and this pay is personal to the present incumbent. Therc is also a post of an
Officer on Special Duty which is due to terminate in January 1932. His emolu-
ments, are, pay Rs. 1,050, a special pay of Rs, 118-2-0 and overseas pay of £30.
The non-gazetted staff consists of a Press Manager on Rs. 1,200—50-—30—1,400
plus 10 per cent. compensatory allowance, an Engraver on the same scale, 11
Technical Supervisors on Rs. 400—40-—600 plus 10 per cent. compensatory
allowance, 11 Teclimeal Junior Supervisors on Rs. 200—15—350—20--550, 4
Technical Assistant Supervisors on Rs. 100—10—150—15—300. The
control staff consists of 2 Chief Supervisors on Rs. 750-—50—1,000, 6 Junior
Supervisors on Rs. 200—15—350—20—550 and 23 Assistant Supervisors on
Rs. 100—10—150—15—300. There are also the usual clerical and accounting
establishments, store-keepers and some watch and ward and inferior
establishments.

(4) Proposals.—(i) InPart I of our Interim Report we said (paragraph 2 of
Chapter III, page 14). * Prima facie, however, we are of opinion
that the gross expenditure of this and of all other commercial undertakings



61

should be submitted to the Legislature in the usual way ”. We have been
given to understand that while the gross expenditure is not incorporated
in the Demands, it also does not receive the normal attention of
even the Finance Department. So far as we can see, the rules under which
this situation arises are wltra wires of the Government of India Act.
We observe that the gross expenditure of some * commercialised *’
undertakings, e.g., the Railways, the Posts and Telegraphs Department, the
manufacturing side of the Northern India Salt Revenue Department, is sub-
mitted to the scrutiny and control of the Legislature for the purpose of
“grants ”, and we do not see why that of the Security and Note Presses
should be treated as an exception. We therefore recommend that the gross
expenditure should be included in the Demands for Grants for 1932-33 and
future years. »

(#) We may here refer to a suggestion which has been made to us t hat
taking into account the fall in prices it is doubtful whether Nasik is now pro-
ducing as cheaply as the former contractors would have done. We do not
consider this a cogent argument in favour of reverting to the former system,
but it appears to us to indicate that this concern is perhaps not running as
economically as it should do. We therefore recommend that Finance Depart-
ment should undertake as early as possible a thorough examination on the spot
of the expenditure at Nasik with a view to its reduction to a scale commensurate
with India’s needs and capabilities.

(#4%) The scales of pay for many of the posts in these Presses appear to us
unduly liberal. The annual inerement of Rs. 200 in the case of the Master’s
post has its parallel only in the case of the two posts of Mint Masters on which
it was presumably based ; this incremental scale is exceptionally liberal.
Many of the officers get not only the pay proper but also special pay
and free quarters or compensatory allowances in lieu thereof. Whenever
accommodation is provided at the public expense, we understand, it is on an
unduly expensive scale. While we propose to deal with questions of pay
at a later stage, we recommend, in accordance with the plan we have
followed so far, that the entire system of special pays and free quarters or
allowances in lieu thereof should be abrogated. Nasik is a very healthy
station not very far from Bombay and provides all the amenities of a district
headquarters. We can see no reason why compensatory allowances should be
given or accommodation provided free. Rent should therefore be charged.

(iv) We have examined the ““Civil” and the establishments” lists.
The staff appears to us to be excessive and confirms our prima facie impression
that the management is not as economical as it might be and manufacturing
costs are unduly high. We would in any case have recommended some re-
duction of the staff. But we take note of Government’s decision to re-issue
25 per cent. of the currency notes received back into the currency offices instead
of destroying them. We recommend that the supervisory stafi—both officers
and others—at Nasik should be reduced by 25 per cent. and the operative
staff should be reduced as indicated in para. (5) below.

In this connection we are told that the present Master’s extension is due
to expire a year hence. We observe that as regards the normal “ day to day ”’
working neither Mint has a Deputy Master. We recommend that on the same
analogy the Nasik Presses should, when the present Master retires, have no
Deputy Master. The next highest officer can take charge when the Master
is out of the station and he can officiate for the Master when the latter is on

leave.



52

(v) The general fall of prices should also enable some economy, say 10
per cent., to be effected in the expenditure on stores and materials.

(5) Summary of savings.—Our proposals will yield savings of about 1}
lakhs on the two Presses. But so far as the budget position of 1932-33
is concerned, there will, on the whole, be a deterioration to the extent of
about - 25 lakh, as explained below separately for each Press.

(@) Currency Note Press.

On the * forecast * figures for 1931-32 we think, the gross expenditure
should be reduced hy about 3-25 lakhs, including a reduction of 25 per cent.
in a1l supervisory charges. TIn this way we estimate that the reduced out-
turn will still yield a “profit” of about a lakh, which will improve the
budget positivn by this amount as compared with the figures used by us in
Chapter XIV on the Currency grant,

(b) Security Printing and Stamp Depét.

We consider that a 25 per cent. reduction of supervisory charges should
be brought about, and steps should be taken to bring the « carry-cver” of
sbocks t0 a minimum. The ¢ off-take ” for 1932-33 seems likely to be below
the normal of recent years. We anticipate a gross * turn-over ” of about
16 lakhs, and a gross  profit ” of about 4 lakhs. Taking interest charges
into account, the net « profit ”’ seems likely to be about a lakh, resulting in
& deterioration of the budget position by about 1} dakhs.



53
CHAPTER VI.
GRANTS Nos, 27 10 42, —GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

(1) The following are the various grants for General Administration :—

(¢) the Staff, household and allowances of the Governor General. .
(#4) the Executive Council.

(#77) the Council of State.

(tv) the Legislative Assembly and Legislative Assembly Department.

(v) the following regular departments of the Government of India,
viz., (@) Foreign and Political, (6) Home, (¢) Legislative, (d)
Education, Health and Lands, (¢) Finance, (f) Commerce, (g)
Army and (k) Industries and Labour.

(v7) the Reforms Office.

(vit) the following attached offices, viz., (@) Public Information Bureau,
(6) Intelligence Bureau, (c) the Public Service Commission, (d)
Central Board of Revenue.

(viti) Payments to provincial governments for their
on behalf of the Government of India.

(ix) Separation of accounts from audit (in part.)

£ 3

‘agency ” work

(2) In the first part of our Interim Report we have already dealt with
grants Nos. 28— Executive Council, 32-B-— Bureau of Public Information,
32.C— Intelligence Bureau and 41— Central Board of Revenue. By mutual
agreement between the Army Sub-Committee and the General Purposes
Sub-Committee the Army Department and Military Finance were left to be
dealt with by the former. As regards/the Foreign and Political Department,
we intend to take it up at a later stage of our enquiry. The grant relating to
the Separation of Accounts from Audit was, ab initio, within the purview of
the Public Works, Accounts and Audit Sub-Committee. All the remaining
grants under General Administration will be dealt with in this chapter.

(8) We have explained each grant separately. Wherever possible, we
have given some historical, statistical and other information. Owing to the
pressure under which our work has had to be performed we have not found it
possible to work out adjusted and fairly comparable statistics showing the
growth or decline of the staff and expenditure of each department and office,
nor to trace in a comprehensive manner and in fair detail the various changes
relating to the organisation and work in the Secretariat as a whole. Some
information relating to this will, however, be found in Chapter I and in the
individual grants.

{4) The only other matter to which we would refer here is the question of
savings on account of our *proposal relating to the Delhi-Simla move. These
have had to be worked out for the Secretariat as a whole rather than for each
individual department or office.

Our proposal was that Government should take the necessary steps so that
Secretariat departments could be left in Delhi all the year round, and that
pending measures to render Delhi suitable for the accommodation of the Sec-
retariat and attached offices and their staffs as many offices as possible, parti-
cularly the attached offices, should be left permanently at Delhi or at Simla.

*Paragraph 19, Chapter I, Part I of our Interim Report.



54

We have not had the detailed information, nor even the time, necessary
to enable us to propose in every case whether a particular office or branch of
an office should remain at Delhi or at Simla, or should remain migratory as
at present. In certain specific cases, however (e.g., the Public Service Com-
mission, the Imperial Council of Agricultural Rescarch Department, the Arch-
eological Department), we have definitely proposed their permanent location
at Delhi. We alco understand that in one case, viz., the Indian Stores Depart-
ment, Government have already issued, or intend to issue, orders to that
effect. Provisionally therefore we have accepted the view that it would be
reasonable to assume that taking the Secretariat and such of its attached offices
as are under our purview, as a whole, one-third would on our proposals remain
permanently at Delhi, one-third permanently at Simla and only the remaining
one-third would continue for the present to be migratory. In the case of the
staff of offices permanently Jocated at Delhi or at Simla we recommend that
house-rent and other allowances paid to ministerial officers should be examined
and we consider that the present provision of 1-39 lakhs could be reduced
by 20 per cent. This might be done by a revision of the existing code regulat-
ing such allowances. Further, on our hypothesis one-half of the provisions
for hill journey allowances and hill journey charges would become unnecessary
in 1932-33 and two-thirds with effect from a future date when Government
find it practicable to work up to the provisional scheme contemplated by us.

In the ubsence of uniform details on. the respective grants we have had, in
some cases, to make our own estimates: of what the present provisions are.
In som= cases we have left them unadjusted.. The calculation is thercfore
approximate.

We may also add that we have left out the Army Department, since we
have held that its problems including the question of locating it permanently
at Delhi or Simla or keeping it migratory are not within our purview.

The following table shows the existing provisions for House rent and
other allowanees (Col, 1), Hill journey ‘allowances (Col. 2) and Hill journey
charges (Col. 3) and the approximate savings we estimate :—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Legislative Assembly Departwent . : : . 15,700 29,600 5,000
F. and P. Department . . s . - . 21,000 68,200 1,600
Homo Department (Secretariat) . . . . 10,700 35,800 6,800
Dircetor of Public Informution . . . . .. 1,000 1,000
Intelligenes Bureau . . . . . . 16,000 10,000 5,500
Reforins . . R . . . R . 3,000 .. 3,000
Public Service Commruission . . . . . 1.000 9,000 1,500
Education, Health and Lanels Departinent wedaus Re- 9,000 52,000 6,000
cords.
Legislative Departmeoeni . . . . . 10,000 31,100 5,000
Finance Depurtinent (O, 13.) . . . . . 10.000 59,500 4,000
Commerce Department . . . . . . 9,800 31,000 2,600
1. and L. Department . . . . . . 7,300 50,000 4,200
Central Board of Revenue . . . . . 23,700 v 10,000
Total . 1,39,200  3,80,200 59,200
Ratio of savings . 2 3 3
Amounts of savings (in lakhs) . -28 1-90 -30
| J

Total savings (in lakhs) . 2j-r48




55

GraNTt No. 27.—STavF, HOUSEHOLD AND* ALLOWANCES OF THE GGOVERNOR
GENERAL (15°26 lakhs).

(1) Explanation of expenditure and its variations.—The expenditure on the
Governor General’s salary and sumptuary allowance and other heads has
grown or decreased as below (the figures are in lakhs of rupees) :—

1913-14. 1921-22, 1924-25. 1929-30. 1930-31. 1931-32.

W

Salary . . . . . 251 2-29 2:51 2:51 2:51 2-58
Sumptuary allowance . . =21 -40 <40 +40 40 <40
Contract allowance (unaudited) .  1-12 1-30 1-42 1:52 1-73 1:-63

Motors and Conveyances (unaudit-

ed) . . . . . .o -30 +30 -38 42 1-41*
Private Secretary and his estab-

lishment, . . . . 1-20 3:06 2-36 1-81 2-15 1:93
Military Secretary and his estab- A

lishment . . . . 2-10 2:20 2-66 2-91 4-05 3-11
Tour Expenses . . . . 4-14 4-58 4-12 4-78 3-42 4-21
English charges on stores . . . .. .. .. 12

Total . . . 11-28% « 14-13 »13-77 14-31 14-79 15-26

The cost of some Viceregal establishments, viz., band, bodyguard and
personal staff is borne on the Army estimates. In addition, some expenditure
is incurred in England, the figures for which cannot be separated from outlay
debitable to other minor heads of ““ Gieneral Administration .

Variations of expenditure since 1924-25.-—(i) Contract allowance has gone
up by -21. This is largely due to the occupation of the New Viceregal House at
New Delhi.

(12) The maintenance of gardens is costing -21 more than in 1924-25.
This growth of expenditure is due partly to the transfer of -09 from civil works
and partly due to the occupation of the Viceregal House at New Delhi.

(#%1) An increase of 09 is due to thefact that customs duty is now levied
on stores meant for the Viceregal household ; they used to be admitted free in
1924-25,

(tw) Tour expenses are a fluctuating charge.

(v) Postage and telegram charges have gone down by -40 and the aggregate
effect of the variations of expenditure on minor items is to increase the expendi-
ture by -23.

(2) Lstablishments.—Apart from the staff borne on the army estimates
(viz., the band, bodyguard, Military Secretary and the personal staff) the
Viceregal staff is divided into two branches controlled by the Private and the
Military Secretaries respectively.

The Private Secretary’s is the smaller branch and consists of a Private
Secretary (I. C. 8. scale plus a duty allowance of Rs. 250—the present incumbent
is not an I. C. 8. officer), an Assistant Private Secretary (800—40—1,200) and
a Registrar (600—40—800). The establishment in this branch consists of
15 ministerial and 28 servants.

* Includes tho inaugural grant of 1-06 lakhs for motor cars.
+ In the Inchcape Report the figure is 10-63 lakhs.



56

The officers under the Military Secretary’s control are a Comptroller of the
Household (1,500—1,700), a Surgeon (1,850), a Superintendent of the Gardens
(600—750), an Assistant Surgeon (500—900), a Personal Assistant (900—1,000)
and a Registrar (600—800). The establishments in this branch consist of 20
ministerial, 39 servants, 26 medical and 8 for the gardens.

The following table analyses the estimated 1931-32 expenditure in each
branch :—

3 bl o
: : g g
g (= = &
= 3 g a
@ = < w g
— E 12| .13 | &3 g
& = & o o « A H F
S = | 8 ) 2 2 5 &
oy - < =] 0 = b4 @
° ° 3 2 8 =) =) g 2
|z |21 F |2 | 5|82 &
[N & < & =~ @» < =} A~
(1) Private Secrefary . 47 *70 ‘16 ‘04 “45 . e “10 01
(ii) Military Secretary . ‘83 '89 25 08 .. 22 68 ‘11 0l

(8) Sawings offered.—(z) The Private Secretary has offered to abolish the
posts of Senior Assistant and® Treasurer (pay Rs. 450) and one stenographer.
The resulting saving including that on allowances is estimated at about
Rs. 15,000.

(¢3) The Military Secretary has agreed to the following reductions, the sav-
ings being shown in brackets :—

(@) Abolition of a post of Registrar (-10); (b) Supplies and Services
(customs duty on stores) (:01); (c) Contract allowances (-06);
(d) State conveyances (1-15) and (e) Tour expenses (+21), but
the offer under (¢) is provisional.

Of the reduction of 1-15 under State conveyances 1:06 is due to the omis.
sion of the inaugural grant provided in the current year, and *09 is the perma-
nent saving offered on two items, viz., () - six carriage horses that were pre-
viously maintained for use in the State carriages have been transferred to the
Bodyguard which was short of establishment by over six horses. Thus, their
maintenance, while in no way increasing the Army Department expenditure,
will not be a charge against State conveyances and motors. The saving under
this head is Rs. 4,000. (#3) The reduction of five posts in the Viceregal stables
and of one post of European chauffeur will result in a further saving of
Rs. 5,000.

His Excellency the Governor General has also decided upon the reduction
of the number of the A.-D.-Cs. from 6 to 5 and to effect a further reduction to
4 if experience of the Delhi and Calcutta seasons shows such reduction to be
practicable. The saving, however, accrues in the military and not the civil
estimates.

(4) Our proposals.—We greatly appreciate the savings spontaneously
offered by His Excellency the Governor General and recommend that they be
accepted.

(86) Summary of savings.
of a genuine permanent saving.

1+68 lakhs. Of this -40 lakh is in the nature



57
GranT No. 29.—Covuwncir oF StaTE (1°55 lakhs).

(1) Administration.—The administration of the Council of State is in the
hands of the Legislative Department and except for the pay (Rs. 4,250 p. m.)
and allowances of the President, the travelling and other allowances of members
and contingencies the expenditure on account of the Council of State is
charged to grant No. 34 relating to the Legislative Department.

{(2) Establishment.—The Personal Assistant to the President and the
Editor of Debates are exclusively employed on Council of State work. The
Legislative Department contends that the other staff substantially employed
on Council of Ntate work consists of one Superintendent, two Assistants and
one clerk, and that their work is equivalent to one or, atthe most, two full-
time ministerial posts.

(3) Expenditure and ils variation (in lakhs) :—

— 192122, | 1922-33.| 1923-24, 1024-25.| 1925-26. | 102€-27,| 1927-28,! 1923.20, 1929-30.| 1930-31.| 1031-32.

(a) Pay of Pre- *bb *51 *54 °61 *52 *b1 51 'b1 61 51 *51
sident.

(b) Members’{ 1°68 1°24 1 1-290| 1°565 1°201 1°26| 1°30 *79( 102 120 1-04
allowances
and  other
expenditure.

Total .| 2°28 ¢ 1'75 1°83 | 20 1°78 | 1*77| 181} 180 168 1-80 1°65

et . B e R

Fluctuations of expenditure are due mainly to the length of the sessions
and the extent of members’ attendance. The average duration of the sessions
per year during the last three years has been 53 days at Delhi and 13 days at
Simla. It should be remembered that members of the Council of State used
to receive greater privileges than members of the Legislative Assembly in the
matter of allowances.

(4) Departmental Proposals.—A resclution adopted recently by the Council
of State recommended that the Members’ privileges, as regards the scale on
which (¢) travelling allowances and (¢¢) the length of the period before and after
a session of the Council for which-daily allowances can be claimed, be assimilated
to those of members of the Legistative Assembly. The department have
accordingly proposed to effect savings to the extent of Rs. 12,800.

(5) Our proposals.—We have considered the question whether the whole-
time post of a President for the Council of State could be abolished. The
department have urged certain reasons against the tentative suggestion made
in our questiounaire that an official of the necessary standing, say, the Hon’ble
the Law Member, might be appointed to act as President during the period of
the Council’s actua: session. We quote the question and the department’s
reply in extenso :—

—

@.—So long as the present practice of appointing an official as President
lagts, the feasibility of appointing an official ot the necessary standing to act as
President only during the period of actual sitting of the Council of State may
be considered. Would it be constitutionally feasivle, if necessary after modifi-
cation of the law, for the Honourable the Law Member to preside over the
Council of State’s deliberations without any extra emoluments ?



58

A.—*¢ Each of the two alternative suggestions contained in this question
was carefully considered before the first President of the Council of State was
appointed. The first alternative was found to be open to grave objection. In
the first place, it was felt that to provide the Council of State with a purely
occasional President who, from whatever source selected, could never fill a
place in the constitution comparable with that of the President of the Legis-
lative Assembly would involve a refusal to the Council of State of its proper
equipment and would be wholly out of keeping with the part designed to be
played by the Council in the working of the constitution. In the second place,
it was felt that an official called upon temporarily to discharge the duties of
the President of the Council of State and designed to revert on the conclusion
.of the session to an ordinary post in the service of Government could not possibly
command that confidence in his independence which is the first requisite in a
President of a legislative body.

The suggestion that the Law Member should be appointed to be President
of the Council of State was rejected on even more compelling grounds. The
powers of the President of the Council of State are precisely the same as those of
the President of the Legislative Assembly. They correspond with the powers
of the Speaker of the House of Commons, not with these of the Lord Chancel-
lor in presiding over the House of Lords, and are of such a nature as to render
it manifestly improper that the office of the President of the Council of State
should be filled by the Law Member or by any other Member of the Govern-
ment. In amplification of this objection it should be observed that the Law
Member must necessarily be the principal spokesman of Government in the
Council of State and in the Legislative Assembly alike on any question which
raises primarily an issue of law, that the questions on which he is required to
intervene in debate will often be highly controversial and that it would plainly
be out of the question that a Member of Government compelled by his position
as such to play a potentially controversial part in debate in both Houses should
preside over the Council of State.

The objections to the second alternative remain decisive. They do not
arise out of the provisions of the Government of India Act and could not be
removed by an amendment of that Act which would be compatible either with
the existing constitutional position or with the contemplated constitutional
position. The objections to the first alternative retain their full weight, but
might not attach in an insuperable form to the permanent appointment to be
President of the Council of State, in addition to his own duties and without
extra emoluments, of an official so situated in his existing capacity as to possess
the necessary independent status, provided always that the qualifications re-
quired for his permanent appointment were such as to render him sunitable to
hold the appointment of President of the Council of State. If, e.g., the services
of the Chairman of the Public Service Commission could be made available for
the purpose—a point which is not within the purview of this department and
with reference to which it has addressed no inquiry to the Department concern-
ed—the appointment of the incumbent for the time being of that office to be
President of the Council of State might afford an acceptable solution. It will
of course be realized that in any event no change can be made until the existing
Pregident vacates his office. ”

Wehave considered the counter-suggestion thrown out by the Department,
but it does not appear to us to be acceptable. The constitutional objections
urged against our suggestion regarding the Hon’ble the Law Member do not
sound convincing to us. We note in this connection that the House of Lords



59

is presided over by the Lord Chancellor—a member of the British Cabinet.
Should there be any legal objection against the arrangement proposed by
us, it should be removed by & suitable amendment of the law. Nor do we
see any force in the objection that the Hon’ble the Law Member is at times
required to take part in debates in the Legislative Assembly, for we note that
ordinarily he is appointed ez-officio member of the Council of State and not of
the Legislative Assembly. Further, there is no reason why, as in the case of
some other departments, the Secretary to the Legislative Department or other

suitable official should not be able to discharge such duties in the Legislative
Assembly,

Since the pay, etc., of the President amount at present to over half a lakh
of rupees, and the duty is light and for a short period, we urge that no mere
legal or technical objection should be allowed to stand in the way of an obvious
measure of economy. We recommend definitely that the Hon’ble the Law
Member should act as President of the Council,

(4%) The department’s offer of - 13 on account of the reduced provision for .
the allowances of members may be accepted.

(6) Summary of savings.—Rs. 52,400 plus 12,800==-65 lakhs,



60

Demanp No. 30.—LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEPARTMENT (8-29 lakhs).

(1) Functions.—All business connected with () the duties imposed on the
Secretary of the Legislative Assembly by the Rulesand Standing orders for
the conduct of business in the Legislative Assembly and (i7) the proceedings
of the Legislative Assembly.

(2) Organisation.—Officers.—Apart from the whole-time President (pay
Rs. 4,000) and a Deputy President (pay Rs. 1,000) for four months, the staff
consists of a Secretary (pay Rs. 2,500—3,250), a Deputy Secretary (pay
Rs. 1,500—2,000), an Assistant Secretary, two Superintendents and a Watcn
and Ward Officer for three months. Establishment consists of 53 ‘ Reporters,
Assistants, and clerks ” and 34 servants.

(3) Expenditure—

1929-30. 1930-31. 1931-32.
(Actuals.) (Budget.) (Budget.)
7°36 829 8-29

The Department was created on the 10th January 1929 and comparison
with earlier years is not possible. - Notwithstanding the accrual of increments
to the staff the provision for the current year is the same as the budget estimate
for last year owing to the fact that contingencies have been reduced from
Rs. 61,000 to Rs. 48,000.

(4) Depariment’s proposals.—No savings have been proposed except that
the Department would be prepared to lend the services of such of its clerical
and reporting staff as could be spared during the non-session periods for work
on committees and conferences and in the regular departments of the Secre-
tariat.

(5) Our proposals.—(i) Following our general plan for the reorganisation
of work in the Secretariat offices we think, there should be only two officers,
viz., a Secretary and an Under Secretary. The piesent Assistant Secretary
can be given the rank of an Under Secretary without extra emoluments.
The present Deputy Secretary’s post is only temporary and should be abolished
as soon as he has had sufficient training and experience to fill the Secretary’s
post. The two posts of Superintendents shouid be abolished and a
Registrar’s post should be created in their place. Branches should be placed
in charge of Assistants—in this case only one—who should be paid Rs. 50
p. m. for this work.

(¢¢) We further think that the establishment should be reduced by five
ministerial and five servants’ posts.

(i49) Misoellaneous contigent expenditure should be reduced by ten per
cent. so as to save Rs. 4,800. The watch and ward staff should be substantially
reduced.

(?v) In our opinion the present rule permitting the drawal by members of
the Legislative Assembly of the cost of haulage of a motor car irrespectiye of
its amount needs revision. We think a limit of Rs. 500 in all for both journeys
—outward and return—should be imposed.



Al

(v) We note that with a few exceptions the members of the Legislative
Assembly have expressed themselves against any reduction in the members’
allowances. We therefore make no recommendation on this subject.

(vi) On the above specific proposals and by the application of our general
recommmendations we estimate that there will be a saving of about -41 lakh in
1932-33 and of aboat <70 lakh in the first year after the Deputy Secretary
becomes Secretary. Savings on hill journey and house-rent allowances and
hill journey charges have been dealt with for the Secretariat as a whole.

(vi4) When the new constitution is inaugurated, the Legislature may need
more staff. We are, however, keeping this contingency out of our calculation
for the present, and think that the arrangements proposed by us should
continue till then.



62
Denvanp No. 32.—HoME DEPARTMENT (602 Lakhs).

(1) Functions.—This department deals with all business connected with
Internal Politics, Law and Justice, Police, Jails, the Indian Arms Rules, the
Indian Civil Service, the Minor Administrations of Delhi, Andamans and Coorg,
Registration, Naturalization of Aliens, Lunatic Asylums, Escheats and intestate
property, European Vagrancy and Census. The scope of the Department has
remained practically unaltered since 1921 except that certain subjects like
police, jails, law and justice have become provincial subjects, mostly reserved.
The Home Department are also in administrative charge of the Calcutta
High Court.

This department, however, has three attached or subordinate offices
under its administrative control, viz., the Bureau of Public Information,
Intelligence Bureau and the Public Service Commission. Though the budget
of the Reforms Office appears in that of the Home Department in the 1931-32
grants and it performs functions which ordinarily belong to, and were per-
formed formerly by, that department, it is now a separate office.

(2) Organisation.—The department is manned by a Secretary, a Joint
Secretary, a Deputy Secretary and an Under Secretary, two Assistant Secre-
taries and six Superintendents. The establishment consist of 68 ministerial
and 68 servants.

In addition to the above staff there is an officer on special duty with the
necessary establishments engaged on work connected with the recently pro-
mulgated Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules.

(3) The expenditure and staff of the Home Department have grown as
shown below :—

) 1913-14. 1922-23.  1924.25, 1931-32.
(i) Expenditure . . . 3:24 6-22 579 602
{(#1) Staff-—
Officers . . . 4 9 7* 6*+1 OS.D.
Superintendents . —8 6 5 6
Assistants and clerks . 511§ 65t 624-3% 684-8%
Servants . . . 57t 691 60141 684151

(4) Department’s proposals.—The Home Department has offered to
abolish one Assistant Secretary and (¢) also a Superintendent, an Assistant and
two clerks, and to replace these posts by those of routine clerks. The abolition
of four posts of peons has also been offered. The total net saving contemplated
amounts to Rs. 34,560. The Department has also offered to effect a permanent
out of Rs. 17,700 in contingencies. Taking into consideration other reductions,
the total saving offered is «52 lakh.

*Exclusive of officers employed in the attached offices who carry on the work of the
Home Department.

+Not known if this includes temporary men or not.
' Temporary.

§Superintendents are included under Assistents and Clerk,



63

(6) Our proposals.—(i) We think, a Secretary, a Deputy Secretary and an
Under Secretary are sufficient. The posts of Assistant Secretaries and
‘Superintendents should be abolished and be replaced by one post of a Regis-
trar for the entire office.

(it) After weighing the pros and cons we think that the establishments
both ministerial and inferior can be reduced by 8 per cent. and contingencies
by 10 per cent.

(¢%%) On our proposals the net savings will be 152 lakhs. The savings on
house-rent and hill journey allowancesand hill journey charges have been
:accounted for under the Secretariat as a whole.



64
Graxt No. 32-D.—RerorMs OrrIcE (2°34 Lakhs).

(1) Organisation.—This office was set up in May 1930 for five months in
the first instance, to deal with the problems of constitutional reform arising out
of the report of the Indian Statutory Commission. Extensions were sanction-
ed subsequently and are due to expire on 29th February 1932.

It has a Reforms Commissioner of the status of a Secretary to Government,
a Joint Secretary, a Deputy Secretary, an Assistant Secretary and a Superin-
tendent. These officers are paid on the usual Secretariat scales. The
establishment at present consists of 5 Assistants, 6 clerks, 2 stenographers
and 17 servants.

(2) Cost—The budget provision for 1931-32 is 2-34 lakhs as below :—

Pay of officers. Pay of Estab- Allowances, Contingencies, Passages.
lishments. ete.
1-37 +54 <11 -30 -02

(3) Departmental proposals and action for economy.—At first the Reforms
Office offered to accept the following lump cuts, viz., -15 in pay of officers,
06 in pay of establishments and -02 in contingencies. The ministerial es-
tablishment and one of the two daftaries get 20 per cent. for work in this
“special ” office, and the Reforms Office presumed that it would either be
retained or reduced on grounds not peculiar to its work.

When the Joint Secretary was absent from India from 26th September
1930 to 21st February 1931 in connection with the Round Table Conference,
the vacancy was not filled. During his absence from 15th August 1931 till
15th January 1932 also it is going to remain unfilled, and when he comes back
it is proposed- to keep the Deputy Secretary’s post unfilled. Besides, three
posts of Assistants are also kept vacant at present.

The other officers meanwhile expect to remain fully occupied with cons-
titutional and administrative work arising out of the proceedings of the Round
Table Conference and any Committees which may be set up or be in progress
in India in pursuance of the recommendations of the Round Table Conference.
The requirements of the Reforms Office after the Conference and Committees
are over cannot be foreseen.

Subsequently, however, the Reforms Office has offered to relinquish the
post of Deputy Secretary, to continue to leave unfilled a post of an Assistant
and to retrench two other posts of Assistants. It also proposes to cut out a
major part of the provision of Rs. 7,600 for the payment of deputation allow-
ance of 20 per cent. of pay to some of its staff. The total savings offered
amount to about Rs. 43,000.

(4) Our proposals.—(i) Considering the standing in the I.C.S., of the
officer holding the post of Joint Secretary, we can see no reason why the-
Reforms Office should offer to relinquish the post of Deputy Secretary and not
that of the Joint Secretary. We recommend that the Joint Secretary’s post
should be abolished.

(46) On our usual plan the Assistant Secretary’s post should be abolished
and the Superintendent’s should be converted into that of a Registrar,
The Reforms Office’s offer to retrench certain ministerial posts should
be accepted.

(#37) Contingencies may be reduced by 10 per cent.

(5) Summary of savings.—On our proposals and on those of the Retorms
Office relating to the reduction of establishment the savings in this office will
be at least -70. The savinge on hill-journey and house-rent allowances and
hill- journey charges have been accounted for under the Secretariat as a whole



65

Gravt No. 33.—PuBrLic ServicE CoMmissioN (3°66-4 *64=4+30
Lakhs).

1. Functions.—The Public Service Commission was set up with effect
from 1926-27 under section 96 (C) of the Government of India Act, 1919. The
functions of the Staff Selection Board were then absorbed into the wider func-
tions assigned to the Commission. These relate to (A) Recruitment, (B
Disciplinary cases, and (C) Other service matters. For a précis see appendix
11 (pages 72-73).

2. Organisation.—The Commission consists of five members, of whom
one is Chairman, appointed by the Secretary of State in Council. The Chair-
man’s pay is Rs. 5,000 and an ordinary member’s pay is Rs. 3,500. The
Secretary to the Commission gets a special pay of Rs. 400. The establishment
consists of a Superintendent and 22 assistants and clerks, all on the attached
office scale, and 27 servants. There is also a small provision of Rs. 400 for
temporary establishment.

3. Cost.—The Staff Selection Board used to cost a little over Rs. 10,000

ayear. ‘The following table shows the cost of the Public Service Commission
.and that of holding examinations* (in lakhs) :(—

'1926-27. - 1027-28.  1928-29, 1929-30. 1930-31. 1931.32.

Pay of officers . 1:23 2+50 2:58 2-56 2-464 2-508

Pay of establishments -13 -38 <47 -53 527 -595

Allowances, passages, -40 - 66 - 69 +33 -339 -372
ete.

Contingencies . <25 25 <26 <20 - 210 -185

Total . 2-01 3-78 4-00 3-62 3-54 3-66

“Cost of examinations* .. .. .. 55 55 -64

*Transferred to Grant No. 69-B * Miscellaneous Departments > since 1929-30.

It will be seen that the pay and allowances of the staff, particularly the
officers, absorb a large proportion of the grant.

4. Departmental proposals.—The Commission at first offered for the year
1931-32 a reduction of expenditure to the tune of Rs. 43,300, viz., Rs. 26,800
on the pay and leave salary of members, Rs. 8,000 under allowances, Rs. 4,500
on the pay and allowances of the establishments and Rs. 4,000 under * Exami-
nations ”. These were mostly of a temporary nature. Permanent reductions
of (@) Rs. 12,600 including Rs. 2,000 on the pay of establishments, Rs. 6,000
under allowances and Rs. 4,500 under contingencies, and (b) Rs. 14,000 under
Examinations have been offered subsequently. Home Department has fure
ther offered to examine the question whether the number of Members should
be reduced to four ¢ as soon as circumstances on the Commission permit *’.



66

8. Our proposals.—(i) We may first draw attention to the relevant remarks:
and proposals of the Simon Commission,* the Government of India} and the
Minorities] and Services§ Sub-Committees of the Round Table Conference.
The Public Service Commission occupies a position of such importance, both
actual and potential, in the political development of India, that we have no
hesitation in endorsing the unanimous view that it must be maintained. We
also think that the scope of recruitment through the Public Service Commis-
sion under Functions Rule 8, i.e., for Central Services, Class II, and for special
posts, should be extended. We further hold that in the interests not only of
economy but of public service the Government of India should utilise the agency
of the Commission, more than they do at present, in connection with service
questions. This was one of the recommendations of the Lee Commission, who,
in paragraph 30 of their report, said that they were confident that the Public
Service Commission would become in course of time the recognised expert
authority in India on all service questions. We also endorse the remark of
the Public Service Commission that in * most matters of importance with which
the Public Service Commission deal, it appears to them, as far as they can as-
certain, that after the matter has been more elaborately considered by the five
members of the Commission, it is reconsidered ab initio in the Government
offices ”. We remark that such a procedure entails waste of public time and
money and is further likely to conduce to inefficiency. We should also like
the Government of India to persuade some local Governments which do not at
present sufficiently utilise the services of the Commission to do so. We note
that the United Provinces Government already do so for their Provincial
Civil (executive) and Police Services. It is true that the Punjab Government
contemplate the establishment of a purely provincial commission. We would,
however, like the Government to explain the position to that Government,
particularly from the point of view of economy.

(#4) The maximum number of members permitied by Section 96-C of the
Government of India Act, 1919, is five.. The actual number has, ab initio,
been five ; in fact, the Lee Commission had recommended the appointment of
the maximum number. That this number has not been determined by the
nature or amount of work but by other considerations is clear from the extracts
from the Public Service Commission’s and the Home Department’s replies

* to our questionnaires ; we have printed them as appendix 1 (pages 70-71).

The Madras Services Commission consists of a Chairman and two members.
According to the Bill introduced in the Punjab Legislative Council, the Punjab
Services Commission is to consist of a Chairman and not more than two mem-
bers. The British Commission consists of a Chairman and two Commissioners
one of whom acts also as Secretary. The South African and Canadian Com-

missions are believed to have only one member and the Australian Commission
two. '

We agree that it is desirable to avoid any action which is reasonably likely
to disturb the confidence of the members of the Services (whether European

or Indian) in the Commission, and propose therefore to examine the position.
in some detail.

*Paragraphs 336-339, pages 294-295 of the Report (Volume 2).

tParagraphs 203 to 211, pages 182-189 of the Despatch on proposals for Constitutional
Reform.

fParagraph 13 of the Report of this Sub-Committee (page 158 of Volume III of the
Proceedings of the Indian Round Table Conference).

§Paragraph 5 of the Report of the Services Sub-Committee (page 252 of Volume VIIE
of the Proceedings of the Indian Round Table Conference).



67

Firstly, the present Chairman is not due to leave before about the end of
October 1932, and unless an Indian is specially selected to succeed him, his
successor as Chairman will be a European. It should also be noted that the
present recently appointed Secretary is also a European.

Secondly, the Lee Commission had emphasised the *“ importance of secur-
ing as members of the Commission men of the highest public standing who will
appreciate the vital and intimate relationship which should exist between the
State and its servants », and who will be * detached, so far as practicable, from
all political associations ”’. Accordingly and on that Commission’s recommend-
ation, the salaries were fixed at high levels corresponding, even in the case of
members, to those considered adequate to attract suitable men for the posts of
judges for the High and Chief Courts. The Commission states that * the
experience of the last five years shows that the Indian and the European
members of the Commission are equally anxious to do justice to the members
of the services, whether European or Indian ” and that * the Indian members
of the Commission are as careful as the European members to do justice to
European appellants. If the past is a safe index of the future, it is not un-
- reasonable to hope that a majority of Indians on the Commission would not
prove detrimental to the interests of European officers . We fully endorse the -
Commission’s view contained in these quotations.

Thirdly, we observe that the obligation on the Governor-General-in-
Council to consult the Commission in disciplinary cases is confined to (a)
appeals under the Statutory Appeal Rules, (b) recommendations of removal or
dismissal to, and forwarding of appeals under the Statutory Appeal Rules to,
the Secretary of State, and (c) questions whether service interests have been
adversely affected by the abolition of any post or posts. 1In relation to memo-
rials and to questions connected with the pay, allowances, pensions, leave rules,
provident and family pension funds and conditions of service generally there is
no such obligation. In every case, whether there be an obligation on Govern-
ment to seek the Commission’s advice or not, the Commission is a purely advisory
body ; all matters of policy are reserved for the Secretary of State or the Govern-
ment of India. Neither is bound to accept the Commission’s advice and can
reject it if the circumstances of the case justify such a decision.

Fourthly, we consider that the Indian members of the Commission are
absolutely right in holding that “ whatever may have been the attitude of the
European members of the services on the eve of the Lee Commission, the
work of the Indian members of the Commission during the last five years has
largely allayed fears and removed doubts ” and in believing that an Indian
majority on the Commission will not be objected to by a large number of British
officers.

Fifthly, we are loath to import racial considerations into the discussion of
this question. But, since the only ground on which the Home Department as
well as the two European members on the Commission hold that the European
element should remain in a majority (whether numerical or effective with a
European Chairman’s casting vote) is in essence a racial one, we are constrained
to accord our support to the view urged by the two Indian members that it is
“ not just and reasonable to have a majority of one race continuously for ten
years . Even on this narrow ground we consider that the claim to an Indian
majority for the next five years is not unreasonable.

Sixthly, ata time of such acute financial stress when Government have
considered it necessary to place on the Indian taxpayer an unprecedentedly
heavy burden of taxation, we cannot justify to ourselves the heavy cost of
maintaining two members when admittedly they are not necessary for the
disposal of the work. The claim to a European majority amounts, in essence,



68

to a claim to “extra-territoriality > in service matters relating to Europeans.
We are not at all sure that the services themselves have made any such
claim. In any case, we cannot see any chance of public opinion in India
tolerating such an attitude and we believe that the interests of the services
will in the long run gain and not lose if no such claim is made by or for them.

On all these grounds we must reject the Home Department’s view that the
number of members cannot be reduced to below four, and must urge emphati-
cally its reduction to three. We consider it advisable that in the composition
of the Commission the interests of the different sections of the people and the
services should not be lost sight of.

Our proposal will yield a saving of Rs. 84,000 per annum on the pay of two
members and perhaps of Rs. 6,000 on leave salary, allowances, etc., i.c., a total
saving of about Rs. 90,000. We shall take account of allowances elsewhere
and shall také only Rs. 87,000 as the possible saving from this proposal.

(¢¥¢) Our minor proposals for economy are :- -

(@) We doubt if the Secretary need be given a special pay of Rs. 400.
His duties (including the statutory duty of recording the Com-
mission’s decisions) though responsible, are more or less of a
routine nature. The qualifications expected of him are know-
ledge of and experience in administration and expert knowledge of
examination work. The post is-at present held by an officer of
the Indian Educational Service. We are not convinced that it
is necessary to draw upon any of the Imperial Services for this
post, and we think it would be sufficient to have a secretary of
the status of Assistant Secretary to Government. In any case,
evenif he continues to be drawn from an All-India Service, we
hold that the special pay attached to the Secretary’s post should
not exceed Rs. 200. . We may here observe that the special pay
attached to the post of Secretary, Central Board of Revenue,
whose responsibilities are, if anything, greater than those of the
Secretary to the Public Service Commission and who actually
is Deputy Secretary to Government ex-officio, is Rs. 300, and that
Deputy Secretaries in the provincial secretariats get a special
pay of Rs. 200.

{b) The Home Department has offered to reduce the number of steno-
graphers by two, but it contemplates that the Commission
would consist of four members. In the light of what we have
proposed we think that it is practicable to cut out three of the
five stenographers. For the present, however, we recommend
that the department’s offer be accepted.

As regards the other ministerial establishment, we think an immediate
reduction of expenditure to the extent of Rs. 10,000 per annum
can safely be cifected. We may add that an extra stenographer
or two and half a dozen ministerial hands could be engaged on a
temporary basis for abont five months when there is something
like pressure of work.

We also think that the Cthairman and members should not get more than
a Jamadar and a peon each and that the number of other servants
should be reduced by four.

We estimate that our proposals in this sub-paragraph will yield a saving
of about Rs. 17,000 per annum.



69

{¢) The provision of Rs, 500 for medical treatment may be reduced to
Rs. 200. The provision of Ras. 18,500 for travelling allowance is
admittedly high. The Chairman and members of the Commis-
sion are entitled to reserve first class compartments ; we think
this privilege should, in future, be confined to the Chairman,
the other members being given a coupé compartment of two
berths or when a coupé is not available, two first class berths.

The Commission agree that in the future tourinz will not have to be
on the same scale as’in the past. Home Department has sug-
gested that the provision might be reduced to Rs. 8,500. In the
light of our proposals the resultant saving should be more than
Rs. 10,000. But, for the pressnt we are content to accept the
saving offered, viz., Rs. 10,000. '

We further hold that this office should be permanently located at
Dethi. The provision for hill-journey and house-rent allowances
should be deleted and that for other allowances should not exceed
Rs. 3,000. In view of the fact that work in the hot weather is
light, the privilege of recessing in the hills may be granted to
the members of the Commission perhaps on a more liberal scale
than in the case of other officers. So long as one member is
available on the spot, we anticipate no serious difficulty about
the disposal of work. We think it should bz possible to save
nearly the whole of the provision for hill-journey, house-rent
and other allowances. But allowing for possible additional
expenditure on travelling allowance, we estimate a net saving of
about Rs. 13,000.

On our proposals the total saving on *“ Allowances, honoraria, etc.”
will be Rs. 24,300.

{d) The provision for contingencies may be cut down from Rs. 18,500
to Rs. 13,000. Savings Rs. 5,500 against Rs. 4,500 offered by
the department. '

(¢) We agree that candidates for special posts callel up for interviews
and applicants for the posts of railway apprentices should
continue to be paid travelling allowances. But we think that all
candidates should be made to pay fees sufficient to put this part
of the budget on a self-supporting basis. We therefore propose
that this fee should be raised from Rs. 5 to Rs. 7-8-0. This will
add about Rs. 2,500 to the receipts.

(f) The Commission stated that the question of reducing the scales of
fees for setting and marking of papers and supervising and invi-
gilating at examinations as far as possible was under its considera-
tion. An economy of Rs. 14,000 has since heen offerel. We
recommend that the offer be accepted. We shall take account
of this under Grant 69-B.

6. Summary of savings.~Our proposals will yield the following permanent
reduction of expenditure on this grant :—

(2) Abolition of two posts of Members, Rs. 37,000, (/) Reduction of
Secretary’s special pay from Rs. 400 to an amount not exceeding
Rs. 200 = Rs. 2,400, (4¢) Reduction of at least two posts of
stenographers, Rs. 7,000, (iv) Reduction of other establishmants,
Rs. 10,000, () Reduction of the provision for allowances, ete.,
Rs. 24,300, (vé) Contingencies, Rs. 5,500. Total, Rs. 1,36,200.
(A saving of Rs. 14,000 on examinations is being taken account
of under Grant No. 69, page 115.)

Besides, there will be additional receipts of about Rs. 2,500.



70
APPENDIX 1.

Reference—Paragraph b (ii).

@.—The Committee requests the Department to consider whether it is
essential to have as many as five members including the Chairman and whether
the volume of the Commission’s work justifies this. Could not the members
be reduced to three, viz., a European, a Hindu and a Muhammadan ? It asks
whether it would be feasible to combine the duties of the Secretary and Mem-
ber, as is understood to be the practice in England where also there are only
two members ¢

A —Public Service Commission’s reply.

A.—1TIt cannot be said that the volume of the Commission’s work requires
as many as five members and;so far as the volume of work is concerned it could
be done equally well with three Members, though the reduction would make it
difficult to arrange for the representation of the Commission at the various
provincial selection boards. But since the questions are decided by a majority
of votes the advantages of fixing the strength of the Commission at three or
five are obvious. The main functions of the Commission are to make that
portion of recruitment for All-India Services and Central Services, Class I,
which is made in India, and give advice in disciplinary cases and on service
questions. These disciplinary cases generally consist of appeals preferred by
members of, the aforesaid services and such memorials presented by them as may
be referred to the Commission. In regard to these appeals and memorials the
Commission are a purely advisory body. = If the number of members is reduced
from five to three, viz., one European, one Hindu and one Muslim, it is to be
considered what effect it will have on European officers of the services. The
experience of the last five years shows that the Tndian and European members.
of the Commission are equally anxious to do justice to the members of the
services whether European or Indian. The Indian members of the Commis-
sion are as careful as the European members to do justice to European appel-
ants. If the past is a safe index of the future, it is not unreasonable to hope
that a majority of Indians on the Commission would not prove detrimental to
the interests of European officers. At the same time it will not be right to
ignore the views of these officers and the majority of the Commission believe
that however unreasonable this view may be, the proposal would disturb the
confidence of European officers in the Commission. The Indian members
consider that whatever may have been the attitude of the European members
of the services on the eve of the Lee Commission, the work of the Indian mem-
bers of the Commission during the last five years has largely allayed fears
and removed doubts, and they believe that an Indian majority on the Com-
mission will not be objected to by a large number of European officers. They
further urge that it will not be just and reasonable to have a majority of one
race continuously for ten years, and emphasize the reasonableness of having
an Indian majority for the next five years. They are prepared to revert to
the present constitution, viz., three Europeans and two Indians, if the experi-
ment of an Indian majority does not prove successful.

2. With regard to a possible proposal that there should be only four mem-
bers, the Commission is working with only four members at present. It is not
a very satisfactory arrangement, because it is likely to impose on the Chair-
man an obligation to exercise his casting vote. According to the views stated
above, the normal strength of the Commission should be three or five members
(including the Chairman). But as a pure measure of economy it might be
possible to reduce the number of members to four, viz., two Europeans and two
Indians, till the period of financial stringency is over.



71
B.—Home Department’s reply.

Some of the considerations to be borne in mind in deciding whether the
number of members of the Commission could be reduced are stated in the Com-
mission’s reply. The main consideration is that the constitution of the Com.
mission shonld be such as to command the confidence of the public and of those
services with which the Commission are concerned—not merely of European
members of those services, but of all members. It is also necessary that.bhe
Commission should be so constituted as to represent among its members various
qualifications. There is, for instance, a statutory rule that at least two qf the
members xhall be persons who have been for at least ten years in the service of
the Crown in India. It is also desirable that there should be a member with
educational experience. There are obvious reasons that render it necessary
that there should be one Hindu member and one Mohammadan menber.
Practical considerations make it desirable that there should be an odd number
of members. These various considerations were weighed by the Government
of India and the Secretary of State in Council, when the Commission was u;lder
creation, and the conclusion then reached was that the most satisfactory Com-
mission would be one of five members.

Apart from financial considerations, the Home Department are of opinion
that the reasons for the conclusion then reached still hold good. In parti-
calar, they consider it of very great importance that on the eve of far-reaching
constitutional changes the confidence of the services should be maintained and
that changes should not be made which would seriously affect that confidence.
Without a reference to local Clovernments they are not in a position to say
with certainty how far a reduction in the number of members would affect
the services, but they regard it as essential that, whatever the constitution
may be, two members should have service under the Crown in India.

The Home Department recognise that financial requirements may make it
impracticable to continne to satisfy all the conditions which it is desirable to
securc and which have been secured in the past. They would, therefore, be pre-
pared to examine the suggestion that the number of members should be redut.:ed
to forr asx soon ax circumstances on the Commission permit. The saving
flected by reducing one membership would be about Rs. 45,600 per :nnum,
including savings on account of travelling and other allowances and on account
of personal peons.  They do not think that the nunber of members should be
reduced helow this, but, so far as circumstances permitted, they would be pre-
pared not to make officiating appointments in leave vacancies while one member
of the Commission was on leave. They can give no absolute assurance in this
respect, hecause it might be necessary to replace a member on leave possessing
special qualifications, by an officiating member with similar qualifications.

The Home Department are also prepared to take up in consultation with
the Finance Department the question whether the pay of future members,
including the pay of future Chairmen, could not be somewhat reduced. The
question of the pay of the Chairman would probably depend on whether he
were recruited in England or from the services in India. It would ordi-
narily be necessary to give higher pay in the case of the former than in the
case of the latter, since no pensionary rights are attached to the Chairman
of the Commission as such.

It will be, of course, understood that changes in the composition of the Com-
micsion or in the pay of the members are matters for the decision of the Secre-
tary of State.



72
APPENDIX II.
Fuxncrions oF THE PusrLic SErRVICE COMMISSION,

A.—(1) Recruitment to All-India and to Class I Ceniral services.

(¢) To advise Government on any question connected with recruitment
to an All-India Service or a Central Service, Class I, and referred to it.

(¢0) In the case of recruitment by competitive examination —to advise
Government in regard to the regulations prescribing the (@) qualifications of
candidates and (b) conditions of admission to, and the syllabus of, the exami-
nation, and to discharge certain auxiliary duties in this connection.

(4¢3) In the case of recruitment by selection :—(a) to advise Government in
regard to the rules regulating the qualifications of candidates, to interview the
candidates and perform other auxiliary functions, and (b) in cases of inadequate
communal representation, to recommend candidates in accordance with
Government orders, (Officers holding temporary posts can be confirmed by
Government, consultation with the Public Service Commission being necessary
-only if the appointment in the temporary capacity was made with such con-
sultation.)

(tv) In the case of recruitment by promotion to any permanent post in an
All-India Service (other than the I. C..S.) or a Central Service, Class I :—to
consider the claims of each nominated candidate and advise whether his quali-
fications are sufficient and his record satisfactory, and arrange the list in order
-of preference.

Exception—(a) Officers holding H. M.’s Commission and (b) members of
.an All-India Service or a Central Service, Class 1.

A.—(2) Recruitment to Provincial Services, Central Services,
Class 11, and special posts.

(v) Similar functions in regard to recruitment to any Central Service, Class
II or to any special post, when so required by the Governor-General in Couneil.

(vt) The Commission may, subject to Governor-General in Concil’s approval,
perform such functions in regard to recruitment to provincial services and
special posts as the Local Government may invite it to undertake.

B.—Disciplinary cases.

(v#t) The Governor-General in Council must consult the Public Service
‘Commission (except when its advice has been given previously and no fresh
question has arisen),

{a) before considering any appeal under the Statutory Appeal Rules
against any order of censure, withholding of promotion or incre-
ments, reduction, suspension, removal or dismissal,

{b) before passing any original order withholding promotion or incre-
ment or of reduction, removal or dismissal.

[ Explanation.—An ovder giving notice of the termination of a contract
of employment in accordance with the terms thereof is outside
the scope of (a) or (b) above.]

(¢) before recommending to the Secretary of State in Council the
removal or dismissal of any officer or forwarding an appeal made
to him under the Statutory Appeal Rules.



73

(vits) The Governor-General in Council may consult the Commission in
regard to orders on mermorials by an officer of any All-India or Central Service.

(tx) The Governor, Chief Commissiimer or the Local Government of any
province may consult the Commission before passing any order of the kind
specified in (v22) (@), (vié) (b) and (vidr).

. —Other Service wmatters.

(z) The Commission shalt advise (2) the Governor-Genoral in Council on
any question connected with the pay, allowances, pensions, provident or family
pension funds, leave rules, or conditions of service generally of an All-India or
Central Service, which he may refer to tho Commission and (b) any Local Gov-
ernment, if so requested by that Local Government.

(xi) The Governor-General in Council shall refer to the Commission for
its advice all cases in which the question arises whether or how far the interests
of any officer or class of officers of an All-India or a Class I Central Service have
been adversely affected by the abolition of any post or class of posts.

(z#t) The Commission shall advise the Secretary of State on any guestion
which he may refer to it through the Governor General in Council.



74

GrANT No. 34.—LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT (5°51 lakhs).
A,—The Department proper (4*68 lakhs).

(1) Functions.—This department is charged with all business connected
with—
(4) Legislation in the Indian Legislature ;
(#4) Legislation in Local Councils ;

(#77) Rules and Standing Orders for the conduct of business in the
Tndian Legislature except in so far as the said Rules and Standing
Orders impose duties on the Secretary of the Legislative Assem-

bly ;
(iv) Rules for the conduct of business in the local Legislatures ;
(v) the proceedings of the Council of State ;

(vi) the publication, translation and supply to Goverrflment officers and
the public of Acts of the Indian Legislature and Regulations
under section 71 of the Government of India Act ;

(vii) the nomination and election of Members of the Indian Legisla-
ture ;

(vi73) the preparation and publication of Codes other than Codes apper-
taining to provinces which have Legislative Councils, Statute
Books, Digests, General Rules and Orders and other similar

works ;

(¢z) Indian Law Reports ;

(z) Un-official references for opinion from other Departments ;

(%) the duties of the Solicitor to the Government of India ;

(xii) the League of Nations ; and

(zii1) the Peace Treaties and the administrative control of the Clearing
Office (Enemy Debts).

The Solicitor’s branch will be dealt with separately except as regards
cost, (vide paragraph 3) and some other similar matters.

(2) Organisation.—The Legislative Department proper has the following
officers :—

A Secretary, a Joint Secretary and Draftsman (pay Rs. 3,000—4,000),
a Deputy Secretary, an additional Deputy Secretary for five
months, two Assistant Secretaries and two Superintendents.

The establishments consist of five Reporters (for the Council of State),
one of whom is Editor of the Debates, 49 clerical (including two stenographers
and the Personal Assistant to the President of the Council of State) and 42
gervants. There is a total provision of Rs. 4,900 for temporary establishments



75

(3) Cost* (including Solicitor’s branch) and its growth (in lakhs) :—

1913- 1921- 1924- 1925- 1927- 1928- 1929- 1930- 1931-

—_— 14. 22, 23, 26. 28, 29, 30. 31. 32.

Pay of officers . . . 1.06 2:78 2-54 2.71 2:97 2-95 2-61 2-42 2-53

Pay of establishments . +74 2-50 2-81 2-96 3-11 2-99 1-84 2-02 2-14

Allowances and passage

contributions . . -2 -65 -58 .64 65 58 -40 ‘44 <54

Contingencies . . . <27 -85 -43 <45 -45 -35 -39 -33 +30
“Translator’s department . -08 06 .07 07 .07 .07 .05

Total 2-35 6-84 6-44 6-82 7-24 6-94 5-29f 5-21 5-51

The office is divided into five sections as below :—
(¢) Council and General (A superintendeut, 6 Assistants and 6 clerks).
(44) Publication (A Superintendent, 9 Assistants and 8 clerks).

(i41) Printing (The equivalent of an Assistant and 3 clerks).
(iv) Establishment (One Assistant and*2 clerks).
(v) Issue, Record and Library (1 Assistant and 8 clerks).

The staff has varied as shown below :—

Staff on 1st April. 1914,
Number of superior offi-
cors . . . . 3

_Assistant Secretaries, Su-
perintendents, Regis-

{rars, etc. . 4
‘No. of ministerial estab-

hshment . . . 32
Number of servants . 62

1922, 1924,
10 8

8 5

93 62
100 6538

1928.

717
64

1929. 1930.
7 7

4 4

45 52
42 42

1931.

42

(4) Inchcape Commitiee’s proposals.—Out of the ten officers the Inchcape
.Committee recommended that the posts of a Deputy Secretary, one other
officer and one of the officers in the Solicitor’s Branch should be abolished,
saving +24, -20 and -15 respectively. Other reductions aggregating -49

lakh were also recommended.

(5) Department’s proposals.—The Department has offered the following
savings, viz., (@) omission of the provision for an additional Deputy Secretary
next year and (b) a reduction of five clerical and four servants’ posts. The
savings amount to Rs. 42,700 but they do not all appear to be permanent.

* The cost of tho sohicitor’s branch is included in the above figures ; in 1931.32 it is

egtimated at -83 lakh.

1 The drop from the peak attained in 1927-28 was due to the creation of the Lagisla-
tive Assembly Department from lst January 1929,



76

(6) Our proposals.—(i) From the application to this department of our
general recommendation as to the organisation of the Secretariat we estimate
net savings as below :—

Lakh.

(a) Abolition of the post of Joint Seéretary and Draftsman including
his passage contribution . . . . . .
(F) Abolition of two posts of Assistant Secrctaries, two of Superinten-

dents and reduction of the provision for voted leave salary . <52
{(~) 10 per cent. on other contingencies . . . . . . 03
(d) Deduction for one Under Secretary and one Registrar and for

charge allowances to assistants in charge of sections . . —23

(i3) In the case of this department we also propose that eight ministerial
posts should be abolished and one should be created for the disposal of the
remaining work of the Local Clearing Office. Saving will be -26.

(i41) In addition, there will be a saving of -26 in the Solicitor’s Branch
(vide B below).

(7) Swmmary of savings—-98 lakh in the department proper, and -26
in the Solicitor’s Branch, A saving of -23 on account of hill-journey and
house-1ent allowances and hill-journey charges in this department has been
accounted for under the Secretariat as a whole.

B.—Solicitors’ Branch (-83 lakh).

(8) Organisation.—This branch is manned by three officers, wviz., the
Solicitor (on Rs. 3,000), the Second Solicitor (on Rs. 1,200—1,800 plus overseas.
pay of £13-6-8) and the Assistant Solicitor (on Rs. 1,000—1,200). The present
Second Solicitor also gets a personal pay of Rs. 350 and a special pay of Rs. 250
for work connected with the Local Clearing Office. The Solicitor is due to
vacate his post in March 1932. The establishment consists of 2 clerks and

about half a dozen peons.

(9) History.—Up to 1919 solicitor's work used to be done for the Govern-
ment of India by a Calcutta firm of solicitors, one partner of which was called
the Government Solicitor. The actual cost of this arrangement in 1918—
the last year of its operation—was Rs. 67,000. In 1919-20 Government decided
to bave a whole-time solicitor attached to the Secretariat. As the soligitor
selected was a senior man, it was decided to give him an assistant. A little-
later, a second assistant was recruited to the branch. We understand that
the idea was that the first assistant should replace the Solicitor and the branch

should be reduced to two.

(10) Cost.—The estimated cost of this branch is 83 lakh and is included
in the estimates for the Legislative Department.

(11) Incheape Proposals—The Inchcape Committee recommended that
since a vacancy was likely to occur within a year ** cccasion should be taken
to reduce the number of solicitors to two ”’. The Department did not find
it practicable to give effect to this recommendation immediately. In 1927,
however, it proposed to abolish the Third Solicitor’s post and he was sent
away. But before the post was actually abolished, he was recalled.



”

(12) Our proposals.—(i) As stated in paragraph (2) a permanent staff of
three men was not intended, and we are not satisfied that three men are re.
quired now. We observe that during the absence of one of the officers on
long leave two officers have generally carried on the work of this branch. Seo
far as we are aware, two officers are even at present carrying it on during the
Second Solicitor’s absence on leave for seven months. We therefore propose
that the branch should in future consist of two officers. We are of opinion
that the Solicitors’ Branch requires one senior solicitor or barrister with
considerable professional experience and not more than one other professional
man to assist him. We therefore propose that there should be only two men
and having regard to the policy, which we understand was laid down by Mr.
Montagu, one of them should be a qualified Indian, In these circumstances
the post that should go out is that of the Second Solicitor. We further suggest
that one of the senior assistants in the Legislative Department should have
the professional qualifications of a solicitor or barrister.

(%) Since the ministerial staff consists of only two clerks, there is no
scope for retrenchment there. But we consider that it is possible to reduce
the number of peons by two.

(13) Summary of savings.—The savings will be Rs. 25,300 plus approxi-
mately Rs. 600 on account of the reduction in the average provision for pass-
ages plus about Bs. 400 for chaprasis. The additional saving of about Rs. 2,100
on account of this officer’s overseas pay has been left out of account here.



78

GranT No. 35.—DEPARTMENT OF EpucATION, HEAUTH AND LANDS
(Rs. 8-18 lakhs).

(1) Functions.—All business connected with the administration of Educa-
tion, -Oriental languages, Records, Books and Publications, Reformatory
schools ; Archseology and Epigraphy ; Arts and Museums ; Medical Institu-
tions and the Civil Medical services exclusive of officers on the Political cadre ;
Medical research ; Public Health ; Land Revenue ; Land Surveys, Land Acqui-
sition and Alienation ; Civil Veterinary Department ; Agriculture ; Famine ;
Co-operation ; Forests and arboriculture; Central agencies for research or
%romotion of special studies ; Botanical Survey of India ; Zoological Survey ;

'ood-stuffs ; Administration of the Indian Emigration Act ; Indians overseas
within the Empire, in territories administered by any part of the Empire
under a B or C mandate and in Surinam ; and the Haj pilgrimage ; cinchona
cultivation and the supply of quinine ; Imperial Library ; local self-govern-
ment in Berar and throughout British India except British Baluchistan and
Ajmer-Merwara.

We shall deal first with the department proper and then with the office
of the Keeper of Records.
A.—Department proper (6-98 lakhs).

(2) Organisation.—A Secretary, a Joint Secretary (temporary), an Educa-:
tional Commissioner (Rs. 2,500—3,000), a Deputy Secretary, an Additional
Deputy Secretary, an Under Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, and six Super-
intendents, 88 Assistants, clerks, ete., and 73 servants. There is also a pro-
vision of Rs. 5,000 for an Officer on Special Duty.

(3) Growth of expenditure and staff—

1921.22.  1924-25. 1931-32.

() Qrowth of experditure.

Pay of officers . . g : - 1-91 1-86 2-66
Pay of establishments . i 3 1:-32 2-05 2-93
Allowances, etc. . . . . . <45 .64 -84
Grants-in-aid, etc. . . . . .. .e -3
Contingencies . . . . . *51 +52 *51

Total . . . 4:19 5-07 6-97

() Growth nf staff.

Officers . . . . . . 9 9 14
Clerical staff . . . . . 45 73 88
Servants . . . . . . 61* 63 73

*Education Department alone to which was subsequently added in 1023-24 a part
of the old Revenue and Agriculture Department.

(4) Inchcape Committee’s proposals.—This Committee thought that, in
view of the essential modification of the position of the Central Government
vis-a-vis the provinces under the Reforms Scheme in respect of education and
medical administration, there was little justification for the retention of the
Educational Commissioner, the Bureau of Education, or the Central Advisory



78

Board or, indeed for the continuance of the Department as a separate entity.
As a result of the regrouping of the subjects propsied by that Committes the
whole Department of Education and Health emerged in the new garb of the
Department of Education, Health and Lands.

(5) Departmental propasals.—The Dapartmant has offered various savings
amounting to nearly -26 lakh in the Dapartment propsr and -24 lakh in
the office of the Keeper of Records. A hope is held out that as a result of the
examination of the office by an officer with office experience further savings
might be possible.

(6) Our proposals—

A.—The Department proper.

(1) Following our general recommendations regarding the constitution of
the Secretariat we recommend the abolition of the posts of Joint Sscretary,
Additional Deputy Secretary, Assistant Secretary and six Supsrintendents.
A Registrar for the entire office with Assistants in charge of sections should
take the place of the Assistant Secretary and the Superintendents.

(#7) The Educational Commissioner should be replaced by an officer of
suitable standing in the Indian Educational Service, whosz total emolumsnts
should not exceed Rs. 1,500 per mensem.

(¢4%) We think, the establishmant should in any case be reduced by 15 per
cent. and contingencies by 10 per cent. We may note in this conne-tion that
in the case of this Department we have rocommended the curtailment or trans-
fer of certain activities.

(iv) On our proposals the gross savings will b2 2-14 lakhs. After deducting

13 for the Registrar and for allowances to Assistants-in-charge, the net savings
on the department proper will be 2-01. ®There will also be a permanent saving
of +24 on the Office of the Keeper of Records. Besides there will be a saving
of -34 on account of hill-journey and housa-rent allowances and hill-journey
charges. This has been accounted for under the Secretariat as a whole.

B.—Office of the Keeper of Records (1-20 lakhs).

(7) Functions, organisation and cost.—This office dates from 1891 and ita
primary duties are to (¢) repair and preserve the records in its custody and to
supply them (or information from them) to Governmsnt offices, and (¢7) sub-
ject to certain limitations, render their contents accessible to the public for
purposes of historical research. The office is in charge of the Keeper of Records
(pay Ra. 1,300—40—1,500) who is also, ex-officio, Assistant Sscretary to Governs
ment. The ministerial establishment of 33 (a Superintendent, clerks, etc.)
is estimated to cost -62 lakh and the inferior establishment of 67 servants
19 lakh. There is also a provision of Rs. 1,400 for temporary establish-
ment,.

Work connected with the Historical Racords Commission is done in this
office, and the 1931.32 session of the Commission was estimated to cost
Rs. 5,500.

el



(8) Growth of expenditure and of staff :—
—_— 1913-14. 1921-22, 1924.25. 182526, 1929-30. 1931.32.

(@) Ezpenditure.

Pay of officers . : . . -23¢ 15 16 117 -18 - 21
Pay of establishments . . -49 - 64 =71 73 -82 -83
Allowances, etc. . . . 01 -04 03 (02 -05 ‘04
Contingencies . . . . 01 -04 08 -O8 <17 12
Total . . . —_—-~ 7.4 T _87 —‘).;% 1-00 1-22 1 ‘20_'

b) Establishment.
Ministerial . . . . 33 33 33 33 33 33
Inferior . . . . . 49 65 65 65 67 6T
*There were two officers in 1913-14, one being an Assistant on Rs. 600—1,000.

(9) Proposals.—(3) There is only one officer and apart from the question
of pay for the post, there is no saving possible on the “ pay of officers ”.

We must, however, remark that the pay is far too liberal even if the
Education, Health and Lands Department’s view, that it should correspond to
the pay of a professor, be accepted. We shall imake our proposals elsewhere.

(¥3) We fully appreciate the value of the Historical Records Commission
and the need for holding its meetings at intervals. But we are not so sure
that it need meet at various centres, nor that an exhibition is necessary. In
any case, we recommend that it should not meet in 1932-33.

(#13) As regards specific economies the Department have offered a reduc-
tion of -24 lakh. We recommend that this offer be accepted, but this saving
should be treated as a permanent saving and not as mere reduction of éxpendi-
ture for the 1932-33 budget.



81

GrasT No. 36.—FINANCE DEPARTMERT—ORDINARY BRaNoH (7-44 lakhs).

(1) Functions.—(1) General Finance, that is to say —

(a) the Public accounts and estimates ;
(b) the Public expenditure ;

(¢) the Public Ways and Means, including loans to and from the Public
Treasury ;

(d) the management of the Public funds ;
(e) Taxation ;
(f) Provincial and local finance ; and
(g) the borrowing of public bodies ;
{¢7) Customs ;
{#1t) Taxes on Income ;
(sv) Salt ;
{v) Opium;
{v1) Excise ;
{vi) Stamps ;
{viit) Currency and Banking, that is to say—
{a) the Mints ;
(b) Coinage ;
(c) Parer Currency ; and
(d) the Imperial Bank of India and other Banks ;
{iz) Salaries and allowances, that is to say—
{a) the pay and allowances of public officers ;
(6) Leave to public officers ; and

{¢) Pensions and gratuities ;

(z) The Civil Accounts Department, including Treasuries.

Army Finance and the Military Accounts Department are dealt with by a
separate organisation under the control of the Hon’ble the Finance Member.

(2) Organisation.—Officers—A Secretary, an Additional Secretary, a
Deputy Secretary, a Budget Officer (Rs. 1,500—2,000), an Under Sécretary,
two Assistant Secretaries (Rs. 350—1,400 and special pay Rs. 250) ; one Assist-
ant Secretary (on Rs. 1,000—1,250), and seven Superintendents. In addi-
dion there is at present a Joint Secretary.

Establishments.—90 Assistants, clerks and stenographers and 50 servanta.
The posts of Additional and Joint Secretaries are temporary.



82

(8) Growth of expenditure and staff.—The following table shows the growth
of expenditure and staff ;—

1913-14, 1921.22, 1924.25, 1929-30, 1930-31, 1931-32,
Actuals. Actuals. Actuals. Actuals. Revised. Budget.

(l) EuL‘pS nditure.

Pay of officers . . . . 1-70 2:70 1-89 2-33 2-94 2-87
Pay of establishment . . . 1-49 2-22 2-09 2-89 3-04 3-29
Allowances, honoraria, etc. . . <26 -52 <51 <74 .82 - 83
Contingencies . . . . -66 -81 - 37 - 51 -48 <44
Grants-in-aid . . . . . . .. -01 01 -01

Total . . . 4-11 6-25 _1-86 6-48 7-29 7-44

(¢) Numbers.

Officers . . . . . 12 12 12 13 16 15
Staff . . . . . 61 55 59 76 90 90
Menials . . . . . 49 48 42 48 48 50

(4) Salient features.—Prior to the Reforms this Department had to deal
with provincial budgets as well; in all important cases the sanction of the
Government of India and of the Secretary of State was required.

The Reforms separated provincial from central finance and relieved the
Finance Department of provincial finance work. It also got larger powers
of expenditure sanction.

After the report of the Inchcape Committee, the Finance Department
was relieved of (¢) work connected with salt, opium and stamps, these subjects
being transferred to the C. B. R. in its dual capacity as an administrative
body and as the Cential Revenues branch of the Finance Department, (i)
railway finance and (i77) Posts and Telegraphs finance. There has, all the
same, been a considerable increase in the number of officers and other staff,

(5) Savings offered.—The Department’s final offer consists of the following
items :—

(¢) abelition of the following posts, namely, an Assistant Secretary, 6
Assistants, 7 posts in the second division ;

(#) reduction of Rs. 13,000 in the provision for temporary establish-
ments.

Including corresponding savings in allowances and after making a deduc-
tion for special pay to the Chief Supe1 intendent and an Assistant, the estimated
savings amount to 75 lakh. The Department has further offered t0
consider the reduction of the status of the post of Additional Secretary to ong
of Joint Secretary, when the present incumbent vacates the former post.

(6) Our proposals.—Considering that the Finance Department was given
considerable relief as stated in paragraph 4, we cannot accept the view,that
the present number of officets is the minimum’ with which the work can be
carried on. Instead, however, of entering into a detailed consideration, we



83

propose that our usual plan should be applied to the Finance Department also.
Instead of giving only one Deputy Secretary to the Finance Department, we
‘would, however, give it two. We estimate that the savings on the aboli-
tion of the posts of ‘Additional Secretary, Officer on Special Duty, Attaché,
three Assistant Secretaries, seven Superintendents and the provision for leave
salaries will be 1-67 lakhs. Wae think, the establishment can safely be cut
down by 10 per cent. saving -33 lakh, and other contingent charges can be
reduced by about Rs. 4,000. Allowing for the expenditure on the posts of
an Additional Deputy Secretary and a Registrar and for charge allowances
%o Assistants in charge, we estimate a net saving of 1-71 lakhs,

Savings on house-rent and hill-journey allowances and hil'-journey charges
have been taken account of under the Secretariat as a whole.



84

GraNT No. 38.—CoMMERCE DEPARTMENT (4-83 lakhs).

(1) Functions.—(t) Shipping and matters connected with it, (i¢) Trade
and commerce and connected matters, (+44) Import and export regulations,
(+v) Exhibitions, (v) Life assurance, (vi) Actuarial work, and (vii) Ecclesiastical
matters.

Recent additions to activities—(i) Tarifi Board, (i) Eeclesiastical work
transferred from the Department of Education, Health and Lands, (éis) Cen-
tralisation of work connected with navigation and mercantile marine, (5v)
‘Work connected with the League of Nations and the international conferences,
() administration of the Training ship “* Dufferin ”.

(2) Organisation.—Officers.—A Secretary, a Joint Secretary, a Deputy
Secretary, three Assistant Secretaries (two permanent, one temporary), and
five Superintendents including two temporary ones.

Establishments.—50 Assistants and clerks and 38 servants.

" (3) Growth of expenditure and staff.—The expenditure and staff have
grown as below :—

1913-14. 1921-22. 1924-25. 1931-32.

(t) Expenditure,

Pay of officers . . . ] red] 1-67 1-20 2-00
Pay of establishment . . . ‘> 2-14 1-20 1-04
Allowances, passages, etc. . ¢ cf 346 -49 -34 64
Contingencies . . . 3 -y <69 <48 <25
Total . 3-46 4-99 3-22 4-83
(i) Staff.
On 18t April
Officers, t.e., administrative and super- 1921 1924 1931
intendents . . . . . 8 7 11
Clerical establishment as provided for
inbudget . ., . . . 45 37* 50t
Menials . . . . - . 35 33 38
* Actual strength was 40 permanent and 2 temporary =42 +Stencgraphers.
" » is 46 ” . 22 » =68 4 .

(4) History.—In 1913-14 Commerce and Industries Department formed a
single Department. In 1917 the Munitions Board was created to meet war
requirements ; when the war came to an end, the Board was converted into the
Board of Industries and Munitions and later, in 1921, into a separate Depart-
ment of Industries.

The Commerce Department used to deal, inter alia, with Customs. In
1924 Customs administration was transferred from its control to that of the
Central Board of Revenue on the ground that, apart from delegation, there
was little prospect of diminution of work in the Secretariat and that
therefore the Secretariat proper should be freed from the functions of detailed
administrative control exercised by it in the past. In fact, however, the two
tables in paragraph 3 show that both staff and expenditure have grown
substantially.



86

(5) Departmental proposals.—The Department has offered to try to effect
& reduction in the number of Assistant Secretaries from 3 to 2 on the under-
standing that the posts of Joint Secretary and Deputy Secretary remain.
As regards the subordinate establishments it proposes to await the examina-
tion of the office by an officer on special duty.

(6) Our proposals.—(i) We consider the Department’s offer altogether
inadequate. The Joint Secretary’s post was temporary. It was understood
that, so long as the Joint Secretary’s temporary post was filled, the Deputy
Secretary’s post should remain unfilled. Now that, with effect from the current
year, the Deputy Secretary’s post has also been filled up, we do not see why
Commerce Department should wish both posts to be kept alive. The maximum
extent up to which we would be prepared to go is to give this Department an
Additional Deputy Secretary. In accordance with our usual plan for the
organisation of work in the Secretariat, we propose that all the poats of Assis-
tant Secretaries and Superintendents be abolished and be replaced by one
post of a Registrar in charge of the establishments and the office. Assistants
should be placed in charge of branches.

(#4) During the last seven years the ministerial establishment* has increased
by almost 62 per cent. in spite of the fact that the important subject of
Customs was taken away from the Commerce Department. We however
appreciate the force of the Commerce Department’s contention and agree that
in this case the percentage of reduction in the establishment should be small ;
we propose that the provision for establishment should be reduced by 5 per
cent. Contingencies should, however, be reduced by 10 per cent.

(7) On our proposals the net saving will be -98 lakh. The savings om
house-rent and hill-journey allowances and hill-journey charges have been
taken into account for the Secretariat as a whole.

* Even after leaving out the staff for the Lighthouse officers, and the permanent
Comumercial Accountant and Assistant Actuary.



88
GRANT No. 40.—DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIES AND LABOUR (6+53 lakhs)..

(1) Hustory.—This department dates from 1921 when it took the place
of the Board of Industries and Munitions which was no longer required.” The
Inchcape Committee made proposals regarding the allocation of business in
the Secretariat. These proposals were accepted in part and as one of the
results of the survey .of the position the Industries Department absorbed the
Public Works Department, including its Posts and Telegraphs branch.

(2) Functions.—Development of Industries (Central aspects) ; Geology
and Minerals ; Explosives ; Petroleum ; Printing and Stationery ; Patents and
Designs ; Copyright ; Factories Act; Legislation relating to steam boilers ;
Legislation on the subject of Electricity (including water-power grants);
Inter-provincial Migration ; Stores ; Labour Legislation ; International Labour
Organization ; Meteorology ; Post Office ; Telegraphs ; Telephones ; Wireless
telegraphy ; Cables ; Civil Aviation ; Civil buildings ; Communications ; Irriga-
tion and canals ; Miscellaneous Public Works and Allotment of office accommo-
dation to Secretariat and attached offices.

(8) Organisation.—The superior administrative officers number four,
viz., a Secretary, a Joint Secretary, a Deputy Secretary and an Under Sece
retary. Besides, there is a provision of Rs. 13,800 in the 1931-32 budget
for an Officer on Special Duty. Other officers are two Assistant Secretaries
and eight Superintendents. Establishments number 158 including 71 servants..

(4) Present expenditure and staff and their growth.—For a proper apprecia-
don of the growth of expenditure on this department it is necessary to group
it with the enlarged Commerce Department and the now defunct Public

Works Department,.
1913.14. 1921-22.% 1924-25. 1929-30. 1930-31. 1931-32.

(¢) Expenditure.

Commerce . . . . 1 4:99  3-22  3-94 4-26 4-83
L 3.46 oy 3
Industries and Labour . . ) } 5-24 '}
Public Works Department . .32l 501 J 543 J 504 6-04J 6-53
Total . . . .6-67 15.24x Mes 9.88 10.30 11-36
1913-14. 1921-22.% 1924-25, 19£9-30. 1931-32..
i . g 4 2 4 2 z
(i) Officers, clerks and 5 % 8 £ & 8 § 8 5§ 3 8 & 4 5
servants. & & £ g & 2 € % B £ 5 E a8 &8 &
© O #% 00 & © 3 & &*0C & 6 T b
Commerce . < Y 9+53-+49 11446440 7487433 8-+48438 114+50-438
}
Industries and Labour | 13460449 ll4+83+68] 144-86+71 15487471
Public Works Depart-
ment A 11460450 |

*Note.—The Board of Industries and Munitions was still in existence.

(6) Departmental proposals.—A reduction of expenditure by 33 lakh
has been proposed, viz., *25 in the Industries Branch and -08 in the Public
Works Branch ; the former includes -18 on account of the discontinuance of
the post of an officer on special duty.



87

(6) Our proposals.—OQur general plan of Secretariat organisation involves
the abolitlon of the posts of the Joint Secretary, the two Assistant Secretaries
and the eight Superintendents, a Registrar taking tbe place of these officers
and Assistants being placed in charge of branches. The provisions for estab-
lishments, allowances and contingencies should be reduced by ten per centa.
Deducting -14 for a Registrar and for charge allowances to Assistants, the
net reduction of expenditure from our proposals will be 1:90 lakhs.

(7) Summary of savings.—1-90 lakhs. An additional saving of -31 lakh.
on account of hill journey and house-rent allowances and bill-journey
charges has been taken into calculation for the Secietariat as a whole.



88

GrANT No. 42.—PAYMENTS 170 PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF
THE ADMINISTRATION OF ‘‘ AGENCY ~’ SUBJEOTS (2-30 lakhs).

(1) Explanation of the grant.—This grant of 2-30 lakhs (of which 1-43
‘is non-voted) is intended for payments t> the Local Governments of Madras
(-38), Bombay (1-70) and Bengal (-22) for their administration of * agency ™
.subjects, e.g., Political, Haj Pilgrimage, Quarantine, Ecclesiastical, Major
Ports, etc. The payments represent a share of the cost of the respective
secretariats.

No payment is specifically made to Madras and Bengal. The Govern-
‘ment; of Bombay. are paid -32 for passport work done in the passport branch
-of the political department of the Bombay Secretariat and -04 for that done

in the passport branch of the office of the Commissioner in Sind. (The
allowance of Rs. 200 p.m. to the Bombay Passport Officer is met
outof the payment to the Bombay Government.) The reason for this
is that passport work is heavy only at Bombay and Karachi. In 1914 the
Government of Bombay had to create temporary posts in their Secretariat
to cope with extra work in connection with passports. In 1921 some of
them were made permanent, and the Central Government decided to bear
the cost of these posts in accordance with the Devolution Rules.

In addition to this payment to Bombay Government of -36 for passport
work at Bombay and Karachi, central revenues bear an expenditure of -10
lakh (provided in grant No. 45-Police) on the special passport establishments
-at Bombay (a Deputy Inspector on Rs. 275 and a clerk) and Aden (2 clerks).

(2) Proposals.—The departments concerned hold that no cheaper agency
can be devised for the performance of ‘“agency ’’ work. We accept this view.
But, we observe that the objects for which payments are made are somewhat
:8pecific in the case of Bombay. Since the cost of administration is likely to be
reduced in that province, the question of reducing the amount paid to the
Government of Bombay by approximately 10 per cent. (this being the per-
centage cut likely to be enforced in the provinces also) may be taken up with
them. For the present we leave out of our calculation any saving that may
possibly accrue from our proposal.



89

CHAPTER VIIL.

GRANT No. 44.-—ADMINISTRATION OF JusTioR (-55 lakh).

(1) Explanation of the grant.—This grant of 55 lakh consists of only two-
small items of -40 and - 15 lakh representing the payment to the Local Govern-
ments of Bengal and Bombay respectively for services rendered by certain
law officers of theirs to the Central Government. The administration of justice
including the constitution, powers, maintenance and organisation of law-
courts is a provincial reserved subject, subject to central legislation as regards-
courts of criminal jurisdiction and High Courts and courts of similar status.
In the Governors’ provinces the Government of India have only the general
powers of superintendence, direction and control. The position of the Calcutta
High Court is, however, an anomaly inasmuch as administrative control over-
it is vested in the Government of India.

The provision for the administration of justice is therefore made in the
budgets of the respective major provinces or the minor administrations.

(2) Proposals.—(i) The payment made to the Government of Bengal
eomprises -36 lakh as the Government of India’s share of the total expenditure
of the Local Government on account of the salaries of their law officers (wiz.,
Advocate General, Standing Counsel, Legal Remembrancer and the Govern-
ment Solicitor) and -04 for contingent charges incurred by the Legal Remem-
brancer on behalf of the Central Government, e.g., fees to pleaders, etc. This-
latter part of the payment varies from year to year. The contribution
to the Government of Bombay is calculated on the same basis.

Both the Local Governments were consulted on the possibility of effecting
a reduction of ten per cent., but they replied that no reduction was feasible.
Under these circumstances we are unable to make a definite recommendation.
We think, however, that if, as is probable, the Local Governments goncerned
adopt “ percentage cuts > of pay, whether on the Government of India’s lines
or on different ones, there might be a good case for inviting the Local Govern--
ments to give some relief to the Government of India.

(¢t) As regards the High Court at Calcutta a question we have considered
is whether it would lead to economy in the Home Department if the position
of that High Court is assimilated to that of the other High Courts. The Simon
Commission proposed that the expenses (including judicial salaries) of all
courts of the status of a High Court should be charged on central revenues.
and the administrative control should in each case be vested in the Central
Government. We understand that this question is under consideration in the
Home Department and that no decision has been reached. We would there-
fore content ourselves with the remark that the financial consequences of the

. proposal should be fully weighed against any administrative benefit likely to
accrue from it ; especially as the prospective revenue position of the Central
Government is by no means so bright as it appeared to that Commission.

(#43) We should like to add that under the present arrangements the
expenditure of the Calcutta High Court is apt to pass without sufficient scrutiny
either of the Local Government or of the Government of India. 'We also think
that the Government of India should initiate the necessary enquiries for re--
trenchment in that sphere.

(3) Summary.—No specific reduction of expenditure can be suggested.



90
CHAPTER VIII.

GraNT No. 46.—PoRTS AND PILOTAGE (26°16 lakhs)

GraXT No. 47.—L1cETBOUSES AND Lignrsaips. (12'98 lakhs).

(1) Introductory.—Prior to 1929-30 there was only one budget head,
viz., < Ports and Pilotage **, and it comprised the following classes of expendi-
ture, viz., (i) Bengal Pilot service, (ii) port officers’ establishments and marine
courts, (i71) shipping offices, (iv) marine survey departments, (v) the training
ship “ Dufferin ”, and (vi) lighthouses and lightships. The alministration
of the central subject ‘‘ Shipping and Navigation ' was, broadly speaking, in
charge of the maritime Local Governments as agents for the Government of
India, and the method of financing some of the above-mentioned services
varied considerably from province to province.

Th> Inchcape Committee observed that there was little uniformity as to
the authority by which these services were administered or as to the basis
for the levy of fees on shipping. It recommended that the various services
‘mentioned above should all be made self-supporting and proposed thz reduc-
tion of expenditure from 26-32 to 24-21 lakhs. But sinz> the entire policy
was under Government’s review at the time, it refrain:d from a datailed
examination.

With effect from 1929-30 the administration was centralised and reor-
ganised. As a result of this change the cost of * Ports and Pilotags " has
increased considerab'y, and although the Inchcapz Committes recommended
that all the scrvices should be made self-supporting, the receipts from the
mercantile marine department have generally been below fifty par cent. of the
expenditure, even when leave, pensionary and certain overhead charges are
left out of account. As a result of the retrenchment proposed by it the
Commerce Department hopes that in future about a half of the expenditure
will be covered by the lovy of fees.  On the analogy of the law* in force in the
United Kingdom it thinks that the practice of India should be the same as
in the United Kingdom. It hopes that when the retrenchment proposed
by it is brought into operation, the aggregate amount produced by fo:s
levied under the Merchant Shipping law will be approximately equal to one-
half of the expenditure on the mercantile marine department in respect of
the services for which the fees are leviable,

As regards pilotage the service is confined to Bengal for the navigation
of the Hooghly river, and the accepted policy i3 to treat and administer it on
a self-supporting basis.

The administration of lighthouses and lightships was also placed on a
definitely self-supporting basis. A separate grant is now voted for “light-
houses and lightships >’ service, but the creation of a separate fund automati-
cally transfers the excess or the deficit of receipts over expenditure to the Fund
intead of leaving it to be borne by the civil estimates,

We shall now dea! with the two grants separately.

*Vide section 3 of the Fees (Increase) Act of 1023,



2%

GRANT No. 46.—PoRTS AND PILoTAGE (26°16.lakhs).

(2) Explanation of the grant.—This grant covers three distinot services,
viz., (i) the administration of ““ Ports ", t.e., headquarters direction and the
mercantile marine departments, (i) the cost of the Bengal Pilot Service and
(#i1) the cost of the training ship, the “ Dufferin ”’. -The expenditure (in lakhs)
on each has been :—

1913-14. 1926-27. 1928-29. 1929.30. 1930-31. 1931-32.

(¢) Ports including headquar--

ters Direction . . 5-20 5-97 7-26 8-61 0-5¢
(+7) Pilotage . . . 10-54 16-16* 12-51 12-87 12-03 14-24
(#31) Training ship . . Ni 67t 2:06 2-35 2-40 2.38

*Unusually heavy expsnditure on th» building, repaig and outfit of ships.

1In 1927-28 ths R. I. M. S, Daflsrin was convacted into a training ship; b>fors that
it was on a *‘ maintenanco ”' basis.

(3) Functions.—The various mercantile marine departments comprising
port establishments, shipping offices and ship survey departments perform
the usual functions that are discharged by every government in matters re-
lating to the mereantile marine.

The Bengal pilotage establishment is maintained for the pilotags of ships
on the Hooghly, the navigation of which ewing to the shifting sand-banks and
the narrow channel kept available for ships to pass along, is diffizult and can-
not be entrusted to ordinary ship’s crews.

The training ship is intended to train men for careers in the mercantile
marine. The R. I. M. S. Dufferin was taken over in 1925, a price of 1:25
lakhs being paid to the Marine Department. In 1927.28 it was converted

into a training ship at a cost of 4-36 lakhs and was opened as such in Dacem-
ber 1927.

(4) Organisation.—(3) Under the schems of centralisation of mercantile
marine administration inaugurated by the Indian Merchant Shipping (Amend-
ment) Act, 1928, with effect from 1st April 1929, Commerce Department is in
direct administrative charge of the Ports and Pilotage services. A Nautical
Adviser and a Chief Surveyor are maintained at headquarters to advise Gov-

ernment on matters relating to mercantile marine and ship survey questions
respectively,

(¢') The coasts of India have been divided into six districts based
on th2 major ports of Calcutta, Bombay, Madras, Rangooa, Karachi and
Aden. Chittagong also is a major port, but for mercantile marine purposes
it is a sub-district of Calcutta district. Each district isin charge 0" a chief
executive officer called the ‘‘ Principal Officer ”. At Bombay, Madras and
Aden the Port Officers used to be employees of the respective Por: Trusts
or Port Funds: they are now directly in Government’s employ. The
Priuncipal Officers are assisted by engineer-surveyors, ship-surveyors, shipping
masters and subordinate establishments. The Principal Officers are also
Superintendents of Lighthouses under the Indian Lighthouse; Act except
in the Bombay district. The following table shows the mercan‘ile matine



_establishments maintained by the Central Government in their own employ
in the districte :—
Cal-  Chit- Madras. Bom- Ran- Karachi. Aden.

cutta. tagong. bay. goon.
(1) Ports Establishments—
Principal Officer . . . ) BN 1 1 1 1 1
Nautical Surveyor . B 1 1* 1 1 1 Nd
(Part-
time.)
Wireioss Telegraph Inspector . 1 .. .. 1 1+  Nit N
Ministerial . . . . 18 3 0 3 6
+ 10 + 24 7
Servants . . . . . 18 7 ) J 3 J
(2) Shipping Offices-—
Master . . . 1 .. . 1 .. .e .
Officers
| Deputy and Assistants 2 31
Ministerial . . . . 30 .. [ |
> 23 .
Servants . . . . . 13
(3) Ship Survey Department.---
Principal . . . 1 .. 1 1 1 1§
Officers
Assistants . A ot gy A 4 .. .. .o
Ministerial . . . 3 Sl || it l
8 . .
Bervants . . ] e s ik R

*Half of his pay is recovered from Chittagong Port Commissioners.
tlised to be non-gazetted.

tReduced to two from 14th September 1931,

§This is also the Principal Officer of the District.

The existing arrangements in the districts are somewhat complicated,
the reason being that the stafl also administers the provincial subject of
“ Inland Navigation . Thus, in the Calcutta district one-third of the cost of
ship survey establishments and the cost of the * Fifth engineer and ship sur-
veyor ” and his staff are recovered from the provincial government. In the
Chittagong district Rs. 1,000 per annum is paid to the Government of Bengal
towards the cost of the ship survey department. In the Madras district
contributions are paid to the Minor Ports Fund and the Local Government
on acceunt of certain establishments and contingent expenditure on account
of ports and ship survey work, and certain recoveries are made for lighthouse
work. In Bombay and Karachi some recoveries are made from the Govern-
ment of Bombay towards the cost of the ship survey department. Similar
arrangements are in operation in the other districts also. At certain ports,
e.g., Karachi, combined establishments are maintained for the Principal
Officers and the ship survey sections.

The pay of officers varies. Members of the Royal Indian Marine appoint-
‘ed to mercantile marine appointments get their grade pay plus a stafl pay
~which, it is claimed, is fixed with reference to the officer’s status and the duties
of his post. The staff pay takes the place, in part of provisions, lodging and
‘services to which the officer would be entitled while scrving afloat.

(s45) Pilotage.—For the needs of the Bengal Pilot service two pilot veseels
the * Lady Fraser ” and the ‘‘ Andrew ”’, are maintained under the command
of one of the Branch pilots in rotation for a year. .



'),

The cadre of officers on service afloat consists of 2 Commanders, 2 Chief
Officers and 4 second and additional officers and 8 engineers. The crew serving
.afloat numbers 144 men. There is also an establishment of 11 for the “ Aid *°.
Actual piloting work is done by pilots who are divided into various grades, viz.,
Branch pilots, Master pilots, Mate pilots, First and Second Mate Leadsmen
and Leadsmen Apprentices. The sanctioned strength of the service is fifty
pilots and twelve leadsmen. The pay of leadsmen ranges from Rs. 200 to
Rs. 350 plus 50 per cent. of lead money collected, and that of pilots varies
from Rs. 400 to Rs. 2,250 plus overseas pay. The pilots on th: running
list also get extra emoluments in the shape of night pilotage fees ; these are
claimed to be in the nature of overtime pay.

The seniormost officer of the Bengal Pilot Service is, ex-officio, Deputy
Port Officer (Pilotage), Calcutta, and is responsible for pilotage work. He is
on a specia! scale of pay, viz., Rs. 2,550 plus overseas pay. It se:ms that
pilotage establishments, other than crews, are not charged to the pilotage grant,
though we understand that a share of the cost of the Port Establishments
is charged to the pro-forma accounts relating to pilotage.

(tv) The training ship has six officers, a Captain Superintendent (pay
Rs. 1,800), a Headmaster on Rs. 1,500, a Chief Officer, two other officers and an
Assistant Surgeon. The establishments comprising school masters, boat-
swain instructors, clerks, engine drivers, lascars, servants, ete., number 59.

(9) Growth of staff and expenditure.—The following two tables show how
the staff and expenditure in India have grown compared with 1924-25. But
owing to the radical change of policy inaugurated in 1929-30 comparison
with the figures of previous years is not of much help. In fact, the old arrange-
ments had to be continued during the major part of 1929-30. Henc> the
figures of even that year are not particularly useful for comparative purposes.

TABLE A.-—STAFF.

1924-25. 1931-32.
Ports. Pilotage. Ports. Pilotage.
“Officers . . . . . 19 16 plus 72 34> 16 plus 68
Crew | 9 144 155
¢ 191 g
Clerical and Menial . . 128 3

*Including one part-time post.

TABLE B.—EXPENDITURE.

1913- 1921. 1924. 1925-1926- 1927- 1028-1929- 1930- 193l.
14, 22, 25, 26, 27.  28. 29. 30. 3l 32.

(¢) Ports Direction <06 58 58 66
Port Officers’ estab- e 2-22 1-24 1-41 1-74 1-39 1-73 2-15 3:22 4:42
lishments.
Shipping Offices . .. <79* 1-50 1-63 1-44 1-93 1-88 1-9% 2-06 2-19
Ship Survey .. »31 1-54 1-8¢ 1-95 1-96 2-09 2-45 2-68 2:27
Department.
Scholarships and . .. .. .. 06 07 .07 -10 -05 .08
Miscellaneous.
Tatal for Ports 6-02 3-92 4-28 4°83 5-19 5-35 5-92 8-111 8:61 9-51
(%) Training Ship .. .. . -17 67 5-27 206 2-35 2-40 2-38
{1i1) Pilotage . L10-54 14-69 14:22 17-65 16-15.14-19 12-51 12-87 12:03 14-24

*Does not include éxpenditure on Bombay Shipping office.
+7-26 after deduction of recoyeries of -85.



94

(6) Receipts.—The following table shows receipts under head *° Ports
and Pilotage ”’. They include receipts from the shipping offices and the
“Dufferin ”’ but exclude those from Bengal pilotage.

1928-29.  1929-30.  1930.31. 1931-32.

Mercantile Marine Department . . 4-68 3.83 4-23 4-32
Training ship . . . . . -17 -30 35 44
Total . 4-85 4-13 4-58 4-76

(7) Departmental proposals .—
A.—Ports (Grant 9:54 lakhs).

Commerce Department at first proposed to effect savings as shown
below :—

Reductions
Sanctioned
Budget, in 1931-32. in future.
1931.32.

(1) Headquarters Establishments . . . . 66,500 2,000 14,500
{48) Marine Engineering (State Scholarships) 1 ; 4,000 400 400
(1id) Madras District . . k 5 4 . 32,000 1,000 1,409
{#) Bombey District . . { : 3 . 2,99,200 14,090 14,200
(v) Training Ship . B . : ; ; . 2,37,700 8,000
(v¢) Karachi District . . . 1 P . 35,100 2,850 1,250
(vii) Aden District . . . j g . g 33,000 300
(vii7) Calcutta District . . . J L . 3,569,400 10,850 57,500
(iz) Chittagong Sub-District . . . . . 19,000 " 100
(z) Rangoon District . . . . L . 1,04,000 620 620

Total . 11,89,900 40,210 89,870

It will be seen that the savings under (i) were effected, before the present
retrenchment campaign began, by the appointment of a new Nautical Adviser
and a new Chief Surveyor at headquarters on lower rates of pay. The saving
offered under (vi27) includes an automatic saving of Rs. 54,700 (provision for
the payment of arrears of rent for the Calcutta port and shipping offices),
which would have accrued in any case. The other savings amount to
Rs. 20,670.

B.—Pilotage (Grant 14:24 lakhs).

A reduction of 1:06 lakhs in the 1931-32 grant was offered but the main
items offered were 50 due to the postponement of the reconditioning of S.
P. V. * Andrew ”, -20 on marine stores, - 10 on the cost of coal, -22 on the pay
of officers.

The following note embodies the Commerce Department’s proposal as
regards permanent reduction of expenditure :—

‘ Though the Service is in the first instance financed by Government, the
expenditure is recouped by pilotage {ees, and pro-forma accounts are maintained



95

to ensure that receipts cover expenditure. Owing to the present depression
in trade there.is a deficit at present, but steps are being taken to balance re-
venue and expenditure and in the current year Rs. 1,06,000 has been sur-
rendered by reductions of expenditure. Automatic savings are expected under
pay of officers and by this means and with other economies the income and
expenditure are expected to balance. The Pilotage Dues Committee has heen
appointed to enquire into pilotage fees. Their report is expected shorsly
a.nd’ the question whether any increase in fees i desirable will then be taken

up.
C.—The  Dufferin” (Grant 2°38 lakhs).

The Commerce Dapartment has stated that the provision for the training
ship cannot be reduced permanently without impairing its efficiency. It has
also explained that the  arbitrary ” cut of Rs. 11,000 made by Finance
Department has made it necessary to postpone the dry-docking of the ship
for repairs, and that it will have to ask for an extra grant of Rs. 15,600 in
the next year’s budget.

(B) Our proposals .—
A.—Ports (Grant 9°54 lakhs).

{3) Excluding the expenditure on the training ship, the 1931-32 provision
for Mercantile Marine administration amounts to 9-54 lakhs. The department
has offered genuine savings of only Rs. 20,670. We consider this altogether
inadequate, and we are persuaded that & reduction of the provision for 1982-
33 by 1°50 lakhs as compared with that for 1931-32 is not at all difficult to
-effect. In this connection we draw attention to table B in paragraph 5,
-especially to the extraordinary increase in the cost of port officers’ establish-
ments compared with 1929-30. We may explain some lines along which
-expenditure can be reduced by at least the amount proposed by vs. - - -

(1) We appreciate the need for technical advisers to the Government of
India. But, we can see no valid reason why these officers should not be posted
at the ports. We think it should not be difficult to obtain their advice from
the ports. Occasional visits to the headquarters of Government may be
necessary. We think, contact with actual work in the districts will be dis-
tinctly helpful to them and to Government. We do not consider that there is
enough work for the two advisers at headquarters. The extensive re-organi-
sation undertaken in the interests of centralisation may have required the
.services of advisers on the spot. Now that a very large portion of this work
has presumably been completed, the need for the advisers at headquarters
must be far less. If we may say so, their work was in the nature of special
duties which should now come to an end. If any portion of the initial work is
still outstanding, special posts may be created to complete it, provided that it
is not possible to utilise the services of officers at the ports for this purpose.

We therefore propose that these two posts should now in the interests of
economy he abolished, saving Rs. 55,000 in pay and possibly about Rs. 5,000
in other items.

(#4i) We are not quite convinced that it would be impossible to combine
the functions of these two officers.  We find that the Principal Officer in charge
of a port is, to quote the Commerce Department’s words, “ the chief executive
officer of Government in all matters relating to mercantile marine administra-
tion and exercises general supervision over the whole of the district staff including,
inter alia, the sta¥f for the survey of ships.” It seems to us therefore that it

HZ



96

should not be altogether impossible to come across a Principal Officer who
might be able to combine the advisory duties of the Nautical Adviser and Chief
Surveyor. So far as we can see, mercantile marine and survey duties are-
combined at some ports, e.g., Bombay and Karachi; in fact we note that
the Karachi officer is an engineer officer. In any case, we propose that
the feasibility of such combination of duties should, though strictly as a second
alternative to our proposal in (i¢), be reconsidered, not in the light of an abstract
theory but of concrete facts. We may concede that it is better to have two
specialist officers, but the question is whether the extra administrative con-

venience is worth the cost at a time of acute financial stress like the present ;
we think it is not.

(7v) The numbers of officers are 12 at Caleutta, 13 at Bombay (including
the Collector of Salt Revenuc as Superintendent of Lighthouses, ex-officio),
2 at Madras, 2 at Karachi, 2 at Chittagong (one being a provincial officer),
4 at Rangoon and 1 at Aden. 'We hold that it is possible to reduce the numbers.
at Calcutta, Bombay and Rangoon by eight in all and we recommend accord-
ingly. Commerce Department has abolished ounly one post, viz., the tempo-
rary post of the Additional Assistant in the Shipping Office, Bombay.

(v) The Commerce Department's contention that in the case of officers
belonging to the Royal Indian Marine the staff pay is fixed with reference to
the officer’s status and duties does not convince us as to the necessity of the
present scales of emoluments which-include staff pay, special pay and motor
car or conveyance, compensatory local, house rent, Burma, R. I. M.
craft supervision, travelling, overtime and closed holidays and other allowances.
The following table shows the present actual emoluments of some such officers.
and the unusually high ratio they bear to grade pay :—

Compensatory,
Grade  Staff  Special Motor Local, house -rent
pay. pay. pay. allow. and other- Total..
ance. allowances.
(a) Calcutta () 900 870 200 100 1504-178 2,398
(27) 800 620 100 75 1504110 1,856
(33) 900 700 150 150 1504-152475+32 2,309
(tv) 700 500 e 160 1354175+75 1,735
() Chittagong (%) 625 620 e .. 300 1,545
(2) 650 500 .. .. 75 1,225
(~) Bombay (2)* 900 870 .. 100 150 2,020
(i) 900 870 .. 100 150 2,020
(ve1) 700 370 .. .. 504-135-+160 1,415
(sv) 650 500 .. 50 135+125 1,460
) & () 500 450 .. 150 120 +143 1,363
{d) Madras . (%) 900 870 . .. 73 1,843
(e) Karachi . (2) 800 700 . 150 .. 1,650
() Rangoon . () 900 870 .. .. 150-+150 -+ 159 2,229
(¢)* 700 500 .. . 135 1,335
(271) 625 500 .. . 304120 +120 1.415
(1) 800 500 .. .. 50+4+1354+-135+113 1,733

*These officers are on leave.



97

We_ have selected only a few cases at random, but they are fairly typical
and serve to illustrate the point that we wish to make, viz., the unusually liberal
treatment of Royal Indian Marine officers with such a profusion of allowances.
Some of these allowances, e.g., motor car allowances, we consider altogether

unnecessary in the case of officers and some others as not justified by the
nature of the duties performed.

They are also parmitted to retain various classes of fees. Their number
is large and we shall deal with only the two most important classex.

So far as we arc aware, the Mercantile Marine Department is the only
one in which officers get overtime allowances. The surveyor gets half of the
overtime, Sunday and certain closed holidays fees for the survey of ships.
The fees charged for shipping and discharging crews on Sundays and holidays
and out of office hours on working days are paid to the officers in the shipping
offices working overtime in certain cases ; in others they are credited to Govern-
ment. Such overtime allowances can, in some cases, be handsome additional
-emoluments, as the following cases show :—Shipping Master, Calcutta’s
-average monthly overtime fees amount to Rs. 560 and his Deputy’s to Rs. 150.
In the case of the Shipping Master at Bombay they amount to Rs. 367.

Examination fees levied from candidates taking the mercantile marine
-examinations are generally credited to Government, but in the case of Masters
.and Mates «xaminations they are paid to the examiners who are generally
employees of the department. The amounts earned out of such fees by each
individual officer varies according to the post held and its importance. To
give a few illustrations, the Principal Officer, Bombay’s monthly average of
income out of examination fees is Rs. 113, and the Nautical Surveyor’s Rs. 86.

"The least that we must in this case recommend is that special pay and
motor car, compensatory local, house-rent, overtime, Burma and all other
allowances should be abrogated and th+ officers should, as is the case at Aden
and almost so at Madras, be given only grade pay plus a suitable staff pay not
-exceeding the staff pay on the present scales.. We may add that our recom-
mer dation as t - the abrogation of local, compensatory and house-rent allow-
ances is based on general grounds which we have applied to all other similarly
circumstanced services recruited for work at the expensive stations. We
must further remark that while many officers at Calcutta get motor car al-
lowances, no officer at Rangoon gets them. though we note that three officers
get conveyanc: allowances of Rs. 50 per mensem each. We cannot see why
there should Le any need for liberal motor car allowances at Calcutta. In
this connection we might make it clear that we cannot accept the justification
for the rapid growth of expenditure on allowances when the number of officers
is a most constant. To give only one illustration, allowances to the ship
survey staff at Calcutta have grown from Rs. 23,204 (actuals) in 1929-30 to
‘Rs. 33,100 (budget) in 1931-32, and to the port staff at Rangoon from Rs. 8,100
(budget) in 1930-31 to Rs. 13,100 (budget) in 1931-32,

(v) We have similarly found cases in which contingent expenditure has
grown rapidly in spite of a general fall in prices. Thus, the provision for con-
tingencies for the ship survey department at Calcutta has been raised from
Rs. 6,435 (actuals of 1929-30) to Rs. 7,300 in 1931-32. Similarly the provision
for ** Other charges’ for the Rangoon Port Establishments has grown from
-19 in 1929-30 to -27 lakh in 1931-32. The entire contingent expenditure
needs a searching scrutiny by the department.

(vi) We can sec no reason why an official motor car should be maintained

for the use of officers, as one is in fact maintaincd for the officers of the ship-
ing office, Bombay.



98

(vit) We are not satisfied that the ** pooling system " for launches is used’
to the fullest extent possible and we propose that the feasibility of its extension
to ports where it is not in operation be reviewed. The pooling arrangements.
should not be confined to mercantile marine, marine transport, lighthouses
and similar cognate departments and every attempt should be made to ** pool ”’
launches with, e.g., customs, salt, port police—in fact with every department,
central or provincial, or local body {e.g., a Port Trust) which maintains
them. We also propose that suitable instructions designed to prevent the
abuse of Government launches be issued to all concerned.

(viiz) As regards the three posts of Wireless Telegraphy Inspectors (ap-
pointed under section 243 of the Indian Merchant Shipping Act of 1923 to
enforce compliance with the requirements of the law in this respect) at Cal-
cutta, Bombay and Rangoon, we are not at all satisfied that the inspretion
work cannot or should not he transferred to officers of the Royal Indian
Marine or of the Posts and Telegraphs Departments. Commerce Depart-
ment states that 1t tried the former arrangement at Bombay and Rangoon
but found it unsatisfactory. We are, however, looking at the problem not.
from the point of view of abseolute efficiency but of feasibility in relation to
cost. We propose that the entire question be reviewed from this point of
view.

(iz) While it is possible for us to-enter into further detail, we consider it
unnecessary to doso. We trust, the few illustrations we have given, a majority
of which are typical, will show that expenditure has been allowed to grow with
undue rapidity and that a rigorous examination should enable it to be reduced
without any appreciable difficulty by 1-50 lakhs for the purposes of the 1932-
33 budget. Considering that our proposal amounts in effect to one for the-
permanent reduction of expenditure by only -81 in a budget of over 93 lakhs,.
we consider we have not expected or asked for too much.

() We would also draw attention to what we have stated in some detail
in paragraph 1 and recommend that independently of the law or the practice:
of other countries including the United Kingdom the various mercantile
marine services should be placed on a really self-supporting basis, including
leave, pensionary, overhead, depreciation; interest and other charges. The
Incheape Committee made the same recommendation and we presume that it
must have been aware of the law and the practice in the United Kingdom
through its Chairman—a promiment figure in the mercantile marine of the
world. Commerce Department admit: that in this respect neither the Board'
of Trade rule nor the British law is binding on the Government of India..
We must urge that we can see no justification for the continuance of what,.
in effect, amounts to a subsidy of about four to five lakhs a year. Our pro-
posal will add about 4} lakh to the receipts under " Ports and Pilotage, ™
and will tend to bring the administration under closer scrutiny by the com-.
mercial community than the present : rrangement does.

(xt) Finally, we think the time is now ripe for an extension of the prin-
ciple of local self-government to the administration of the mercantile marine
department, subject to the legislation relating to it continuing to be: central
and, if necessary, even made federal. We note that under the arrangements.
which were superseded by the centralisation scheme inaugurated in 1929-30
the port officers at Bombay, Madras and Aden used to be employees of the
respective Port Trusts or Port Funds. Even if a complete reversion to that
arrangement be considered impracticable, we can see little reason why the
powers of statutory local bodics like Port Trusts shou'd not be extended so.



99

as to include many of the duties at present discharged by the Central Gov-
ernment’s own staff. We think it will be a cheaper arrangement and should
work efficiently. We Welieve that local self-government in this respect is
indicated by the trend of political developments. We may also add that the
Inchcape Committee also ** understood that the Government of India were
inquiring into the question whether these offices should not be placed under the
Port Commissioners at these ports ” (the reference being to Calcutta and
Rangoon, provision for which was included in the estimates reviewed by that
committee).
B.—Pilotage (Grant 14°24 lakhs).

() Although this is claimed to be a self-supporting service and pro forma
accounts are maintained for that purpose, we hold that reduction of expendi-
ture should be effected by all practicable means. We do not accept the view
that the aim should be merely to balance receipts against expenditure, but
rather to reduce expenditure to the lowest practicable limit and then to adjust
the fees charged to the public accordingly. Even if the benefit inures, in the
first instance, to the commercial community, we consider, it will ultimately
be so much gain to the general public.

(¢21) Considering the extremely high scales of pay (including overseas pay)
in force for the Bengal Pilot Service and the fact that the officers are not ac-
tually engaged in piloting work every day of the month, we see no justification
for the payment of ““ overtime ’ pay in the shape of night pilotage fees, for
which the provision is 1-27 lakhs==nearly 20.per«cent. of the pay proper of pilots
and leadsmen. We consider the payment of ‘‘ overtime ” pay or allowances
to officers objectionable in principle and hold that the usual principle that a
Government servant is a public servant for all the twenty-four hours of the
day should be applicable to this service also. In the case of those already in
service, however, we consider it fair to make some exception, as we have done
in the case of the Customs Department. Our recommendation therefore is
that in view of the acute financial stress, the scales of night pilotage fees be
reduced to one-half. This will yield a saving of about -64 lakh. Mr. Ramsay
Scott thinks that the reduction should be one-fourth and not one-half.

(121) We observe that even though the present trade depression has caused
some fall in shipping (the Commerce Department’s estimate of the decrease
in the number of ships entering being 4 or '3 per cent.), the number of pilots
has remained the same. We appreciate the force of the contention that pilots
cannot be made in a few months and that therefore the number maintained
for normal trade conditions may prove to be excessive in times of temporary
depression but cannot on that ground alone be materially reduced. But at a
eritical juncture like the present one we see no justification for the retention
in service of officers who have completed 55 years of age. We note that
there are three such ; and that another eight are already over 50. Some re-
duction of the number of officers can thus be carried out without causing
undue individual hardship, and in our opinion the prospects of trade justdy
the reduction. We propose that the whole cadre of officers of the pilotage
services be reduced so as to save af least 13 per cent. on their pay (Rs. 1,08,100
plus Rs. 8,06,100). Naving will be 1-37 lakhs. Since at least ten of the sixty
officers have already reached their maximum pay (Rs. 2,200 plus £30 O. P.),
our proposal to reduce the cost on the pay of officers by 15 per cent. will in-
volve the reduction of the number of officers by a much smaller percentage.
In fact we find that the retirement of the three superannuated officers would
vield a saving of -94 lakh and that of two others, even allowing for the re-
cruitment of fresh men at the bottom would yield another -58 lakh (Our
calculation naturally includes overseas pay drawn by the office.s).



10v

(i) The present establishments numbering 155 should also ke reduced
80 a8 to save about 15 per cent. (-08) on their pay.

(v) The 1931-32 provision for victnalling and store allowances of officers
and men afloat is -35 against the 1929-30 actuals of :34. In the light of our
proposals in sub-paragraphs (zi2) and (fv) above and the fall of prices of
foodstufls, ete., we think, a provision of about -30 should suffice for 1932-33.
It should be reduced accordingly, saving -05.

(v8) A reduction by ten per cent. in the provision for controllable con-
tingencies should be effected, saving about Rs. 500.

(vit) Under * Purchase of marine stores and coal’’ Commerce Depart-
ment offered for 1931-32 a saving of -30 apart from the saving on account of
the reconditioning of the ‘“ Andrew ”’. Considering that the total provision
for stores and coal is 1-78 lakhs, we think it should be possible to repeat this
saving, at any rate a large part of it, in 1932-33.

(vi#t) The provision of 1-50 lakhs for the reconditioning of the ““ Andrew ”
should, as proposed by the Commerce Department, be reduced to 1 lakh for
1932-33.

(iz) In the light of our proposals in (iii) and (v) the provision for mess
and passage money of pilots should be reduced by, say, 10 per cent., saving
about Rs. -03 lakh.

) (2) On our proposals the total permanent reduction of expenditure will
be 3-87 lakhs. As against this an extra provision of 1 lakh will be needed
in 1932-33.

(xé) We further recommend that (¢) a due share, based on accurate
calculation, of the cost of all pilotage establishments should be charged to the
pilotage grant, if, as it seems to us, this is not the present practice, and (i)
that interest on ‘‘ capital” should, as recommended by the Inchcape Committee,
be taken into calculation in framing the pro forma accounts. Th: fact that
the present assets were acquired out of revenue may be taken as a technical
plea against our proposal, but we consider it invalid in substance. It should
not be difficult to take a valuation of the assets as they are to-day and to charge
interest on such value.

(x27) We are not convinced that subject to necessary safeguards the
Bengal Pilot Service cannot be brought under the control of a local authority.
We see many advantages in such an arrangement, if it is not found totally
impracticable. The direct voice of the commercial community of Calcutta
will help to keep expenditure under control. It is a local Bengal service in-
tended for the benefit of Calcutta. We note that the Bengal Pilot Service
Re-organisation Committee recommended its transfer to the Port Commis-
sioners, Calcutta, and we propose that the question should be examined afresh.

(ztit) Finally, we observe that Commerce Department states that it has
made no attempt in the past to train up men of the sarang class for piloting
work. We admit that as a class sarangs do not have the necessary education to
qualify for the higher posts in the pilot services, but we cannot admit that that
class is not suitable material. We consider that it offers a very promising field
for the recruitment of men for the navigation not only of the high seas but also
the deltaic river system of Bengal including the Hooghly, and we recommend

strongly that attempts should now be made to secure suitable men from this
class also. '



101
C.—Training Ship © Dufferin .
{t) Staff and expenditure have grown as shown below :—

1928-29,  1929-30. 1930-31. 1931.32,

{1) Staff—
Officers . . . . . . 5-4-1 4.4+2 4412 8
Establishments . . N . 51 48 54 59

{2) Expenditure—

Pay of officers . . . . . +52 163 - 80 69
Pay of establishments . - . . +34 +35 41 43
Allowances . . . . . +24 20 23 28
Cadets’ boarding . . . . -14 21 <27 -29

Total expenditure . . 2-06 2:35 2-40 2-38

But we must observe that the ship did not have, ab initio, the full comple-
ment of staff, which was strengthened as the need was felt.

(#9) The Commerce Department’s view as to the possibility of reduction
of expenditure has been explained in paragraph (7). We agree that the effi-
ciency of the training imparted should not in any way be impaired. - Hence
'we have no specific proposals to make.



102
GRANT No. 47.—L168BTHOUSES / ND LiceTsHips (12-98 lakhs)

(9) Explanation of the gr:.nt.—The expenditure from the grant for light-
houses and lightships aggregating 12-98 lakhs in 1931-32 is in fact met from
light dues levied on ships arriving at or departing from ports in British India.
Though the receipts and expenditure are credited and debited in the Govern-
ment accounts, the funds are kept apart from Government funds and are
merely invested with Government. Thus, the civil estimates of Government
are not affected.

(10) Growth of expenditure.—Before 1929-30 the expenditure related to
certain lights in Burma, Sind and Bihar and Orissa and at Aden. The adminis-
tration was in charge of the maritime Local Governments, and there was great
diversity of practice with regard to the incidence of charges for the main-
tenance of lights. With effect from 1st April 1929 the scheme of centralisa-
tion relating to mercantile marine matters including lighthouses and lightships
was brought into operation. The accounts were also commercialised. These
two radical changes detract from the utility of the figures of cost in previous
years as a guide to a study of the growth of expenditure.

The expenditure is now incurred on account of the direction at headquar-
ters, various contributions and the establishments in the districts. It may be
set out as below :—

1929-30. 1930-31. 1931-32.
(@) (i) Direction proper* . ARratat k 1-03 1-60 1-42
(ii) Contributions to funds, etc.t ; . 7-15 6-17 6-10
Total . . . 4 8-78 7-77 7-52
(b) Lighthouses—
Madras District . . L 4 . - 59 <82 -84
Bombay Dist ict . . 1 ¥ k -26 -30 41
Karachi District . . i .26 .22 .21
Aden District . . . g o B 45 -46 -53
Calcutta District . . . . . -06 -13 20
Rangoon District . . . . . 1-20 1-02 ' -89
Total . . . . 2.82 2-95 3-08
{¢) Lightships— -
Karachi District . . . . . - 30 42 -29
Calcutta District . . . . . -30 -40 45
Rangoon Distriect . . . . . 1-61 1-55 1-60
Total . . . . 22 2-37 2-3¢
Grand total for the whole grant . 1388 - 13-09 12-98

# Including cost of a portion of the Commerce Department.

4 Depreciation, Additions and Replacements, Reserve, Provident and General Re-
‘serve Funds and cost of account and audit and pensions.

3 The *““grand total * figures include a few small items not shown under (a), (b)
or (c) and therefore do not tally with the totals of (a), (b} and (¢} in 1929-30 and
1931-32.



103

The direct cost of lighthouses and lightships has been given in the table
in paragraph 13 (iv).

(11) Organisation.—As a result of centralisation Government have,
gince 1928-29, sanctioned a headquarters establishment consisting of a Chief
Inspector (pay, Rs. 2,000—100—2,500 plus overseas pay) and two Inspectors
(Rs. 1,000—50—1,500), and a staff of 17 including two foremen and rix assis-
tant mechanics, a draftsman and a commercial accountant.

A portion of the cost of the Commerce Department charges is also debited
to this grant ; the provision for 1931-32 for this purpose is Rs. 13,200,
Overhead charges arealso debited to it.

As regards lighthouses numbering 26 in all no officers but only establish-
ments are maintained ; their numbers in each district are :—Calcutta (14)¥,
Madras (38), Bombay (27), Karachi (9). Aden (15), Rangoon (56). No estab-
lishments are kept for the maintenance of beacons.

Lightships ar: maintained in Calcutta, Karachi and Rangoon districts.
The South Patches Lightship in Calcutta district which used to be in Rangoon
district has an establishment of 15. The lightship establishment in Karachi
district numbers 16. The Rangoon district lightship staff consists of 5 officers
called Commanders (paid at rates varying from Rs. 200 to 450) and 41 crew.

A comparative examination of the figures for 1926-27 to 1931.32 reveals
the fact that, broadly speaking. the staff has not emly not grown but has been
reduced. The only important exception is the creation of the healquarters
staff as a result of the scheme of centralisation.

(12) Departmental proposals.—Commerce Department holds that the
service being a self-supporting one, no reduction of expenditure is necessary.
It has therefore made no proposal to that effect.

(13) Our proposals.—(i) We have considered the question whether there
is any point in our undertaking a scrutiny of this grant. On the grounds
explained by us in paragraph B(3) of the preceding grant, while dealing with the
Bengal Pilot Service, we hold that we should subjcct this grant also to scrutiny.
But since any reduction of expenditure effected affords no relief to the civil
estimates of Government, we shall omit the savings from our calculation of
the total reduction of Government’s own expenditure.

(t?) The posts of Chief Inspector and two Inspectors and their technical
and other establishments at headquarters were created in 1928-29. We hold
that one of the three posts can be reduced, especially if our proposal in the
next sub-paragrap : is given effect to. In fact, we are informed that at present
there are actually only two officers and not three on active duty, one post of
Inspector being held in abeyance. A leave reserve of one officer for a-tetal
cadre of three is uneconomical. We therefore propose that one of the two
Inspectors’ posts should be definitely cut out, saving nearly - 14 lakh.

(#41) We see no justification for keeping the inspecting staff with their
technical and other establishments at the headquarters of the Government of
India. Their proper place is at the ports. Such advice as Government need
can be obtained from the ports or from the Nautical Adviser, if this post is
retained at the headquarters of Government. Apart from admi istrative
convenience this arrangement should prove economical, since the expznditure
on travelling allowances would, to a certain extent, be reduced. Since they are
recruited for permanent work at the ports no local, compensatory, house-rent
or other allowan e should be payable.

* These 14 are for lighthouse work on Bihar and Orissa coast.



104
{+v) Leaving out the provisions for contributions to the Depreciation and

Reserve funds, and accounts and audit and pensionary and provident fund
charges the expenditure may be set out as below :—

1921- 1924. 1925- 1926- 1927. 1928. 1929- 1930- 1931-

22, 25. 26. 27, 28, 20, 30. 31, 32.
Direction . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. 1-08 1-60 1-43
Lighthouses . . . 1-80 179 1-90 1-94 1-95 1-89 2.81 2:95 3-10
‘Lightships . . . 1-84 3-00 6-58 9-09 4-86 3-37 2.20 2.37 2:36

We consider that expenditure has not grown unduly in the districts. Some
growth was inevitable as a result of centralisation ; new expenditure had to
be incurred in Madras and Bombay, where the service had previously been
financed from the Madras Coast Light Fund and the Southern and Northern
Group Port Funds. But, we feel that headquarters direction expenditure
has, as shown below, grown rapidly since 192930, when the scheme of centra-
lisation was brought into operation.

1929-30. 1930-31. 1931-32.

‘Pay of Officers . . . ) y : -34 -52 -54
Pay of Establishments . . 3 ! L 15 28 -37
Allowances, ctce, . . . 1 , : <16 <26 -27
Bupplies (tools, etc.) . . i ¥ : 018 -012 <043
Contingencies miscellaneous . : 4 ! <035 <040 <045

On our proposal in sub-paragraphs (#4) and (¢ii) some reduction on these
items (except the first) should follow as a mere corollary. We think, a reduc-
tion of the whol - provision for house-rent and hill-journey allc wances and of
ten per cent. in the expenditure on the other items is not excessive. In fact
we think a larger reduction is indicated in the last three items, in which the
growth of expenditure has been rapid. ' But, we shall keep to the ten per cent.
Our proposal should yield savings as below :—

{(a) Pay of establishments -04, (b) Allowances Rs. 3,300 plus Rs. 2,410,
{c) Supplies and Services and Contingencies -01.

(v) The Public Works Department, Audit and Accounts Sub-Committee
intimated to us that it had not taken up the question of construction of, and
repairs to, lighthouse buildings and repairs to lightships. The position as it
-could ascertain from the Commerce Department was as below :—

New construction and improvement work in connection with lighthouse
buildings have, so far, been carried out by the departmental
technical staff under the supervision of the Chief Inspector. As
regards repairs, the practice varies. In Bombay, Rangoon and
Calcutta districts, repair is carried out through the agency of the
Public Works Department, in Madras district the work is done
departmentally under the supervision of the local Superintendent
of Lighthouses, and in Aden and Karachi districts it has occa-
-sionally been carried out through the agency of the respective
Port Trusts. 1n Aden even the agency of a private company



106

viz., the Perim Coal Company has sometimes been utilised. It
has, however, been decided that in future heavy repairs in the

Karachi district should be carried out through the Public Works
Department.

Repairs to lighthouse machinery are carried out by the technical staff
under the supervision of the Chief Inspector.

Repairs to the hulls of lightships are supervised by the Mercantile
Marine Department.

We have considered the question whether any change is needed in the present
practice with regard to (@) new constructions, (§) improvement and special
repairs and (c) ordinary repairs to lighthouse machinery and lightships. This
is a technical question and we are content to leave it to the department to

introduce such modifications, if any, as appear to them necessary in the in-
terests of economy.

(14) Summary of savings—The total reduction of expenditure will be
-25 lakh. It will be seen that this estimate leaves out of acecount the savings
that will accrue from the proposals made by us in sub-paragraph (ii2).



106
A CHAPTER IX.
"GRANT No. 64.—COMMERCIAL INTELLIGENCE AND Statrstics (5-81 lakhs).

. (1) Historical.—In April 1914 the Commercial Intelligence Department
‘was sub-divided into two separate organisations. viz., the Bureau of Commercial
Intelligence and the Directorate of Statistics. In the interest of economy
they were re-amalgamated from lst December 1922, and the status of the
Director of Statistics was reduced.

(2) Functions.—The Commercial Intelligence section collects and disse-
piinates information likely to be useful to firms in India, especially the
smaller ones, regarding India’s overseas and internal trade—actual or po-
tential. The Statistics section compiles and publishes various olasses of

statistics. The administration of the Commercial Library*and Reading

Room at Calcutta is also vested in this department.
The principal publications of this department are (i) Review of the

'Trade of India, (i¢) Statement of the foreign sea-borne trade and navigation
- of British India, (iis) Indian Customs Tariff, (iv) Statistical Abstract for British

India, (v) Agricultural Statistics, (vi) Estimates of area and yield of the principal

.crops and (vii) Indian Trade Journal. Many of the publications are arnual,
.and a few are biennial or quinquennial. Crop forecasts and cotton press
.returns are.issued at intervals of less than a year. The Trade Journal is a
~weekly ; its principal features are (a) information regarding foreign tariff
.-changes, (b) notices of tenders invited, and information regarding contracts

laced by Government departments, (¢) republication of Government orders

.and-notifications on trade matters and (d) crop reports and forecasts.

Th> department works in co-operation with the Directors of Industries

" in"the provinces, other Government departments, the Indian Trade Commis-

.sioner ‘at London, His Majesty’s Trade Commissioner in India, trade
‘oonsular officers and other authorities interested in India’s trade. A new
- development is the scheme of special Indian Trade Commissioners at Hamburg,

-Milan, New York, Alexandria, Mombasa and Durban.

3) Organisation and cost.—The department is manned by four officers,

‘iz, a Director General (Rs. 2,300—50—2,500 plus overseas pay £13-6-8),

two Deputies (one on the senior 1. C.'S, scale plus a special pay of Rs. 200 and

-the other on Rs. 950—1,500) and a Local Trade Intelligence Officer (Rs. 500—

25—800). Officers’ pay costs 81 lakh.

The ministerial establishment of 121 is estimated to cost 1-74 lakhs
in luding the necessary provision for ‘ honorary ™ trad> correspondents
at Rs. 50 p. m.

The inferior establishment consist of 36 servants and : osts Rs. 7,600.

. There are provisions of Rs. 4,500 and Rs. 800 fo: temporary and
‘Caretaker’s establishments. A small establishment of four is maintained
at “Bombay at a cost of Rs. 6,600 for the collection of statistics relating
to the cotton industry. )

So far, India has special trade representation at London and Hamburg
“only ; this expenditure is not included in this grant but is shown in the High
-Commissioner’s budget. An officer recently selected for the trade commissioner-
ship at Milan is under training in India ; his salary (Rs. 8,800 for 11 months)
.and travelling allowance (Rs. 1,000) are provided in this grant.

Additional staff estimated to cost Rs. 13,800 in 1931-32 was sanctioned in
pursuance of the scheme, estimated to cost 2-26 lakhs a year (viz., Rs, 13,800
for establishments and Rs. 2,12,100 for subsidies to railways and steamship
lines), for the monthly and, in selected cases, weekly compilation of statistics

-of inland trade——x;a,il and river-borne, But, this entire scheme has now been



107

held in abeyance. On the other hand, three other new schemes have been
initiated during the current year and it is not proposed to hold them in
abeyance. These schemes and the estimated cost of each are :—

(t) Two additional clerks for compiling the statistics of the trade
passing through the Kathiawar ports (Rs. 1,300).

(#7) A Deputy Superintendent, one Assistant and 3 clerks for the
improvement and extension of agricultural statistics (Rs. 7,800).

(its) Two temporary assistants for the analysis of the existing statistics
bearing on the economic position and tendencies in India (Rs. 2,400).

(4) Growth of expenditure—

191714, 1937422, 1924-25, 1926-28. 102027, 10871, 192: 229, 182030, 192071, ,|9'u-1!2:
(budget.) (budget.)

“Expendftare . . . 1'51* 297 30¢ 247 243 2°67 2°96t 32t 3%WF 58

*This 3:04 includes an arrear payment of -51 to three Local Governmenta.
tIncluding Rs. 35,000 for priced publications which are now supplied free.

The Director General’s pay was revised in 1926 from the senior I. C.'S.
Scale plus a special pay of Rs. 300 to Rs. 2,300—50—2,500 plus O. P. of £13-8-8.
Since 1924-25 ministerial and inferior establishments have increased by 60
-and 9 respectively, and their pay has been revised. The increased cost of
“‘allowances, honoraria, etc.,” is due to the grant of compensatory and house-
rent allowances, and, to a very small extent, to th > grant of the Lee concessions.
On the other hand, the payments to railways, steamship lines and local
Governments (apart from the inland trade statistics scheme) have decreased
from -48 (net) to -25, in spite of the initiation of a new service costing. + 10,
viz., tail and river-borne statistics relating to raw cotton. In pursuance
-of the Cotton Industry (Statistics) Act of 1926 another new service has
been undertaken : the 1931-32 provision for it is Rs. 8,000. Fresh items
‘of expenditure included in the 1931-32 budget have been fully explained in
paragraph 3.

(8) Inchcape and departmenial ~proposals—The Inchcape Committee
proposed that the budget should be reduced from 4-80 to 2 lakhs, Tt was
accordingly brought down to 2-12 in 1924-25, but the actual expenditure
in that year was 3-04 including - 51 for arrear payments.

The Commerce Department at first offered a saving of Rs. 12,155, but no
portion of it is permanent. The department’s view was that * no permanent
saving can be proposed without giving up the new schemes sanctioned, after
very careful investigation, for the improvem:nt of statistics under various
heads”, and it added that it would stronzly deprecate the permanen' aban-
-donment of the scheme for the revival of inland trade statistics.

Subsequently, the department offered to replace the Local Trade Intelligence
Officer, when he retired,§ by the officer at present under training for the trade
commissionership at Milan.  Further, the provision required for the newly
appointed Deputy Director General, viz., Rs. 1,500 a month would be less than
the provision for the present I.C.S. officer. The Department thus offered a
saving of -32 lakh under “ Pay of officers . The omission of the extra estab.
lishment provided in the 1931-32 estimates would enable the cost of estab-
lishment t> be reduced from 2-17 to 1-92 lakhs, afte: allowing for the accrual

§ He was due for superannuation in June 1931,



108

of increments, and an additional saving of Rs. 2,000 would accrue under
allowances, Besides, it offered to drop the scheme for the revival of inland
trade statistics. = The total reduction of expenditure offered would thus
amount to 2-55 lakhs.

As regards the offer to keep the trade commissionership at Milan in
abeyance, paragraph 6 (vi7) of our proposals may be seen. We would further
observe that the saving due to the appointment of a cheaper officer as Deputy
Director, Commercial Intelligence, is automatic.

(6) Our proposals.—At a time of such acute financial stress all recent
growth in this department except such as is clearly proved to be essential must
be lopped off. We do not think that the Commercial Intelligence section
should be closed down and only the statistics section maintained. We are
satisfied that the relatively small expenditure on the former is justified by
the services rendered to the trade, specially to the small firms. But, we
hold that the department has been allowed to grow apace since 1924-25. Our
proposals on the new activities will lead up to those relating to the staff.

(¢) The following sezm to be the new sch emes sanctioned since 1924.25,
viz —
(@) 1925:26 —Scheme to strengthen the office by the appointment of
" two clerks. Average cost Rs. 1,875.

(b) 1926-27—(i) Strengthening of the office by the creation of four
additional appointments of compilers and (i) revision of pay of
the stenographers. - Average annual cost Rs. 4,400,

(¢) 1927-28.—Entertainment of two clerks in connection with the
statistical returns of cotton goods and yarn produced in Indian
mills. Immediate extra cost Rs. 1,310; average annual cost
about Rs. 2,000. '

(d) 1927-28—Creation of additional appointments of three Assistants

-two clerks, 1 Daftary and two peons for strengthening the office.
Immediate extra cost Rs. 5,700 ; average cost Rs. 10,000.

(e) 1927-28.—Revision of pay of the clerical staff. Immediate extra
cost Rs. 4,000 ; average annual cost Rs. 25,000.

{f) 1929-30.—Strengthening of the staff by the creation of one additional
post in the Upper Division and two additional posts in the Lower
Division and grant of a special allowance of Rs. 50 per mensem
to the Assistant-in-charge of the Trade Journal. Immediate
extra cost Rs. 2,970.

(9) 1930-31.—An additional clerk for the revision of some statistical
forms relating to sea-borne trade returns and customs duty.
Immediate extra cost Rs. 700 and average Rs. 1,230.

(h) Eight Honorary Trade Correspondents, six Assistants and four
clerks for the analysis and improvement of the existing statistics
illustrating or bearing upon the economic condition of, and ten-
dencies in, India. Immediate extra cost Rs. 13,600. We should,
however, add that these eight Honorary Trade Correspondents
were, in fact, never appointed.

(1) 1930-31—Four additional peons. Immediate cost Rs. 700.

() 1931-32.—(i) Inland trade statistics—rail and river-borne, (i) Sta-
tistics of trade passing through Kathiawar ports, (#¢) Improve-
ment and extension of agricultural statistics, (tv) Extension of
scheme (). ‘ »

Out of the schemes mentioned above we think only (3) (i), (¢).
{e) and (j) (i5) should be maintained. Some of the others merely represent a



109

reversal of the retrenchment effected before and after the enquiry by -the
Inchecape Commiftee. The savings from the cancellation. of three of
the 1981.32 schemes will be 2-36 lakhs. As regards: savings from the
cancellation of the schemes sanctioned in ealier years, we shall lump  them
with the savings proposed by us in sub.paragraph (sv). It will be seen that
our proposal in that sub=paragraph will still enable some ‘of these schemes to
pe alive.

(17) When the present incumbent gives up charge, the head of the Depart-
ment may be designated Director and not Divector General. Although. the
change of name does not necessarily involve immediate reduction of expendi-
ture, in this particular case it will, we think, be distinetly helpful in connection
with the revised scale of pay which may be fixed: for this post.

For managing the reduced activities we consider that two officers; viz.,
the Director General and a Deputy should be sufficient. The post held by the
1. C. S. Deputy should be abolished, and not merely replaced by a cheaper
appointment. The savings on pay alonewill be Rs. 20,100.

If necessary, one of the Superintendents with some aptitude for intelli-
gence work might be designated as Assistant Director General and' paid a small
special pay of, say, Rs. 50 for increased work and responsibility.

We may here observe that in 1913-14 this department had the following
officers, viz., a Director (on Rs. 2,000), an Assistant Director (on Rs. 900) in
charge of statistics and a Personal Assistant (on Rs. 500).

(7¢t) We are not satisfied that a Local Trade Intelligence Officer at Calcutta
is necessary. We observe that there is no such officer at any of the other
commercial centres ; the need for meaintaining one ab the headquarters of the
department cannot be greater than, e.g., ab Bombay. This post should be
abolished. The Deputy and the Assistant Directors should be able to keep.
the department in touch with local commercial interests. Savings Rs. 9,600
(pay) plus Rs. 500 (compensatory allowance) or say, Rs. 10,000. The present
incumbent was due for superannuation in June 1931.

(iv) The establishments should be reduced by one-tenth, saving -20 lakhs.

We may add that even under this proposal the department will still have.
a ministerial establishment of 109 (against 86 in 1913-14 and 82 in 1924-25)
and a menial establishment of 32 (against 25 in 1913-14 and 29 in 1924.25),
In this connection it should also be remembered that in sub-paragraph (i) we
have proposed the cancellation of certain schemes initiated or revived since
1924-25.

(v) Since the staff is recruited for work at Calcutta, the concession of com-
pensatory and house-rent allowances should be abrogated. Out of the provision
of Rs. 6,000 we estimate that about Rs. 5,000 will be saved. ‘

The provision for travelling allowances may be reduced from Rs. 5,700
to Rs. 4,200, saving Rs. 1,500.

Under Contingencies the provisions of Rs. 2,000 for furniture and Rs. 4,500
for postage, etc., may be reduced so as to save Rs. 2,000. Curtailment of acti-
vities as proposed by us in sub-paragraph (i) will enable this saving to be
effected without serious difficulty.

(vi) We agree that the Trade Journal should be maintained. It has, in
a sense, been ** self-supporting ** for many years. But the heavy loss of one
year of trade depression (1929-30) was enough to wipe out the  profits
(so-called) of the preceding three years. Though the accounts for 1930-31 are
not available, the results are likely to be little better, perhaps worse, than

I



110

those for 1929-30. We observe that the “ costing >’ ignores numerous impor-
tant items of expenditure in commercial accounting. The questions of reduc-
ing the cost of production and increasing the price are under the Commerce
Department’s consideration. Hehce all we need say is that a due share of all
overhead and other expenditure, as understood in commercial accounting,
should be included in the cost of production.

(vii) We cannot support the Commerce Department’s decision to hold up
the further progress of the scheme of special Indian trade commissionerships ;
commercial opinion is strongly in favour of the scheme and the benefit to
India’s trade through the direct trade relations, which the scheme will help
to establish, will be adequate return for the expenditure involved. We urge
that this scheme should be given priority over any of the schemes mentioned
in sub-paragraph (3), if and when 1t is found feasible to enlarge the grant for
this Department.

‘We have examined the scales of pay proposed for these posts. Except for
New York, they appear to us unduly liberal. The officers to be appointed in
the future and if possible even the officer selected for the Milan post should
be put on the revised scales which may be fixed after an examination of the
general question relating to pay, ete.

While we cannot give an estimate of the financial effects of this recom-
mendation, it is clear that the 1932-33 budget will be reduced by Rs. 9,800,
unless the training of the officer selected for Milan has to be continued or
a new officer is selected for another trade commissionership.

(vits) Although we have for the present agreed to the Department’s pro-

posal to drop the scheme for internal trade statistics, we wish to make it clear
that we have done so with considerable reluctance and only in view of the very
difficult financial situation facing Government. We trust it will soon be
possible for the Department to revive the scheme.
. (7) Summary of savings.—On our proposals the immediate reduction of
.expenditure will be 2°86 and -10 more when the officer selected for the trade
commissionership at Milan is appointed to that post. So far as this §rant is
concerned, we have left out of account the additional expenditure which
will be incurred when, in pursuance of the present accepted policy, effect is
given to our proposal in paragraph 6 (vit).



11
CHAPTER X.
GranT No. 65.—CENsUs (33-89 lakhs).

(1) Ewxplanation of grant.—The decennial census (enumeration) of India
was duly carried out in March 1931. The post-enumeration work, viz., the
abstraction and compilation of statistical information is in progress and is
expected to go on during 1932-33. The work is in charge of the Census Com-
missioner.

The total estimated cost is 5855 lakhs. Of this -27 lakh was incurred in
1929-30 and 14-22 lakhs was the revised estimate for 1930-31. The amount
provided in the current budget is 33-89 lakhs (i.e., 6-02 for superintendence,
53 for enumeration, 25:75 for abstraction and compilation, 53 for miscel-
laneous staff and 1-06 for printing and stationery). 10-17 lakhs was original-
ly estimated for the completion of the census operations in 1932-33. This
estimate is now 9-75 lakhs.

In April 1931 the Finance Department reduced the 1931-32 budget pro-
vision by 574 lakhs, but later agreed to reduce this figure to 2-11 lakhs. It
now appears probable that in place of this 2-11 lakhs the actual reduction
effected will be only about a lakh.

(2) Proposals.—(3) The Census Commissioner has told us that census work
is well ahead of the programme and that compared with the last census sub-
stantial saving of time is expected. Since the operations started, he has
agreed to omit certain forms, = Thus, compared with the last census, this census
is expected to be carried out cheaply and expeditiously. We agree that it
will be false economy to insist on any reduction of expenditure which will
cause delay in the completion of the operations.

(¢2) We consider that a special pay of Rs. 500 for the Census Commissioner
is excessive, but since the work is likely to be completed by the end of 1932-33
we refrain from proposing that it should be reduced. At the same time we
would like a note to be made that in connection with future census operations
the special pay should not be pitched so high.

(3) Summary.—The present_estimate of 9-75 lakhs for 1932-33 may
remain unaltered. Even then there will automatically be an improvement in the
budget position of 1932-33 by about 24-14 lakhs.



112
CHAPTER XI.
GraNT No. 66.—EMIGRATION—INTERNATL (-47 lakhs).

(1) Explanation of grant.—Under the existing constitution inter-provinciak
migration is a central subject, the administration of which rests mainly with
Local Governments acting as the agents of the Government of India. Except
in regard to migration to the eight labour districts of Assam, inter-provincial
migration of labour in India is unrestricted. The law regulating migration
applies at present to the following provinces—Madras, Bengal, United Pro-
vinces, Bihar and Orissa, Central Provinces and Assam. There are no restric-

_ tions on migration to Burma. But the Local Government have appointed. (i)
one of their officers (Director of Statistics and Labour Commissioner, Rangoon)
to be the Protector of Immigrants and Emigrants, and (it) also a whole-time
Assistant Protector charged with the duty of seeing to it that deck passengers.
are not subjected to unnecessary hardships on arrival at, or departure from,
Rangoon.

(2) Organization and cost.—The 1931-32 grant is Rs. 47,000. (7)) Out of’
this, Rs. 6,000 represents the fixed contribution of Rs. 500 p. m. made by the
Government of India towards the salary of the Chairman, Assam Labour
Board. (i) Administration and medical establishments in Assam cost
Rs. 8,700 and Rs. 9,900 respectively, ~and other expenditure amounts to
Rs. 4,100. On the other hand, the Assam Government make a contribution of
Rs. 4,700 towards the cost (Rs. 8,700) of the administrative establishments,
(¢i¢) For Bengal there is a provision of Rs. 9,000 for two Assistant Superin-
tendents of Emigration at Goalundo and Asansol, two Assistant Superinten-
dents (non-gazetted) at Naihati and Kharagpur, a clerk, five servants and other-
expenditure. (i) The provision of Rs. 1,000 for Madras only covers the pay
and leave salary of two clerks. (v) Of the total provision of Rs. 13,000 for
Burma, the Government of India’s share of the cost of Protector is Rs. 4,000.
The whole-time Assistant Protector of Immigrants and Emigrants costs
Rs. 7,200. The rest of the Burma grant covers the pay of two servants, con-
veyance allowance of Rs. 600 and some miscellaneous expenditure,

(8) Growth of expenditure—Expenditure on “ internal emigration ”’ has
varied as below :— .

1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-23. 1924.-25, 1929-30. 1931-32.
- TO* 1-00 +90 -53 43 47

*An approximate figure arrived at by a division of total expenditure on emigration—
both internal and external—in the 1922.23 proportions.

(4) Department’s pronosals.—Originally the Department of Industries and
Labour offered savings of Rs. 3,355. It is not easy to ascertain which portion
of this offer represented permanent reduction of expenditure. Subsequently
the Department offered a reduction of Rs. 15,800 mainly by omission of the
current year’s provision of Rs. 13,000 for internal emigration under Burma.

{5) Our proposals.—(#) As regards Burma, the entire position was review-
ed by the Royal Commission on Labour. They found that the appointment
of the Protector  apparently arose out of a temporary situation connected
with the over-crowding of deck passengers”. They considered the position
unsatisfactory and recommended thie appointment of a whole-time Protector
with statutory powers to enter industrial establishments employing Indian



113

labour. Now that the Government appear to have taken their decision on
-this point, we recommend that the department’s offer to save Rs. 13,000
under this head be accepted.

{¢t) As regards Assam, the Government of India contribute Rs. 6,000 to-
wards the pay of Chairman, Assam Labour Board. They also maintain certain
administrative establishments in Assam (comsisting of nine clerke and six
servants) at a total cost of Rs. 8,400 plus Rs. 300. Even after deducting the
Assam Government’s contribution of Rs. 4,700, the amount which is to be met
-out of central revenues is Rs. 4,000, this being approximately equivalent to
the pay of eight clerks at the rate of Rs. 40 per mensem. The medical staff
consists of two sub-assistant surgeons and a compounder ; they are employed
at debarkation depots for emigrants at Gauhati and Tezpur. These depots
passed nearly 60,000 and 5,000 emigrants respectively during the twelve
months ending June 1930. Considering the disproportion between medical
work at Gauhati and that at Tezpur, it may be possible to abolish the post of
sub-assistant surgeon at Tezpur. The Assam Government may be called
upon to make arrangements for medical inspection of steamers carrying emi-
grants, quarantine, disinfection, hospital for infectious diseases, rest houses
for labourers and the arrangements for their feeding. In the absence of detailed
information and the views of the Assam tea industry, we are not at present in
a position to make a specific recommendation that the whole or any part of
this cost should, on the analogy of the cess paid by that industry for the main-
tenance of the Assam Labour Board and its contribution towards the cost of
the immigration hospital, be recovered from it. We propose that this ques-
‘tion may be examined. For the present we are content to recommend the
acceptance of the departmental offer to save Rs. 2,800 on the rest of the grant
for internal emigration. We hope, however, that the reduction will not in any
way weaken the vigilance exercised by Government in the interests of the
welfare of the Indian labourer emigrating to Burma and Assam.

(6) Summary of Savings.—Rs. 15,800 =-16 lakh.



114

CHAPTER XII.
GrANT No. 68.—JoinT Stock CompaNiEs (1-43 lakhs).

(1) Functions and Orgawisation.—This Department is charged with the
performance of statutory duties under the Indian Companies Act (VII of 1918).
Generally speaking, the Local Governments act as agents for the Government of
India. Except for a Registrar and an Assistant Registrar for Bengal, a Regis-
trar for Bombay, and an Assistant Registrar at Madras, no officer is paid
direct by the Government of India. In most provinces, however, the Govern-
ment of India maintain special establishments for this work. The following
table sums up the present arrangements and their cost :—

5 Q J !
Officers.  [Establishments.] £ g =08
wm b
e o 2 i 2 Surplus
: . & 5 | 82 | A : +)or
Province. 5 g g g;n as | & _a (Def)lcit
= Cost. 2 Cost, B = 2% —_ £ )
§ E s | E | z8]28) %
= z | - & A = M
Bengal 2 21 23 12 001 ‘04 *37 1 1°00 + 68
Madras 1| 0e| 12| -09| -03| 01| -i5| 82 5| + 08
Bombay 1| -19) 1w 10| -oi| ‘08| .. 38| 3] — 03
2 B .. 6 05| .. . 09| 14 0| —°04
Punjab . . . [, .. | 08 el 03| Gory or| ., 08| ‘16| -+ 08
Buma . . . .| .| .. 3| 03| .. 02| 03| 08| -08| Nu
B. and O. o . ‘01 . ‘01 ‘04| + 03
c.P. . 1 03 *001 042 ., *03 ‘03 Nil
Assam . 1 02 . ‘008 .. 02 ‘05 + 08

(2) Expenditure and receipis.—Including charges and receipts in the minor
administrations the expenditure and receipts of this department have been
as below :—

' 1021-22. 1024-25. 1026-27. 1920-30. 1981-82.

Expenditure . . 130 1°35* 1°44 1°29 1°43 *Including arrears of
*09 and *05 pald to
Madras and Punjab.
Receipts . . 2+02 1°66 1:78 2°39 2°16

The growth of expenditure is mainly due to the payment, since 1924-25,
of establishment charges to the Government of Burma and to the accrual of
normal increments.

For India as a whole, though not for each individual province, receipts
have always exceeded the expenditure.

(8) Departmental proposals—Commerce Department has proposed a
saving of Rs. 7,130 including (z) Rs. 1,050 not required because this amount
merely represents excess budget provision due to mere rounding off of figures for
budget purposes and (b) Rs. 6,080, of which only a small portion is claimed to
be of a permanent character. The department’s view is that as the expendi-

ure is at present more than covered by fees, it would be necessary to make a
reduction in fees, if the expenditure were reduced to any considerable extent.

(4) Our proposal.—We do not share the department’s view mentioned
above. Since there always has been a surplus of receipts over expenditure,
we see no reason why in the interests of their own financial position Govern-
ment should not try to enlarge it. We understand that the Registrar at Bom-
bay is a part-time officer, his other duty being that of Administrator-General,
Bombay. His salary as Registrar is Rs. 1,200—50—1,800. In Bengal, on the
other hand, the whole~time Registrar gets only Rs. 800—50—1,200. We cannot:
see the reason for this wide divergence between the Bombay and the Calcutta
scales of pay, and recommend that the Bombay post should be placed on the
Calcutta scale as soon as practicable. The saving will then be about Rs. 9,000. -

(5) Summary of savings—Rs. *09 lakh.



115
CHAPTER XIIIL
GRrANT No. 69.—MISOELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS (6-57 lakhs).

(1) The following portions of this grant for which provisions exist in the
1931-32 budget were not dealt with in the first part of our Interim Report,
viz. i— ‘

B.-——Examinations.

D.—Controller of Patents and Designs.
E.—Actuary to the Government of India.
G.—Miscellaneous—Bushire Coal Depot.

I.—Courts of Enquiry and Boards of Conciliation constituted under the
Trade Disputes Act, 1929.

We shall now deal with these seriatim.

B.—Examinations.

(2) The total provision for 1931-32 is Rs. 69,100 and is accounted for
as follows :—

(I) India—Public Service Commission (Rs. 64,000) and India—Bengal
(Rs. 100). (1I) Madras (Rs. 1,000). (III) Bombay (Rs. 1,000).
(IV) United Provinces (Rs. 1,000). (V) Punjab (Rs. 1,000).
(VI) Burma (Rs. 1,000).

The provisions shown against the provinces are intended to meet the
travelling allowance of the members of the Selection Committees and contin-
gent expenditure in connection with the examination for recruitment to the
Indian Police Service in India.

(3) A permanent reduction of Rs. 14,000 has been offered by Home Depart-
ment and we recommend its acceptance. In this connection our observations
on the grant for the Public Service Commission may be seen.

D.—Controller of Patents and Designs.

(4) Functions.—This office is a statutory institution under section 55 (1)
of the Indian Patents and Designs Act of 1911, Its principal function is to
examine applications for patents in accordance with the provisions of Section 5
of that Act. Fees are charged for the service rendered to the publie.

(6) Organisation.—The office is manned by seven officers, viz., & Controller
(pay, Rs. 1,000—-50—1,500) and six Examiners (pay, Rs. 300—25—800).
The establishments consist of a Superintendent, 21 clerks and 17 servants.

The Controller gets a compensatory allowance of Rs. 100 per mensem and
one of the Examiners gets a special pay of Rs. 100 per mensem.

(6) Cost and its growth.—Of the total 1931-32 provision of Rs. 98,200,
the pay of officers and establishments absorb Rs. 44,200 and Rs. 39,100 respec-
tively. The other provisions are Rs. 900 for travelling allowance, Rs. 1,200
for compensatory allowance to the Controller, Rs. 7,000 for the printing up
of specifications and Rs. 5,800 for contingencies. - ‘ S



116
The following tables show the growth of (a) receipts and expenditure,
and of (b) staff, (c) scales of pay and (d) expenditure on the detailed heads.
An analysis of the principal reasons for the growth of expenditure has also
been given—

(@) Receipts and expenditure.

1914, 1922, 1924, 1926, 1927. 1928. 1929. 1930. 1931.

Receipts . . . . 75 139 1-30 1-49 1-38 1-78 2:04 2-05 2-10
Expenditure . . . 40 50 50 -64 64 -74 83 1-03 -98
Net Profit . . <35 -8l - 80 -85 -94 1-04 1-21 1-02 1-12

(b) Growth of staff.

1913-14.  1922.23.  1924.25.  1929.30.  1Y30-31. 1931-32.

Controller . . 1 H 1 1 1 L
Examiners . . Nil 2 3* 3 6 G
Ministerial . . 7 10 13 14 . 22 22
Servants . . 7 1l 12 13 17 17

*They were then called Assistant Examiners,

(c) Scales of pay of officers.

1913-14. 1924-25, 1930-31. 1931-32.
Controller . . 1,400—1,800  750—50-—1,200 1,000—1,500 1,000—1,500
Examiners . . Nil 300—750 250—750  300—25—800

(d) Expenditure (in lakhs) under detailed heads.

1913-14. 192223, 1924.23.  1929-30.  1930-31.  1931-32.

Pay of officers . 24 ] 26 -36 <44
Pay of establishments 22 .41 33 -38 -39
Allowances . . > 40 01 Jl 02 02 -02
Printing charges . |[ 06 <035 -4 28 -07
Contingencies - )‘ -05 -04 <06 -08 -06

Total gross expendi-
ture, . . 40 - 58 50 90 - 1-12 -98

-It will be seen that the principal reasons for the recent growth of expendi-
ture (against which there has been a growth of receipts also) is the growth of
staff necessitated by an increase in the number of applications and the decision
to tighten up the procedure relating to the examination of applications so as
to bring it into line with British procedure. The scales of pay for the officers



17

were also revised. We must also observe that in the light of the actuals of
previous years, we fear the actual expenditure on printing will perhaps
exceed the budget provision of Rs. 7,000.

(1) Departmental proposals.—The Department of Industries and Labour
claims that this office was never intended to be a revenue-earning office. Hence,
no savings were at first offered. Subsequently however it offered to keep the
1932-33 budget down to the 1931-32 level in spite of the inevitable growth
-due to the accrual of annual increments. This amounts to an offer to effect
a saving of Rs. 3,025.

(8) Our proposals.—(i) We do not accept the department’s claim that this
office was never intended to be a source of revenue. The figures given in table
(@) above show that there has always been a net surplus. We do not see why
the surplus should not be made as large as possible without raising the fees
charged to the public. We may here add that the full cost (including pen-
sionary charges) are not included in the figures given above.

(¢%t) We see no reason why the compensatory allowance of Rs. 100 p. m.
to the Controller, which was sanctioned in 1926 when the Controller’s pay was
on the seale of Rs. 750—50—1,200, should be continued. The Controller’s
.soale of pay was only recently substantially raised and on lst April 1932 his
actual pay will be Rs. 1,100. The entire staff is recruited for work at Calcutta
and therefore the cost of living at Calcutta is not quite a relevant argument.
In our opinion this allowance should be abrogated.

(¢4%) Similarly we see no reason why one of the Examiners should get a
special pay of Rs. 100 p. m.  Their scales of pay were also raised only recently.
We observe that the special pay was granted in lieu of the creation of a post
of Assistant Controller. We cannot accept this as a valid ground and can see
no justification whatever for it. In our opinion it should be abrogated. '

(tv) We further hold that the staff has grown with undue rapidity even
after making allowance for the increased work resulting from the recent amend-
ment of the law. We think the number of officers, clerks and servants can all
be reduced to a certain extent without prejudice to the service rendered to the
public. The department agrees that one officer’s post can perhaps be reduced,
and we propose that it should be reduced. ; Saving will be about Rs. 5,000.
We have examined the department’s case in justification of the existing num-
‘ber of servants and have not found it altogether convincing. We propose that
two clerical posts and two posts of servants should be abolished. On these
proposals the savings will be Rs. 3,000 and Rs. 400 respectively.

{v) Contingencies should be reduced by ten per cent., saving Rs. 580.

{9) Summary of savings.—On our proposals the total rednction of expendi-
ture will be Rs. 11,380 or say -11 lakh. ’

E.—Actuary to the Government of India.

- {10) Function and Organisation.—The Actuary’s function is to do actuarial
‘work on behalf of the Government of India in relation to postal and other de-
partments and in connection with the administration of the Indian Life Assur-
ance Companies Act (VI of 1912) and the Indian Insurance Companies Act
{XX of 1928). The office consists of an Actuary (pay, Rs. 1,300) and an Assist-
.ant Actuary of non-gazetted status (pay, Rs. 300).

The ministerial and other establishment forms a part of the Commerce
“Department.



118

{(11) Expenditure.—The scales of pay for officers and total expenditure
on the Actuary’s office have varied as below :—

1913-14. 1921.22., . 1924-25. 1929-3(?. 1931.32.
(a) Scales of pay.
Actuary . . o . 1,750 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,300
Assistant Actuary . . . Nil 500 500—550 300 300

(b) Expenditure.

(7) Pay of Officers . . . -20 <24 -30 31 -15
(7t) Pay of establishment . . -06 .. 01 -04
(##¢) Other charges . . . 01 02 02 ‘01 02

(12) Proposals.—(3) No reduction has been proposed by the Actuary or the
Commerce Department. Considering that the budget of Rs. 20,900 consists:
of Rs. 19,100 for the pay of the Actuary and his Assistant, and Rs. 800 for travel-
ling and Rs. 1,000 for hill-journey allowances, there is very little scope for
retrenchment.

(t¢) We have considered the question whether the Assistant Actuary should
be retained. Qur conclusion is that his post cannot be abolished.

(#43) In our opinion, however, the Actuary’s office should be located at.
Delhi along with the Commerce Department or a part of it. His duties do not.
appear to us to render it necessary that his office should move up and down with
the Government of India. This will yield a saving of Rs. 1,600.

G.—Bushire Coal Depét.

(13) The recoveries, viz., Rs. 2,000, exceed the expenditure (Rs. 400 pay
of Tindal and Rs. 700 for rent of godowns) by Rs. 800. We have no proposals
to make.

I.—Courts of Enguiry and Boards of Conciliation.

(14) Explanation.—The 1931-32 provision is only Rs. 500, viz., Rs. 300 for-
allowances and Rs. 200 for other charges. The actual expenditure in 1929-30
was Rs. 6,643, viz.,, Rs. 3,585 for “ officers ”’, Rs. 981 for establishments,
Rs. 1,536 for allowances and Rs. 541 for other charges. The budget for 1930-31
was Rs. 10,000.

When such a body is set up, fees and travelling allowances for the Chairman.
and members, expenses for witnesses and the cost of the establishment are found
by Government. Whether it will be necessary to set upa Court of Enquiry
or a Board of Conciliation in 1932-33 and subsequent years cannot be known
beforehand. Hence, the only question we could usefully investigate was.
whether any modification of the terms on which the members are appointed to
serve on such bodies is needed. We have been informed that there is no hard
and fast rule governing such terms. In the past no Court of Enquiry was set-
up, but in 1929-30 one Board of Conciliation was appointed. Its Chairman



119

was aretired judge of the Calcutta High Court and he was given Rs. 50 per diem,
A daily allowance of Rs. 15 was paid to each of the other two members nomi.
nated by the parties to the dispute.

(15) Proposals.—We do not know the terms on which the members of the
recently constituted court of enquiry into the dispute between the Railway
Board and the All-India Railwaymen’s Federation over the question of staft
retrenchment have been appointed. But, judging by the terms on which the
members of the Board of Conciliation constituted in 1929-30 were appointed,
we have no proposals to make,

Summary of savings on the grant.

(16) On our proposals relating to items B, D, E, G, and I of this grant,
the savings will be -26 lakh as below :—
Ras,
14,000—~B.—Examinations.
11,380—D.—Patents and Designs.
1,000—E.—Actuary.
Nil —G,—Bushire Coal Depét.
Nil —I.— Courts of Enquiry and Boards of Conciliation.

26,380




120
CHAPTER X1V.
Grant No. 71.—CurreENcY (50-25 lakhs).

(1) Explanation of grant.—This grant of 50-25 lakhs may be set out as
follows :—

(¢) Controller of Currency and the two Deputy Controllers

at Bombay and Calcutta and their offices . . 422

(¢¢) Reaserve for temporary establishment . . . 1-00

(241} Cost of currency note forms . . . . . 17-80

(év) Cost of maintaining the seven currency offices . . 16-82

(v) Currency Note Press . . . . . . -03
(vi) Remittance of Treasure [Railway freight (4 33), pohce

eacorts (1-69), other charges (4-22)] . 10-24

(wit) Works . . . . . . . . . -13

(viti) English charges on stores . . . . . -01

(2) Functions.—The Currency Department is charged with the

(¥) purchase, sale, import.and expart of silver and purchase and export
of gold for Government,

(t4) issus and sale of treasury bills and telegraphic transfers on
London and remittances to the Secretary of State,

(t4%) watching of treasury balances and Government reserves and
their distribution,

(iv) issue and sale of Government loans,
(v) questions relating to currency notes,
(vi) remittance of treasure, and

(vit) withdrawal of coin.

(3) Organisation and cost.—(a) The Controller’s Office at Calcutta consists
of the Controller (pay, Rs. 3,000—3,500), a Deputy Controller (pay, Rs. 1,500—

1,800) and a Personal Assistant to the Controller (pay, Rs. 650). The estab-
lishment numbers 86.

The Bombay office is in charge of a Deputy Controller whose duties are
mgre responsible than those of the Deputy at Calcutta and include those of a
local intelligence officer. His pay is Rs. 2,000—2,500. He is assisted by an
Asgistant Currency Officer (pay, Rs. 500—850) and an establish ment of 30.

The cost of these two controlling offices is as below :—

Officers. Establish-  Allowances. Contingen- Total.
ments. cies,
Caleutta . . ‘74 1-60 -25 <42 3-01

Bombay .. -40 -47 .15 ‘19 1-21



121

() There are in. all seven Currenoy Offices, each in charge of a Currency
Officer. Their staff and cost are. as follows :—

< P . g 2 el
O B O
= -]
3 Q = S K 3 5 &
Number of Offi-
cers ., . 142 142+ 1 1 141 141 1 746
Number of Es-
tablishmentst 538 258 170 134 123 107 37 1,367

Total cost (lakhs) 6-03 3-48 1-93 1-91 1-49 1-41 +59 16-82

In the currency offices the strength of the establishment on the treasurer’s
side is determined automatically.

(4) Growth of expenditure.—Comparison with the figures of previous years
is vitiated by many factors, as the following illustrative table in which certain
items included in the totals are separately shown :—

1913-14,  1924.25, 1929-30. 1931-32.

Total expenditure . . . . . 33-64 57-49 4418 5025
Stores . . . . . . . 18-94 21-54 8-87 +01
Press . . . . . b - Nil N 1-58 -03
Currency note forms . . } & Nil Nl N1t 17-80
Remainder . . . . i { 16-70 35-95 30-73 32-45

If these items with their violent fluctuations due to changes of policy
(e.g., the decision to manufacture currency notes in India) or of methods are
excluded, the figures (last line of the above table) would give a better idea of
the growth of expenditure. A still more reliable comparison can be made with
the help of the figures of expenditure on certain selected items in respect of
which policy or methods have not changed much. These are—

1921-22.  1924-25. 1929.30. 1931.32.
(3) Controller, Deputies and their offices . 341 3-78 3-82 5-22%
(i%) Currency Offices . . . . 16-35 15-41 17-30 16-82
(#4%) Romittance of Treasure . . . 7-40 8-01 9-73 10-24
(iv) Contingencies . . . . . ‘64 1-44§ 1-74 1:70

It should, however, be noted that the one-rupee note the handling of which
had resulted in a very large increase of work in the currency offices was discon-
tinued in 1926 and that since 13th June 1931 notes of the Rs. 500 and Rs. 1,000
denominations are universal, ‘

(8) Departmental proposals for economy. -Neither the Controller nor the
Finance Departiient at first offered any permanent retrenchment. But, later
the department decided to give a trial to the re-issue of at lcast 25 per cent.
of old notes received in the Currency offices.  Uptil now the practice has been

*Tssue Officer and Coin Officer. .

tViz., Treasurers, superintendents, caretakers, tellers, shrofis, stenegraphers, clerks,
ete, -
Iincludes 1-00 as reserve for temporary establishment.
§'This tigure is approximate,



122

to issue only unissued notes. The financial effect of this change of practice is
expected to be as below (savings are shown as +) i—

(¢) Saving in the cost of new note forms . . . . 4-45
(it) Cost of 82 men owing to a net reduction in the rate of

examination . . . . . . . —-95

(#¢1) Saving in sorting, listing, ete. . . . . +-10
(i) Deduct for disappearance of present profit from manu-

facture of note forms owing to smaller outturn . . —2-00

Net Total . . +1-60

At a later stage of our enquiry, however, Finance Department offered to
etfect the following economies on the ‘‘ average cost ” basis, viz. i—
Savings.
Rs.
(@) Abolition of the posts of 1 Assistant Superintendent and
4 clerks in the office of the Controller of the Currency,
Calcutta . . . . . . . .
(b) Abolition of the post of the Assistant Currency Officer at
Cawnpore by retiring the seniormost Assistant Currency
Officer . . . . . . . .
(¢) Abolition of the post of a clerk on the Treasurer's branch
of the Cawnpore Currency Office . . . . .
{d) Abolition of the post of a clerk on the general branch of
the Cawnpore Currency office . . . . .
{e) Abolition of the post of a clerk in the Treasurer’s branch
of the Lahore Currency Office . ) . . .
(/) Abolition of the post-of 1 Assistant Treasurer, 2 Tellers,
21 clerks and 5 shroffs on the Treasurer’s branch of the

16,200

8,160
900
900
900

Calcutta Currency Office = . s ’ . . . 37,000
(9) Abolition of 4 posts of clerls on the general branch of the
Caleutta Currency Office . . ) . . .
(%) Abolition of the posts of 1 Assistant Superintendent, 6
clerks and 1 peon on the general branch of the Madras
Currency Office . . A e . . . . 3,688
(¢) Abolition of the posts of 2 Assistant Treasurers, 1 Teller
and 8 Note Examiners on the Treasurer’s branch of the
Madras Currency Office E ; d . . .
() Abolition of the post of 2 shroffs in the Rangoon Currency
office (lying vacant for a long time) . . . .
(k) Reduction from the whole-time Currency Officer to a hali.
time Currency Officer (Rangoon) . . . . .
(1) Abolition of the post of 4 clerks on'the general branch of
the Bombay Currency office lying vacant for a long time
{(m) Abolition of 1 post of clerk on the general branch of the
Bombay Currency Office, which has recently fallen vacant 1,200
(n) Abolition of 3 posts of clerks on the Treasurer’s branch

5,000

14,508

4,800

of the Bombay Currency Office . . . . . 3,800
(0) Abolition of the post of 1 Assistant Superintendent on the

general branch of the Bombay Currency Office . . 2,400
(p) Abolition of the post of 1 clerk on the Treasurer’s branch

of the Karachi Currency Office . . 960

{9) Abolition of the post of two clerks and one I;eon .oi tl;e
office of the Deputy Controller of the Currency, Bombay 3,640
(#) Lump provision in the Controller of the Currency’s budget

for temporary establishment . - . . . 50,000
(8) Reduction of the rent payable to Imperial Bank of India

on account of Deputy Controller of the Currency, Bom-

bay’s office accommodation 900

() Non.acceptance of house-rent allowance by Mr, Shankar
Rau as Deputy Controller of the Currency, Bombay . .
(#) Non-acceptance of thefull rate of house rent allowance by
the Assistant Currency Officer attached to the office ’
of the Deputy Controller of the Currency, Bombay. . 700

Total . 1,60.436




123

(6) Proposals.—(i) We recommend that Finance Department’s offer be ac-
cepted. But we observe that the savings on establishments as calculated by
them are on the ““ average cost ” and not the * immediate reduction ” basis.
We assume that the budgetary position for 1932-33 will improve by approxi-
mately the same amount as the saving offered and further by the saving of
1-60 lakhs on the re-issue of currency notes. In this connection we repeat
our general recommendation that no house-rent and compensatory allowances
should be paid to staff that is recruited for work at a particular station even if
it be an expensive one. In the course of its oral evidence Finance Department
told us that since these allowances form part of a general scheme sanctioned in
1924 they can be abolished, provided they are abolished for all. For the pre-
sent, however, we have adopted a general principle the scope of which is limited
to staffs recruited for local work or work at only expensive stations. Such
allowances should therefore be abrogated. Further, we think house-rent
should be charged on the usual lines for all residential accommodation provided
by Government in conjunction with the currency offices, whether to officers or
to establishments.

(i) The departmental offer does not contemplate any reduction of the
number of currency offices or officers. We agree that the number of currency
offices should not be reduced. In our opinion, however, the Calcutta staff,
viz., one Controller, one Deputy Controller and one Personal Assistant for head-
quarters and one Currency officer and two Assistant Currency officers, in all
six, is excessive, and we recommend. the abolition of one post of Assistant Cur-
rency Officer or its equivalent. This will yield a saving of -09 lakh.

(#1) (@) The departmental proposal takes account of the estimated saving
of 4-45 lakhs in the cost of new note forms ; hence we make no proposal in
regard to the provision of 17-80 lakhs in the 1931-32 budget.

In this connecticn we also invite attention to Chapter V, particularly
to para. (5) thereof.

(7) Swmmary of savings.—On our proposals the reduction of this grant will
amount to 3-30 lakhs plus the saving from our proposal in sub-paragraph (3)
regarding house-rent and other allowances. 'We are not in a position to give a
precise estimate of the latter.



124

CHAPTER XV.
Grant No. 72.—Minr (2772 lakhs).
(Y) Explanation of the yrant.—The budget provision of 27-72" lakhs includes:
7-30 for the Calcutta Mint, 7-99 for the Bombay Mint, 860 for loss on coinage,.

2-79 for the purchase of local'and 1-04 for that of English stores. There is
also a provision of £3,000 for sterling overseas pay and leave salaries.

The budget for each mint may be analysed as below :—

Ordinary Operative.
establishments. establishments.

Officers. Mint. Bullion. Assay Permanent. Extra. Allowances,.

Celcutta . . +65 -637 -346 .. -85 2-40 085

Bombay . . <T8* -522  -655 -25 1-005 1-30 1-033

Total . 1-43 1:139 1-000 25 1-655 3-70 1-118
Supplies and '

Services. Rent, etc.  Contingencies. Local Stores. Total.

Calcutta . . 1022 1-976t <535 1-25 8-55

Bombay . . 141 p 2-297 1-54 9-53

Total . -163 1-976 2-832 2-79 18-08

*Includes 45 for Assay Office.

tIncludes 1:562 for rent for accommodation supplied by the Public Works Depart-
ment.

(2) Organisation—Each Mint is in charge of a Mint Master (pay,
Rs. 2,000—200-—3,000 plus O. P. £ 13-6-8). There is also a Deputy Mint
Master (Rs. 1,000—1,500 plus O. P. £13-6-8), who is utilised as & leave reservist
wherever wanted. An Artist-Engraver (BRs. 750—1,000) is also employed at
Calcutta ; he works for both the Mints. The permanent establishments
number 83 at Calcutta and 89 at Bombay.

The Assay Office is maintained at Bombay and is manned by an Assay
Master (Rs. 1,400—1,800 plus O. P. £13-6-8) and two Deputies (Rs. 600—1,200).
The Assay office establishment consists of 4 clerks and 29 servants.

Compensatory and house-rent allowances are granted to the staff under the
usual scheme. In Calcutta rent-free quarters are available for many members
of the staff whereas in Bombay house-rent allowances are paid.



125
(3) Expenditure, receipts and net revenue—

(¢) Expenditure— 1913-14. 1921-22, 1924-25. 1928-29, 1929-30. 1930-31. 1931-32.

Establishments, ete., at 420 317 3:36 4-87 7-18 875 7-30
Calcutta . . .

Establishments, etc., at
Bombay . . . 415 4-57 7-80 5-44 7-67 8-.35 7-99

Loss on Coinage . . 7-57 6-30 -82  10-42 9-86 30-07 8-60
Purchase of local Stores . 2-38 1-91 1-60 2-13 3-87 3-20 2-79
‘Works . . . . .. .. 2-79 ..

English stores and other

charges and loss on ex-
change . . . 1-59 -79 34 3-14 119 1-11 1-4

Total . . 19-89 1674 13-92 28-79 29-77 49-48 2813
(#) Revenue from Mints. ' 50-98 14-89 41-77 43-70 26-07 4-81 4:56

(141) Net revenue . 31-09 —1-8 27-85 14-91 —3-70 —44-67-—23-57

As in the case of Currency, the variations of expenditure are to some extent
due to changes of policy and methods. Three principal new factors have been
in operation since 1924-25. Firstly, the Bombay Mint was closed to coinage
and all coinage work was transferred to Calecutta, Secondly, an electrolytic
refinery was erected at Bombay to refine silver. Thirdly, to feed that refinery
rupees of the mintage 1862-74 were declared uncurrent.

The principal reasons for increased expenditure at Calcutta are the accrual
of increments, revision of the pay of establishments, raising of Artist-Engraver’s
post to gazetted status in 1926-27, growth of work due to concentration of
coinage at Calcutta and to larger demand for small coin.

The increase of expenditure at Bombay was caused by the revision of the
pay of the mint and the bullion establishments, accrual of increments, in-
creased house-rent and overtime allowances.

The following illustrative table will help to show the important items where
increased expenditure can be brought under scrutiny for purposes of permanent
retrenchment.

1913-14. 1921-22. 1924-25. 1929-30. 1931-32.
& > & B & B & B & B
i £ £ % £ 2 § £ £
e & &8 § &% § %2 § =& 8§
S & & a 8 a4 8 a & &
Number of Officers . .. .. 4 3 2 3 2 5 2 4

Number of perma-
nent establishments 92 162 87 111 84 118 83 114 83 112

Pay of Officers . -8 .78 -52 .72 .32 .70 -47 -81 -65 78
Pay of permanent ’

establishments . -42° .52 92 1-11 .78 1-27 .94 1-28 99 1-44
Cost of Operative es-

tablishments . 2:43 1-98 1-44 203 1-62 2-18 2-94 2:26 3:056 2-31

‘Allowances, Hono-
raria, Rent, etc. . 50 87 -63 .69 112 .65 2-83 3-32 2-63 3-47



126

(4) Department’s proposals.—Finance Department has offered to effect
permanent savings of 2-42 lakhs as below :—

Savings.
Calcutia Mint—
Rs.
(a) Discharge of 1 Engineer and 2 Assistant Melters 10,400
(b) Abolition of the post of 1 Engmeer on the retirement
of the Head Engineer . 5,000
(¢) Abolition of the posts of 1 Engmeer, 1 Melter,
Assistant Bullion Xeepers, 1 peon, 1 Barkandaz
which are lying vacant and for which no budget
provision exists . . . Nil
(d) Extra establishment and extra hours’ pay . . 100,000
(e) Purchase of stores . . . . . . 75,000

Bombay Mint—

(f) Abolition of the post of Assay Master . . . 21,600
) plus 5,600 for houss
allowance.
(9) Abolition of 2 posts of Engineers, one of which, we
observe, was created with effect from 1931.32 . 10,000 plus
2,000 for house rent.
(k) Abolition of the post of Artist Engraver and 14
Policemen lying vacant for a long time and for
which no budget provision exists . . . Nil

(i) Temporary establishment . : 11,800

¢j) Abolition of the posts of & clerk and a peon on the
amal gamatlon of the Assay Office with the Bomb&y
Mint . 1,080

Total . 2,42,800

But we observe that these savings have been calculated on the '* average
cost ” and not ‘‘ immediate reduction '’ basis.

(8) Our proposels.—(i) We recommend the acceptance of Finance Depart-
ment’s offer. We do nol consider that the closing down of either Mint will
yiel financial advantages (vzz a saving of only about -68 lakh) commensurate
with the risk involved.

(¢¢) In addition to these savings we hold that since the Mint staff is re-
cruited for local work at Calcutta or Bombay, no local compensatory or house-
rent all: wances should be paid. We have appliad this principle to other
departm: nt. »l:0. Further, rent on the usual lines should be charged for
residential accommodation providd at Government expense whether to
officers or to establishments We understand that the provision of free
Government accommodation is the rule at Calcutta. In this respect conditions
at Bombay and Calcutta should be a similated, a charge for housing being
reckoned as approximately the equivalent of the abrogation of house-rent
allowances, a! any rate in vhe case of officers.

(¢48) At Calcutta thee is a post of Artist—Engraver on Rs. 750-—50—1,000 ;
the incumbent of it was brought out from London and has reached the maximum
of the scale. He works for both the Mints. There age some posts of engravers
at the Nasik Security Printing Press also and we are not at all sure that the
services of the Nasik staff cannot be utilised for mint work. We have been
told by the Finance Department that this post is maintained for other miscel-
laneous work, e.g., designing and engraving army and other medals, ets.
Further, we might add that the post used Lo be of non-gazetted status upto
1925-26



7

We were told in the course of the oral evidence that the Mint Master at
‘Calcutta had tried to train up an Indian for this post but ha1 failed. We may
agree with the view that the artist-engraver’s work is specialised and requires
actual practice in die-engraving, but we cannot possibly endorse the implica-
tion of the Mint Master’s conclusion that he had failed in his attempt to train
up an Indian. Engraving and artistic work in general is one of those lines of
work in which, in our opinion, it will be hard to beat Indians. The Bengal
School of Art at Calcutta has now acquired an international reputation, and there
are many other art schools all over India. It is within the personal experience
of many of us that quite a lot of high class engraving work is done by private
firms all over India. Qur proposal therefore is that a promising Indian be re-
cruited to serve as an under-study and the Artist-Engraver’s gazetted post be
-abolished as early as practicable. This should yield a saving of Rs. 12,000
minus the pay fixed de novo for the non-gazetted post on a substantially lower

#cale of pay which will take its place. For the present we leave this saving out
-of our calculation,

(iv) We see no appreciable evidence of any genuine effort to Indianise
the higher ranks. The adoption of such a policy will tend to reduce expen-
«diture, and we urge that steps be takn to bring it about.

(6) Summary of Savings.——2-50 lakks. In addition, it should be possible

to effect a further reduction of, say, ‘09 (on the Artist—Engraver’s post) in
the near future. a



123
CHAPTER XVI.
GraNT No. 76.—MiscELLANEOUS (35-11 lakhs).
We shall deal, seriatim, with the various sub-heads of this grant.
A.—Allowances, Rewards, etc.

(1) Explanation of grant.—Of the provision of Rs. 31,800 under this
grant Rs. 19,700 is for miscellaneous Durbar charges (including Rs. 600 for
the cost of Aggamahapandita scals). The rest is for other charges, mainly
the annual stipends to holders of literary titles (e.g., Mahamahopadhyaya,.
Shams-ul-ulema and Aggamahapandita) and is distributed as follows :—

Madras (Rs. 1,000), Bombay (Rs. 500), Bengal (Rs. 2,700), United
Provinces (Rs. 1,800), Punjab (Rs. 400), Burma (Rs. 4,100),
Bihar and Orissa (Rs. 1,000), Central Provinces (Rs. 500), and
Assam (Rs. 100).

The actual expenditure on * other charges ” in 1928-29 and 1929-30
was Rs. 13,295 and Rs. 9,973 respectively.

(2) Proposals.—(a) As regards the miscellaneous Durbar charges, we
observe that the Foreign and Political Department, at first proposed a reduc-
tion of Rs. 1,500, but it has since intimated that an extra grant is likely to be
needed. We would reduce the provision for 1932-33 to the level of the actuals
of 1929-30, i.e., to Rs. 13,000 and trust that expenditure will be kept down as

far as practicable. The reduction of expenditure for the 1932-33 budget
will be Rs. 6,700.

(b) The rates of stipends to helders of literary titles are so low that no:
reduction is possible.

B.—Books and periodicals.

(3) Explanation of the grant.—This grant consists of two items :—

(¢) Rs. 74,200 for subscriptions to news agencies (Reuters, Limited, and
Indian News Agency) for the supply of telegrams, and

(i) Rs. 6,400 for the supply of books and periodicals to the India Office
and the High Commissioner by the Local Governments as agents
for the central Government. The provisions are Rs. 1,400 for
Madras, Rs. 1,800 for Bombay, Rs. 1,300 for Bengal, Rs. 1,000 for
the United Provinces, Rs. 800 for the Punjab and Rs. 100 for
Burma.

The provisions for subscriptions to Reuters, Limited, and the Indian News
Agency are Rs. 55,200 and Rs. 19,000 respectively. The telegrams are supplied
to selected officials with the object of enabling them to get news earlier than is

possible to get from the newspapers, especially at Simla where there is no
local newspaper with an efficient news service.

In the case of Reuters, Limited, Government make a fixed payment for
their news service. The news so supplied is distributed to Government offi-
cialg.*

* List is given in Appendices 8 to 11 of the Posts and Telegraphs Manual, Volume XI,
Part IIL



129

No annual grant is made to the Indian News Agency, but their telegrams
are paid for on ordinary commercial terms, viz., Rs. 30 per mensem per copy.
There is no obligation to take any particular number. The number taken in
1911 was 47 but it included copies for officers belongmg to departments which
have since been classified as ““ commercial >, i.e., Railways, Posts and Tele-
graphs and Army Headquarters. Since 1929 these departments pay separate-
ly for such telegrams. The number of copies taken by the non-commercial
departments was 38 in 1929 and 48 in 1930.

(4) Proposals.—(i) The case of Messrs Reuters, Ltd., presents some diffi-
culty, since the payment made at present (Rs. 55,200) is a lump payment.
We have been informed that Government hope to be able to make a reduction.
The payment amounts, in effect, to a partial subsidy and we consider that it
should be possible to bring down the amount to Rs. 44,200, saving Rs. 10,000.

(i?) As regards the service of the Indian News Agency it is proposed to
take a smaller number of copies in future, and thus to reduce the cost from
Rs. 19,000 to Rs. 13,000. Government hold that no change can be made as
regards the Chief Commissioners of Ajmer-Merwara and Andaman-Nicobar
Islands and certain officers of the Foreign and Political Department. As
regards officials at headquarters, orders have recently been issued cutting down
the list, the principle followed being to confine the list to those to whom the
telegrams give important help in the discharge of their official duties.

We have scrutinised the list, and hold that it is possible to reduce the
number still further. We do not see why it should not be possible to make
one copy serve the various secretariat officers in the same office at headquarters.
But, for the present we are content to recommend the acceptance of the saving
of Rs. 6,000 as offered by the department.

(¢3¢) As regards the supply of books and periodicals to the India Office
and the High Commissioner we have no proposal to make.

(tv) The reduction of expenditure on this head will thus be -16 lakh

C.—Charitable donations. and European vagrancy.

, (5) Explanation of grant.—The provision for donations for charitable
purposes is Rs. 12,800 and for charges on account of European vagrancy
Rs. 2,500 including Rs. 1,500 in Madras for subsistence allowances to seamen
in distress. The former provision is largely for the repatriation of destitute
TIndians, mostly pilgrims who get stranded for various reasons, from abroad.

(6) Proposals—We observe that the repatriation rules provide for the
Teépatriate’s return to India by the shortest and the cheapest route and for his
undertaking to repay the cost of his repatriation and measures to enforce the
undertaking. Since every country is responsible for the repatriation of its
own destitute nationals, there is not much scope for the reduction of this
“provision, even though we observe that Commerce Department has offered
-a small reduction. .

We cannot ascertain’ the actual expenditure on account of European

vagrancy. All that we can propose is that Government should issue suitable

- :instructions to ensure that no expenditure is unnecessarily incurred on account

of the vagrancy or repatriation of the nationals of foreign states, and that

if any expenditure has to be incurred, attempts should be made to recoverit;,
‘wherever_practicable. .



130
D.—8pecial commissions of enguiry.
{a) Tariff Board.

(7) Functions.—The Tariffi Board was set up in accordance with the
recommendations of the Fiscal Commission. Tt is employed on scientific
epguiries committed to it from time to time, mainly in pursuance of the
accepted policy of discriminating protection of Indian industries. Some of
these are prescribed by statute, e.g., the Steel enquiry due to come off in
1933-34 ; the majority are ad hoc enquiries.

(8) Organization—The Board consists of a Chairman (pay, Rs. 4,000)
and two Members (Rs. 3,000 per mensem each). There is also a Secretary
drawing pay on the senior I. C. S. scale and a special pay of Rs. 200. Pro-
Visim}1 is also madse for an expert adviser (on Rs. 3,000 per mensem) for six:
months.

(9) Growth of cost.—The following table shows the growth of expenditure-
since the Board was set up in 1923-24 :—

1923- 1924- 1925. 1926- 1927- 1928- 1929- 1930- 1931-
24 25. 26. 27. 28. 29. 30. 31. 32.

(part).

Pay of officers and passage

contributions . 0 1-18 1-20 1-49 1-18 1:57
3279

Pay of establishments . l 1-52° 193, 1:60 19 19 .21 21 .22
Travelling allowances . ﬂ 49 -28 -30 -31 -29 .29
Other expenses . . t -51 .22 .25 -23 -2¢- -24
Total . . 1-52 1-93° -160 3-79* 1-87 1-94 2-24 1-92 2-32:

(10) Departmental proposals.—The Commerce Department at first offered.
a saving of Rs. 8,000 under ¢« Pay of Officers’”. But, it was in the nature of a
windfall and not of a permanent character. The question of reducing the-
Board’s expenditure on travelling expenses was under the Commerce Depart--
ment’s consideration in consultation with the Finance Department, but the
department considered it unlikely that any appreciable reduction could be
made under that head. It offered a temporary lump reduction of Rs. 2,000
out of the provision for “ all other expenses .

Subsequently, however, Commerce Department, in the course of the oral
evidence given by its representative, gave us to understand that by the end
of February 1932 the enquiries so far entrusted or to be entrusted to the Tariff
Board will have been disposed of and that apart from the cotton textile enquiry,
which is due for 1932-33 and the statutory steel enquiry which is due for 1933-
34 the department does not expect to be in a position to charge the Tariff Board
with any enquiry in the near future. We were also told that the cotton textile
enquiry may not even take place.

(11) Proposals.—(t) We greatly appreciate the valuable services rendered
by the Tariff Board to the industrial interests of India. In view of .he gravity
of the financial situation, however, we have taken into consideration a sugges-
tion that the Tariff Board might be suspended for about a year. Qur view is
that any such recommendation by us is likely to give rise to considerable mis-
giving, especially if an enquiry into the cotton textile industry does not take

* Includes Cotton Texlile enquiry.



131

place during 1932-33. It is true that in consequence of financial stringency the
import duty on cotton textiles has been increased on two occasions, once at the
budget session of the Legislature last March and again by the supplementary
finance bill recently “ certified”. But these duties are in the nature of revenue
duties and are liable to be reduced whenever Government should consider
that their financial position warrants their doing so. The difference between
the purpose of a protective and a revenue duty must not be overlooked. The
enquiry into the amount of protection required for the textile industry during
subsequent years has to be made in 1932-33. If the revenue duties are higher
than the protective duties accepted by Government as a result of the enquiry
made by the Tariff Board, the former can be reduced to the protective level if
the financial position of the Government of India admits of it. The protective
duty, however, must continue for such period as may be determined by the
1932-33 enquiry. We are not therefore in a position to hbld that the cotton
textile enquiry need not be held during, 1932-33. Further, it cannot be said
with any certainty that there will be no application for protection during the
next year. The present revenue duties are temporary and there may be indus-
tries in need of protection for which enquiries may have to be made. As
regards the statement by the representative of the Commerce Department
that the department does not expect to be in a position to charge the Tariff
Board with any enquiry in the near future, it is more or less of the nature of &
conjecture and cannot, in any case, relieve the department of their statutory
obligation, if any. We do not therefore recommend the suspension of the Board
for a year. .(Mr. Ramsay-Scott is of the opinion that in the interests of
economy only the board can suspend action for one, but not more than one,
year.)

We think, however, the expenditure can be substantially reduced by the
following measures which, we recommend, should be adopted.

(#8) We propose that for the present the Board should consist of two
members and Government should be at liberty to add a third member, if and
when necessary. We further think, the salaries are fixed on too liberal a scale
and the question of reducing them should be investigated, independently of
the general enquiry regarding pay, etc., which we shall undertake at a later
stage.

(#4¢) We also hold that for this period at least there is no need for a highly
paid Secretary. Office and routine work should be left to the Superintendent
or an officer of similar status and the members should, between them, be able
to take over the more responsible part of the Secretary’s work.

(12) Summary of savings.—On our proposals the reduction of expenditure
in 1932-33 will be about a lakh as below :—

Rs. 36,000 on one Member’s pay, almost the whole provision for the
expert adviser, Rs. 20,000 on Secretary’s pay and his special
pay and the passage contributions, about Rs. 2,000 on the
reduction of establishments, about Rs. 14,500 on travelling
allowances and about 12,000 on other expenditure.

D.—Other special commissions of enquiry.

(13) Ezplanation of grant for other special commissions and commitiees.—
Excluding the provision of 2-32 lakhs for the Tariff Board the 1931-32 grant
provides Rs. 23,500 for the Royal Commission on Labour and Rs. 84,400 for
Committees of enquiry (viz., Rs. 10,100 for the Drugs Committee, Rs. 1,000 for
the Coal Dust Committee, Rs. 69,700 for the Central Banking Enguiry Com-
mittee, Rs. 1,600 for the Facts Finding Committee and Rs. 2,000 for the Inland
Steam Vessels Rates Advisory Committee).



132

‘We observe that since 1921, one hundred and twenty Commissions and
Committees of enquiry have been appointed and their cost has in each year
since 1921 been 10-59, 3-27, 23-77, 9-77, 9-15. 19-07, 20-08, 11-51, 2948,
2.67 and 371 lakhs. A list has been given in Appendix IL[, Chapter I.

So far as can be ascertained at present, the following Committees are likely
to be appointed during the next two years, viz., (¢) an expert committee to
examine proposals for a comprehensive amendment of the law of arbitration,
(4%) a franchise committee, (¢¢2) such courts of enquiry or boards of conciliation
as may be required under the Trades Disputes Act, 1929.

(14) Proposals—We are not in a position to make specific recommenda-
tions regarding the appointment and cost of special commissions and com-
mittees of enquiry in the near future. We trust, Government will carefully
scrutinise the need for them and, wherever practicable, put them off till the
return of better financial conditions. We further urge that the policy under-
lying the present practice of examining in detail the findings and proposals of
special committees and commissions shonld be overhauled. Here we propose
to confine ourselves to only one issue.

We have examined the instructions issued on 8th September 1931 for
regulating and controlling expenditure on committees of enquiry, and approve
them subject to the following comments :—

(¢) The maximum rates of remuneration, etc., for non-official members are a
subsistence allowance of Rs. 1,200 per mensem and a touring allowance Rs. 300
per mensem. We hold that the former is unduly high and should be a
reduced to Rs. 30 per diem. Under the present rules Government have reserv-
ed to themselves ‘* the discretion to fix rates for any particular committee at
a level suitable to its composition and conditions of work ”. In our opinion
Goverment should not have any discretion to vary the rates ; such discretion
is liable, on the one hand, to abuse and, on the other hand, to cause some
embittermen® of feeling. Service on any public committee of enquiry is and
will continue to be prized for tho opportunity it offers to do public work and
the rate of remuneration obtainable should in most cases be an irrelevant con-
sideration to those whom it may be desired to appoint as members.

The rate of the touring allowance also should be fixed on a daily basis, viz.,
Rs. 10 per diem.

, (#5) The remuneration of official members of committees is regulated by the
following rule :—

“No increase in pay will ordinarily be sanctioned to an official of the
Government of India serving as Chairman or Member—Secre-
tary, but may exceptionally be sanctioned on proof that his
duties are more arduous or responsible than they would have
been in the post on which his pay is based. ”

The exception contemplated in this rule is likely, in practice, to defeat the
purpose of the rule and should be deleted.

(#4¢) The right of a chairman to requisition a reserved first class compart-
‘ment for journeys of over six hours’ duration or for journeys any part of
which falls between 11 p.M. and 6 a.m. should be reduced to the right to re-
quisition a coupé compartment of two berths and if a coupé be not available,
two first class berths. »



133
E.—Compensations.

(15) Ezplanation of grant.—The aggregate 1931-32 grant of 25- 52 lakhs for
«compensations consists cf the following items :—

() 25 lakhs quit rent for Berar paid to H. E. H. the Nizam, (it) -16
lakh compensations to Janjira and other States in Bombay and
other compensations, (7it) +25 lakh compensations to H. H. the
Maharaja Scindia and to Raja Mahendra Man Singh, and (iv)
-11 lakh compensations paid in Assam.

(16) Proposals.——The compensation to H. E. H. the Nizam is a payment
fixed by a treaty. It is called quit rent and its previous history shows that it
represents a surplus of receipts over exp-nditure. While we agree that there
can be no question of a reduction of the amount, we have not been able to
appreciate why at the time of the financial settlement with the provinces this
-expenditure was not passed on to the local Government of the Central Provinces,
who administer Berar and get the receipts. The argument that if it had been
so passed on, the provincial contribution of the Central Provinces to the Cen-
tral Government would have been reduced pro fanto does not convince us.
We observe that even though provincial contributions have now cejsed, the
Central Government’s liability still persists. This would not have been the
case if the liability had been fixed, ab tnitio, on the local G:vernment. We
propose that the position should'be re-examined in connection with the im-
pending constitutional changes.

We have no proposal to make regarding the other items in this grant.

F.—Rents, rates and taves on Central Busldings.

(17) Explanation.—This grant of 2-14 lakhs is a mere ﬁgure of account,
:a corresponding credit appearing in the head * Civil Works ”

(18) Proposals.—The Public Works, Accounts and Audit S'1b- Committee
has already examined this item. We would here only observe that the con-
sumption of electrical energy in central buildings requires some tightening
up. To give an illustration, the lighting of the verandah of the Council House
at New Delhi is undertaken on a_ scale that appears to us to be wasteful.
‘We are unable to give a precise estimate of savings.

G.—Grants-in-azd.

(19) Explanation.——(z) This grant consists of two items, (a) Rs. 3,000
{non-voted) for subsidies to guaranteed telegraph lines on the North-Eastern
Frontier, and (b) Rs. 52,700 (voted) for two grants-in-aid, viz., Rs. 50,000 to the
"Trustees of the Victoria Memorial for the maintenance of the Memorial and
Rs. 2,700 to the Empir- Parliamentary Association.

(#2) The Victoria Memorial at Calcutta is maintained out of contributions
by the Central Government (Rs. 50,000) and by the Government of Bengal
(Rs. 85,000) and small ‘ocal sources of income. It iz essentially an all-India
institution and is managed by a body of Trustees constituted by Act X of 1903
to whom powers have been entrusted by rules. The Central Government’s
-contribution used to be Rs. 31,800 per annum but was raised to Rs. 50, 000
in 1924-25.



134

(¢#4) The annual contribution of Rs. 2,700 to the Empire Parliamentary
Asscciation is intended to meet the cost of (a) incorporating and printing im-
portant extracts from the proceedings of the Indian Legislature in the quarterly
“Journal of the Parliaments of the Empire ”, and (b the free supply of
copies of the Journal to those members of the Indian Legslature who are
members of the British Indian branch of the Association. The average number
of such copies as also copies of the bi-monthly “ Review of Foreign Affairs,”
which are also supplied free of cost to such members, has during the last four
years been 164.

(20) Proposals.—(i) We have no proposal to make regarding the provision
of Rs. 3,000 for a subsidy to the Posts and Telegraphs Department in respect
of the guaranteed line on the North-Eastern Frontier.

(¢t) As regards the grant-in-aid to the Trustees of the Victoria Memo-
rial, the annual contribution has been reduced to Rs. 45,000. We consider
that the reduction is not sufficient. During the year ending 31st December
1930 the income (Rs. 93,105) exceeded the expenditure (Rs. 82,820) by over
ten thousand rupees, and the surplus was transferred to a capital fund intended
to provide for repairs and for unforeseen contingencies, The deposit account
of Rs. 60,000 and the current account of Rs. 42,393 show the fairly prosperous.
financial condition of the Memorial. We have taken the line that activities
which can be financed out of accumulated capital should, in the present finan-
cial stress, be expected to manage with materially reduced grants. We have
on this principle reduced the research grant to the Imperial Council of Agricul-
tural Research from 5 to 24 lakhs, and the grant to the Indian Research Fund
Association from 73 to 24 lakhs. These of us who know something about:
the management of the Memorial and the establishments maintained for super-
vising and guarding its grounds, buildings and exhibits, hold that considerable
economy in its management is possible. 'We therefore propose that the grant
%ould be reduced to the level of 1924.25. This will yield a saving of

s. 18,200.

(#9t) As regards the contribution to the Empire Parliamentary Association
we think that it should be left untouched. Had it been a large amount, we
would perbaps have considered whether the ¢ontribution should be reduced to
an amount sufficient to meet the cost of incorporating and printing extracts.
from the proceedings of the Indian Legislature.

H.—Local Clearing Office.

(21) Organisation and cos;.—This office was set up after the signing of the-
Treaty of Versailles. Its main function is to act as a clearing office for the settle-
ment of “enemy” claims against India and Indian claims against the
“ enemies”’—mainly Germany and Austria. It is also in charge of “ reparation ”
woerk, which is now practically confined to claims by Indian seamen (lascars).
It was at first under a whole-time Centreller, but on the departure of Mr. Kisch
the duty was made over, for the sake cf economy, to the Seccnd Solicitor in
addition to his ordinary duties. An allowance of Rs. 250 is paid to him for
this work. The establishment is special and consists of two assistants, two
clerks, a daftary and a peon, and is estimated to cest Rs. 10,500. There are:
two pensioners on the establishment list ; their salarie- are Rs. 270 and Rs. 225.
Including the provisions of Rs. 3,000 for allowances and of Rs. 2,300 for con-
tingencies the total provision for 1931-32 is Rs. 18,800.

(22) Proposals.—The current sanction for this office expires on 3lst
March 1932. The Legislative Department anticipates that reparation work
will have been finished by 31st March 1933 but ** clearing ” work will go on.



135

for some time requiring two or three of the present ministerial establishment-
of four. It thinks that after the close of 1932-33 the expenditure should not-
exceed Rs. 10,000.

(#) Our main proposal is that since the work of this office has gone down
very substantially, it should now be merged in the Legislative Department.
Though the work is claimed to be of a specialised nature we can see no reason
whatever why it should be considered heterogenous to the regular functions
of the Legislative Department so as to require or justify the continuance of the.
Local Clearing office as a separate entity. In any case we urge that effect be:
given to the following proposals.

() The Legislative Department stated in its reply dated 6th May 1931
to the Finance Department that no reduction of the allowance of Rs. 250 to
the Becond Bolicitor was possible in the current year. In the reply to our
questionnaire, however, it states that so long as the Second Soli¢itor continues
to be employed also as Controller, he must necessarily receive additional re-
muneration, since these duties are extraneous to the solicitor’s duties imposed.
upon him under his contract of service. We do not accept this view. In our
opinion the Controller’s duties are now so light that no special remuneration:
is needed. We do not agree that the duties are ‘‘ wholly extraneous ”’, nor-
that a whole-time Government servant must necessarily be given remuneration
for any extra work he may be called upon to do. We propose that this allow--
ance be immediately abrogated, and the Controller’s duty made over to an.
officer of the Legislative Department as one of his ordinary duties.

(444) The special ministerial establishment should be reduced to one with
effect from 1st March 1932. We have provided for this in our proposals.
relating to the Legislative Department. The regular departmental staff should
be trained up so as to obviate, in due course, the employment of pensioners
which prima facie we consider to be open to objection.

(tv) The Department has offered savings of Rs. 1,820 under allowances
and Rs. 300 under contingencies ; the former includes Rs. 1,800 on account of
travelling allowance for the Second Solicitor. With effeét from 1932-33 the-
provision should be reduced to Rs. 800.

(23) Summary.—The savings will be nearly the whole provision minus,.
say, Rs. 3,000 for the clerk who will be  added to the ministerial establish-
ment of the Legislative Department and about Rs. 800 for the addition.
to the budget of that Department for allowances and contingencies. Since
we have already provided for the additional clerk, the saving will be-
-18 lakh.

I.—Indian Soldiers’ Board.

(24) Organisation.—This Board was constituted in 1919 to deal with the-
(¢) formation of district records of war services. as a basis for future action,
(42) consideration of questions connected with land rewards or grants or pre-
ferential treatment for Government service, (ii7) after-care of the soldier,
(tv) educational concessions for soldiers’ children, (v) safeguaiding of soldiers,.
interests in general, and (v7) consideration of the whole subject of demobiliza-
tion in its civil aspect. It is composed of three members of the Executive
Council, of whom one is President, H. E. the Governor of the Punjab, the Army
Secretary, the Adjutant-General in India and the Military Financial Adviser.
The Auditor-General was appointed as an additional member in 1929-30. One
of the Assistant Secretaries in the Army Department acts as Secretary to the
Board in addition to his other duties, and gets a special pay of Bs. 200 per.
mensem,



136

(25) Functions.—The Board’s duties  centre round the home welfare
-of the Indian soldier, past and present, and his dependants . The Central
Board co-ordinates the activities of kindred organisations in the various areas
from which the bulk of the Indian Army is recruited. Under the control of
the provincial board there exists a net-work of subordinate organisations
throughout India. - The main functions of the District Soldiers’ Board and the
corresponding organisations are—to maintain lists of serving and deceased
soldiers from the area concerned, to circulate information regarding educational
concessions for soldiers’ children, to communicate information regarding
employment, facilities for training for civil vocations, etc., to ascertain and to
communicate the whereabouts of absent soldiers to their families, to render
legal assistance, to assist absent soldiers’ families in the event of disease or
famine, to investigate applications for relief from the various military charit-
able funds and to assist ex-soldiers and their dependants in securing medals,
pensions, arrears of pay, etc.

(26) Funds.—The Board has its own fund of the face value of 11-09 lakhs
“invested in 3} and 6 per cent. notes and bonds from which the interest income
was -4 lakh in the year 1929-30. In that year the Board was able to carry
over a surplus of -19 lakh to its current account. The main items of expendi-
ture are contributions to Local Governments and Administrations in connec-
tion with welfare schemes : minor contributions are made to other institutions
-or funds for soldiers’ welfare. Besides this fund, the Board administers or is
connected with the following funds :—

(¢) India and Burma Military and Marine Relief Fund :—

Capital . . . Rs. 9,99,000 (Face value on 31st March 1930).

(+#2) Indian Army ﬁenevolent Fund :—

Capital . . . Rs. 9,58,000 (Face value on 31st March 1930).

The Government of India make an annual compassionate grant of
Rs. 6,500.

(#4%) Sir Vietor Sassoon Fund.

(2v) King Emperor’s Patriotic Fund. The balance on 31st March 1930
was Rs. 38,255.

The Board also investigates claims received from, or on behalf of, widows
-of the Viceroy’s Commiss'oned Indian Officers for relief from the Silver Wedding

Fund and acts as a distributing agency on behalf of the administrators of this
Fund.

2n Budgez‘ —=So far as central revenues are concerned, the total cost of
the Board is Rs. 15,100 (viz., Rs. 2,400 for pay of officers, Rs. 9,300 for pay of
-establishments, Rs. 3,000 for allowances, and Rs. 400 f_or other expenses).

(28) Proposals—(i) We have not been able to see the justification for the
special pay of Rs. 200 to the Assistant Secretary in the Army Department for
-acting as Secretary to the Board. By abolishing the special pay and effecting
-econcmies on establishment, allowances and other expenses, we think it should
be possible to reduce the estimate for 1932-33 from Rs. 15,100 to about

Ra. 10,000. The saving will be Rs. 5,100.



137

{#t) In our opinion this expenditure should be borne by the Army and not:
by the Civil Estimates. We were told by the Secretary, Army Department,
that the reason why it is included in the Civil Estimates is that the Board is
affiliated to the Army Department whose expenditure is borne on the Civil
Estimates. Although the transfer from the Civil to the Army Estimates does
not automatically afford financial relief to Government, we think that in the
long run it will help to keep the cost down to a reasonable figure. Besides,

our proposal will help to give a truer picture of the real aggregate cost of
the Army.

(29) Summary of savings—Rs. 15,100 in the Civil Estimates but only
Rs. 5,100 in the total estimates.

J.—Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges.

(30) Explanation of grant.—The 1931-32 grant under this head is Rs. 96,300~
and is made up as below :—

(z) Of the Rs. 25,000 for the Indian Delegation to the League of Nations
Rs. 1,000 is for the pay of establishments and the rest is for the
pay and travelling expenses of the members. Actual cost in'
1929-30 was Rs. 8,403.

(#t) The provision of Rs. 49,000 for the International Labour Conference
consists of Rs. 3,000 for officers’ pay, Rs. 43,000 for travelling’
expenses, and Rs. 3,000 for other expenses. Actual cost in 1929-30
was Rs. 57,386. E "

(it7) The Conference on Deck Passenger and Pilgrim Traffic was estimat--
ed to cost Rs. 10,000, viz., Rs. 300 pay of establishment,
Rs. 1,500 for travelling expenses, and Rs. 8,200 for other expenses.

(¢v) There is a provision of Rs. 9,500 for the grant of an honorarium:,
for two months and subsistence allowance for four weeks and for:
travelling and other expenses in connection with the deputation
of the Right Hon’ble Mr, Srinivas Sastri to England to give
evidence before the Joint Select Committee on East Africa. -

(v} Rx. 2,800 has been provided for * other items ” (Rs. 2,400 being
for Bombay). In previous years this part of the grant included.
such items as payment of claims in respect of war bonds lost.
by fraud, payment of claims by lascars and their dependants to
compensation for loss and damage caused by enemy action during
the war, the cost of a visit of some members of the Legislature
to the North-West Frontier Province, grant to the Indian Olym--
pic Association, adjustment of passage contributions and leave
salaries, residual charges of committees of enquiry, expenditure
in connection with the visit of the Far Eastern Opium Com--

mission of the League of Nations, adjustment of accounts,
ete.

(81) Prop:sals—(i) As regards the Indian delegations to the League of
Nations and to the International Labour Conference, we may first invite
attention to our remarks regarding India’s contribution to the expenses of the
League of Nations [vide paragraph 6 (s¢) of Chapter XIX]. Subject to those
remarks we think, India should not g» unrepresented at Geneva. We have
already drawn* attention to the need for a rigorous curtailment of expendi-
ture on the obligations arising from international conventions signed by India.
We have also recommended that the Government of India should set their face
resolutely against any further onerous commitments, at least for some time,

* Paragraph 12 of Chapter I of our Interim Report (Part I), page 6.



138

. Apart from this we think, the expenditure on the items under considera-
-tion can within limits be curtailed. We observe that the actual expenditure
.on each delegation has been as below :—

1924- 1925- 1928- 1927. 1928- 1929-
25. 26. 27. 28. 29. 30.

League of Nations . . . .. .. 12,114 42,934 8,686 8,403
_International Labour Conference 19,775 10,079 15,940 9,883 15,244 57,386

Total . . . 19,775 10,079 28,054 52,817 23,930 65,789

We realise that actual expenditure depends on certain factors which
‘remain unc:rtain till the composition of the delegations is known. But,
-experience shows that there has perhaps been overbudgetting in the past.

So far as the official part of a delegation is concerned, we understand that
it has been the policy to send as few men from India as possible. They have
-only to voice Government’s view and as sufficient Indians are available in
England, as we believe they are, we see no point in sending out men all the
way from India. We think, the present policy is right and should be pursued
.strictly.

In the light of past experience we propose that the future provision for
“the League of Nations delegation should be reduced to Rs. 10,000, but that for
the delegations to the International Labour Conference should be left as it
is. This will yield a saving of  Rs. 15,000.

_(#3) The Deck Passengers and Pilgrim Traffic Conférence is a new
sitem of expenditure. We presume it is non-recurrent. If so, the provision
for it need not be repeated in the 1932-33 budget. Saving Rs. 10,000.

(#44) The provision of Rs. 9,500 for Mr. Sastri’s deputation will not have
to be repeated. Hence, the whole of it will be a saving.

(iv) We observe that the actuals for “ other items” for 1928-29 and
1929-30 were Rs. 37,880 and Rs. 11,79,017. The current year’s provision is
Rs. 2,800. We are naturally unable to make any recommendation.

(32) Summary of savings.—Apart from the fluctuations on account of
“other items’ the budget for head J of Grant 76 should be reduced by
Rs. 15,000 + Rs. 10,000 + Rs. 9,500 = Rs. 44,500.

K.—Miscellaneous—Other charges.

(33) Ezplanation.—The provision is -91 lakh and includes loss by ex-
change on local transactions. The items which make up the grant and the
amounts for each are :—

(#) Miscellaneous payments arising out of the War (Rs. 1,000), (¢7) Irre-
coverable temporary loans written off (Rs. 26,800), (i¢7) Annual
stipends to the holders of literary titles (Rs. 400), (¢v) Loss by
exchange on local transactions (Rs. 34,500), (v) Guarantee for
the opening of telegraph offices (Rs. 3,000), (vi) Durbar charges—
miscellaneous (Rs. 200), (viz) Treatment of Assam patients at
the Pasteur Institute (Rs. 100), and (viii) Institute for Disabled
Soldiers, Lahore (i s. 25,000). We shall deal with (viit) sepa-
rately.



139

(34) Proposals—(i) The need for retaining the existing provisions for
items (1), (1), (vi) and (vii) may be scrutinised afresh. Under (i) Commerce
Department has proposed a ten per cent. reduction.

(i3) As regards item (it), the Legislative Department thinks that in future
Rs. 15,000 will probably cover all annual liabilities. The provision under the
‘control of that Department should therefore be reduced from Rs. 25,000 to
Rs. 15,000. Saving Rs. 10,000.

(35) Summary of savings.—The reduction of expenditure should be about
‘Rs. 12,000.

K.—Miscellaneous—Institute for Disabled Soldiers.

(86) Function.—This Institute was started at Lahore in 1919 for one year
in the first instance with the object of training up disabled soldiers in motor
.driving and maintenance and in the management of oil-engines and thus en-
abling them to supplement their military pensions. Since then sanction for
its continuance from year to year used to be granted on the Punjab Govern-
ment’s recommendation that the Institute was serving a useful purpose and
‘that the men were successful in getting employment after training.

(87) Cost.—The grant for 1931-32 is Rs. 25,000, viz., special pay to Head-
-master (Rs. 600), establishments (Rs. 8,300), allowances (Rs. 300 plus 100},
rations (Rs. 3,500), motor contingencies (Rs. 7;700), rent of boarding house
(Rs. 3,000), and miscellaneous eontingencies (Rs. 1,500). The actual cost in
.each of the five years 1925-26 to 1029-30 was about Rs. 25,000 except in
11926-27 when it was Rs. 21,738.

(38) Proposal.—Originally, the Department of Industries and Labour
.offered & reduction of Rs. 3,480 in the pay of establishments. It has, however,
now been decided to close the Institute down altogether. We endorse this
-decision. The Institute can no longer be serving the needs of disabled soldiers
(i.¢., war casualties), but rather those of men normally discharged. Secondly,
-although on a strict interpretation the army could argue that the cost of train-
ing army pensioners should be borne by civil and not by army estimates, we
.consider that as in the case of many other benevolent activities in the interests
.of ex-soldiers and their families and dependants, the cost should have actually
.come from the army estimates. Again, even if it could be argued that this
Institute is a central subject under the Devolution Rules, we hold that the
P?%jab Government should have been asked to bear a share of the cost of
majintaining this Institute, since the benefit of the technical and industrial
training imparted by it goes mostly to Punjab civilians. We understand that
both the army authorities and the Punjab Government are disinclined to share
‘the cost. We conclude from this that the purpose served.is not such as to
justify its maintenance from central civil estimates.

(39) Summary of savings—On the entire grant the savings from our
proposals will be 2-45 lakhs. There will be some other savings also, but since
they could not be precisely estimated, we have not taken them into our cal-
-culation.



140

CHAPTER XVIIL.

GranT No. 80.—DELEI (47006 LAKHS, OR INCLUDING EXPENDITURE PROVIDED-
FOR IN OTHER GRANTS 104-81 l:khs).

(1) General.—The imperial enclave of Delhi is directly administered by
the Government of India and its expenditure is borne by the central revenues.
1t was carved out of the Punjab and the U. P. Following upon the announce--
ment made by H. M. the King Emperor to remove the capi‘al! of India from
Calcntta to Delhi it was «onstituted a separate minor administration. Its
area is 573 square miles and popula ion 6-36 lakhs. The old city of Delhi
with an urban population of about 4} lakhs naturally dominates the so-called
“ Province of Delhi ”.

The administration is in charge of a Chief Commissioner and tends to
reproduce all the usual features of a provincial government. The depart-
ments maintained, their establishments and cost and the growth of expendi-
ture on each will be dealt with along with our proposals relating to each.
Here we shall only observe that the local administration of certain areas is
entrusted to (i) the Municipal Committee of Delhi with an official chairman,
(#7) the Municipal Committce of New Delhi which consists entirely of n« minat-
ed members, half of whom are officials, (#4¢) the Notified Area Committee
with jurisdiction over the civil lines portion of Old Delhi, and (iv) the District
Board with jurisdiction over the rural portions of the enclave.

(2) Explanation of grant.—The administration is estimated to cost 10481
lakhs in 1931-32, but the specific grant for Delhi is only 47-06 lakhs. The
difference, wiz., 57:75 lakhs represents the expcnditure provided for in
other grants, mainly Civil Works (36:62) and interest on ordinary debt (14°34).
Tt should be noted that the estimated cost includes items like ‘‘ interest for
ordinary debt ”’, currency, ordinary and territorial and political pensions which
have little organic connection with Delhi administration as such. The impor-
tant head of © Civil Works *’ is an unusual feature which has no equivalent in
the other minor administrations.

(8) Growth of expenditure—The two tables below show the expenditure

on various “ provincial ” and “ central ” heads, and the growth or fall in
the expenditure on each head in certain years :—

TABLE A.
.
o B AR IR AR AR RE AR AR
{
E%?éhf:?gglﬁl;ﬂ:x;Oﬂce i 86| +92{1-01 1-0051-03 1°01{1°08} 107
(i3) District Administration } 1°85 | 2766 3'05!2'32 2°11{1°92!2-15) 2+60[2°72{3°07{8°28
(iii) Other charges. . . J 1'10 -12} -1¢!| 11{ ‘06| 07| °*05] ‘0B
Land Revenue . . . .| 47| '61] 38, -41| -45) '53| -57| ‘58| ‘66| ‘64| 66
Bxeise . . . . . .| t08] r12) -16| -12/3°62|3°41)38-833°68|8°66)|3°69]3°67
Stemps . . . . - .| 07} "13| 11 -or| -o8{ ‘08, -08| -s2| ‘10( ‘08| ‘10
Forests . - o+ o ol ol ] o) 00 c20| -a1) o7
Reglstration . . . . | .. | O8] 08 08| 08| ‘0B -04| ‘04| -04| ‘04| °05
Trrigation . . . . . 01} 01} * 51 *31) 06 05| -02! 02| 03| 05
Justice . . . . . .)1-14f1-21{1°83,1°71}2-13 2°27|2°41|2°50|2°572°70|2°67
Jails . . .« . .} -ea] -88)1°19,1°47|1-24)1-28 | 127)1°41)1°51|2°06|1°73

* Figures not separately available,



4l
TaeLe A-—contd.

( |
s

Police . . . . . .|392{6°91 9°60{7°57 7°99|8°38!/8°'88 9-50.9-95 13°19]11-62
Scientific Departments (Museum) . | .. | ‘08! ‘38 :Oll .. S P N ,
Education . . . . .|1°48 3-20‘4342 5'26 5'81(6'1818°08 9710 §°40 [10°11/9°97
Medical . . . . . .|1'11|3'35 83'4713'37 5:08|5°45 5°18 532 5°57|5°26 5°82

Public Health . . . .l120l189 -84 -27 -68|1-43(2-21 1°96 1°842:09(2°07
| ‘ !
Agriculture and Horticulture .{ 88 '32' ‘291 ‘14 31} 52| ‘47 °52; °60) *71| 70
|
-103 ‘10| 12 14| -25| 27| -88| °82

1913-14,
1920-21.
192223,
;;4-25.
1925-26

1926-97

1028-29.
1929-30.
1930-81.
1931-32,

Industres . . . . .] c01) ..} ‘04

Miscellaneous Departments . . ool -ce! .. .. | 01| -02| -02| -08' 08| ‘04| ‘03
1 ! '

Civil Workst . . . . . 19°1626°46, * |12'82 890 137°06 [33°52 (38:86 55°44 [53-93 26'62

Penslons, ordinaryt. . . . 1'71‘.2“39 2:5812°06 4°09{3°00(3°59(3°12 3°25(3°293'28
| | :

Stationery and Printingt . -10‘ *15: 08| *03 | "03| ‘01| ‘02| -02| ‘04| 08| 05
Miscellaneous charges . . . "85 38'75 7°4814°20 3°9815°69 |3'74|3°64 ;363 3°8513°22
i |

. 1 !

[N | i

4365 98'74 35'06 4378 48'11 (76'04 (70:44 |84-73 1,02:45(1,03°41(86:56

sk ) | |

Taxes on Incomet . . . .01 '01‘ ‘15| 25

Total ** Provincial ”’ Subjects

431 47| ‘b6 -661 68| ‘87| 856

b
EHeclestastioal . . . . .{ 18| -26: °*32| ‘30  -26| -21| -25| 18| *19; 22} ‘22
Curemeyt . . . . . .| .. |04l -oal 02 00| -00| ‘30| -16| 21| -13| ‘17

Territorial and political pensionst . | 37 <44 "46| r47

i
|
Political . . . . . .l cor) fori o1 .03\ .. 01| 08 .09\ ‘18 14 “22
i
|
i

47 -51‘l ‘49| 40| 40| 50| 50

Intere:t . . . . . . » 1 * 1593 5°8316°3410°92/14°54 1144 |14°04 14°34

| \

]

| |
Total “ Central ” Subjects . [ 52 70| -98|6°36/7-08|7 63 |2-5016+1213-04{15°90/16°30

| L

| !

! i
Grand Totald . |34°17 09-44 36°64 |50°14 54°80 |84'67 190°03 [1,00°851,15'531,1981'1,02'85

|
Lo \ N L

* Figures not separately avallable,
+ Expenditure on heads marked t is included in other Grants.
$ Excludes Refunds. Hence, totals will not necessarily tally.

TasLE B.

Eliminating the charges which are not dicectly connected with the
administration of Delhi, the totals are as follows :—

i
7468 | 7478 '82'54 1,00°23 1,01°35 84°66
| o

L

3209 (9667 [33°56 142‘30 44°71

~




142

{4) Analysis of the growth of expenditure.—The Inchcape Committe:
accepted the following figures of expenditure and revenue for its report :—

|
1921.22 1922-23
1913-14 :
‘ (revised (budget
l (actuals). estimates). estimates).
\
Expenditute . . . . ‘\ 33-99! 6700 66-18
Receipts . . .« - . l‘ 14-91 0 81-39] . 8257

It observed that of the growth of expenditure since 1913-14 about 14
lakhs had occurred under ‘ Civil Works ” and 4 lakhs each under Police
and Education. More than half of the expenditure on Delhi at that time
was incurred under the head ¢ Civil Works 7, and that Committee ob-
" gerved that if Civil Works and a portion of the expenditure on Police arising

out of the fact that Delhi is the headquarters of the Government of India
- were left out cf calculation, Delhi was practically self-supporting.

It recommended measures estimated to reduce the expenditure by 416
lakhs and noted that steps had been taken to increase the stamp revenue ;
jt also observed that it should be possible to increase the excise revenue by
devising an arrangement whereby the neighbouring major provinces (viz.,
the Punjab and the U. P.) from which Delhi draws its supplies of country
liquor and which used to retain the still head duty on such liquor would not
retain the whole of the receipts, or alternatively by manufacturing country
liquor in Delhi itself. In pursuance of the accepted policy that *“ duty should
follow consumption ” Delhi now receives as revenue the duty on such liquor,
but in return it pays to those provinces compensations calculated .upon the
revenue from this source which they received in the thres years prior to 1921.
The rates of duty were subsequently raised, The following table shows that
this arrangement leaves a fair surplus from excise to Delhi revenues :—

1925- | 1926- | 1928- | 1929- | 1930- { 1931-
26. | 27, 29, 30. | 3L 32.
(i) Excise Receipts . . . . .} 612 8-59|9-48 | 9-77 | 5-33 | 5-96
*Punjab . | 2-90 | 2-90 | 2.90 | 2-90 | 290 | 2-90
(#7) Compensation %
U. P.. . | Ndl. | Nil 22| -22) .22, .22
Total <] 2901 2:90) 3-12 ) 3-12 | 3-12 | 3-12

Excess of (§) over (i) . . . .{8:22569(6:34]| 6-85| 2.21 | 2-84




143

The other principal factors in the growth of real, as distinct from nominal,
expenditure since 1924-25 have been :—

(¢) Forest.—The scheme for the afforestation of the Southern Ridge.

(1) General Admainistration.—Appointment of an additional Extra As
-gistant Commissioner.

(11t) Justice.—(a) Contribution to Punjab Government of -36 lakh for
Punjab High Court’s services and of -04 lakh for the training of Delhi officers
in commercial law.

(b) Additional subordinate judges and munsiffs, increase in the allowances
paid to the Public Prosecutor, and growth of criminal work.

(tv) Police.—Additions to the Police force, revision of pay and of clothing

- and equipment grants. Increase in travelling and other allowances.

i

(v) Education.—The five-year programme of educstional development
and growth of university and secondary education.

(1) Medical.—Additional grants-in-aid to Lady Hardinge Medical College
.and cost of training Delhi students at the Medical College at Lahore.

{vit) Public Health.—Expansion of health establishment:, increase of
grants-in-aid to local bodies including 50 lakh to New Delhi Municipality and
the establishment of a new Bacteriological Laboratory.

(visd) Agriculture, Horticulture, etc.—Appointment of a Superintendent
of Gardens and his staff and grants for arboriculture.

(ix) Civil Works.—Original works as part of the development of the

Capital. Larger expenditure on repairs. Increase in establishments,
Enhanced grants-in-aid.

(x) Taxes on income.—Re-organisation of staff, and establishment of a
salary circle.

It will be seen that a very large share of the increased expenditure has
been caused by the development of the Imperial Capital and the need for
maintaining certain standards of administration not only in New but also in
‘Cld Delhi.

(4) Revenues.—The predominantly urban character of the  province ’’
of Delhi is reflected in the character of its revenues. The principal contri-
butors are Excise, Stamps, Taxes on Income and revenues from urban lands,
Rents from residential and other accommodation provid:d by Government
form an unusual feature of Delhi revenues and are a partial set off against the

heavy expenditure on the capital programme of Civil Works and the revenue
expenditure on them.

L2



144

The following table shows the growth of the revenues from both ‘ pro-
vincial > and * central *’ subjects :—

TasLe C.
i - o3 3 < ~ @ 3 S ol o
_ SR 818|815 888189
@ N -+ v =3 [ (=23 f=3 b
18188 |8(8/5/|8[|3([8(3

Land Revenile . . . . . 18°53]4°01/3°32]87413°95 4715 4°34 |3°49 2°67|2°73/2°68
Excise . . . . . .|271[6-78|4°59]3°88 612|859 897|946 |9°77|5°33|5°06

Stamps . . . . . .|%08{7-26[7-81{7'18{7° 72|82 ]7-25)|7-19] 751 7°20}7°20
Registration . . . . .| ‘23| ‘45| *48] 48] 50| 44’ 44| -49| 52| ‘47| 47
Irgation . . . .« +f .. | 02| 08| 08| *04] +03] 02{ 01| .. | « { o
Justiee . . . . . .| -21{ -a7| 36| -28| ‘24| ‘52| -a6| -51| 38| "45{ 45
Jails . . . v .t 82’ 18l 19l 23] -8 -2 28| -18)| -21] 14| ‘14
Police . . . . . . ‘04 21 24§ 19| ‘21| 08| -23| 28| °33, *32| °82

Education . . . . | .18 c18! 15| ‘14| 10 ‘46| +48} 50| ‘56| "49| "49
Medical . . . . . Jtcor| +08! 10! c111f -31( 08| -7 | +19{ 20 20} 19
Public Health . . . o] e P ) .. . .o . *12) 08 77T} 07
Agriculture . . . . O B 5 R 09 .. L . .. «05{ 05| ‘05| °0B
Industries . . . . N * 92 PO | . «1!| 09! ‘07| *051 03
Miscellaneous Departments . | 05) 25! to8 06| <10} -12) -10; r12| -14] "13} ° 13
Civil Works . . . . . {144 /1°61|2°44|4°38(2°906°83 [6°65|8°25(9°41 15°18{15°75-
Pensions . . . . . .1 03 04 04| 21| -39 30| -87| 39 (2°52 ‘11 °11
Stationery and Printing . . 1 ocos | 08| 07| 03! -o2{ 02| -03| 03| -08| 00 09
Miscellaneous . . . . | 36 |8°18|1'36) 2°10)3°16|1°07 102 2713 | 1*73 2706) 1'8L

Total * Provincial ” Subjects . |12°28 94-23/20°71|22-72/25°93/32°03(30+ 72| 33°46(36°23/33*77[85°04

Currency . . o« o o of ee | 22| t | .. L 2 R O R R N
Customs—Cofton excise duty . | 04! *65(1°41} 1°902] 1°65{ —'9 .. . .e .e .
Taxeson Income . . . . |2°18 [12'80{8°27)0°56 |11°44)11°20111"57|10°40)11'40 8991667
Opium v e e e e o) voB| c1a] 28] 87 11| we L Lo | e | e ] et ] e

Total * Central ” Subjects . | 2:42{13°81{9°91|11°85/183°10{11°11{11°57/10°4011°40|8°09 6°67

GRAND TOTAL . |14°65/38°04/30°62 [34°57(39°08|48° 14{42°29,43°86:47'63/44°76 42°61

* Included under “ Miscellaneous Departments *.
+ Figures not separately avajlable, .



145

Explanations.—Against the growth of excise revenue should be set off
the compensation of 3-12 lakhs payable since 1925-26 to the Punjab and the
United Provinces Governments.

The growth under Stamps has been due to the growth of Delhi as the
capital and to increased rates.

The increase under Civil Works has been due to the growth of rents from
residential and other accommodation provided out of heavy capital expendi.
ture.

The growth of receipts under miscellaneous has been due to increased
premia on plots of land sold.

The fall under customs was the result of the abolition of the cotton excise
duties.

The growth under taxes on income is nominal and has been the result of
the identification of income tax collected on salaries in the Delhi Salary Circle.

(3) Departmentalproposals for economy.—Home Department has offered
to reduce expenditure as below :—-

Rs.
(+} Direct Demands on Revenue d g . . by 23,650
{#1) General administration 4 . 4 . N 19,330
(27} Admunistration of Justice = . ; s . . 15,420
{iv) Jails and Convict Settlements i . . e 16,600
{v) Police . . . 5 ; " g . R Nil
(72) Medical . . . L { . . P 24,679
(ved) Public Health . . : | . . . 20,730
(visd) Other heads . 3 3 ] 4 . v e 2,09,238
Total . 3,29,647

The department has pointed out that if head * Education ™ for which
there is a provision of Rs. 9,97,200 is left out, the total grant for Delhi is re-
duced to 37-09 lakhs and that the reduction of expenditure offerod amounts
to a little under nine per cent.

(6) Our proposals.—(i) We have considered the suggestion that Delhi
should be amalgamated with the Punjab or the United Provinces. But, this
question raises controversial issues and we have therefore decided to base our
proposals on the basis of Delhi continuing to be an imperial enclave. We do
not, however, sce why it should not be constituted into a * civic ”’ area some-
what on the lines of the London County ° Council” with the existing local
bodies functioning under the Council. The Council should, on the same
analogy, control its own police, education, etc.

(#7) We hold that the practice of describing Delhi, with a population of
6,36,000 and an area of 573 square miles, as a ““ province ” or a ‘‘ local ad-
ministration ~ has in the past led to the cultivation of an outlook which has
resulted in undue expense if not extravagance. We propose that it should be
described in the future a: the Imperial District of Delhi and it: administration
should be framed on that basis, The posts of the Chief Commissioner and the
Registrar should be abolished and the district should be placed in charge of
an officer of the rank of a District Officer on the senior I. C. 8. scale of pay.
His precise designation is not, per se, an important matter, but we advise
against any designation being adopted which by analogy and implication is



146

likely to lead to unnecessary expenditure. Extra powers should, if necessary,
be given to this officer. We think that he will have to bz given about half
of the present Chief Commissioner’s establishments to enable him to carry
on his extra duties.

Our proposal will yield a saving of about -81 lakh.

(¢13) District administration.—The general administration of the °dis-
trict ”’ is carried on by a Deputy Commissioner assisted by an Additional
District Magistrate, four Extra Assistant Commissioners, a Land and
Development Officer and a Tahsildar of an officer’s rank. The 1931-32 grant
- contains two new provisions of Rs. 24,800 for a whole-time President of the
New Delhi Municipal Committee and Rs. 8,800 for a Resident Magistrate,
These two posts were to take the place of the combined Resident Magistrate
and Seeretary to the Municipal Committee, New Delhi, at an extra cost
of :25 lakh. The establishments for district administration consist of 2
draftsmen, 4 surveyors and 180 executive subordinates, clerks and servants.
The 1931-32 provision for district administration is Rs. 3,22,500.

We hold that the district staff is altogether excessive for the needs of
Delhi. We propose that the scheme for a whole-time President of the New
Delhi Municipal Committee be dropped, saving Rs. 24,800. At the same time,
we think there is no need for the separate post of a Resident Magistrate ; this
post should therefore be abolished, saving Rs. 8,800. The Resident Magis-
trate’s and the Secretary’s combined duties should be carried on by one of the
four Extra Assistant Commissioners ; it is on: this account that we are not
proposing any reduction in the number of officers on the district staff, even
though we observe that one new post of Extra Assistant Commissioner was.
created in 1928-29.

We note that in 1927-28 and 1929-30 the district establishments numbered
only 153 and 158. Their number went up to 200 in 1930-31 and now stands ab.
186. The number should be reduced by about 15 per cent. to the 1929-30 level,
viz., 158, saving about Rs. 20,000. [In para. 6 (¢7) above we have proposed that
the district office should get half the establishment of the Chief Commissioner’s
office].. Allowances and honoraria should be reduced by (a) Rs. 2,400, viz.,.
the two new items and (b) 15 per cent. on the rest, yielding a saving of about.
Rs. 3,200.

The actual expenditure on Contingencies in 1926-27 and 1928-29 was
Rs. 33,508 and Rs. 39,267 respectively. We propose that a reduction of 10
per cent. in the 1931-32 provision of Rs. 42,800 should not be difficult to
effect, especially in view of the fall in prices, saving Rs. 4,280.

Our proposals will yield a total saving of Rs. 63,480, or, say, Rs. -63. .
lakh.

(w) Direct demands on the Revenue.—The provision for the administra-
tion of Land Revenue (30), Land Records (103), Excise (7), Stamps (2), Forest
(1) and Registration (3) is Rs. 4,55,200; the establishments maintained are
shown. in brackets after each. The expenditure includes Rs. 3,12,400 on
account of assignments to three local Governments and certain other
obligatory expenditure. Home Department has offered permanent eco-
nomies aggregating Rs. 23,650. We recommend that this offer be accepted.

(v) Administration of Justice.—(i) Law and Justice.—The Punjab High
Court, Lahore, does High Court work for Delhi and the Punjab Government
are paid Rs. 36,000 in respect of such work. The other staff for the
administration of justice is :—(a) A District and Sessions Judge (Rs. 1,000—
3,000 plus & special pay of Rs. 150), and 6 subordinate judges and munsifis,



147

Establishments number 112. (b) Small Causes Court :—A Judge, a Registrar
and an establishment of 30. (c) A Public Prosecutor on Rs. 1,000 per mensem.

The following table shows the growth of expenditure (in lakhs) :—

|

[
1913-14.! 1921-22. [1924-25. 1925-26. 1926-27. 1927-28.| 1928-29. 1929-30.} 1931-32.

l

2-67

2.41 2.50 | 2-57

1-71 i 2-13 2-37

|
i
1-14‘ 1-50

The Chief Commissioner originally offered the following savings totalling
Rs. 19,220, viz., Rs. 8,800 under non-voted pay of officers, Rs. 200 pay of es-
tablishments, Rs. 4,000 pay of officers, Rs. 6,220 under the various heads
¢ other charges ’. We cannot ascertain what portion out of this was intended
to be of & permanent character. Home Department is now prepared to offer
permanent savings of Rs. 15,420, but we do not know the details. Our
own proposals below yield a saving of Rs. +17 lakh which is not materially
different from the department’s offer.

Proposals.—1f the provision of Rs. 150 per mensem is for some special
and not, as we presume, the ordinary judicial pay to the District and Sessions
Judge, it should be abolished ; we consider that in the case of the judiciary,
special pay is objectionable in principle. = For the present we leave this out of
our calculation.

One new post of additional subordinate judge was created in 1930-31.
There are now in all nine officers.  One post should be abolished, saving about
Rs. 7,000. The cost of establishments (Rs. 55,5004-14,500) should be reduced
by one-tenth, saving Rs. 7,000.

Other charges should be reduced to Rs. 12,500 under E-5 and to Rs. 2,800
under D-3 (actuals of 1929-30 being Rs. 12,576 and Rs. 2,878 respectively).
Savings Rs. 1,700.

The Registrar for the Small Causes Court should be a judicial officer on a
pay not exceeding Rs. 500 per mensem. Saving will be at least Rs. 700 ; in
fact it should be greater.

(vt) Jails.—As usual there is a part-time Superintendent in receipt of an
allowance of Rs. 150 per mensem and a whole-time Deputy Superintendent,
The establishments number 68—jail and 2—medical. The actual cost of jails
{apart from jail manufactures) was Rs. 1,45,300 in 1929-30, Rs. 1,33,518 in
1928-29 and Rs. 1,19,207 in 1926.27. The 1931-32 provision is Rs. 1,66,500.

Proposals.—We hold that in view of the fall in prices it should be possible
to bring the cost down to about Rs. 1,45,000 by (a) reducing the jail duty
allowance to Rs. 100 per mensem, and (b) cutting down establishments and
effecting other savings, The Chief Commissioner has, in fact, offered savings
of Rs. 16,600 ; this is also the amount offered on a permanent basis by Home
Department. The saving proposed by us amounts to Rs. 21,000.

(vii) Police.—The provision for Police is Rs. 11-62 lakhs, i.e., nearly 25 per
cent. of the total grant for Delhi in the specific sense. Of this, 10-86 is for the
Delhi district police and the rest is meant to meet establishment charges paid
to the Punjab Government for the railway police (Rs. 70,400) and for the train-
ing of the Delhi police recruit: (Rs. 5,100).



148

The Delhi district police force is manned by a Supsrintendent, an . Addi-
tional Superintendent, an Assistant Superintendent and two Deputy Super-
intendents. There is also a provision of Rs. 16,200 for special officers in
connection with the Delhi Conspiracy cass. Establishments include 83 Inspec-
tors, Sub-Inspectors and Sergeants, 1,709 Constables and 32 Mounted police.
There are further provisions for additional police and temporary and special
establishments including the special staff employed for the guarding of the
Secretariat.

__The following table s?ows the growth of expenditure on the district police
(in lakhs) :—

_— 1021-22. | 1924-25, 1926-27.i 1928-29. 1929-30. 1931-32.

Pay of Officers . . . .46 .42 { 45 58 -68
: |

Pay of establishments . . 4-22 7-47 4-57 5:181 5-36 6-54
| i i

Other charges . . . 3-46 L 270 3-14° 3-32! 3-64

Total cost of district police . 8-14 7-47 ‘ 7-69 ‘ 8-77 ‘ 9-21 © 10-86

The Chief Commissioner originally offered no savings, permanent or tem-
porary, in this grant. The Home Department does not appear to be prepared
to offer any now.

In our opinion expenditure has grown far too rapidly, even when allowance
is made for the facts that the population is largely urban and political crime
has in recent years been a noticeable feature of crime in Delhi. The establish-
ments numbered 1,499 in 1927-28 and in each succeeding year went up to
1,646, 1,662, 1,689 and 1,826 respectively. Now that political conditions are
no longer as disturbed as they were in 1930-31, the expenditure must be
brought down considerably. Our proposals are :—

For a district of the size and population of Delhi the staff appears to
us to be excessive. We can see no justification for giving it an additional
Superintendent of Police ; we consider it a sounder arrangement to have one
experienced senior officer of the I. P. 8. with an Assistant drawn from the same
service and a number of officers of the status of Deputy Superintendents. We
‘propose that the post of Additional Superintendent should be abolished,
saving about Rs. 15,000. Even if it be necessary to maintain the present
number of officers, viz., 5, we hold that it should suffice to appoint an extra
Deputy Superintendent. For the present, however, we assume that no sub-
stitute post will be created.

Establishments should be reduced by about 10 per cent., saving Rs. 65,000.
Even then the number will be 1,644, besides 9/10ths of the existing additional
police and the various special and temporary establishments. The guarding
of the Secretariat buildings should be undertaken by the regular police relieved
by temporary men paid out of the special provision for temporary establish-
ments A saving of at least 10 per cent. on the grants of Rs. 36,200 for police
‘clothing and equipment and of Rs. 3,26,400 for other charges will follow as a
corollary, even.apart from the general fall of prices. Total savings will be at
least Rs. 15,000.4 65,000 4+ 3,700 + 3,620 4 32,640 = say 1-20 lakhs. Even
then the police grant will be Rs. 45,000 more than in 1929-30.



149

(vi41) Education—Government maintain a High School costing Rs. 88,800
in charge of a Headmaster assisted by 41 masters and teachers and a clerical
and ménial establishment of 14, There is also a small educational establish-

ment of 8 directly maintained by Government for special schools at a cost of
Rs. 42,800. '

Broadly speaking, the educational system is maintained on the grant.in
-aid basis, the 1931-32 provisions for grants-in-aid being :—

’ Rs.
(a) Delhi University . . . . . . . 1,00,000
(b) Ax‘ts' Colleges . . . . . . . . 1,09,500
(¢) Training College at Lahore (payment made to the Punjab
Government for the training of Delhi students) . . 2,700
(d) Secondary Schools (¢) Local Bodies . . . o 82,300
(i%) Private . . . . . 2,69,300
(e) Primary Schools (¢) Local Bodies . . . . 2,08,200
(¢i) Private . . . . . 13,000

For the direction and inspection of educational institutions Delhi has a
Superintendent of Education, one-half of whose pay is charged to Delhi and
the other half to Ajmer-Merwara and Central India in the proportion 2: 1.
The provision in the 1931-32 budgst for Delhi’s share is Rs. 8,400. Hs is
agsisted by an Assistant Superintendent for female education (Rs. 250—600),
an Assistant Inspector, an Assistant District Inspector and an establishment
of 14. Direction costs Rs. 10,300 and inspection Rs. 31,400.

The expenditure on education has grown as shown below :—

1913-14, 1924.25. | 1925-26..1926-27. 1927-28. 1929-30.[1931-32.‘

| 1928-29.
!

-98] 3-76
j

9-19 940 997

]
5-26 | 5-81 j 6-18 8-08

The Chief Commissioner has proposed the following reductions :—

(Note—R.=Recurring. N. R.=Non-recurring.)

Rs.
(a) Grants-in-aid—
Non-Government Arts Colleges . . . . 10,950 — R.
22,320 — R.
Non-Secondary Schools . . . . .
18,700 — N.R.
Local Government Bodies for Secondary education . 8,230 — R.
Non-Government Primary Schools . . . 1,500 — R.
Local Bodies for Primary Schools . . . 20,040 — R.
Local Bodies for Primary Schools . . . 780 — N.R.
(b) Scholarships . . 2,000

Other Expenditure Rs, 8354-100--825-+360+710 2,830
Total . 87,350



150

It will be seen that nearly 95 per cent. of the proposed reduction is on
grants-in-aid. We are unable to support the acceptance of the Chief Com-
missioner’s offer. Our view of the manner in which educational and scientific
institutions should be treated has already been explained in the first part of
our report (paragraph 10 of Chapter I, page 6) and we adhere to it. Govern-
ment should, if they consider it expedient, negotiate with the authorities of
the institutions concerned and persuade them, if possible, to contribute their
quota towards meeting the national exigency. Fcr the present, we leave out
of our calculation such savings as may be effected as a result of such action.

As regards inspection, the only reduction we can suggest is that the pro-
vigion of Rs. 2,700 for additional staff and equipment in connection with
inspection should be deleted.

(¢z) Medical —The senior Civil Surgeon is also Chief Medical Officer and
gets a pay of Rs. 3,000 which is presumably shown in the public health.
grant. New Delhi also has a whole-time Civil Surgeon throughout the year.
The other establishments consist of 7 Assistant Surgeons and 16 others includ-
ing Sub-Assistant Surgeons, Compounders, clerks and servants.

Expenditure on Medical administration amounts to 5- 32 lakhs as below :—
Rs.

(¢) Medical establishments . - % . . . 69,600

(i¢) Hospitals and Dispensaries . L . . . L,08,300 (including-
Rs 19,000 grants-in-
aid and Rs.10,200 for

medical arrange-
ments at New Delhi).
(i¢2) Other grants-in-aid, contributions and scholarships—
(a) To Lady Hardinge Medical College . . . 3,14,500
(b) Scholarships to students of the above College . . 900
(e) Grant for venereal diseases . . 5,000
(d) Payment to Medical College, Lahore, for the cost of
tuition of Delhi students 5 . 17,100
(tv) X-ray Institute (in charge of au Assistant Surgeon) 16,600

Medical expenditure has grown as shown below :—

1913-14.  1921-22, 1924-25. 1925-26. 1926-27. 1927-28. 1928-29. 19029-30.1931-32..
1-11 3-32 3-37 5-08 5-45 5-18 5:32 5-57 5-32

The Chief Commissioner has offered savings of Rs. 800 on non-voted
allowances and of Rs. 18,589 from certain voted items. They do not, how-
ever, appear to be of a permanent character. Permanent savings of Rs, 24,680
have since been offered by the Home Department under this grant.

Our proposals are :—

(a) We have already proposed [Chapter XIX, paragraph 7 (i), page 47,
Part I of our Report] that one Civil Surgeon should move with.
the Government of India between Delhi and Simla. By way



(b)

151

of an explanation we may add that we had in mind the fact that:
the policy of locating some offices at Delhi and some at Simla.
permanently would add to the work at both places or, to put it
in other words, that three officers would have to do the same
work as has till now been done by four. We have taken account
of a saving of Rs. 12,000 on this account under the grant for
Medical Services, and therefore shall estimate the saving under
the Delhi grant at only Rs. 6,000, the total of Rs. 18,000 being
just about one-half of the provision for the pay of the two Civil
Surgeons at Simla.

The Chief Medical Officer gets a special pay of Rs. 250. We find

that this is the usual special pay given to a Civil Surgeon for
acting as Chief Medical Ufficer. In this grant, however, we find no-
provision for it under Medical, though we find there is a provision

for a special pay of Rs. 250 p. m. under public health (Account.
VIII). If, as is likely, the special pay is given to one of the Civil.
Surgeons for acting as C. M. O., we urge that it should be abolish-

ed. If on the other hand it is for public health work and if the:
post of Assistant Director, Public Health, is abolished as pro-

posed by us [vide below], the question of giving some special pay’
specifically for public health work may be reconsidered.

{¢) Asregards all other medical expenditure, we would accept the savings

offered by the Home Department, viz., Rs. 24,680.

(d) As regards the grant-in-aid to the Lady Hardinge College we have

no objection to Government negotiating with the authorities of
the College with a view to its reduction.

On our proposals, total savings will be Rs. 30,680, or, say, *31 lakh.

(x) Public Health—This is in charge of the Chief Medical Officer who
presumably gets a special pay of Rs. 250 per mensem for it. In addition to
this, New Delhi has a whole-time Assistant Director of Public Health, costing
Rs. 15,000 assisted by a Sanitary Superintendent (Rs. 550) and two clerks.
Outside New Delhi the arrangements are entrasted to the local bodies to whom
special grants-in-aid are given.

The total expenditure aggregates 2-07 lakhs as below :—

Rs.

(a) Pay of officers and esta.bhshmenb (Rs 3 000+15 000+

9,500 4-600 for passage) . 28,100
(b) Travelling allowances . . . . 5,600
(¢) Half cost of Health Officer and his A,sqlstant . . 9,000
(d) Share of cost of Sanitary asrrangements . . . 50,000
(¢) Public Health grants to local bodies . . . . 59,000
(f) Grant to Municipal Committec, Delhi . . . . 17,000
(g) Grant to Delhi Health School . . . . . 6,000
(k) Expenditure for epidemic diseases . . . . 21,100
(<) Bacteriological Laboratory . . . . . . 11,200

Expenditure has grown as below :—

1913-14.

1-20

1921-22." 1924-25. 1925-26. 1926-27. 1927-28, 1028-29. 1929-30. 1931-32,}

1-96 1-84 207

W
o
=1

<84 <27 66 1:43



152

The Chief Commissioner originally offered a saving of Rs. 13,610 but it

is not known

how much of it was of a permanent nature. Home Department

is now prepared to offer a permanent saving of Rs. 20,730.
Our proposals are .—
(@) We cannot understand why a clean healthy area like New Delhi

with its wide spaces should need a very expensive health officer
of the status of an Assistant Director of Public Health on
Rs. 1,250 per mensem and, in addition, a Sanitary Superintendent
on Rs. 550 per mensem. The former post should be abolished,
saving Rs. 15,000. The Chief Medical Officer of Delhi should,
as Director of Public Health, be able to supervise health work
over the entire district. In this connection paragraph (iz)
supra may be seen. A Sanitary Superintendent of the present
status should suffice for New Delhi in any case ; but if the C. M. O.
cannot be given health work, and if, as we have proposed, the
Assistant D. P. H.’s post is abolished, the appointment of a some-
what senior health officer on about Rs. 750 per mensem might
become necessary. For the present we assume a saving of only
Rs. 15,000 and not of Rs. 15,000 + 3,000,

{b) A reduction of at least 10 per cent. in the provision of Rs. 82,000

for grants to local bodies (Rs. 76,000) and to the Delhi Health
School (Rs. 6,000) should be made, saving Rs. 8,200. In the
light cf the Chief Commissioner’s original offer, we think tha
the saving will be much larger than this. ’

{c) A similar reduction should be made in the provision of Rs. 12,200

2

for ¢ Other charges—Miscellaneous ”” under Epidemic Diseases.

(d) Such other economies not included in our proposals above as have

been offered should be aceepted.

(e) We estimate that the total savingg will be nearly Rs. 30,000.
(i) Other expenditure—This part of the grant, viz., Account IX, aggre-

-gates Rs. 4,7

expenditure on each :—

Najafgarh Jhil

Eecclesiastical .

Political .
Horticulture
Veterinary
Co-operative
Industries

Boilers and Fa

Miscellaneous .

7,500. The table below shows its elements and the growth of
|

1024-25. | 1925-26.11926.27. | 1927-28.' 1928-29., 1020-30. 1931-32,
| ,

05 [ 08 05 02 02 | -05

30 26 | 21 25 ‘18 19 .22

] . 13| .22

-14 -31 -52 -47 .52 35| -39

v 14

14 {‘ 17

.10 .10 12 14 .25 21| .32

ctories. | .. -01 .02 .03 03 03! .04

4-20| 3.98| 360, 3.74| 3.64| 3-63| 3-22




163

Under “ miscellaneous,” grants-in-aid are the largest item of expenditure,.
being over 80 per cent. of the total provision for 1931-32,

Home Department has offered Rs. 2,09,238, mainly on grants-in-aid, out
of the total provision of Rs. 4:775 lakhs. ‘We have no detailed information
on this subject, but, presuming that the cause of Local Self-Government will
not suffer thereby, we recommend that this offer may be accepted. If it
does not include savings on petty establishments, we think an additional.
Rs. 5,600 should be saved under petty establishments. On our proposals
relating to Ecclesiastical the provision of Rs. 22,400 for Ecclesiastical—Delhi.
should almost entirely go, leaving only about Rs. 2,240. Thus, total savings.
under this Account should be 2:09 - -06-%--20 = 2-35 lakhs.

(7) Summary of savings.—On our proposals the total reduction of expendi--
“ture (in lakhs) under this grant will be—

(@) Chief Commissioner and his establishment -81, (b) District adminis-
tration +63, (¢) Direct demands on Revenue -24, (d) Justice
17, (e) Jails -21, (f) Police 1-20, () Education -03, (k) Medieal
31, (3) Public Health -30 and (j) Other heads 2-35 = 6-25.
lakhs.

We consider that there is still some scope fo~ economy under Account
IX, but we are unable to analyse the position in detail. If this as well as such
savings as may be effected in the grants-in-aid (especially non-recurring grants)
to educational institutions and the Lady Hardinge Medical College are taken
into consideration, we hold that the total reduction of expenditure for the
1932-33 budget will be over 6-25 lakhs:  Further, we think that in a budget
of the character and size of this grant there should be a minus provision for

‘¢ probable savings”. Although we ourselves make no such “ deduct; ”’ provi-
sion, there should be room for Finance Depart:ment to do so, even after effect.
is given to our proposals.



- 154
CHAPTER XVIII.

/GRANT No. 82.—ANDAMANS AND NicoBAR Istanps (4122 rAKHS OR IN-
CLUDING EXPENDITURE PROVIDED FOR IN OTHER GRANTS, 45-73 LAKHS),

(1) Introduction.—These islands form a natural chain of a number of
-islands, some of which are very small, in the eastern part of the Bay of Bengal.
“Their total area is 3,143 square miles. The damp hot climate, equatorial in
~type, is enervating and, broadly speaking, unsuitable to people from most parts
-of India. Most of the area is still covered by dense equatorial jungle. The
interior gives shelter to some savage aboriginal tribes, whose numbers are not
known. The islands produce some valuable timbers. There are about 2,200
square miles of virgin forest, at least two-thirds of which is estimated to be
capable of profitable working. The configuration of the islands is
-exceptionally favourable both for the extraction and the shipment of timbers.
Cocoanuts are the principal produce of the Nicobars. The arable area
-is extremely small. Port Blair in South Andamans is the chief harbour.

The following table shows the population of the islands—(¢) conviet and
(i4) total—and its sexwise distribution and its growth during the census
.decade 1921—1931 :— ‘

Total population, Convict population

Year of Census.

Male. Female. Total. In Jail. Out of Total.
Jail,

4921 . . . . . 20,793 - 6,203 27,086 .. .. 11,632
1931 . . . . . 19,702° 9,761 29,463 485 7,053 7,538

We are informed by the department that the islands are of considerable
strategic value for the navy. They are treated as a minor administration under
the control of a Chief Commissioner asgisted by a Deputy Commissioner, three
Assistant Commissioners, a Revenue Assistant, a Personal Assistant, an agricul-
tural officer and a part-time medical superintendent.

The Chief Commissioner is treated as a Local Government, even though
‘he has not got the financial powers of a Local Government. He is also the
sessions court and tries all murder cases.

The staffs for medical, police, marine, commissariat, jail and other de-
partments have been described in the relevant portions of paragraph 7.

(2) Comvict Policy.—Port Blair in South Andamans has been used since
1858 as a penal settlement for prisoners from India sentenced to transporta-
tion. Under the system in force prior to 1921 a convict used to be kept in
the cellular jail for the first six months after his arrival in the Andamans.
“Thereafter for a period of 9} years he remained a member of a labour €Orps,
lived in barracks, was fed and clothed by the State and earned a small gratuity
in cash. After that he earned a ‘‘ ticket of leave > and was allowed to live a
semi-independent life and to earn his livelihood. After a total period of 20
40 25 years he was released and had to leave the settlement. In addition to
the convict population there was even before 1921 a permanent population of
“local-born *’ persons (about 3,000 according to the 1921 Census), who found
private employment in the islands as cultivators, traders or Government em-
ployees.



155

Since 1921 Government’s accepted policy is to gradually abandon the
Andamans as a penal settlement and to develop it as a free colony. In pur.
suance of that policy Government have taken the following measures. To
start with, as many as possible of the convicts who had suffered in health or
had proved incorrigible in conduct were transferred to jails in India. Trans-
fers from India were severely curtailed and almost completely stopped. Con-
wicts were given various inducements to stay on as free settlers, viz., relaxation
of conditions, grant of “ tickets of leave *’ after a short period of probation and
facilities for getting the convicts’ wives from India. Tickets were also granted
to convicts retained on Government work whereby they were paid wages on a
-sliding scale according to skill. Convicts on the * rations and free clothing
basis were granted relaxations designed to remove the stigma of the convict
state. Efforts were made to induce convicts to import their wives and families
and also to obtain convicts in Indian jails to volunteer for transfer to the
Andamans. The success of the attempt to provide a population by the settle-
ament of married convicts is open to question.

In the interests of the free population a new Regulation was promulgated
‘rendering it possible to give grants of land with scope for development on a
‘tenure which could extend up to 60 years and to enable small holders to obtain
soccupancy rights under easy conditions. Convicts cultivating holdings were
given the right to acquire from the day of their release occupancy rights in the
holdings cultivated by them. These measures gave considerable stimulus
to agriculture and cocoanut and other plantations. Government also decided

to reclaim certain swamps in the neighbourhood of the more thickly populated
parts of the Settlement.

. The result of this policy has been a decline in the number of convicts
-and an increase in that of the free population and also a change in the mental
-outlook of the convict resulting in his bearing and conduct, his capacity for
-work and his general health. -The areas under cuitivation and plantations have

grown substantially. There is a larger proportion of self-supporters than
‘before.

{3) Cost.—The 1931-32 provisions for Account I which relates to the so-
called ““ Convict Settlement charges > and Aceount ITI which relates to stamps
inspections of motor vehicles and tagavi loans are 27-49 and -11 lakhs respee-
tively. The provision for Account II relating to Forests is 14:62 lakh: The
total provision thus amounts to 4222 lakhs after taking into consideration
the deduction of 2 lakhs made under Forests for “ probable savings”.
Besides, there is a total provision of 3:51 lakhs included in other grants,
£.g., census, civil works, pensions, refunds, etc. Total 45-73 lakhs.

The following table shows the incréase or decrease of expenditure (in lakhs)
on the administration of the islands :—

1913- 1921- 1924- 1925- 1926- 1927- 1928- 1929- 1930- 1931-
14, 22, 26, 26. 27,-- 28,- 29; 30, 31. 32.
LConvict Settlement 16+12 34°91 2713 26-09 2669 2378 2387 29°37 32°40 2749
"Charges. ' ‘
Forests . . ¢ 2:7512°8711°5411°3412°2014°50 13°2D 18-871835 1462
Account IIX-Stamps .. .s 05 05 05 10 <10 10 °11
and Miscellansous. . . . , . .
Civil Works . . 1°67 100 2'62 1-35 1-35 1°57 1:49 2-08 340 3-28
Pensions . . . * 03 06 -09 ‘08 -06 Q7 ‘05 ‘05 -06

. Total + 20°5448°81 41435 38:924035 39-9¢ 33°82 4847 54°10 45°56

Note.—For & true picture of the growth of expenditure certain adjustments must be
made, viz., (¢) the cost of the'R. I. M. vessel included in the figures for steamers and station
. ships should be excluded, (i¢) the recoveries on account of commissariat up to 1928.27

should be excluded and (¢ii) the non-recurring portion of civil works should bs excluded.

In the absence of the necessary detailed information we do not attempt to give precisely
adjusted figures,



156

(4) Growth of cost—There is, however, no doubt that the expenditure
on the administration of the islands as a free co'ony has grown. Mr. Jukes
remarked that between 1924-25 and 1929-30 there had been * a true growth
of approximately 12:35 lakhs, of which 8-75 represents non-recurring items.
Of the balance of 3:60 as much as 2-37 under Forests is more than covered
by growth in forest revenues @nd the residue of 1-23 is the result of the policy
of developing the islands as a free settlement ’. Mr. Jukes’ remarks were
based on the 1929-30 budget figures. Compared with these the 1931-32 pro-
visions show growth or decline of expenditure as below :—

(7) Superintendence -58, (¢4} Medical -13, (444) Police -10, (iv) Marine
minus 1-21, (v) Commissariat minus - 10, (vt) Miscellaneous - 08,
(vit) Miscellaneous jail charges minus 2-32, (visi) Steamers
minus -35, (ixr) Works minus 1-07.

" would only offer certain explanations for a correct understanding of these
ures.

& The provision for *“ convict subsistence allowance *’ (viz., -25 in 1931-32) in
the budget for ¢‘ superintendence ”’ is a new feature arising out of the present
convict policy and to a certain extent is a set-off against the decline of expendi-
ture under jail charges. The provision for ‘‘ marine ”* varies according to the
need for repairs and for supplies. Commissariat charges in 1929-30 were gross
and not net. Miscellaneous jail charges should go down as the accepted con-
viet policy gets time to work itself out. The only important changes in regard
to the station ship are that the charter money has gone up from 2-82 to 3:39
owing to a steamer of larger capacity being chartered ; the estimated recoveries.
from the Forest Department are also less. = As regards * works > the provision
has varied mainly according to the estimated need for money for the reclama-
tion of salt swamps.

(8) Revenue.—The revenue of the islands is shown in the following table.
Practically speaking, the whole of it is derived from forests. The revenue shown
under ‘“ jails and conviet settlements  contains little besides the adjustment
of recoveries from other departments on account of the hire of convicts and.
the sale of stores. Prior to 1926-27 recoveries from the Forest Department on
account of the services of the steamers were credited as Forest Revenue ; these
are now shown as a deduction from the expenditure on the steamers.

1913- l924- 1925- 1926- 1927- 1928. 1929. 1930- 1931
14. 25. . 26. 27. 28. 29. 30. 31. 32.

Taxes on Income . . . ‘14 13 13 14 14 15 18 .17
Land Revenue . . . +30 47 .36 -49 66 -60 64 -64
Excise . . . . .. 04 07 08 10 -17 16 17 -1%
Stamps . . . . . 05 05 <05 05 -08 06 07 -OT
Jails, etc. o . . .. 5:33 4-31 1-89 2.77 1-86 2-54 2-75 2.74
Forests . . e . .. 7-26 8-91 11-71 14-18 15-01 20-07 '19-23 20-15
Civil Works . . . . .. 05 +07 11 19 -11 -09 18
Misoella'neous . . .o .e .o .e .e .. .. . -02

Total Revenues e 8-8413-21 14-00 14-28 17-34 18-09 23-74 23-16 24-17

Total Expenditure o 20:54 41-35 38-92 40-31 39-96 38-81 46-35 50-66 42-22

Excess of Expenditure o 1170 28-14 24-08 26-03 22-62 20-72 22-61 27:50 18:05



1567

(6) Departmental proposals.—The following reductions have been proposed
under the various heads excluding forests, viz.,

Rs,

A, Superintendence . . . . . . . . . 17,180
B. Medical . . . . . . . . 16,980
C. Police . . . . . . . . . 13,100
D. Marine . . . . . , . . s . 1,600
E. Commissariat . . . . . . . . . 23,500
F. Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . 3,600
G. Jail Charges . . . 70,440
H. 8. 8. Maharaja . . . . . . 25,000
1. Station Ship . 31,000
J. Works 3,283,000

Total . . . . . 5,25,380

The total expenditure under these heads amounts to Rs. 27,49,000 and the

proposed cut works out to about 19 per cent. Excluding J—works, the out
amounts to about 12 per cent.

As regards Forests, the department holds that no considerable reductions
oan be made without affecting the revenues which amount to Rs. 20 lakhs
against an expenditure of about Rs. 143 lakhs, but the department remarks
that a saving of Rs. 50,000 may be effected.

{(7) Our proposals :—

(A) Account I.

(3) Superintendence.—(a) As in the case of Delhi, we think the administra-
tion of these islands should be placed on the footing of a district. We realise
that the head of this administration may sometimes have to take decisions on
important questions and act on his own initiative. Even then we think that
a senior district officer should suffice. He may be called Commissioner but
his pay should be on the senior I. C. 8. scale (which applies to army officers
holding posts borne on the I. C. S. cadre) plus a special pay of about Rs. 250.
We may add that prior to 1920 the pay of this post was Rs. 2,600—100—3,000.

Apart from the Chief Commissioner, there are 7 officers, »iz., A Deputy
Commissioner, 3 Assistant Commissioners, a Revenue Assistant, a Personal
~Assistant to the Chief Commissioner and an Agricultural Officer. For a total
population of about 27,000 we consider a general administration on this scale
excessive and we propose that the number of these officers should be reduced
from seven to six. The provision of Rs. 1,800 for Medical Superintendence

should be deleted. The Civil Surgeon’s total emoluments appesr to us to
justify our proposal. :

On these proposals the savings would be about Rs. 36,000 plus Rs. 1,800
=sgay, 38 lakh.

(6) In 1929-30 and 1930-31, establishments numbered 71 and cost -78 and
-86 lakh respectively ; for the current year the strength is 78 and the cost
1-30 lakhs. We observe that the sudden growth of expenditure is mainly
due to the introduction of * convict subsistence allowance.” But even if this
provision were omitted from calculation, the cost would still be 1-05.
We do not think that the present accepted policy in regard to the Andamans
justifies the growth of such expenditure so fast and we propose that the cost
should be brought down by 15 per cent., saving nearly Rs. 19,000.

M



158

. {c) As regards allowances, we observe that the actuals were Rs. 42,040 in
1926-27, Rs. 39,103 in 1928-29 and Rs. 58,330 in 1929-30. These included the
Chief Commissioner’s sumptuary allowance (sanctioned in 1925 for the first
time), which on our proposals would not be needed any longer. Even if the
head of the administration continues to be designated Chief Commissioner,
we propose that, it should be cut out, saving Rs. 2,400. The reduction of the
number of officers and establishments proposed by us must involve the reduc-
tion of the provision of Rs. 66,700 for other allowances. We propose that the
aggregate provision for 1932-33 should be reduced from Rs. 69,100 to Rs. 47,600

{(d) The provision for grants-in-aid, contributions, etc., (A-4) should
similarly be reduced by at least Rs. 1,200 ; this proposal assumes the reduction
of two posts of . officers entitled to the concession of passages for self and
family.

(e) On our proposals the total reduction of expenditure will be -81 lakh
as against Rs. 17,160 offered by the Home Department.

(#3) Medical.—The 1931-32 provision is 1-78 lakhs against -88 in 1926-
27,1-30 in 1928-29 and 1:66 in 1929-30. There are now five medical officers ;
in 1928-29 there were three and in 1929-30 four. The cost on account of the
pay of medical officers has gone up from Rs. 35,321 in 1928-29 and Rs. 41,463
in 1929-30 to Rs. 60,200 in the current year. The islands have as many as
nine civil and convict hospitals and ten dispensaries. Home Department
has offered a permanent saving of Rs. 16,980. We do not consider this
adequate. In our opinion the budget has grown too fast. After making due
allowance for various considerations, we think the medical expenditure should
be brought down to the level of 1928-29,%.e., to 1-30 lakhs. Savings Rs. ‘48
lakh. In this connection the special pay of Rs. 300 to the junior medical
officers, who are drawn from the I. M. D., should be revised.

(¢4¢) Police—The Andamans police i largely military in character, and
is manned by a Commandant (actual pay, Rs. 1,235 plus the Indian Army
Allowance of Rs. 200 plus a special pay of Rs. 350) and a Deputy Superin-
tendent (actual pay, Rs. 300 plus a special pay of Rs. 100). The force consists
of 611 men and a boat crew ; only 54 of the men are the civil police. The
following table shows the growth of expenditure :-—

1924.25. 1925.26. 1926-27. 1927-28. 1928-29. 1929-30. 1931-32.
2-53 2461 2-64 | 2+55 2-71 2-91 2-95

Under the present accepted policy, we do not see the justification for the
growth of expenditure under this head. In our view it should go down gra-
dually. Home Department has offered a saving of Rs. 13,100. Further it has
proposed to reduce the establishments by 40. We recommend that the pro-
vision should be reduced by 15 per cent., i.e., by about Rs. 45,000.

The policy of employing an army officer as Commandant and paying him
the army allowance and a large special pay should be revised; we hold
that the time has now arrived for initiating seriously the policy of converting
the Andamans police from an armed military battalion into a civil police
force.

(tv) Marine.—The islands have some harbours which necessitate the main-
tenance of a marine department ; the 1931-32 provision for this department is
1-72 lakhs net. The staff consists of an Engineer and Harbour Master (pay



159

Rs. 750) and an establishment numbering 72. The growth of permanent estab-
lishment and that of expenditure (in lakhs) other than that on the fluctuating
item of marine supplies are shown in the following table :—

1924 1925- 1926- 1927. 1928. 1929. 1931-
25, 26. 217, 28. 29, 30. 32.
No. of establishments . 46 46 57 58 58 72 72
Total eost of “ Marine ™ -47 *48 =57 ' 83 *72 *76 84

Home Department has offered a saving of Rs. 1,600 under the marine
grant but we consider it quite inadequate. In our opinion a reduction of 10
per cent. (=17,230) is the minimum that should be effected.

The marine department supplies coal to the R. I. M. vessels also. The
price charged for coal so supplied should be calculated so as to include a pro-
portionate share of all overhead expenses, if this is not being done already.

(v) Commissariat.—This department is maintained for the supply of
Tations to the convicts and to troops and the police stationed in: the islands.
It also supplies meat, milk, flour and butter to the official population. It is
administered by a Commissariat officer belonging to the Indian Army, who,
in addition to his pay (actual pay, Rs. 655) gets a staff pay of Rs. 350 and a
special pay of Rs. 100. The permanent establishment consists of 7. The
following table shows the growth of expenditure :—

1926- 1927- 1928. 1929. 1930- 1931-

s 28, 29, 30. 31. 32.
Pay and allowances, passage and
contingencies . . -18 -18 <19 -19 -19 +21
Supplies—
Bakery . . . . <07 09 08 03 -08 +12
Dairy . . . . -13 +12 -13 18 <17 46
Slaughter house . . . -49 -38 <37 09 30 57
Other charges . . . 232 1-30 -49 1-17 1-10 2-32
Recoveries . . . . .e .. .- .. -—50 —97
Net cost of supplies . . 3-01 1-89 1-07 1-46 1-15 2-50
Total cost . . . . 3-20 2-07- 1-26 165 1:34 2-7%

Tt will be observed that compared with the actuals of 1928-29, 1929-30
and 1930-31 the net total cost has gone up by over a lakh, and is almost
double of the average (1-42) of those three years. The Chief Commissioner,
while offering a total saving of -23 lakh, explains this sudden and large growth
as being due to the inclusion of freight charges. We cannot accept this or the
statement that *° the only fact which can lead to a marked reduction in the
cost of these services is a decrease in the number of convicts * as a valid reason
or a cogent explanation. 'The conviet population is, we presume, declining
and not growing. During the last few years prices too have been declining
and not rising. We agree with Home Department in holding “ that further
economies could be effected by tightening up control, e.g., by reducing wastage
and rigid scrutiny of indents, and would only add that prices for meat, milk,

: M2



160

fl our, butter, etc.. supplied to the police, the troops and the civilian popula-
tion should be so regulated as to equalise them, as far as practicable, with
pr ices which would be charged in a free competitive market. Action along
th ese lines should enable the commissariat department to run without such
h avy losses as appear to have been incurred. We propose that the net
bu dget should be brought down to about the level of 1928-29, saving 1-46
lakhs in place of the saving of Rs. 23,500 oftered by Home Department.

In this connection we think that a cheaper agency should be employed
for the administration of the commissariat. As the daily ration strength of
the detachment of British troops stationed in the islands is only about 135
men, we do not see why the commissariat officer should be such an expensive
army man. We may explain that the present officer’s pay is Rs. 855 and
bis extra emoluments, mz., 350 and 100, amount to over 70 per cent. of his
pay.

(vi) The miscellaneous departments maintained in the islands and their-
cost are shown in the following table :—

1924-25. 1926.27. 1928.29. 1929-30. 1930-31.

Veterinary . . . . <04 <05 <07 -08 -10
Education . . . . -24 <27 - 40 +44 654
Treasury Registration, ete. . -03 -03 05 04 -09

Total . . . -31 35 -51 <67 73

The establishments consist of 2 veterinary assistants with some temporary
establishment, 29 teachers, a treasurer and a clerk and a registration clerk.

We agree that with the growth of the “ free ”” population and an increase
in the number of children born in the islands the demand for educational
facilities must grow. We therefore propose that the education budget should
remain as it is. Expenditure on the other departments was -12 lakh in 1928-
29 and 1929-30 ; the 1931-32 provision for them is -18. We think it should
be brought back to somewhere near the level of 1928-29 or 1929-30. Allowing
for growth due to the accrual of increments we think it should be reduced by
the amount, viz., Rs. 8,600, offered by Home Department on the whole of this
portion of the grant.

(vis) Miscellaneous jail charges.—The 1931-32 provision for this is 6-90:
lakhs and includes Rs. 20,500 for clothing, Rs. 39,600 for passage money and
payments to witnesses attending criminal courts, Rs. 5,38,000 for subsistence
money, Rs. 20,700 for forest supplies and Rs. 100 for jail press supplies. These
items depend on the relative proportions of the convict population in and out
of jail and for purposes of a true comparison we propose to leave them out of
ourcalculation. The expenditure on the otheritemsin this part of the grant
has varied as below :—

1924- 1925- 1926- 1927- 1928- 1929. 1930- 1931-
25.  26. 27. 28, 29, 30. 3l 32.

Pay of Establishments . . 48 45 46 50 46 31 52 <53
Allowances of Establishments . 04 04 04 053 04 05 -Og 05

Contingencies . . . -12 .12 .12 -12 .15 .13 12 -1}



181

The jail population has been declining and we think the strength of es-
‘tablishments should also go down ; in fact we observe that the present number,
42., 30, is the same ag in 1928-29. We agree with the Chief Commissioner and
Home Department that the rate of subsistence money which used to be Rs. 11
_per mensem should not be reduced below Rs. 10 per mensem. It is not possible
for us to analyse the position further and we recommend that the saving offered
by Home Department, viz., Rs. 70,440 which includes about Rs. 60,000 on
subsistence money for convicts out of jail, be accepted.

(vits) Steamer °° Maharaja>.—Qovernment have chartered from the
Asiatic Steam Navigation Company a steamer, the “ Maharaja > which plies
between these islands and Calcutta, Rangoon and Madras. The charter costs
Rs. 4:34 lakhs a year. The only fluctuating items which are amenable to
appreciable reduction are the cost of coal, Indian port expenses and “ other
charges . The provisions for these were Rs. 53,542, Rs. 68,321 and Rs. 21,360
in 1929-30 ; in the 1931-32 budget they are Rs. 60,000, Rs. 68,000 and Rs. 24,800
respectively. Against the gross expenditure there are recoveries, mainly
from the forest department. ' /

Home Department has offered a saving of Rs. 25,000, viz.,, Rs. 16,000
on the cost of coal, Rs. 8,000 on port expenses and Rs. 1,000 on other charges.
It is proposed to reduce the number of sailings between the islands and the
Indian ports. We recommend that this offer be accepted. Since the prices
of coal and other materials have fallen, we do not consider it at all difficult
to effect the proposed saving.

We must, however, observe that prima facie the charter money, viz.,
4-32 lakhs appears to us to be extremely high for a steamer for this purpose.
During the present trade depression steamers can be purchased cheap and in
our opinion it will be a sound investment to buy up a steamer or two outright ;
in 1930 the estimated capital cost of a steamer for this purpose was £60,000.
The present charter expires in September 1933. We do not know whether
there is any provision for terminating it after giving a stipulated or a reasonable
notice. In any case we propose that the matter should be investigated.

(1x) Station ship.—The administration maintains a station ship, which
plies mainly between the islands and makes trips to Rangoon and occasionally
to Madras. Tt is also used for the transport of troops. To all intents and
purposes it is a second steamer serving the islands. The charter costs
Rs. 8,39,200 and the total provision is 4-54 lakhs gross and 2-04 net. This
steamer was chartered only recently and therefore comparison with expendi-
ture in previous years can afford little guidance. Home Department has
offered a saving of Rs. 31,000, viz., Rs. 15,000 on the cost of coal, Rs. 15,000
on Indian port expenses and Rs. 1,000 on other charges. It is also proposed
to reduce the number of sailings. We recommend its acceptance. We also
.endorse the Home Department’s suggestion that this ship should be used for
the duty of tending lighthouses along the Burma coast. The need for a station
ship should be re-considered.

(x) Works.—The 1931-32 provision is 3:23 lakhs. It was intended for
‘the reclamation of certain salt swamps. This work has been completed at a
total cost of 16-10 lakhs against the original estimate of 14 lakhs. It is un-
likely that any provision will be needed for 1932-33. The budgetary position
should therefore improve automatically by 3:23 lakhs in 1932-33.

(x2) In a budget of the character and size of this grant we hold that there
should be a minus provision for “‘ probable savings . - In the original budget
for 1930-31 there was a provision of 1-50 lakhs for this purpose ; in the revised
budget the amount was reduced to 1 lakh. The 1931-32 budget has no such
provision in this account, though we note that there is a minus provision
of 2lakhs in Account II. In our opinion there should be room for Finance



162

Department to provide for some “ probable savings *’ in this account in the
1932-33 budget even after effect is given to our proposals. But, we shall
leave outof our calculation such savings as Finance Department may
be able to effect. ‘

{zii) On our proposals the reduction of expenditure in Account I will be
7:¢0 lakhs.

(B) Account 11,

(wiig) This account relates to Forests. The gross provision for 1931-32 is
16-62 lakhs, but there is a minus provision of 2 lakhs for “probable savings”.
The following table shows the rise or fall of expenditure on certain items re-
lating to the exploitation of the forests in the islands :—

1924- 1925- 1926- 1927- 1928. 1929- 1930- 1931-
25. 26. 27, 28.  29. 30. 31. 32,

Removal . . . . 7-41 7-45 7-36 8-07 8-12 9-60 9-70 11-15
Livestock, stores, ete. . .  1-33 2-04 2.45 1.56 218 1.73 163 1-45
Communications, etc. . . <67 11 23 03 14 10 +10 -16
Conservancy, etc. . . . 10-12 9-93 10-65 10-03 10-95 11-76 11-80 13-17
Establishments, ete. . . 1-41-1:42 1-55 1-45 1:66 1-54 1-57 2-11

Total of Account II . 11-53 11-34 12:20 14-50 13-36 16-87 18-16 16-62

The superior staff maintained consists, of a Chief Forest Officer, two
Deputy Conservators, five Extra Assistant Conservators, a Veterinary Officer
and an Accounts Officer. The establishments number 84 to which has been
added in 1931-32 an engineer and 18 others. It will be seen that the net cost
of officers and establishments has jumped up from 1-57 in 1930-31 to 2-11
in 1931-32. Apart from a decrease in the share charged to ‘‘ Capital ’, the
principal reasons for the upward jump are the appointment of the new staff
and additional provision for temporary establishments.

Receipts from forests are estimated at 20- 14 lakhs.

The Chief Commissioner offered for 1931-32 a saving of 1-46 lakhs from
the net grant of 14:62 lakhs. A permanent saving of -50 lakh has since
been suggested by Home Department. We do not consider the offer ade-
quate. For the exploitation of forests of this size the staff employed appears
to us excessive, and in our opinion two officers’ posts—A Deputy Conser-
vator’s and an Extra Assistant Conservator’s—should be brought under re-
duction. We do not see the need for the new staff sanctioned with effect from
1931-32. There appears to be ample room for savings under head ““A”,
i.e., *“ Conservancy, maintenance and regeneration ’. We think it should not
be difficult to repeat in 1932-33 the savings totalling 1-46 lakhs which the
Chief Commissioner offered in respect of the current budget. We propose
that the budget for 1932-33 should be reduced by 150 lakhs and the provisions
under A-1 and B-2 should be specially scrutinised, so as to yield a saving of
1-50 lakhs in all.

‘ (C) Account III.

(xiv) Other expenditure—The only item of importance in this account is
the provision of 10 lakh for the writing off of irrecoverable taqavi loans.
In respect of 1931-32 the Chief Commissioner offered to save Rs. 4,000 and



163

Home Department recommended the acceptance of the offer. We observe,
however, that the actual expenditure was Rs. 9,600 in 1928-29 and Rs. 10,049
in 1929-30. We therefore propose to leave this Account as it is.

Summary of Savings—On our proposals there will be a total reduction of
expenditure of 7-90 plus 1-50 = 9°40 lakhs.

(8) General scrutiny.—In this grant we have found numerous cases of
what appears to us to be over-budgetting and lack of adequate control over the
growth of expenditure. As illustrations we may mention (@) the 1931-32
provisions for the bakery, the dairy, the slaughter-houses, other commissariat
charges, cost of coal for the S.8. *“ Maharaja  and the station ship, () the fact
that a larger-sized steamer was chartered for service as a station ship and
(c) the growth of the staff, e.g., the number of medical officers. Some decline
of expenditure should have been the normal result of the present accepted
policy in regard to the convict settlement ; in fact we observe that, broadly
speaking, the tendency is towards an increase. We have come to the conclu-
sion that the entire position needs a thorough scrutiny on the spot by a Finance
officer and we propose that it should be undertaken as early as possible. In
this connection, the need for a second steamer to serve as the station ship should
also be reviewed in the light of our observations in sub-para (ix).

(9) Conclusions as to financial prospects.—A striking feature of the ad-
ministration of these islands is the very great excess of expenditure over re-
venues. This is the inevitable result of | the past history of the islands as a
penal settlement. The Inchcape Committee observed that the pre-war
excess of expenditure over revenues, which was 11-70 lakhs, had threatened
to grow 1o 34-48 lakhs and made proposals for the reduction of the gap by
4-43 lakhs. Even then the excess would have been about 30 lakhs. It has
been substantially reduced since as a result’ of the new policy adopted in
1921, If the heavy outlay of 16-10 lakhs on the reclamation of salt swamps
financed in the last three years be left out of account, the average excess of
expenditure over revenues is gradually declining. The present policy should
lead to a growth of forest and other revenues. Under the proposals we are
making the gap will be narrowed still further to about 8 lakhs, so that, whether
the islands are to remain as part of India proper or are to be made over to a
separated Burma, they will cease to be the heavy financial burden which they
have been in the past.



164
CHAPTER XIX.

GRANT No. 86.—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND UNDER THE OONTROL OF THE
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR INDIA (34-77 lakhs).

GrANT No. 87.—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND UNDER THE OONTROL OF THE
Hice CoMMISSIONER FOR INDIA (75:14 LAKHS).

(1) Explanation of grants.—(A) The net grant of 34-77 lakhs for the
India Office may be set out as below :—

(?) Salaries of establishments (27-09) ménus recoveries from the
British Exchequer (13-8) . . . . . .
(%) India Office expenses-Postage and telegrams (1-03), contingen-
cies (2+19), other expenditure (-17) minus recoveries (1-21) 2-18
(#%6) Audit establishments (2-26) minus recoveries from the
British Exchequer (-44) and portion chargeable to High

14-01

Commissioner (1-03) . . . . . . . -79
(w) Contribution to League of Nations (9-03) and other expendi-
ture in that connection (-80) . . . . 9-83"
(v) Miscellaneous civil charges of which stationery and printing
(1-54 gross and 1-08 net) and Secret Service expenditure
(1-07) are the largest single items . . . . . 7-96
Total . o . . . 34-77

(B) The High Commissioner’s grant of 75- 14 lakhs for 1931-32 consists of
the following items (for details vide table in paragraph 8) :—

(i) High Commissioner and his office . . . . . 12-80
(it) Education Department g - A . . 1-33
(#1¢) Stores Department i . ] . . . . 27-24
(iv) Trade Department . . ; J . . . . 2-03
(v) Portion of cost of India Office Audit establishment . . 1-03

(vi) Grants-in-aid (-13), unforeseen charges (-03) and other

charges (-35) . ¥ 2 . . . . . 51
(vii) Recoveries, viz., (a) surcharges on stores for central * com-
mercial departments ”’ (2-61), and for provincial govern-
ments (2-41), (b) provinecial share of cost of establishments
for issue of leave salaries, pensions ete. (2-88) and of the
Education Department (1-91) 3 . . . . —9-81
Net . . . . . 35-13
(v#i7) Disbursements by High Commissioner on instructions from
India—mainly leave salaries, pensions ete. . . . 4001
Total . . 75-14

(2) Control.—Though nominally the administrative control over the
High Commissioner’s Office is vested in the Commerce Department, the
demand for the grant is presented by the Finance Department and in fact
several departments of Government purport to control the various parts of
it. Budget control assuch must be ineffective.

The demand for the voted portion of the India Office estimates is presented
to the Indian Legislature by the Finance Department. The Secretary of State
is, however, empowered by section 2(2) of the Government of India Act, 1919,
to “superintend, direct and control all acts, operations which relate to the
government or revenues of India and all grants of salaries, gratuities and
allowances and all other payments and charges out of, or on, the revenues of
India”, except where a devolution or delegation of his powers has taken place.



165

(8) Historical.—Prior to 1920-21 the India Office performed not only poli-
tical functions but also ¢ agency ”’ work on behalf of the Government of India.
Under the provisions of Section 22-A of the Government of India Act, 1919, a
High Commissioner was appointed in 1920-21. The whole cost of his office was
intended to be, and is, a charge on Indian revenues and he was to * perform for
TIndia functions of agency, as distinguished from political functions, analogous
to those now performed in the offices of the High Commissioners of the Domi-
nions .  Stores and Students’ Departments and certain minor matters were
transferred on 1st October 1920 and further transfers of work were made on
1st April 1921 and 1st Apri! 1922.

Concurrently with the provision for the appointment of a High Commis-
sioner, the Government of India Act as revised provided that ‘ the salary of
the Secretary of State shall be paid out of moneys provided by Parliament,
and the salaries of his under-secretaries and any other expenses of his depart-
ment may be paid out of the revenues of India, or out of moneys provided by
Parliament »*, and similarly, that the salaries and allowances of the members of
the Council of India may be paid from either of these sources. A Committee
appointed to consider the allocation of the balance of the expenditure of the
India Office, after transfer of certain of its functions to the High Commissioner,
recommended that :— '

(2) the salary of the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State as well
as the salary of the Secretary of State be definitely placed on
the British Parliamentary vote ;

(it) in the case of the remaining expenditure a distinction be drawn
between the charges incidental to the political and administra-
tive duties of the Secretary of State, acting as a Minister, and the
agency business still conducted by the India Office on behalf of
the Indian authorities ; and

{i4¢) that under this arrangement the British Treasury be liable for —

(@) the salaries and expenses (and ultimately pensions) of all officials
and other persons engaged in the political and administrative
work of the office as distinet from the agency work, and

(b) a proportionate share determined with regard to the distinction
laid down in (a) of the cost of maintenance of the India
Office,

the exact sum payable under (@) and (b) respectively to be determined
by agreement between the Secretary of State and the Treasury from
time to time.

Detailed calculations to give effect to this settlement were worked out by a
departmental committee which recommended that for a period of five years
from the lst of April 1920 the Treasury should make to the India Office an
annual lump sum contribution which would remain constant for that period.
In pursuance of these recommendations, the salaries of the Secretary of State
and Parliamentary Under-Secretary are now charged on the Parliamentary
votes and a grant-in-aid in respect of the India Office is made by the
Treasury. The grant-in-aid for 1920-21 was, in the first instance, fixed ab
£72,000 on the basis of the 1920-21 estimates; but lat:» in the year. on
the basis of a revised estimate submitted by the India Office, it was fixed at
136,000 per annum for the period 1920-21 to 1924-25.



166

Subsequently, in the course of 1921-22 as a result of a reduction in the rate
of “bonus’ due to the fall in the cost of living, the Secretary of State in Council
offered to relax the agreement to the extent of conceding to the Imperial reve-
nues a proportionate share of any economy that could be effected in the esti-
mates for 1922-23 as compared with the figures on which the subsidy was based.
This resulted in the grant-in-aid being reduced to £113,500 which was distribut-
ed among the main account heads as follows :—

Gross Contribu- Net
expenditure. tion. expenditure.

£ £ £
General Administration . . . 252,700 101,400 151,300
Audit . . . . . . . 13,700 5,800 7,900
Stationery and Printing . . . 14,000 6,300 7,700
Total . . . 280,400 113,500 166,900

This reduction did not take fully into account the reorganisation of the
establishments then contemplated in the India Office on the lines laid down for
the administrative offices of the British Government. If allowance had been
made for this, the grant-in-aid would have been fixed at a sum of £122,000,
representing a saving of £8,500 to Indian revenues.

(4) Growth of expenditure—We have given under each grant various
tables to show how expenditure has varied. Here we shall give some tables
to show the variation of expenditure and the growth of staff in the India Office
and the High Commissioner’s office as parts of an organisation which was once
unitary— "

(2) The total establishments of the India Office just prior to the institution
of the High Commissioner numbered 1,135, but this was an abnormally inflated
number due to the aftermath of the war. In spite of the devolution and
delegations in favour of the Government of India and the provinces and the
inauguration of the Indian Stores Department the staffs in the two offices
numbered 1,194 wviz., 690 in the India Office and 544 (including 16 men em-
pluved on temporary decoraticn work) in the High Commissioner’s, in 1930-31.
It should be noted that even since 31st March 1931 the High Commissioner’s
staff has increased by 14.

(#4) Again, in spite of the decline in salaries under the operation of the
gliding scale, the gross cost, of salaries in the two offices (excluding the
Trade Commissioner but inciuding the Stores ard Education departments)
has been (in thousands of pounds) :—

_— 1920-21. 1921-22, 192223, 1923-24, 1024-25. 1025-26. 1026-27, 1937-28, 192829, 1929-30, 1930-31.
India Office . - 308 259 220 200 191 195 191 191 189 104 196

High Gommissioner , 52 129 180 126 128 14 142 148 1564 133 172

Total . 360 3¢8 350 326 319 336 383 339 843 357 867



167

(4¢¢) The growth of expenditure on certain incidental charges is shown in
the following tables :—

—— 1921-22. 192223, 1923.24. 182425, 1928-26. 1926-27, 1927-28, 1928-29. 1929-30. 1980.31. 193132,

P. and T. charges 2,853 3,356 1,969 2,101 2,237 2,726 2,198 1,800 1,970 1,866 3,100
Health Insurance 695 867 363 695 837 893 887 807 776 872 900
Contingencies . 4128 7,453 6,137 6,444 7,324 5,334 5,526 6,844 11,873 15,603 17,100

Stationery . . 5316 5487 4,763 4,600 5,358 4,326 5,630 4,47 4,593 7,121 6,000

Total ., 12,092 17,118 13,332 13,030 15756 13,379 14,341 13,898 19,211 25,367 326,100

(@) The following table shows the growth of the gross expenditure on the
salaries of the staff of the India Office and the High Commissioner’s office.

%‘he former set includes Audit costs and the latter includes salaries under all
eads.

Secretary of State. High Commissioner,

Expendi- Recover- Differ- = Expendi-  Recover- Differ~ Net

ture. ies. ence, ture. ies. ence. total,
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
1913-14 . . . . 151,793 151,793 e 151,793
e . . . . 320,336 220,336 220,336
1919-20 . . . . 293,168 3 295,168 e ee e 295,168
1820-21 . . . . 323,022 323,022 51,671 51,671 874,698
1921.22 . . . . 275,187 190,895 84,292 128,847 91,014 37,833 122,125
1922-23 . . . . 234,300 107,200 127,100 129,227 70,730 58,997 186,067 .
102824 . . . . 212,759 148,342 84,417 130,115 68,683 81,432 125,840
1934-25 . . . . 204,780 149,087 55,693 138,631 65,319 68,312 124,008

192526 . . . . 205,540 151,498 54,044 147,213 111,083 38,150 90,195
192027 . . . . 203506 136,115 77,390 150,411 123,812 26,599 103,989
192798 . . . . 203,868 124,045 79,823 156,612 160,886 4,274 75,549
192829 . . . . 203,742 121,838 80,004 162,504 104,174 58,330 139,234
102880 . . ., ., 207,220 119,004 88,225 178,450 118174 60,276 148,501
198031 . . . . 208689 133,504 86,185 187,748 100,363 87,386 173,571
1881-32 (Budget) . . 220,195 118,200 101,925 189,675 73,575 116,100 218,03

We shall now deal with each of these grants separately.



168
GRANT No. 86.—SECRETARY OF STATE.

(8) Secretary of State’s proposals.—A Retrenchment Committee appointed
by the Secretary of State in May 1931 (over which Sir Henry Wheeler presided)
reported to him that (i) owing to the presence in the estimates of large items of
an immutable nature, in particular the contribution of £67,725 towards the
cost of the League of Nations secretariat, anything approaching an all-round
reduction by ten per cent. either in the current year or in the immediate future
was impossible, (73) an immediate investigation in regard to the retrenchment
of staff was undesirable in view of the imminence of the resumption of the
Round Table Conference, (ii¢) the automatic operation of the sliding scale
governing the cost of living bonus payable to the staff had reduced the net
cost of the staff by approximately 71 per cent since the period of stability in
1923—26, (w) the possibility of effecting some reduction under telegrams, air
mail, office repairs, lighting and fuel, house articles, books and periodicals,
library and advertisements would be explored, (v) extended use of the wireless
in replacement of the cable might be made, (v¢) the reduction or even discon-
tinuance of the contribution to the Indian Museum Collection at Kew might
be examined, (vi4) the possibility of retrenching expenditure on the personnel
attending conferences (e.g., International Labour, Disarmament, Opium and
Drugs, Treatment of Foreigners) and the Assembly of the League of Nations
should be investigated in India, and (viii) an effort should be made to secure
the discontinuance of the annual contribution of £12,000 from Indian
revenues in aid of diplomatic establishments-in China.

The Secretary of State has intimated that he has accepted these conclu-
sions and initiated action on the lines proposed. The question of reduction in
the scale of allowances for Delegates and Advisers to International Conferences
and the Delegates to the resumed Round Table Conference was taken up and
gome reduction was effected. He has added that the question raised in (vié%)
will be taken up in due course but no other saving in the grants for *“ Political ”
and “‘ Frontier Watch and Ward ” appears practicable.

The India Office states that the savings cannot be precisely estimated, but
has promised that the greatest possible economy will be exercised.

Procedure followed by us.—The Secretary of State laid down the following
procedure for us :—*If your Advisory Committee should wish to make any
comment on this grant, they should be addressed to myself through your
Government and not to the Government of India direct ”. Qur official
colleague Mr. Nixon suggested that we should await the report of the Secretary
of State’s Economy Committee and should not issue a questionnaire in regard
to this grant but should “ consider ourselves free to make any recommendations
which we think fit”’. We accepted this suggestion. Apart from the bare
summary in three pages in the Demands for Grants and a cable summary of
the report of the Economy Committee mentioned above and of the conclusions
of the Secretary of State and the action taken or contemplated by him on that
report we had no information in regard to this grant. We have therefore had
to base our proposals, not on our usual detailed scrutiny of each-item but on
broad a priori grounds.

{6) Our proposals :—We have shown above how expenditure on General
Administration in England has grown. Considering that the work that was to
be taken over by the High Commissioner was a strictly defined part of the work
which used to be done till then by the India Office one should have expected
as regards the combined expenditure of both offices nothing more than the
normal growth of expenditure such as occurs in every Government department.



169

The Honourable Mr. (now Sir) Purshotamdas Thakurdas, a member .of the
Indian Retrenchment (Inchcape) Committee, 1922.23 stated the position as he
visualised it in the following terms :—

“ These changes should be brought about forthmth and then the India
Office should cost nothing to the Indian Exchequer, on th> prin-
ciple laid down by the Committee, since the India Office would
then be left with only political work, which has been approved as
a fair charge on the British revenues.”

We entirely agree with the view taken by Sir Purshotamdas Thakurdas
that with the complete divorce of agency from political work in England the
India Office should no longer involve any financial burden on Indian revenues.
We do not, however, consider that it would b= possible to bring about such a
change immediately. We therefore propose that action should be taken early
to bring it about in as short a period as practicable. As an earnest of action in
the direction indicated by us, the Secretary of State’s budget should be reduced
by 25 per cent. on all items except those on which no retrenchment is possible
(e.g., the British National Health Insurance Scheme contributions).

(#3) In our opinion India’s contribution of Rs. 9-03 lakhs towards the
expenses of the League of Nations is unfair to India’s relative position in the
League and out of accord with her economic conditions. We consider that the
Government of India should press strongly for a revision of the formula at
present governing the contributions of members and that they should them-
selves devise a substitute formula so as to impose a substantially smaller burden
on India than the present one.  The necessity for action on these lines is all the
more pressing in view of the contingent rise in the rupee cost to India conse-
quent on the breakaway from gold. We recognise that it may not be possible
for the Government of India to sueceed immediately in bringing about the result
we contemplate but we strongly feel that if suitable relief to India is not forth-
coming within the next twelve months, India should seriously consider whether
in her present financial stress she should not withdraw from the League.

{(z12) There appears to be some possibility of reducing the expenditure
under Miscellaneous Civil charges aggregating 7-96 lakhs. Although we are
unable to estimate the probable savings in this part of the grant, such econo-
mies as may be effected may possibly suffice to meet the extra cost of India’s
contribution to the League of Nations’ secretariat on account of the deprecia-
tion of the sterling and the rupee in terms of gold.

As regards the possibility of reducing other expenditure in England
under the Secretary of State’s control, e.g., the provisions for political, Frontier
Watch and Ward, we shall deal with it in the report dealing with the Foreign
and Political Department.

(#w) The audit establishments maintained by the India Office serve the High
Commissioner’s Office also. Audit charges have grown as shown below :—

—  10134. 191819, 1910-20. 1020-21. 1936-27. 1927-28. 102839, 192930. 1030-31 1931-32.
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ F £ £

India OfMce . 7,440 9,107 12,302 14,958 . 4,563, 5,346 5,438 6,100 5,400 5,900
High Commissioner 7,500 7,500 7,600 7,500 8,000 7,700
Charged to Local

Governments . 8,625 8,437 3,437 3,400 3,600 3,400

—

Total . 7440 9,107 12,393 14,056 155687 16,183 16,376 17,000 16,800 17,000
——

In spite of the decline of salaries owing to the gperation of the sliding scale
for the cost of living bonus the cost of audit has been rising even though very
slowly. We think, the expenditure should be reduced by about ten per cent.

(7) Summary—We estimate that our proposals will yield a raving of
about 8 lakhs. (We have taken the gross provision for India Office establish--
ments as one of the bases of our caleulation.)



Iyl
GravT No. 87.—Hica CoMMISSIONER.
(8) High Commissioner’s proposals.—The following table shows in desail

the reduction of expenditure which the High Commissioner hopes to effect
during the current year. ‘

Budget, 1931-32, Proposed cut.

Voted. Non-voted. Voted. Non-voted .

£ £ £ £
A. High Commissioner’s establishments
(other than the Store Department and
the Education Department)—
1 Salaries—General . . . 19,800 11,775 600 300
2. Salaries—Accounts Department . 21,225 13,875 1,200 600
3. Expenses in connection with new
Office . . . . .. ‘e .. ..
4. Mural paintings at * India House *’ 2,475 - .e
B. High Commissioner’s office expenses—
1. Postage and telegrams to India . 2100 . 150 .o
2. National Health and Unemploy-
ment Insurance . 13 . - 900 - .
3. Office contingencies, etc. . P 15,975 1,125 525 ..
Lducation Department—
1. Salaries . . . o . 6,000 - 300 ..
2. Other expenses . . . 3,975 .. 300 ..
D. Colonial Departmental charges for issue
of leave pay, etc. . . . . 750 .. .. ..
E. Store Department—
1. Salaries . . . . 15,523 56,250 3,300 2,925
2. Wages of artificers, labourers, ete. 16,500 e 975 ..
3. Professional inspection of stores o 35,350 - 2,700 e
3. Office contingencies, etc, o . 27,075 3,600 3,075 ..
F. Trade Department— N
1. Salaries . . . N 3,750 3,000 150 ..
2, Other expenses « . . 3,975 225 150 .o
3. Trade Commissioner in Europe . 2,250 2,025 .o ..

G. India Office Audit Establishment (por-
tion relative to High Commissioner’s
work) . . . . N . .. 7,725 .. e



171

Budget, 1931-32. Proposed cub.
Voted. Non-voted. Voted. Non-voted.
£ £ £ £

H. Deduct recoveries—
1. Surcharges on stores supplied to
commercial departments of the
Central Government . . —19,575 .. .. e
2. Surcharges on stores supplied to
Provincial Governments, Local
Funds, Indian States, ete. . —18,075 e e
3. Provincial Governments’ share
of the cost of the High Com.
missioner’s establishment for
issue of leave salaries, pevsions,
ete. . . . . . —21,6800 .. ..
4. Provincial Governments’ share of
the cost of the High Commis-
sioner’s Education Department  —14,325 .

1. Miscellaneous eivil charges—
1. Leave salary. cte,, of Indian Es-

tablishments . . . . 49,650 210,300 .
2, Allowances and fees to Scholars
and Probationers . 6,150 .. .e .o

[ Expenditure in connection with
| appointments to the Indian

3. Services . . ki 4 975 .- .. ..
Recruitment of personnel for
Indian State Air Service 3 3,225 .. .. ..

4, Payments to Imperial Airways,
Ltd., for Karachi—Delhi Air

Service . . . 25,950 .
5. Stationery and Printing—

{(z) Stationery. Printing and

Bookbinding charges « 6,00 .. . .o

(h) Leave Salaries, ete. . 1 2,625 1,200 ..
6. Grants-in-aid . . 1 . 975
7. Unforeseen charges . . . 225 ..
8. Other charges . . ) 5 2,625 ..

Total, Grant No. 87 . . 251,650 312,000 13,425 3,825
\ ~ J
=17,250.

The saving amounts to only £17,250 out of a grant of £563,550. It is admite
ted that even these savings will be effected only “ by postponing certain main.
tenance charges and omitting all but bare necessities’. The High Come
missioner points cut that the scope for savings is, practically speaking, limited
to items A to F of the table and that the operation of the sliding scale for the
cost of living bonus serves as an automatic measure of retrenchment. He con-
siders that no reduction of staff is possible. Tven in the case of his Stores De-
partment, where the volume of work has admittedly declined, he has only
offered savings of €850 in all on salaries (in addition to the anticipated savings
on account of the reduction of the bonus payable), and has offered the following
explanation as to why no further reduction of staff can be made at present :—

‘“ Although the volume of purchases has declined owing partly to reduc-
ed expenditure by indenting departments and partly to the exten-
sion of the rupee tender system, there is nevertheless a consider-
able amount of pre-contract work preliminary to local purchases



172

followed by post-contract work relating to the inspection of
materials for which orders have been placed in India.  This
work is more complex than similar duties under contracts
arranged here and involves more correspondence and general
office work. ”’

(9) Our proposals.—TIt will be convenient if we deal with the main branches.
of this office separately, viz., (a) the High Commissioner’s office proper, (b)
Education Department, (c) Stores Department, and (d) Trade Department.
Audit will be disposed of along with (a).

(o) High Commissioner’s Office.

(s) It is difficult to get reliable figures of the cost of the office proper of the
High Commissioner for the years up to 1928-29, since the head * salaries ” in
the Finance and Revenue Accounts includes salaries in the Stores and the-
Education departments. The following table gives such figures for the three
years.ending 1931.32 :—

1929-30  1980-31. 1931.32,

Salaries—Qeneral . . . . . 3-35 4:01 3-83
Salaries—Accounts . . . e 4-44 4-57 4-88
New office expenses* . > 2 3 27-38 4-30
Mural painting* . . b . 3 o .. <33
P. and T. charges . . . A . 26 -28 -28
National Health Insurance . . A .10 .12 .12
Contingencies . . ] . b 1:58 2-08 2-28
Colonial Department . . . . 09 10 10
Stationery, Printing and Bookbinding . 61 78 80
Total (omitting items marked*) . 10-43 11-91 12-09

(13) The office is organised in departments with sections each in charge of
specific classes of work.

In the General Department one section deals with deputation, study
leave, facilities to Government officials not on deputation or study leave and
to non-officials, another with questions relating to passage, passports, destitute-
Indians, lascars, a third section with recruitment cases (about sixty a year).
Records, library, book purchase and publication work are in charge of another
section, and registration work is in charge of an independent section.

The Accounts Department has ten different sections, and it has been
pointed out that whereas the India Office used to classify leave pay under only
four heads of account, the High Commissioner has to do so under 384 heads
while sterling overseas pay accounts for another 340 heads.

The recently created * Public Department ” has charge, inter alia, of the-
High Commissioner’s international work. ,

(#41) The High Commissioner hopes to be able to effect savings of £900 and
£1,800 in the General and the Accounts departments respectively, mainly owing’
to the lower bonus payable under the operation of the sliding scale. He has



173

also offered certain minor savings, »iz., £150 under postage and telegram charges,
£600 under stationery and printing and £525 under contingencies. The last
item involves the postponement of the cleaning of the exterior of the India
House and of the supply of racks and shelves.

(iv) Our proposals.—In paragraph 4 we have given certain tables in
support of our conclusion that the total expenditure of the High Commis-
sioner’s office and the staff controlled by him have both grown to an extent
which demands serious retrenchment irrespective of the departmental view as
to the irreducible minimum.

In the case of this grant also we are handicapped in making our retrench-
ment proposals since we did not have dctailed information such as we had in
the case of the other grants dealt with by us. We are therefore unable to give
detaded reasons in support of our recommendations. We take our stand not
80 much on the ground that the staff is excessive for the work in hand as on the
ground that the expenditure must be cut down in the interests of the tax-payer.
We feel that the limit of the capacity of India to bear additional taxation has
been reached and that she must no longer aspire to keep up her present
standards and therefore her present scale of expenditure. We propose that
the budget of the High Commissioner’s office should be reduced by 20 per cent.
as regards the items which are controllable. The total provision for such items
excluding the provisions for the Stores department in the 1931-32 budget is
17-35 lakhs. A reduction of 20 per-cent. on this amount would amount to
3-47 lakhs. Our proposal is essentially a ** block  cut and is not based on a
detailed scrutiny of cach item but we may indicate a few specific directions
along which, retrenchment can and may be effected :—

(@) The Deputy High Commissioner’s post, even if it only replaced a
Secretary's post, may be abolished.  1n the High Commissioner’s
absence the seniormost officer in the office can* deputise ” for
the High Commissioner, but he should get no extra emoluments on
this account. Thiy will yield a saving of nearly Rs. 27,000 on
pay alone.

() The High Commissioner has a Private Secretary and a Personal
Assistant.  One of these posts might be abolished, saving about
Rs. 5,000 to Rs. 6,500.

(¢} Certain officers may be retired and their posts may be left vacant
or be filled by junior men at the bottom. We may give a few

examples :—
Designation. Age on 31st December Pay.
1931,
£
Sceretary 533 975
Chief Accounting Officor . . 571 1,100
Assistant Chief Accounting Officer 56} 750

(d) We observe that the Indian members of the High Commissioner’s
stafl drawing a basic pay of £400 a year or less get an overseas
allowance of £30 a year. It has been pointed out to us that
Indianisation of the staff has thercfore involved an increase in
the cost on account of the emoluments of the subordinate staff,
The original estimated annual cost of this allowance was only



174

£650 ; in fact, we observe that it is now costing £3,000. We re-
commend (Mr. Ramsay-Scott dissenting) that this privilege
should be abrogated. Its value to the Indian staff is small and
it may serve only to supply a misleading analogy in defence of
overseas pay to non-Asiatic officers serving in India. The
Indianisation which, we think, the country has at heart is in the
superior and not in the mercly clerical posts.

(¢) The * Public Department may be absorbed into the General
Department from which it was recently separated. It may be
possible to appoint the present incumbent of the post of Secretary
in the Public Department as Secretary, General Department, and
to treat him as entitled to ‘‘ deputise’ for the High Commis-
sioner during the latter’'s absence.

{(f) We also presume that the provision of Rs. 33,000 in the current grant
for mural paintings in the India House will automatically cease.

(9) The 1931-32 provisions for contingencies, stationery and printing
and postage and telegram charges are £17,100, £6,000 and £2,100
respectively. We think it should be possible to effect savings
in these items in the High Commissioner’s budget just as we hold
it feasible to do so in the case of departments and offices in
India. Even a twenty-five per cerit. cut in these will still leave
the provision at about the 1929-30 level, while yielding a saving
of Rs. 84,000.

(k) Some saving is possible under * audit *’, the figures for which are not
included in the figures on which we have proposed a cut of 20
per cent. On our proposal in paragraph 6 (v) the savings should
amount to over - 10 lakh.

(i) A few more specific details can be given, but we consider it unneces-
sary to do so. Having regard to the financial position of India
we propose that the High Commissioner should be called upon
to reduce his expenditure so as to realise a total saving of 3:47
lakhs on the controllable “expenditure other than that on the
Stores Department.  The specific suggestions made by us above
give a saving of nearly 2:20 lakhs. In addition, we have
suggested specific savings of -60 on the Trade Department and
-450n the Education Department. He has thus only about }
lakh more to save. Qur proposal in (v) above offers a promising
field for economy. We thus think, a total saving of 3-47 lakhs
should not be difficult in a budget of 17-35 lakhs.

{b) Education Department.

(i) The staff consists of a Secretary (£700—900), five other officers and five
clerks. Two officers’ posts were created since 1929. A hostel is maintained at
Cromwell Road, London, for the benefit of Indian students. The loss on its
working was £401, £177 and £287, in 1927-28, 1928-29 and 1929-30, respectively .

(47) The sterling expenditure of this Department has been :—

1013- 1918« 1918- 1920- 1921- 1922« 1923-  1934.  1026-  1926.  3927-  1028- 1929- 1930- 1831~
14, , 10, EX S M p 28. 29, 30. 31, 82,

20. 21. 37, 1. 2. 26, 7.
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ e 2
2,511 8,826 4,749 5,205 4434 4,678 4,545 8,209 5,144 4,090 8,714 3,227 8,000 10,400 10,000

The figures up to 1928-29 do not include the cost of salaries, which amount-
ed in 1929-30 to £5,900.



175

(#4%) In response to the Finance Department’s call for a ten per cent.
{temporary) cut the High Commissioner offered to reduce his provision under

this department by £600 including £300 on the repair and maintenance of the
Cromwell Road Hostel.

(iv) We consider that the staff and expenditure of this Department are
growing at a pace not justified by its real utility or even the growth of its work.
Among Indian students its popularity is by no means universal and some of
us are personally aware of the fact that it is not unusual for Indian students,
especially those who have friends or other connections to help them in securing
admissions, to avoid seeking its assistance. In our opinion a substantial cur-
tailment of its activities will not injurc the interests of the Indian student
community, and we propose that its expenditure should be reduced by one-
third, saving nearly Rs. 45,000.

For purposes of calculation we have lumped it with the expenditure, other
than that of the Stores Department, which we have disposed of above.

(c) Stores Department.

() The administrative control over this branch of the High Com-
missioner’s office is exercised by the Dopartment of Industries and Labour
a3 the department in control of the Indian Stores Department in India.

(#t) The following tables show the ' variations of the staff of, and the
expenditure (in sterling) on, this depar!ment :—

TABLE A.—TOTAL cOST.

1024-96. 1935-26.  1926.27, 1927-38, 1923-39, 1029-50. 193031,

£ 14 £ £ £ £ £
(i) Proportionate cost of India House
and Grosvenor Gardens charged :
Lo Stores. 17,746 15,787 18,438 20,750 21,221 16,817 20,€80
(#) 8tores Department . . . . 142,683 139,588 143,566 148,761 152,100 158,366
(341} Professional Ingpection. . . 21,064 44,664 54,084 58,646 54,921 65,395 62,388
(i) Stationery, printfug etc., .. 2,345 2,679 2,163 2,815 2,223 1,013 2,667
(v} Other *Misccllaneous *’ ., . . 4,085 3,642 1,958 1,663 1,387 1,308 1,318

212,460 316,23  u27,:50 328,503 239,533 243,018
Dedunet racoveries on ac-ount of packing
chatges . . . . . . e 12,353 17,904 11,610

Net total cost . e 200,107 188,337 215,749 326,503 239,533 42,918

TasLE B.—Co0ST OF STORES DEPARTMENT PROPER.

19256-26. 1926-27, 1927-28. 1628-28, 192030, 1930-31.

(%) Cost of Staff . . . . $9,992 98,021 1,00,479 1,056,169 1,10,3568 1,12,398

(is) Wages of labrurers , . . 21,346 21.115 21,545 19.707 19,103 18,380

{sit) Upkeep-Contingencies . . 15,950 16,361 19,158 18,002 19,880
(iv) Interest on assumed capital

cost of premises. 5,200 £, 200 5,300 4,727 4,727 $,737

Total . 1,142,688 1,39,588 1,432,555 1,48,751 1,52,100 1,65,3%8




176

TasLg C.—COST EXCLUDING SALARIES.

Excluding salaries the cost of the Stores Department was (in thousands
of pounds sterling) as below :—

1913-14. 19130, 1921-22, 1932-23, 1932-24, 1924-25, 1925-26. 1926-27. 1927-28, 192£.29, 1920-20. 1920-31. 1931-32,

27 49 88 42 64 58 82 89 95 92 216% 2]15% 204*

"J(‘ihese figures include salaries which, ag shown by the preceding table account for a little under half the total
expenditure,

TAaBLE D,—NUMBER OF STAFF,

— 1925-28. 192€-27. 1927.28, 1928-29. 1929-30. 1630-31.

{ Permanent . . . . 47 147 154 157 155 156

Staff < Upestablished . . . 76 &8 83 82 32 81
» (Temporary . . 0 17 19 17 18 2%
{Permanent e 87 87 87 86 86 &1

Labourers < Unestablished . . . 54 52 49 48 33 38
L Temporary . . . Xil 2 2 1 10 1

(7i7) Originally the High Commissioner stated that he wes not able to
decide what the size of this department should be in view of (¢) the intrcduc-
tion o!f th: rupee tender system from st January 1931 and (é¢) the fact that the
restricted purchase of stores by India it recent years was an abnormal pheno-
menon. He has, however, since appointed a :mall committee to examine
the scope for economy.

(iv) Our proposals.—(¢) The figures quoted by us clearly show that this
department has been allowed to grow at an abnormal pace. The setting up
of the Indian Stores Department from 1st January 1922 was for a while reflect-
ed in the cost of the department. But, since 1924-25 the growth has been
rapid and sustained. We can see little justification for it. The Indian Stores
Department must have materially relieved the London Department of work
that it had to perform before 1922. The rupee tender system must help to
relieve it still {urther. The cost of the department should therefore go on
declining ; in fact it has been growing apace.

Were it a mere question of ordinary retrenchment, we would perhaps not
be prepared to recommend a substantial curtailment of its activities all of a
sudden. But, in our opinion the existence of this Department seriously de-
tracts from the utility of the Indian Stores Department. Instead of beingan
agent of the latter for the purchase and ‘nspection of European stores, it tends,
by its very existence, to act as a rival 1o it. Certain departments, especially
the Railways and the Army, which might otherwise learn to rely on the Indian
Stores Department, tend to purchase non-Indian stores through the London
Stores Department. We therefcre reccmmend that its staff and activities
should be substantially curtailed in the interests of Indian industries. We have
had the benefit of the oral «xamination of, and a detailed note by, the present
Chief Centrcller cf the Indian Stores Department, who has some experience
of the worl ing of the London Stores Department and we accept his view that



177

even for the purposes of the 1932-33 budget the following economies in or on
account of this department are possible :-—

Estimated Estimated savings .

Head. Sub-head. savingsin in budget estimates,
"1931-32.¥ 1932.33.
Rs. Rs.
. High Commissioner's Establishment,
A. A, 2. Salaries—Accounts Department . . 16,000
Stores Department.

E. E.l. Salaries . . . . . 83,000 3,43,800
E. 2. Wages of Artificers, Labourers . . 13,000 55,000

E. 3. Professional Inspection of Stores—
Fees . . . . . . .. 6,213
Actual Expenses . . . . 36,000 2,00,000
E. 4. Office Contingencies . . . 41,000 1,00,000
Total . . . . 1,73,000 7,21,013

*This saving may not be possible now, though we think it was so when the note
was written.

Meanwhile the Department. should be thoroughly overhauled and re-
organised. Its cadre should be reduced to the bare minimum necessary for
the services likely to be demanded of it under the revised system of purchase
of India’s requirements. Its functions should, broadly speaking, bz confined
to :— .

(1) Inspection during manufacture and before shipment of :uch stores
ordered by purchasing authorities in India as require inspection
before arrival in India.

(2) Arrangements for the supply of * Military Stores ”’ until such time
as the rules regarding this class of stores have been modified.

(8) Arrangements for the supply of any stores of a special or unusual
character which cannot be economically obtained under the
rupee system of purchase.

(4) Assistance to the Education Department of the High Commissioner’s
office in obtaining facilities for practical training for Indian
students. ’

(5) Assistance to purchasing departments in India in the matter of
market intelligence, capacity and standing of manufacturing
firms in Europe, etc.

(6) Assistance to purchasing departments in India in connection with
the distribution of their invitations to tender, examination of
tenders, etc.

We think that when it is reorganised on these lines, the Stores Department
should not cost more than about 15 lakhs (=£112,500) a year. Even this
figure will be a liberal provision when the actuals of th> years upto 1924-25
(making allowances for the addition for salaries) are kept in mind.



178

Meanwhile we consider that the present expensive system whereby stores
purchased are sent to the depot at Lambeth and are unpacked, examined and.
repacked there needs an overhaul in the light of the facilities for testing ete.
now available in India. The disposal of the wharf and the depot should also
be considered in that connection.

(v) Summary of savings.—About 7} lakhs in 1932-33 and about 12} lakhs
when the reorganisation is completed. We shall take the former figure into.
our calculation of the immediate reduection of expenditure in the High Com-
missioner’s Office.

(d) Trade Department.

(¢) This department was set up during the war and though its expenditure:
appeared in the Secretary of State’s grant, it had a separate office. 1t is now a
branch of the High Commissioner’s office in charge of the Indian Trade Com-
missioner and its work consists of (¢) commercial “intelligence”, (i4) work on
Committees, and (¢4¢) publicity. An exhibition hall and a commercial samples
room are maintained. It also controls the work of the Indian Trade Com-
missioner at Hamburg and will control the work of the other Trade Com-
missioners when these offices are established. In this connection our remarks
in Chapter IX, paragraph 6 (v44), may be seen.

(#7) The following are some of the ithportant details regarding the organi=
sation of this department. The superior administrative officers arc a Trade
Commissioner and a Deputy Trade Commissioner. The other officers are
a Timber Adviser (largely for the sale of timbers from the Andamans) a
Mineral Adviser (part-time), a Publicity Officer, an Executive Officer and a
Curator. A retired officer of the Indian Forest Service is on special duty
connected with the shellac enquiry and besides his pension, g:ts £500. This
cadr: of officers costs a little under £6,000. The clerical staff costs a little
over £1,400 and the provision for participation in fairs and exhibitions, including
the British Industries and the Milan fairs, is £2,600. Travelling allowances
and publicity work cost nearly £1,000. Total about £11,000.

The Hamburg Office costs £4,300 including £1,750 for the Trade Com-
missioner’s pay and allowances and £850 for the pay of the staff.

(¢it) The expenditure on the Trade Department has grown as below :—

1018-  1919- 1920- 1921-  1922. 1923 1924~ 1925«  1926- 1927-  1928- 1920 1930- 1931
14. 20, 21. 22, 23, 4, 25, 36. 7. 28. 29, 30. 31. 33,

£ £ £ £ £ £ T£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
4,654 6,481 8,320 9,168 0,603 4,117 2,426 2475 4,186 6114 9,676 9,900 12,200 15,200

It will be seen that the expenditure was materially reduced in 1923-24
and 1924-25 but has since been growing apace, and now stands at a figure
over 50 per cent. higher than in any previous year up to 1929-30.

() In response to the call for a ten per cent. (temporary) cut the High
Commissioner offered to reduce his allotment by £300, viz., £150 under pay
and £150 under other expenses.

The following items have been suggested as offering a possible field for
economy :-— :
(3) Posts of Deputy Trade Commissioner and of the Publicity Officer,
(i¢) Some clerical posts,
(¢73) -expenditure on fairs and exhibitions.



179.
(v) Our proposals :—

(a) We have considered the question whether the Deputy Trade Com-
missioner’s post need be maintained. We observe that an Indian
member of the Indian Civil Service is holding it. If, as we
presume, selection for the post of the Indian Trade Commissioner
is to be made from the cadre of Indian Trade Commissioners,
the post of the Deputy Trade Commissioner, London, might
be abolished for the present. It might in that case be possible
to send the present incumbent to Milan if he possessed the neces-
sary qualifications, and there would be a saving of about £1,200.
But, if our presumption is not correct, the abolition of the post
would affect adversely the prospect of an Indian succeeding the
present incumbent in the Trade Commissioner’s post, and we
would not recommend the abolition. For the present we presume
that the saving can be effected without taking the risk mentioned
above. We shall not, however, assume that this officer will go
to Milan, when that office is opened.

(b) We have reason to believe that at present the Timber Adviser is
not in a position to do very much to advance the interests of the
Indian, especially Andamans, timbers. The sanction for this
post expires at the end of the current financial year. We re-
commend that the appointment should not be renewed when
its present term expires. The saving will be £800.

(¢) The Mineral Adviser, a retired officer of the Geological Survey of
India, gets £2 a day when in attendance. Considering the trade
depression in minerals we think a saving of about half the pro-
vision of £425 should not be difficult. We are disposed to think
that it might be feasible to engage the officer on the basis of &
yearly honorarium so as to effect a permanent saving of about
£200.

(d) We further think that the shellac enquiry should be held in abeyance
for the present. The non-renewal of the provision for the special
officer’s pay will yield a saving of £500.

(e) Since there is an Assistant Publicity Officer, we think that the
Publicity Officer’s post might be reduced, provided that the
Assigtant is fit for, and could be given, duties other than merely
clerical. This will yield a saving of nearly £600.

(f) Our specific proposals would yield savings of nearly £3,300. Adding
savings on the pay of the clerical staff, a proportion of which
would antomatically have to be reduced and on the provision of
£2.600 for fairs and exhibitions we estimate that a total saving
of about £4,500 on the London Office is feasible. We think,
the Hamburg office must continue to be maintained, but even
there a saving of about £500 out of the provisions of £850 for the
non-superior staff, £300 for T.A., £450 for contingencies and £650
for publicity (mainly the Leipzig fair) is not impracticable.

(9) Summary of savings—The Trade Department budget should be
reduced by £5,000. Considering that the 1931-32 provision for
the Hamburg office is £4,300 and that the pay of the officer select-
ed for the trade commissionership at Milan will be less than the



180

pay of the Trade Commissioner at Hamburg and that Milan is
a cheaper place than Hamburg, we consider that the extra expen-
diture on account of the opening of the Milan office will be about
40 lakh. This will have to be set off against the savings pro-
posed by us when the Milan Office is opened.

(10) Summary of total savings.— '
8:00 lakhs in grant No. 86—Secretary of State,
10-78 lakhs in grant No. 87—High Commissioner,

18:78 Total.

When the Stores Department, London, is re-organised on the lines indi-
cated by us, there will be an additional saving of 5 lakhs.



181
CHAPTER XX,
EcCLESTASTICAL (32°43 Lakhs).

(1) Explanation of the grant—The expenditure on *Ecclesiastical”” amounts
1o Rs. 32-46 lakhs and the whole of it is non-voted and is charged to civil
.estimates. Besides, an expenditure of about 25 is incurred under “ works *’
in provinces and aress other than the U. P. and the Punjab. The cost of
ecclesiastical pensions and superannuation allowances cannot be ascertained
«easily, but it is additional expenditure on account of ¢ ecclesiastical. ”

The denominations for whose benefit it is incurred are the Church of
England in India (now called the Indian Church), the Church of Scotland and
the Church of Rome.

The budget may be set out as follows :—
(@) For the whole of India except the Minor Administrations, etc. :—

(¢) Church of England ecclesiastical establishments. . . 17.89
(¢8) Church of Scotland ecclesiastical establishments . . 1.38
(444} Church of Rome ecclesiastical establishments . . . +36
(iv) Cemetery establishments . . . . . o 1012

(v) Miscellaneous ecclesiastical charges . . . +26
(vi) Works (i.e., works in the U. P. and the Punjab) . . 70

(v4i) Leave and deputation salaries in Great Britain . . 400
(vi43) Other expenditure in Great Britain g . . . 4-46
30-17

() For the Minor Administrations, agencies, ete, :—
{t) N. W. F. Province :— 86
(7) Church of England (Rs. 78,700}, Church of Scotland (Rs. 1,400)
and Church of Rome (Rs. 1,000).
(#4) Cemetery establishments (Rs. 4,900),
{#1) Baluchistan :— -33
(3) Church O(())f England (27,600), Church of Scotland (1-000)

(#9) Cemetery establishment (3,800) and other charges (600)
= 4,400.
{iti) Delhi :—
Officers (16,000), Establishments (300), Grants-in-aid (400), Other
charges (6,900) ; minus Recoveries (1,200) = Net 22,400.
(iv) Ajmer-Merwara :— -16
Officers (11,000), Establishment (1,000), Other charges (3,000)
and Cemetery establishments (1,000).

[&]
w

(v} Rajputana :— -02
Pay of establishment (400), Other charges (2,000). Total 2,400,
(ot) Central India :— - 20

Church of England (Rs. 26,500), Other churches (400), Cemetery
(1,800). Total 28,700,

{vi¢) Hyderabad :— -38
Church of England (29,400}, Church of Scotland (5,200) and
Cemetery (2,900). ,

{vii{) Western India States Agency, Rajkot :—
Church of England, (Rs. 1,028), Cemetery {Rs. 1,872) . . 08




182

(2) Reasons for the expenditure—The obligation to provide religious
services for British troop? is imposed by the King’s Regulations (paragraphs
140 and 1526-35) for the army. This and the practice—dating from the time
of the East India Company—of providing, within reasonable limits, religious
ministrations for the European, mainly British born, servants of the Crown in
India are alleged to be the main reasons for the expenditure on ecclesiastical.
In fact, we understand that a portion of the expenditure is incurred for the sake
of the British troops in India. 1n this connection we invite attention to the
remarks in paragraph 15 of Chapter [ of this part of our Report and to the
appendix to this Chapter in which we have reproduced (i) an extract from
the evidence which Mr. Woodhead (Commerce Secretary) gave before the
Public Accounts Committee on 3rd July 1930 and (i) the memorandum fur-
nished by the Commerce Department to that Committee with reference to
paragraph 91 of its proceedings on the accounts of 1928-29.

(3) Growth of expenditure.—In 1913-14 the actual expenditure was 19-15
lakhs and it rose to 31:29 lakhs in 1924-25 and 31-76 lakhs in 1925.26. The
increase was almost entirely due to the revision of pay and allowances and the
inclusion of leave allowances not previously shown under this heading ; there
was no increase in the number of chaplains employed. In paragraph 5 we
have given a resumé of the action taken since 1922 to reduce the expenditure.
In fact, however, the 1931.32 provision is 1-14 lakhs in excess of the actual
expenditure of 1924-25.

(4) Inchcape Committee’s proposals.—The Inchcape Committee dealt with
this expenditure somewhat briefly. 1t noted that five chaplaincies had been
abolished and proposed that sixteen more which were expected to fall v cant
should remain unfilled. It estimated that by such action and by effecting minor
econcmies the expenditure (budget estimate for 1922-23 being 33-83 lakhs)
would be reduced by two lakks. One member of that Cominittee—the Honour-
able Mr. (now Sir) Purshotamdas Thakurdas—in his supplementary note traced
the history of the question and proposed that the number of chaplaincies should
be reduced from 166 to 100 in place of the 145 proposed by the Inchcape Com-
mittee. His proposal was based on his view that they should be confined to
purely military stations and he estimated that his proposal would yield a saving
of a little over 11 lakhs. He also thought that except on the frontiers or outside
India it was unnecessary to incur any expenditure on the maintenance of
Indian religious teachers for Indian Units of the army.

(5) Recent measures for reduction of expenditure—The Commerce Depart-
ment has explained that since 1922 the number of appointments has been
reduced frem 166 to 138 by the substitution of a system of grants-in-aid.

Under this system grants amounting to Rs. 1,53.600 are paid, viz., at
Rs. 500 per mentem for twenty-two and at Rs. 300 per mensem for six of the
{wenty-eight appointments by which the number has been reduced.
The grants cover (i) all charges on account of the pay, travelling
and other allowances, passages and pension or provident fund of the
clergymen who are appointed to perform the duties of the official
chaplains and (¢%) postage and other contingencies. The department has added
that (i) this syst:m has resulted in a saving of 4:30 lakhs, and (ii) that
under another agreement made with the Metropolitan in 1926 a composition

ant of two lakhs is payable to him for the entertainment of clergymen of the
““ Additional Clergy Society > aml other societies at stat'ons where official.
chaplains are to be posted but are not temporarily available or where, owing
to the number and nature of the Church of England congregation, Government
have agreed to assist towards the provision of a clergyman’s services. Both
the agreements are due to expire on lst April 1932,



183

The Department has also explained that at the time of the dissolution of
the Church of England and the Church of England in India (now called the
Indian Church) an agreement was arrived at with the Indian Church, which is.
expected, eventually, to result in a saving of 74 lakh.

(6) Savings offered.—So far as the Church of England establishments are
concerned, the proposals of the Commerce Department are :—

Lakhs.
(a) Reduction of 10 posts of Chaplains, saving . . . 1581
() Adjustment of the grants-in-aid, net . . . . -12
(c) Net saving in the composition grant . . . . -26

Total . 1-89

Of this amount the Department expects to realise about half in 1932-33 and the
remainder in the next year or two.

(7) Owur proposals.—The Sub-Committee is unanimously of the view that.
the maintenance of the ecclesiastical establishments by the Government of
India is inconsistent with the accepted and avowed policy of religious neutrality
and pon-discrimination in favour of any creed. In this connection attention
is invited to paragraph 15 of Chapter I.

(8) On this Sub-Committee’s proposals, the savings under ‘‘Ecclesiastical’”
will be 31-11 lakhs and something under works in the provinces and areas.
other than the United Provinces and the Punjab. A precise estimate of the:
savings under the head ‘ Civil Works * cannot be given.



184
APPENDIX.

EXTRACT FROM THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE PUBLIC AccouNTs COMMITTEE,
DATED 3RD JULY 1930.

Mr. Woodhead.—Ecclesiastical expenditure in connection with the Army
is spread over several budget heads. Speaking generally, the position.is as
follows. Church of England expenditure in connection with the Army is
debited entirely to the Civil Estimates under 28—Ecclesiastical, 41—Civil
Works and Superannuation Allowances and Pensions. The pay of Chaplains
of the Church of Scotland on duty with Scottish regiments is debited to the
Army Estimates. So also is their leave pay provided the leave is sanctioned
by the military authorities. Expenditure on Civil Works in connection with
Scottish Churches, whether Military or Civil, is debited to 41—Civil Works
and pension charges are shown under ‘‘ Superannuation Allowances and Pen-
gions ” in the Civil Estimates. As regards the Church of Rome allowances to
chaplains are already debited to the Army Estimates, but expenditure on the
fabric of churches is debited to Civil Estimates under 41—Civil Works, Ceme-
teries are usually used jointly for military and civil burials and expenditure
is charged to the Civil Estimates, expenditure on Establishment to 28—Eccle-
siastical and that on Civil Works to 41—Civil Works. My own provisional
view—this is my personal view as the matter has not been examined by other
Departments——is that it would ‘be practically impossible to apportion the
expenditure, item by item, between ° Military ” and “ Civil 7. Military
chaplains minister to the civilian population (European British-born Govern-
ment servants) as well as to troops and also, though not perhaps to the same
extent, the civilian chaplains minister to troops. The cemeteries, as I said,
are usually joint and the churches are in many cases used both by army and
civil personnel. It would be practically impossible unless there was an army
chaplains’ service with separate garrison churches to apportion accurately
the expenditure between the army and the civil.

Maulvi Abdul Matin Chaudhury.—Is it consistent with the policy of reli-
gious neutrality of Government ?

Mr. Woodhead.—That is a question of principle and I would not like to
-express an opinion on it.

Mr. Woodhead —My own view is that an accurate separation is impossible
but the matter has not as yet been examined by the Army and Finance Depart-
ments. I have carefully examined the whole expenditure with regard to the
present classification and my own provisional conclusion is that so long as the
present system of administration continues it would be impossible to make
an absolutely clean cut between the military and the civil expenditure.

Mr. Woodhead.—The total of the 28—Ecclesiastical budget is somewhere
about Rs. 33 lakhs. It might be possible to make an approximate appor-
tionment of the expenditure on the pay of chaplains because the number of
military chaplains is definitely fixed. It might be possible to make some
adjustment of this kind.



185

Chairman.—The position really is that an accurate allocation is impossible.
The question for our consideration is whether it is desirable that there should
be an approximate allocation.

Mr. Dass.—Would you like part of the estimates charged to the civil
head being charged to Army head ?

Chairman.—My provisional view is that theve long established practices
might well be allowed to remain. I do not see any particular reason for altering
the practice in this case for every one knows what the positionis. Tt is difficult
to make an accurate allocation. No praetical result would he achieved.

From the point of view of the Assembly control there would be no
advantage gained. I think we might take note of the position and record the
view that apparently an accurate allocation ix impossible but that an approxi-
mate allocation would be possible and that we desire that a further report
should be submitted next year on the subject. I think this is abput all that
we can say at prescnt.

MEMORANDUM KEGARDING ALLGCATION OF ECCLESTASTICAL EXPENDITURE
BETWEEN THE (IVIL AND Tt ARMY DEPARTMENTS, FURNISHED BY THE
COMMERCE DEPARTMENT WITH REFERENCE TO PARAGRAPH 91 OF THE
PROCEEDINGS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE ACCOUNTS
oF 1025-29.

The Public Accounts Committee at their meeting on 3rd July 1930 accepted
the view expresscd by the (emmerce, Department that an accurate allocation
of the ecclesiastical expenditure between the Army and the Civil estimates is
not pessible. But they thought that an approximate allocation would be pos-
sible and asked that a further report might be made to them on the subject.
The question has now been carefully considered by the Commerce Department
in consultation with the Army and the Finance Departments and the conclusion
arrived at is that even an approximate allocation would bhe a matter of consider-
able difficulty. The civil and military aspects of the subject are in most areas
so intermixed that an apportionment of the expenditure could only be made in
the most arbitrary way. Even to make an arbitrary allocation of this kind,
it would be necessary to investigate in considerable detail the circumstances
which exist in cach of the large number of stations where ecclesiastical minis-
trations, churches and cemeteries are provided for populations which are partly
military and partly civil. An examination of this naturc would naturally
take a considerable time. It should moreover be remembered that by the
time the examination is completed it may probably be of little or no practical
value for the following reason. The impending constitutional changes may
necessitate a complete review of the administration of this subject particularly
in its relation to Army matters and a careful consideration of the exact
position which it should occupy in the new system. It is impossible to
say at the present moment what the results of such a review will be, but it
may lead to such a change in the administration of the subject as will render
entirely nugatory the approximate and arbitrary apportionment of expenditure
based on the existing system. For these reasons it is urged that at the present
juncture it is not worth while to embark on the difficult task of apportionment
between the civil and military budgets of the present scale of ecclesiastical
expenditure.



186
CHAPTER XXI.
CERTATIN MATTERS RELATING TO PART I oF ourR INTERIM REPORT.

(1) Explanation.—In this Chapter we propose to deal with various
‘matters relating to, or arising out of, Part I of our Interim Report. In this
connection we invite attention to our remarks in paragraph 4 (v) of Chapter
1V, paragraph (v) of Chapter X and paragraph 5 (i27) of Chapter X1 of Part I,
We requested the departments concerned to work out schemes relating to
the Forest, Survey of India and Meteorology grants and send them to us for
our consideration in connection with our final report. Although this part of
our Report is not final, we propose to dispose of the schemes provisionally
‘worked out by the departments concsrned. Further, we wish to offer an ex-
planation in regard to our estimates of savings from our proposals relating
to certain grants. Our colleague Mr. J. Ramsay-Scott alio wishes to add a
note in regard to our proposals relating to Grant No. 50—Geological Survey
.and Grant No. 63—Aviation. (Vide Chapters XII and XXII of PartT of
our Report.) ‘

A.—FoREST.

(2) Schemes under consideration.—As regards the retrenchment proposed
by us in grant No.21—Forest, it-appears that Government have had four pos-
sible schemes under their consideration. The following table shows in a
summary form the main features and the eost (in lakhs) of each scheme :—

Schemes.
1931-32
o TRR Y L 1. oL | Iv.
Direction . . . . - - 64 <75 1:30 1-30 1-30
Silviculture . . . . 3 ; gg - 60 <60 <67 80
Botanical . . . . a -93 50 50 +63 - 65
Economic 5.05 1-60 1-75 2-20 3-20
‘Entomological . . . . . 1:00 -55 70 70 90
<Chemical . . . . . +43 . . .. <35
Total . 9-85 4-00 4-85 5-50 7-20
‘Colleges . . . . . . 1-45 -80 -80 -80 -80
Granp Torar . 11-30 4-80 5-65 6-30 800

Mr. Nixon who supplied the above-quoted figures to us was asked by the
Department of E., H. and L. to explain the position to us. The Department’s
scheme No. I provides nothing for a Head of the Institute. In the memo-
randum® on the action taken or proposed by Government on the first part
of our Interim Report it is stated that ‘‘ the conclusion, however, so far
arrived at by Government is that within the limits of this sum (i.e., 4 lakhs),
it would not b> possible to maintain an efficient or economical organisation
and tha’ such a reduction would. in fazt, mean the destruction of the present

*This was supplied to the Legislature in connection with the November 193] Session,



187

organisation . The department’s view about schemes Nos. IT and III was
that neither of them was suitable and that both stood condemned by the
Inspector-Gencral and also by the department. The Inspector-General of
Forests worked out a scheme costing 8 lakhs a year and added that any ~cheme
costing less than that amount would necessarily.involve a definite abandon-
ment of some work and the reversion of some I. F. 8. officers t> their pro-
vinces. With reference to this scheme the memorandum mentioned above
observes that Government ‘ are therefore at present forced to consider the
Inspector-General of Forests’ scheme, under which the total expenditure on
the Institute, the restricted functions of the Inspector-General (who is also
head of the Institute) and the Rangers’ College (including provision for com-
pleting the training of the two students of the Officers’ College! could and
should be restricted to Rs. 8 lakhs, a reduction of Rs. 3-3 lakhs or nearly 30
per cent. of the current year’s grant .

(3) Sir Chunilal V. Mehta’s evidence.—We took opportunity of the un-
expected visit of Sir Chunilal V. Mehta, K.C.S.I., to Delhi to examine him
and take his advice on this question, especially as he was Chairman of the
Forestry Committee which enquired into the affairs of the Research Institute
in 1929,

(4) Our proposals.—Having considered the entire position in the light of the
facts before us, we have come to the following conclusions :—

(I) Since scientific research at the Institute has got ahead of the practical
application of research, those sections which are entirely or largely devoted
to research as such should be slowed down and. those which are charged with
the application, particularly the ~commercial application, of the results of
research should be developed. 'The following are specific instances :—

(¢) Work in the Timber Testing Section should now be slowed down.
The present Timber Testing Expert is expensive and his post should be re-
trenched. (Vide ~ub-paragraph v below.)

(i1) As regards silvicultural work, the proper function of the Dehra Dun
Institut> is examination, collation and co-ordination of the work done in the
provinces. Hence, if the provinees are not carrying on silvicultural work as
intensely as the Central Research Institute has been doing, this activity should
be slowed down.

{¢1t) The Minor Forest Products Section should be maintained. If con-
siderations of economy require it, it might be placed in charge of the Chemist.
It can be mude quite useful to the country, particularly from the point of the
small firms, which cannot afford to employ special =taff for their enquiries.

(iv) The Chemical section, where valuable work is being done, should be
continued.

(v) Scasoning and timber testing should be placed in charge of one officer.
As an alternative, timber testing might be placed in charze of the Wood Tech-
nologist, who, it is understood, received spe-jal training in this class of work
in America in 1929. Such an arrangement would be conducive to economy
and work effi iently. The I. G. Forest:’ scheme proposes to retain the present
Timber Testing Expert whose pay is Rs. 2,000 pe* mensem. This post is not now
necessary and should be abolished ; in fact, work in this section should now be
slowed down. In this connection sub-paragraph (i) above may be seen.

(vi) Since the feasibility of converting bamboo into paper plup has been
established, work which can usefully bz done by a research institute can be
claimed to have b-en finished. Hence, it is not worth while running the ex-
rerimental paper making plant at the Institut> any more for the sake of bamboo
pulp. The officer might be put on the convesion of various grasses into paper
pulp, sinie such work has not been suff‘icient-ly developed.



188

(vit) What is generally known as the cabinet making section can and should
be subjected to retrenchment more than the other sections. As contemplated

in the Inspector-General’s scheme one gazetted post in this section should be:
abolished.

(II) We adhere to the opinion already expressed by us that the post of
Inspector General of Forests in the strict sense (¢.e., an officer to carry out
inspections and advise the Government of India on forest problems) is not
necessary. In the interests of economy it should be abolished. We note
that the I. G. is also President of the Institute and we agree that it will be
necessary to retain an officer to take charge of the Institute as a whole, i.e.,
the research sections as well as the Colleges. We do not contemplate that
this officer would never be called upon to advise the Government of India
on specific technical problems relating to forests. But our point is that he
need not function as an inspecting officer, or have anything to do directly with
the provinces. The theory underlying the departmental view embodied in the
remark ‘ Forest conservation and forest management are an all-India interest *
is not in accordance with the present constitution under which Forests are a
provincial—in some provinces, a provincial transferred—subject. The case
for the retention of the I. G.’s post as made out in the memorandum on the
action taken or proposed by Government on our Interim Report strikes us as
not being cogent.

Incidentally, we would mention that the President or the Director of
the Institute, whatever be the designation that is finally adopted, need not be
paid on the present scale for the Inspector General.

(III) In modification of the opinion expressed in the first part of our
Interim Report we recommend that the I. F. S. College, which has only re-
cently been established, should continue to bs maintained. But, it should be
possible to manage it more economically than in the past. The duties of
Principal should be discharged by the head of the Institut: whether he be de-
signated President or Director.

(IV) For the Indian Sandhurst, the Chandbagh buildings would still be
. available.

(8) Cost of scheme.—We consider that it is feasible, by various adjust-
ments, to reduce the expenditure on the Research Institute and the Colieges
- to about six lakhs without seriously curtailing their activities or the scope of
their utility.

We indicate below how we would apportion this amount among the
various sections :— -

Direction . . . . . . . -75
Silviculture . . . . . . . . . . 60
Botany . . . . . . . . . . . -50
Economy . . RS . . . . . . 2-20
Entomology . . . . . . . . . . -55
Chemistry . . . . . . . . . . +35

Total for the Forest Research Institute . . 4-95
Colleges . . . . . . . . . . 1-05

Granp Torarn . . . 6-00 lakhs.



189
B.—~Survey or Ixpra,

The scheme that we have received is not sufficiently detailed to justify
us in modifying the conclusions already reached by us in Part I of our Interim
Repo:t. We presume that we shall receive a proper scheme in due course
and we shall add our comments in Part III of our Report.

We may also note that item ( f) on page 25 of Part I of our Report should
read “ Observatories at Dehra Dun costing Rs. 34,000.”

C.~—~METEOROLOGY.

We have examined the Industries and Labour Department’s proposals
submitted to us, at our request, in regard to the rvestricted grant for the
Meteorological Department and are satisfied with the proposals of the
department,

D.—Grorocrcar SUrvEY, Mines, THE INDIAN ScHOOL oF MINES,
? ’
DrAaNBAD, ETC.

As regards our estimates of savings from the proposals (in Part I of our
Interim Report) relating to the Geological Survey, Mines, the Dhanbad School
of Mines and possibly some other grants, we wish to make it clear that our
proposals were based on certain assumptions, for example, revised scales of
pay, of which we decided at a later stage to defer consideration. Those esti-
mates were therefore to some extent in excess of the savings which in fact
will accrue from our specific proposals. To the extent that a revision of our
estimates is necessitated by the fact that the assumptions at first made by us
are not applicable, we have no objection fo our estimates being reduced.

ABDUR RAHIM.

RAM SARAN DAS.

S. C. MITRA.

M. SHAH NAWAZ.

HAR BILAS SARDA,

J. RAMSAY-SCOTT.

H. M. WILAYATULLAH.

J. C. NIXON.*
New Delhi:
218t December 1931.

S. P. SHAH,
Secretary.

* T sign this Report as a token of its representing the views of the majority of the
Sub-Committee. There are many propogitions in it to which I cannot personally sub-
scribe.

21st December 19315 J.C. NIXON,



190
Mr. J. RAMSAY-SCOTT’S NOTE (REr. Para. 1 o Cuarrer XXI.)

(t) Mining Industry.

Since the issue of Part I of the General Purposes Sub-Committee’s Report,
I have made fur. her investigations into the question of royalties and I am now
of the opinion that there is every reason to recommend that they should be
reduced rather than enhanced,

(@) Peiroleum.

Of the 30 Oil Companies started in India and Burma about 25 are now
defunct and only 4 or 5 are paying dividends. The speculative nature of such
venture is proved by the many crores which have been lost and the large
sums which have to be spent annually in prospecting for new fields. The
royalty is only » annas or 5 per cent., whichever is greater, per barrel, but
T am nformed on very good authority that each barrel produced pays no less
than Rs. 11-12-1 to the revenues of the State. That royalties are high in India
ig proved by the figures paid in other countries which are as follows :—

Country. Royalty per ton.
Rs. a. p.
India and Burma . . ; . L : . .3 00
Canada . . . : ¥ 5 . . Nil
Australia . . . ) i g 3 . . N4l
New Zealand . . i 3 b . . . Nil
Trinidad . . . p - J s . .1 6 8
Arnerica . . . y . : . . N
Mexico . . . a ] . . . 15 annas to 1-10-0.
Dutch East Indies . i A ! . . .1 5 8
Dutch Porneo . . i L A . . .0 90
Hunygary . . . i & ] 5 . . Nl
Roumania . . . 5 A . ) . . 110 0
Venezuela . . . X £ % 3 . . 1 2 0

Roumania faced with a problem like our own decided after mature exami-
nation that it was too dangerous to increase this tax.

(b) Base metal industry.

Fe' mines today are working at a profit and in many cases the return
which Government receives in royalties, ete., is considerably more than the
return which the shareholder receives on his money and in most cascs of loss,
the greatest part of such loss s due to having to pay these royalties, etc., to
Government, which are a first charge.

(i) dir Mail.

I find that our recommendations will entail on Burma a great hardship
- and if Burma were allowed to use the existing air lines, it would mean a saving

of 9 days in between London and Rangoon.

1 feel thap in our view sufficient attention was not paid to the needs of
Burma nor to the possibility of an Indian air line wishing to operate beyond the
boundaries of India and Burma.

Our recommendations in Part I have been the means of the Delhi Flying
Club taking over the Dethi—Karachi service and I hope to see further exten-
sionss
21st December 1931, J. RAMSAY-SCOTT-

GIPD—606—GPSC—11-1 32—1,200,



	Contents
	Chapter I - General Observations
	Chapter II - Grant No. 16-Customs
	Chapter III - Grant No. 18-Salt  
	Chapter IV - Grant No. 19-Opium
	Chapter V - Security Printing and Currency Note Presses, Nasik 
	Chapter VI - General Administration
	Chapter VII - Grant No. 44-Administration of Justice
	Chapter VIII - Grant No. 46-Ports and Pilotage
	Chapter IX - Grant No. 64-Commercial Intelligence and Statistics
	Chapter X - Grant No. 65-Census 
	Chapter XI - Grant No. 66-Emigration-Internal 
	Chapter XII - Grant No. 68-Joint Stock Companies
	Chapter XIII - Grant No. 69-Miscellaneous Departments
	Chapter XIV - Grant No. 71-Currency
	Chapter XV - Grant No. 72-Mint 
	Chapter XVI - Grant No. 76-Miscellaneous
	Chapter XVII - Grant No. 80-Delhi
	Chapter XVIII - Grant No. 82-Andamans and Nicobar Islands
	Chapter XIX - Grant No. 86-Expenditure in England under the control of the Secretary of  State
	Chapter XX - Ecclesiastical (Non-voted)
	Chapter XXI - Matters arising out of Part I of the Report

